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Janet Nassau

PERCEVAL-MAXWELL
The fifty-nine books so designated are from the libraries of the Perceval and Maxwell
families of Finnebrogue, Downpatrick, Co. Down and Groomsport House, Bangor, Ireland.
The thistle emblem of the family and shelf numbers appear on most spines; the bookplates
of William Perceval or Robert Maxwell are in a number of the books.
William Perceval, 1671-1734, Archdeacon of Cashel, Dean of Emly and Prebendary of
Christ Church Cathedral, Dublin, was son of George Perceval, 1635-1675, and nephew of Sir
William Perceval. Robert Maxwell, son of Henry and Dorothea Maxwell, died in 1769.
Finnebrogue, built in the 1660s, was the Maxwell family house on Strangford Lough.
Groomsport was the mansion built in 1849 by the Percevals. The two families were joined
when the Rev. William Perceval, 1787-1880, married Anne, daughter of John Waring
Maxwell, in 1809.
The Public Record Office of Northern Ireland holds some 15,500 documents and c.200
volumes relating to the Maxwell, later Perceval-Maxwell family.
See items:
16, 24, 26, 29, 31, 33-35, 42, 43, 63, 65, 68, 71, 72, 75, 81, 83, 96, 111, 121, 122, 132, 151, 171, 182,
184, 220, 229, 231, 236, 239, 243, 245, 246, 254, 258, 263, 275, 310, 323, 333, 334, 341, 345-347,
351, 352, 361, 379, 384, 388, 394, 399, 401, 405, 411, 430.
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1505 - 1700
1.

MAHUMEDISM
(ADDISON, Lancelot) The First State of Mahumedism: or, an Account of the Author
and Doctrines of that Imposture. By the author of The Present State of the Jews. Printed
by J.C. for W. Crooke, at the Green Dragon without Temple-Bar. [8], 136pp. 8vo. Some
pages misnumbered but complete. Full contemporary gilt panelled calf; joints cracked
but firm, some wear to head & tail of spine. Signatcataure on titlepage of Andrew
Newport. Later booklabel of Wiston Old Rectory, & bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst.

1679
2.

¶ ESTC R7110. A reissue, with cancel title page, of The Life and Death of
Mahumed, the author of the Turkish religion (1679). ‘One of the first and most
successful anti-Islamic histories was The First State of Mahumedism written
by Lancelot Addison, Dean of Litchfield. Addison had been chaplain at
Tangiers and was author of … West Barbary, or a Short Narrative of the Kingdom
of Fez and Morocco (1671), which gave an account of the sacred, civil, and
domestic customs of the country. In the First State of Mahumedism Addison
was concerned to give an account of the progress of Mahomet’s empire to
awaken ‘all Christian magistrates into a timely suppression of False teachers,
though never so despicable in their first appearance, lest (like Mahumed)
they second heresy with force, and propagate enthusiasm with conquest.’ ref:
J.A.I. Champion. The Pillars of Priestcraft Shaken, Cambridge 2014. The earliest
owner of this volume was Andrew Newport, 1623-1699, MP for Preston 1685,
and Shrewsbury 1689-98.

£1,200

ANACREON. Anacreontis et Sapphonis Carmina. Notas & animadversiones addidit
Tanaquillus Faber in quibus multa veterum emendantur. Salmurii, apud Joannem
Lenerium. [12], 210, [2]pp, woodcut head and tail piece decoration. Final leaf blank.
12mo bound in 6s. Waterstain to leading edge first ten leaves, some light browning,
rear e.p. torn, 20th century ownership stamp of J M S Worsfold, Trowbridge, Wilts, to
verso of preliminary blank. Full contemporary vellum, ink-lettered spine.

1660

¶ The first edition of this dual Greek and Latin text, edited by Faber, and
printed in Saumur. In his collection of essays on Rochester (That Second Bottle,
Manchester, 2000), Nicholas Fisher notes this 1660 Saumur printing as the one
probably used by Rochester. Tanaquil Faber of Caen, 1615-1672, who taught at
Saumur, was a diligent editor of Greek and Latin texts.

£150

ANONYMOUS
3.

COUNTER PLOTS OF THE PAPISTS
A Just Narrative of the Hellish New Counter-Plots of the Papists, to cast the odium
of their horrid treasons upon the Presbyterians: and under that notion, to involve
many hundreds of the most considerable Protestant nobility and gentry in a general
ruine. With an account of their particular intreigues, carried on to insnare Mr Blood,
and several other considerable persons, with the happy discoveries thereof. Printed
for Dorman Newman at the Kings Arms in the Poultrey. [4], 16pp, half title. Folio.
Disbound. A v.g. clean copy.
1679

4.

¶ ESTC R15875; Wing J1235.

£75

Leycesters Common-wealth: conceived, spoken, and published with most earnest
protestation of all dutifull good will and affection towards this realme; for whose
good onely it is made common to many. n.p. [8], 88, 81-128, 137-183, [3], 34pp.
Without the engraved portrait. 8vo. Titlepage dusted, backed with contemporary
paper, some dusting & occasional marking to text. Eighteenth century calf, gilt ruled
borders, expertly rebacked in matching style, raised & gilt bands, red morocco label.
¶ ESTC R200977. Leicester’s Commonwealth is a political tract against Elizabeth
I’s government. It went through many stages and forms, both in manuscript
and in print. It was first printed on the Continent in 1584 with title The copie

1
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ANONYMOUS, continued

1641
5.

of a leter, wryten by a master of arte of Cambridge, to his friend in London. It was formerly
attributed to Robert Parsons and is sometimes attributed to Thomas Morgan. The
final 34pp, ‘Leicester’s Ghost’, a poetical paraphrase of Leicester’s Commonwealth by
Thomas Rogers, has a separate dated titlepage, pagination, and register.

£250

POEMS ON THE DEATH OF QUEEN MARY
The Mourning Poets: or, an account of the poems on the death of the Queen. In a
letter to a friend. Printed for J. Whitlock, near Stationers-Hall. 12pp. Folio. Some
browning. Probably originally bound in a contemporary miscellaneous collection, as
top corners have hand-written pagination, 283-295. Rebound in recent leather-backed
marbled boards, gilt lettered spine.
¶ ESTC R10229, first and sole edition. Following the death of Queen Mary in
December 1694, there was an outpouring of verse both in England and Holland.
Matthew Prior, writing from the Hague in March 1695, commented that ‘we
had had nothing new here for some months but volumes of bad poetry upon
a blessed Queen’. This proliferation was mocked in The Mourning Poets, an
anonymous survey of the poems by Tate, Motteux, Wesley, Walsh, Gould, and
Stepney. Mention is made of the absence of Dryden, who ‘mourns; tho yet he
does refuse to mourn in public, and exert his muse’.

1695
__________
6.

7.

£150

APULEIUS, Lucius. Apuleius Madaurensis Platonicus serio castigatus.
Amstelodami: apud Ioann. Ianssonium. 382pp, engraved titlepage. 12mo. One
page sl. ink-splashed, corner of K1 torn with sl. loss of text. Contemporary marbled
boards; some wear to paper backstrip at foot & raised bands. Early hand-written
label at head. Later booklabel of E.Heron-Allen, Bibliotheca Elzeviriana.
1628
£125
BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER, BIBLE, APOCRYPHA, PSALMS
BIBLE. The Book of Common Prayer, And administrated of the sacraments, and
other rites and ceremonies of the Church ... together with the Psalter or Psalms of
David ... Printed by John Bill and Christopher Barker, Printers to the Kings most
Excellent Majesty. [188]pp. BOUND WITH: The Bible, that is the Holy Scriptures
conteined in the Old and New Testament. Translated according to the Ebrew and
Greeke, and conferred with the best translations in divers languages. Imprinted at
London by the Deputies of Christopher Barker, Printer to the Queens most excellent
Majestie. [4], 190, 127 leaves, [1]p., [228]pp, 121, [11] leaves. BOUND WITH: The
Whole Book of Psalms Collected into English metre, by Thomas Sternhold, John
Hopkins, and others ... Printed for the Company of Stationers. [2], 110, 115-126, [4];
pagination erratic but complete. 4to. Some pages sl. browned, occasional spotting,
edges of text block rough, jagged edges on leaves 28-30 of New Testament sl. affecting
marginal text. Sympathetically rebound in modern speckled calf, panelled in blind,
raised bands, gilt edges to boards.
¶ ESTC R217616, British and Foreign Bible Society only in British Isles, no copies in U.S.
ESTC S101813; The Bible includes the rare ‘Apocrypha’, but not the Book of Psalms
(STC 2499.5), that ESTC notes is sometimes bound with it. The collation is the
same as recorded by the BL, but with the addition of the 228pp ‘Apocrypha.’ The
Bible’s ‘London, 1599’ imprint is false and it was actually printed in Amsterdam
between 1640-1660.
The edition of the Book of Psalms in this volume is not recorded. Though the
volume is rebound, the texts appear in the order they did in their original binding.
ESTC records volumes that include many separately published parts implying
that certain works should be bound together, when often these collections were put
together based on personal preference or availability.

1664, 1599 [c.1640], 1661

£1,500

1505-1700 - Bible
8.

9.

BIBLE. The Books of Ezekiel, Jeremiah and Isaiah, in Hebrew, each with separate
titlepage. Genoa(?) Full original vellum, darkened & rubbed. Endpapers &
pastedowns dusted. 12mo. A note loosely inserted suggests a date of 1617.
[1617?]
£150
MOSCOW
(BOXHORN, Marcus Zuerius, van) Respublica Moscoviae et Urbes. Accedunt
quaedam latine nunquam autehac edita. Lugduni Batavorum, ex officina Ioannis
Maire. [16], 565, [5]pp index, engraved titlepage after Crispin de Pas. 16mo. Sl.
tear without loss to lower margin first few leaves, upper margin close cropped not
affecting text. Sl. later full red gilt morocco, gilt panelled spine, marbled e.ps; some
rubbing to joints, corners & raised bands. a.e.g.

1630
10.

¶ The author of this book is unknown, but it is frequently attributed to van
Boxhorn.

£350

VANITIES OF MODISH WOMEN
(BOYLE, Francis, Viscount Shannon) Several Discourses and Characters address’d
to the Ladies of the Age. Wherein the vanities of the modish women are discovered.
Written at the request of a lady, by a person of honour. Printed for Christopher
Wilkinson, at the Black Boy over against S. Dunstans Church in Fleet-street. [16],
199, [1]p, with initial imprimatur leaf. Old paper repair to the blank margin of the
imprimatur leaf. 8vo. Recent full panelled calf, red gilt label.

1689
12.

£350

(BOXHORN, Marcus Zuerius, van?) Russia seu Moscovia itemque Tartaria,
Commentario Topographico atque politico illustratae. Lugd. Batavorum, Ex officina
Elzeviriana. 327, [10]pp index, engraved titlepage. 24mo. Sl. later calf-backed
marbled boards, gilt banded spine, red morocco label; some minor rubbing. Bound
without e.ps.
1630

11.

¶ First edition. Edited by Boxhorn. Dutch philologist and historian, Marcus
Zuerius van Boxhorn, a professor at the University of Leiden. Born in 1612 in
Bergen op Zoom, a tiny ancient city-fortress in Northern Brabant. ‘His most
important discovery was in linguistics: he supposed the existence of a protolanguage common to all Indo-European languages, which he called “Scythian”.
He died on October 3, 1653.’ (Ref: Missouri University exhibition, Mapping the
Past: Rare Russian Maps from Special Collections.)

¶ ESTC R17717, locating 8 copies: BL, Nat Lib Ireland; Folger, Harvard,
Wisconsin-Madison, Illinois, Newberry, Pennsylvania. Elizabeth Killigrew,
Viscountess Shannon, married Francis Boyle in 1639, and later joined the
royalist court-in-exile of Queen Henrietta Maria as a maid of honour where
she became one of the many mistresses of the Queen’s son, the future King
Charles II. These facts may provide some context for this book, presumably
written after long ruminations on the subject, persisting beyond Elizabeth’s
death in 1680 (and Charles II’s in 1685). Furthermore, Elizabeth’s brother
was the witty and licentious dramatist and theatre manager Thomas
Killigrew. In the present work Boyle discourses on trends in England,
and also those imported from France, and the dangers thereof. He is
emphatically against women wearing breeches, and, (unsurprisingly, given
his own history as the injured party), attacks the whole culture of “misses”
or mistresses.

£1,500

NEW WAIES OF SALVATION
BREVINT, Daniel. Saul and Samuel at Endor, or the New Waies of Salvation
and Service, which usually temt [sic] men to Rome, and detain them there. Truly
represented, and refuted. As also a brief account of R.F. his Missale Vindicatum, or
Vindication of the Roman Mass. By the same author. Oxford. At the Theater. [16],
413, [3]pp, with initial imprimatur leaf & final blank, engraved frontispiece. 8vo. Full

9
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contemporary calf, raised bands, early paper spine label; sl. rubbing. v.g. Armorial
bookplate of Viscount Palmerston, East Sheen.

1674

¶ ESTC R212267. First edition. A sharp invective against the special attractions
which lure men to the Roman church, such as the worship of the Virgin,
Indulgences and Pardons, the miraculous powers of relics, and the legends
of saints. These are ridiculed, and compared to the enchantments of the
Witch of Endor (I Sam. Xxviii), who brought up Samuel to speak with Saul.
The engraved frontispiece depicts Saul, the Witch, Samuel, and behind him
the Pope, represented as a goat (?) with horns. The volume also includes a
criticism of Robert Fuller’s Missale Romanum Vindicatum (1674).

£225

BROADSIDES
13.

LONDON COAL DUTIES
ANONYMOUS. The Case of the Coal-Meters. (London) Folio broadside. Some sl.
dusting to margins but in v.g. condition. 32 x 20.5cm.
¶ ESTC R226865, Lincoln’s Inn, Huntington, Yale only. The Coal-Meter was
an inspector appointed by the City of London to oversee the transfer of coal
from the hold of ship into a lighter. This ‘Case’ relates to the Relief Bill of 1689,
intended as a mode for liquidating debt by the House of Commons. To offset
the payment of civic debts to orphans they proposed an additional duty on all
coals brought into the City of London, which was to be reduced for those coals
used in the rebuilding of St Paul’s Cathedral. The London coal-meters saw
this as an interference with their receipts from office which, as they declared,
they held for life, and had purchased of several Lord Mayors for valuable
consideration. Such opposition, from many sources, led to the Bill not passing
a second reading, and it was dropped, though re-introduced the following year.

[1689]
14.

PROCLAIMING THE PEACE
CHARLES II. By the King. A Proclamation for Publishing the Peace between His
Majesty, and the French King ... given at ... Whitehall the 24th day of August. In the
Savoy, printed by the Assigns of John Bill and Christopher Barker, Printers to the
Kings most Excellent Majesty. Folio broadside, uncut edges, some creasing, tears at
each edge of central fold, left hand intruding into woodcut initial letter. 36 x 28.5cm.

1667
15.

£450

¶ ESTC R39951. The Treaty of Breda was signed on the 31 July 1667 by
England, the United Provinces (Netherlands), France, and Denmark/Norway.
It brought a hasty end to the Second Anglo-Dutch War (1665–1667) in favour
of the Dutch, as Louis XIV’s forces began invading the Spanish Netherlands as
part of the War of Devolution, but left many territorial disputes unresolved.

£380

CLOTHIERS PETITION. Honoured Sir, the Matters contained in the Clothiers
Petition, are ... (London?) Broadside setting out nine ‘matters’ relating to their
grievances. Some dusting & creasing. 30 x 19cm.
¶ Unrecorded in ESTC, which records a 1642 Humble Petition of the Clothiers
to Parliament, as well as an answer from the King to the Clothiers Petition.
Also, a single copy (Oxford) of another broadside entitled ‘A briefe of
the petition in behalfe of the clothiers, combers, weavers, and all woollen
manufacturers within the kingdome of England ...’ (1645). The problems of the
cloth trade feature in many of the key parliamentary documents of the early
1640s. A slump in trade, and the emigration of cloth workers due to religious
persecution, led to a succession of petitions from clothiers around the country.
Here their anger is directed towards ingrossers, those who buy cloth in bulk in
order to raise the price. The engrosser is ‘a maggot [who] eats and destroyes all
... destructive to all they deale with’.

[1642]
__________

£480
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16.

LAWS OF NOBILITY
BRYDALL, John. Jus Imaginis Apud Anglos; or The Law of England relating to the
Nobility & Gentry. Faithfully collected, and methodically digested for common benefit.
Printed for John Billinger. [16], 76, [2] ads, [2]pp final blank, frontispiece coat-of-arms,
folding table. 8vo. Some near contemporary neat underlinings to text and names, light
browning, occasional rusts mark. Full contemporary calf, double blind ruled border,
gilt thistle on spine; upper joint cracked, some wear to head & tail of spine.
1675

17.

£125
DIVORCE FOR ADULTERY
BUNNY, Edmund. Of Divorce for Adulterie, and marrying againe: that there is no
sufficient warrant so to do. With a note in the end that R.P. (Robert Parsons) many
yeeres since was answered. Oxford: Joseph Barnes. [20], 171pp, [9], folding table;
inoffensive staining from **1 to A4 & including folding table, foremargins of last 2
leaves trimmed with minor loss. 20th century full panelled calf, raised bands, spine
lettered in gilt; some sl. rubbing to hinges & extremities. Pencil notes on initial
inserted blank of the collector Brent Gration-Maxfield.

1610
18.

¶ ESTC R251. First edition. Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC S107056, 5 copies only in North America. Edmund Bunny, 1540-1619,
was a preacher and theological writer. He held the post of subdean of York
for 25 years and from 1584 he dedicated himself to the work of an itinerant
preacher, travelling through the towns and villages of England promoting his
doctrine of evangelical Calvinism. Divorce had been a controversial topic in
Britain for many years and Bunny claimed that he had finished his treatise
opposing the act in 1595, but publication was delayed - possibly because of
intervention by the Archbishop of Canterbury, John Whitgift. The debate
surrounding divorce intensified during the first half of the seventeenth century
and various works addressing all facets of the subject were published during
this period.

£2,800

DEFENDING CAMPION
BURGHLEY, William Cecil. The Execution of Justice in England for Maintenaunce
of Publique and Christian Peace, against certeine stirrers of sedition, and adherents to
the traytors and enemies of the realme, without any persecvtion of them for questions
of religion, as is falsely reported and published by the fautors and fosterers of their
treasons. Secondly imprinted at London mense Ian. 1583. An. Reg. Eliz. 26. With
some small alterations of thinges mistaken or omitted in the transcript of the first
originall. [40]pp, woodcut titlepage vignette, woodcut tailpiece and a woodcut initial.
4to. A v.g. clean copy, with sl. dusting to titlepage, small paper flaw hole in top blank
margin of final leaf. Bound in recent blind-ruled dark calf.
¶ ESTC S104904. A defence of the execution of Edmund Campion and other
Catholics in 1581. ‘This book, although slight in size and crabbed in style,
was of great importance. It was widely circulated and possessed an official
character. Evidence of its wide circulation is provided by its publication
history. The first edition was published, according to its own title-page, on
December 17, 1583. A second, slightly expanded and revised, was published ...
in January, 1583, Old Style (1584, New Style). Neither edition bears the name
of the printer, but both carry the mark and use the type of Christopher Barker,
an official printer to the Queen.’ Ref: preface to the Cornell University Press
edition, 1965.

1583 [i.e. 1584]
19.

£1,250

CAPEL, Arthur, First Earl of Essex. The Earl of Essex his Speech at the Delivery of
the Petition. Printed for Francis Smith. 2pp. Folio. Inner margin shows evidence of
having been disbound.

1681

¶ ESTC R15195. The speech, of January 25th 1680/1, accompanying the
petition of the sixteen Whiggish peers deploring the King’s removal of
Parliament to Oxford.

£75
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20.

WISDOM
CHARRON, Pierre. Of Wisdome. Three Bookes written in French by Peter
Charro[n] Doctr of Lawe in Paris. Translated by Samson Lennard. Printed [by
Richard Badger] for Edward Blount & Will. Aspley. [32], 588, [36]pp. 4to. Titlepage
engraved & signed: Gulielmus Hole fecit. Lacking initial blank. Some dusting to first
& final leaves, titlepage leading edge sl. chipped & creased, & faint waterstain, light
browning. Nineteenth century half calf, marbled boards, neatly rebacked retaining
original spine; boards rubbed, corners sl. worn. Later e.ps & pastedowns, recent
bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst.
¶ ESTC S107771, and identified as the fourth impression in the address to
the reader. Pierre Charron was a devout priest and skeptic who attacked
scholastic theology for its reliance on rational demonstration. There was now,
he observed, ‘no opinion held by all or current in all places, none that is not
debated and disputed, that has not another quite contrary to it and maintained.
Science may make us more humane and courteous, but not more honest’. He
was a close friend and disciple of Montaigne.

[1640]
21.

ELZEVIR
CLAUDIANIUS, Claudius. Cl. Claudiani quae exstant: ex emendatione Nicolai
Heinsy Dan: F. Amstelodami: apud Danielem Elzevirium. 260pp, engraved titlepage.
12mo. Rather dusty, some marginal fingermarks, corners creased, old waterstaining.
Full contemporary vellum; very darkened & marked. Bookplate of Lonsdale Holben,
dated 1905.
1677

22.

£380

¶ A re-impression of the 1650 edition.

£125

(DELONEY, Thomas) Thomas of Reading: or, the sixe worthie yeomen of the west.
Now for the sixth time corrected and enlarged by T.D. Edinburgh: printed by James
Ballantyne and Co. [124]pp. 4to. A type facsimile of the original 1632 edition. A v.g.
clean copy, contemp. marbled boards, rebacked gilt decorated spine, red morocco
label. With the Fasque library bookplate.
¶ Thomas Deloney, c1560-1600, writer and silk-weaver, wrote broadside
ballads on popular subjects. He is now best known for his four works of prose
fiction, originally published between 1597 and 1600: Jack of Newberie; The
Gentle Craft, which includes the story of Simon Eyre adapted by Dekker in The
Shoemaker’s Holiday; The Gentle Craft. The Second Part; and Thomas of Reading.
His fiction celebrates the virtues and self-advancement of hard-working
craftsmen, especially in the cloth trade, and has been much admired for its
effective use of dialogue.

1632 [1812]
23.

DRYDEN, John. The Medal. A satyr against sedition. By the Author of Absalom
and Achitophel. Third edition. Printed for Jacob Tonson, at the Judge’s Head, in
Chancery-lane, near Fleet-street. [26]pp (numbered 61-84.) Rebound with numerous
blanks in modern half black roan. With the modern booklabel of C.N.

1692
24.

£350

¶ From ESTC R21069. This poem is taken from the 1692 edition of Dryden’s
works, which begins with Mac Flecknoe and also included Absalom and
Achitophel. Each of the texts in this edition of the Works has its own title pages
with distinct imprints though the pagination is continuous. Jacob Tonson was
well known as a publisher of Dryden and often reprinted his works separately
and in collected editions.

£80

ENSIGNS OF HONOUR
DUGDALE, William. The Antient Usage in Bearing of such ensigns of honour as
are commonly call’d arms. With a catalogue of the present nobility and baronets
of England. To which is added, a catalogue of the present nobility of Scotland and
Ireland, &c. The second edition, corrected. Oxford: printed at the Theater for Moses
Pitt. [8], 78, [4], 79-164, [2], 165-210pp, folding table, woodcut shields in text. 8vo.

1505-1700 - Dugdale
Light browning, preliminary section of 12 blanks, possibly for notes, sl. loose. Full
contemporary calf, raised bands; rubbed, some wear to head of spine. Armorial
bookplate of William Perceval Esq.

1682
25.

¶ ESTC R231444. Published the same year as the first edition. This, mainly a
compilation, includes lists of knights of the Garter, of baronets to 1681, and of
the shires and boroughs in England and Scotland returning members to the
parliaments of the two countries, these last, according to Anthony à Wood,
having been drawn up by Charles Spelman. Perceval-Maxwell.

£150

ESSAYS & CHARACTERS
(EARLE, John) Micro-cosmographie. Or, a Piece of the World Discovered; in
Essayes and Characters. The seventh edition augmented. Printed by I.L. for Andrew
Crooke, and are to be sold in Pauls Church-yard. [286]pp. 12mo. Bound without
initial blank A1, titlepage browned, fore-edge sl. torn without loss of text, worming to
final gathering in upper margin affecting a few letters in running head. Bound in 20th
century limp calf, blind ruled, gilt lettered spine.

1638

¶ ESTC S100214, BL, Cambridge, Dulwich, Oxford, Winchester; Folger,
Huntington, Harvard; Sydney. This is the variant with a comma after Crooke
in the imprint. ESTC notes that ‘all copies seen are trimmed’, but this copy,
although not with wide margins, has no cropping.
The work comprises 78 short essays on characters in imitation of the
Theophrastan tradition introduced to the continent by Isaac Casuabon and
popularised by Joseph Hall and Thomas Overbury in England. It maps out a
microcosm describing various public personae, such as alderman, constable,
university don, baker, tobacco seller &c. For example: A Child: “The older he
grows, he is a stair lower from God; and, like his first father, much worse in
his breeches.”; A Plain Country Fellow, who “never praises God but on good
ground”; and who thinks “Noah’s flood the greatest plague that ever was,
not because it drowned the world, but spoyl’d the grass”, and A Young Raw
Preacher to “a chambermaid, with whom we will leave him now in the bonds of
wedlock. Next Sunday you shall have him again”.

£225

ELZEVIR, publishers

A family of Dutch booksellers, publishers, and printers, (also spelled Elsevier), 15 members of which were
in business between 1587 and 1681. They were best known for their editions of the Greek New Testament
and the Classics. See items 10, 21, 31, 40, 68, 77, 78, 80, 82.

__________
26.

STANHOPE’S EPICTETUS
EPICTETUS. Epictetus his Morals, with Simplicius his comment. Made English
from the Greek by George Stanhope, D.D. The second edition corrected, with the
addition of the life of Epictetus from the French of Monsieur Boileau. Printed for
Richard Sare. [16], xli, [7], 432, [8]pp. 8vo. Some wear to inner front joint, sl. tear
to e.p. & remnants of wax seal on inner front board. Full contemporary panelled
calf, spine gilt in compartments, black morocco label. Armorial bookplate of Robert
Maxwell of Finnebrogue.
1700

27.

¶ ESTC R2825. Perceval-Maxwell.

£125

ERASMUS, Desiderius. Desid: Erasmi Roter: Liber Utilissimus De Conscribendis
Epist: continens artificium et praecepta in earum compositione observanda. Editio
nova diligenter ab erratis expurgata. Amsterod: Apud Ioannem Ianssonium. [16],
445, [19]pp, engraved titlepage depicting the author. 24mo. Full contemporary
vellum, carmine red edges; sl. marked.
1629

¶ First published in 1522, this early modern guide to the art of letter writing
was principally intended for students of rhetoric.

£180
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TYRANNICAL RUSSIA
FLETCHER, Giles. The History of Russia or the Goverment of the Emperour of
Muscouia with the manners & fashions of the people of that countrey. By G. Fletcher
sometime fellow of Kings Colledge in Cambridge, and employed in the Embassie
thither. W.M. fecit. [8], 280pp, engraved titlepage. 12mo. With the preliminary
blank, lacking f.e.p., carmine edges, title written on edge of book block in an early
hand. Full contemporary calf, double blind-ruled spine bands; some v. sl. worming
to initial blank margins, wear to upper joint, lower spine & corners. Later bookplate
& ownership name on initial blank, ‘Holy Bible’ written in ink on both boards.

1630
29.

£1,250

THE PAPERS OF CHARLES I
(HEYLYN, Peter, attrib.) Bibliotheca Regia, or, The Royal Library, containing a
collection of such of the papers of His late Maiesty King Charls, the second monarch
of Great Britain, as have escaped the wrack and ruines of these times. Not extent in
the Reliquiæ Carolinæ, or the exact collection of Edward Husbands. In two books,
the first relating to the concernments of the church. The second, unto those of the
civil state. With some occasional observations for the better understanding and
coherence of some parts thereof. Printed for Henry Seile. [54], 380, [2], 205-600, [4]
pp, bound without two leaves of plates, but with final blank, some erratic pagination
but signatures complete. 8vo. The general titlepage has been rubricated & has
contemporary ownership inscr. ‘A. Stanhope’ at head. Bound in full contemporary
calf, raised bands, gilt morocco label, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; joints
cracked & boards a little loose.
1659

30.

¶ ESTC R28633, not in the BL. Giles Fletcher, 1549-1611, served as English
ambassador to Russia in 1588, renegotiating terms of trade between the
two countries, and he provides one of the few outside observations of the
country during this period. His account was first published in 1591 under
the title, Of the Russe Common Wealth. ‘Unlike contemporary travel literature
on Russia, Fletcher’s treatise focused less on the gold and the cold, but upon
the manipulation and corruption of the Russian commonwealth. Fletcher’s
Russians were ‘uncivilised, cruel, drunk and tyrannical’ and their ‘corrupt
tyrannical commonwealth was far worse than honest savagery with no
government’. Fletcher’s fundamental argument rested upon the assumption
of the seemingly unbounded potential of Russia, juxtaposed with its current
failure to realise its potential as a supposedly Christian, and therefore civil
land. Following its publication the treatise was suppressed by the Privy
Council following complaints by the Muscovy Company that it would
potentially damage Anglo-Russian mercantile relations.’ (Ref: Felicity Stout.
Exploring Russia in the Elizabethan Commonwealth: The Muscovy Company and
Giles Fletcher, the elder. 2015.)

¶ ESTC R24370. Perceval-Maxwell.

£225

CHAPMAN’S HOMER
THE ILIAD, ODYSSEY & BATRACHOMYOMACHIA
HOMER. (The Whole Works of Homer.) The Iliads of Homer Prince of Poets. Never
before in any language truely translated. With a coment upon some of his chiefe
places; donne according to the Greeke By Geo: Chapman. At London printed for
Nathaniell Butter. Engr. title, engr. dedication leaf, [26], 341, [9]; without general title,
leading & final blanks. BOUND WITH: [Homer’s Odysses. Translated according to
ye Greeke], [8], 193, [1], 195-376 (i.e. 374), [4]; without engraved title, leading blank
& 2 additional blanks (A1, A2, R8, Ii8); AND: The Crowne of all Homers Worckes
Batrachomyomachia, engr. title, [10], 143, 148-179, [1], 201-207, [5]. Folio; leaves
18 x 28cm. Very small tear from lower corner of ‘Odyssey’ I2 not near text. A very
clean copy with wide margins in full blind-stamped calf by C. Lewis (1786–1836);
sl. rubbing to hinges, edges & head & tail of spine. Ownership inscription of trade
unionist, politician, & noted book collector John Burns dated ‘July 2, 1918’. a.e.g. v.g.
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¶ ESTC S106768, S119240; three works issued in two. Textually complete but
bound without most blanks. There are numerous errors in paging (as usual)
including 350-51 omitted in the numbering of part 2, meaning that there are
actually 374 rather than 376pp. in the Odyssey. This is not recorded by ESTC
but reported by Yale, Harvard, and University of Toronto.
Chapman was the first to translate Homer’s works in their entirety into English,
a monumental undertaking that took him 25 years. Over the course of these
two and a half decades, Chapman would publish his segments as he completed
them with 7 books of the Iliad (the 1st, 2nd, and 7th-11th) appearing in 1598, and
books 1-12 in 1609. All 24 books under the title The Iliads of Homer Prince of Poets
were entered into the Stationers’ Register on 8 April 1611, and the 24 books of the
Odyssey on 2 Nov. 1614. According to ODNB the first 12 books of the Odyssey
had been published earlier but are rarely found in this separate state. In 1616,
these translations of the Iliad and Odyssey were united in one volume with an
engraved title page reading ‘The Whole Works of Homer, Prince of Poets, in
his Iliads and Odysses’, which includes a portrait of Chapman on the verso. A
separate engraving of two columns dedicated to the memory of Henry, Prince of
Wales - who died of typhoid fever in 1612 - is also included.
This volume includes the 1616 collected reissue of the Iliad and Odyssey made
up of the original 1611 Iliad and 1615 Odyssey sheets but without the collective
title. According to the ESTC, the titlepage of the Iliad is usually cancelled by the
general titlepage and a dedication leaf, and the titlepage of the Odyssey is also
usually cancelled. In this case, instead of the general titlepage, there is the rarer
1611 Iliad titlepage signed ‘William Hole Sculp.’ with recto headline HOMER
(rather than the later HOMERS), and the engraved Prince Henry dedication
leaf is also present. This volume omits the titlepage for the Odyssey; though
according to University of Chicago’s ongoing Bibliotheca Homerica Langiana,
this is ‘usually lacking’.
Also included here is the first edition of Chapman’s final Homer translation
Batrachomyomachia (c.1624) and its engraved titlepage with portraits of Homer
and Chapman (in earliest state with WORCKES rather than WORKES).
The DNB describes Chapman’s Homer as ‘one of the great achievements
of the Elizabethan age, a monument of skill and devotion’. Chapman’s
translations, admired by Pope and Coleridge, and inspiring Keats’s famous
sonnet On First Looking into Chapman’s Homer. This is a beautiful and rare
volume containing all three of Chapman’s Homers in their earliest complete
states in exceptional condition.

[1616?/1624?]
31.

HORACE. Quintus Horatius Flaccus. Daniel Heinsius exemendatissimis editionibus
expressit, & reprasentauit. Lugduni Batavorum, Ex Officina Elseviriana. 239, [1]
p. 16mo. Possibly the first part of three of the first Elzevier edition, here separately
bound. Sl. chip to edge of titlepage, reinforced in another place on verso. Full red
morocco, gilt panels, gilt decorated spine, black morocco label. Gilt decorated e.ps,
a.e.g. Later pencil ownership name of John Waring Maxwell on a preliminary blank.
1628

32.

£15,000

¶ The second part forms Heinsius’ commentary to Horace’s “Satires,” and the
third part contains his notes to all of Horace’s works. Perceval-Maxwell.

£125

THE GRAND INQUEST
HOWARD OF ESCRICK. Notes of the Evidence given against Lord Howard of
Escrick to the Grand Inquest of the Hundred of Edmonton and Gore in the County of
Middlesex; taken by Sir Charles Lee their foreman, and agreed to by all the rest of the
jury, who offered to subscribe their names as an acknowledgment of the truth of them.
Printed for S. Carr. 2pp. Folio. Inner margin shows evidence of having been disbound.
¶ ESTC R12023. The evidence of Fitzharris and others in 1681. Lord Howard,
ex-Republican and compulsive plotter, was sent to the Tower on the false
evidence of the equally devious Catholic plotter Edward Fitzharris, charged
with writing The True Englishman. Algernon Sidney’s influence procured his
release in February 1682. From then he was part of the ‘country party’ (early
Whig) opposition.

1505-1700 - Howard

1681

He was arrested on the first rumours of the Rye House plot, and turned
informer at the trial of William Russell, Lord Russell (July 1683). He gave
accounts of meetings at John Hampden’s and Russell’s houses, which mainly
led to Russell’s conviction. His evidence similarly ruined Sidney, although
Henry Booth, 1st Earl of Warrington, was fortunate in being tried by his fellow
peers, who did not believe Howard’s charges against him. He himself was
pardoned, and died in obscurity at York in April 1694.

£75

IRELAND PARLIAMENT
See also item 259.

33.

MOLYNEUX, William. The Case of Ireland’s being bound by Acts of Parliament
in England Stated. Dublin, printed by Joseph Ray. [16], 174pp. 8vo. Final blank
removed, some worming to blank lower margin from p141, lower edge of leading
e.p. torn. Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, gilt thistle & shelf number
to spine; spine a little worn at head & tail. Armorial bookplate of William Perceval,
Esq., ownership inscr. of Samuel Blackshaw at head of titlepage.

1698
34.

£280

MOLYNEUX, William. The Case of Ireland’s being bound by Acts of Parliament
in England Stated. Dublin, printed by and for J.R. ... sold by Rob. Clavel and A. & J.
Churchil in London. 1698. [16], 174pp. 8vo. BOUND WITH: (ATWOOD, William)
The History, and Reasons, of the Dependency of Ireland upon the imperial crown of
the kingdom of England. Rectifying Mr. Molineux’s state of the Case of Ireland’s being
bound by Acts of Parliament in England. Printed for Dan. Brown. 1698. [10], 3-216pp.
8vo. The author’s name identified on titlepage in an early hand. Bound without errata
slip, pagination varies from ESTC, [8], 216pp. Two volumes in one, titlepages a little
dusted, 19th century note on leading e.p. Contemporary panelled calf, raised bands,
gilt thistle & shelf number to spine; joints cracked, spine rubbed with some wear to
head & tail. Shelf number on titlepage, K. Percival signature on verso.

1698
35.

¶ ESTC R30063. The publication of A Letter from a Gentleman in the Country,
which included a call for the abolition of the Irish Parliament, provoked a
number of counter-arguments, including this by Molyneux, which was first
published in 1698. Such was the provocative language employed in A Letter
... that it has been suggested that it was a deliberate act of coat-trailing to
engender just such a defence of Irish government. Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ Molyneux, William. The Case ... ESTC R32102. Atwood, William, The
History ... ESTC R35293. The lengthiest of the replies to Molyneux’s work.
There were few more practised in the art of constitutional debate than Atwood,
and he met Molyneux on his own ground, matching one legal precedent with
another, and eventually turning the argument to the disadvantage of Ireland’s
cause. Perceval-Maxwell.

£380

(ATWOOD, William, or CARY, John., attrib.) An Answer to Mr. Molyneux his Case
of Ireland’s being bound by Acts of Parliament in England, stated: and his dangerous
notion of Ireland’s being under no subordination to the Parliamentary authority of
England refuted; by reasoning from his own arguments and authorities. Printed for
Rich. Parker. [40], 171, [5]pp. 8vo. Foxed, ink splash to book block edge, corner of
one leaf torn without loss of text. Full contemporary panelled calf; joints cracked,
spine rubbed but sound. Ownership inscr. of Jas. Walker on titlepage, and K.E.
Percival on verso.
¶ ESTC R9464. Perceval-Maxwell.

1698
________
36.

£200

EUROPE 1676-1699
(JONES, David) A Compleat History of Europe: or, a view of the affairs thereof, civil
and military: from the beginning of the Treaty of Nimeguen, 1676. To the conclusion
of the peace with the Turks, 1699. Including the articles of the former, and the several
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infringements of them; the Turkish Wars; the forming of the Grand Confederacy;
the revolution in England, &c. With a particular account of all the actions by sea and
land on both sides; and the secret steps that have been made towards a peace, both
before, as well as during the last negotiation. Wherein are the several treaties at large.
The whole intermix’d with divers original letters, declarations, papers, and memoirs,
never before published. The second edition, corrected, and very much enlarged.
Written by a gentleman, who kept an exact journal of all transactions, for above these
twenty years. Printed for T. Mead. [16], 342, 353-704, [10]pp index. 8vo. Pagination
erratic but complete. Small marginal rust hole to F5, text rather dusted & foxed,
some staining & watermarking. Contemporary unlettered calf, raised bands; spine &
corners worn, leading joint repaired. Ownership inscrs of Eus. Norton & Jas. Norton.

1699
37.

£75

RAPE OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH
(KEACH, Benjamin) Sion in Distress: or, the Groans of the Protestant Church. The
second edition corrected and amended. Printed by George Larkin, for Enoch Prosser.
[8], 120pp. 8vo. Some browning & dusting, small burn hole to margin F5. A later
engraved portrait of William Kiffin bound in at front, woodcut ‘The Effigies of B.
Keach’, mounted on to rear e.p. Near contemporary sprinkled calf , rebacked in sl.
paler calf, gilt label; some rubbing. Later e.ps & pastedowns. Bookplate of Thos.
Gaisford.

1682
38.

¶ ESTC R13275. First published in 1698. David Jones, fl. 1676–1720, captain
in the horse guards, historical writer, and translator, born at Llwynrhys. The
attribution of authorship to him arises from the inclusion of a reprint of the
1698 edition of this work as Volume VI in the annual series published from
1705 to 1720 by Jones under the title A Compleat History of Europe.

¶ ESTC R32996, 7 copies UK, 5 in North America. Keach’s poem was first
published in 1681. ‘According to Keach, the English realm has grown sick
from a combination of Catholic treachery and Protestant schism, until nature
itself has begun to manifest the illness ... Sion, allegorical representation of
the Protestant Church, then appears in the guise of a rape victim. Although
she does not explicitly state she has been sexually assaulted, her cries and
dishevilled appearance ... suggest the theater of sexual violation. Sion’s
suffering form personifies the outrages heaped on the Anglican Church, a
physical manifestation of church and state infected, blotted, and insidiously
destroyed by the infiltration of Catholic (and for Keach, Nonconformist)
evils.’ (Ref: J.L. Airey. The Politics of Rape: Sexual Atrocity, Propaganda Wars,
and the Restoration, 2012.)

£350

MANNERS OF THE AGE
LA BRUYERE, Jean de. The Characters, or the Manners of the Age. Made English
by several hands. With the Characters of Theophrastus, translated from the Greek.
And a prefatory discourse to them, by Monsieur de la Bruyere. To which is added,
a Key to his Characters. Printed for John Bullord, and sold by Matt. Gilliflower in
Westminster-Hall; Ben. Tooke, next the Temple Gate; Christopher Bateman, at the
Bible in Pater-noster-Row; and Richard Parker at the Unicorn, on the Royal Exchange,
booksellers. [14], 288, 291-451, [27], 45, [3]pp. 8vo. Text complete despite pagination.
Orig. paper flaw to blank lower corner of 2B4 not affecting text, some light browning
affecting a number of gatherings. Contemporary panelled calf, rebacked, raised &
gilt banded spine, red morocco label; upper joint cracked, front board a little loose,
smaller crack to rear joint, head of spine worn. Endpapers replaced.
¶ ESTC R10537. ‘The Moral Characters of Theophrastus’ has a separate
titlepage, with imprint ‘printed in the year, 1698’, on leaf 2G2r; final contents
leaf is bound in before the first leaf of the main text. Jean de la Bruyere, 16451696, was a French moralist and philosopher and tutor for the children of the
Condé family - of the House of Burboun - as well as Mademoiselle de Nantes,
daughter of Louis XIV. In his role of tutor, La Bruyere spent his time in the
home of the Condé family or at Court, where he obviously gained inspiration
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for his elaboration on Theophrastus’s characters. In the later years of the
seventeenth century English interest in the Characters was renewed, and
bound up with, interest in the work of Jean de la Bruyerè, whose Caractères
de Théophraste was first published in 1688. The first post-Restoration English
translation ... was made [in 1699].’ Ref: The Oxford History of Literary Translation
in English, Vol. 3, 2005.

1699/1698
39.

EULOGIES TO ANIMALS
(LANDO, Ortensio) Dilettevoli Orationi nella morte di Diversi Animali. Nelle quali
con Vagha, & Curiosa Lettura s’ammira l’acutezza dello’ngegno di molti rari Autori.
In Venetia, appresso Barezzo Barezzi. 64, [8]pp. 8vo. Sl. browning, a few marks, but
generally clean. Bound in 19th century marbled boards, later coloured e.ps decorated
with stars. Ownership name dated 1701 on verso of final leaf. Modern bookplate of
Joan Feisenberger.

1622
40.

¶ Originally born Al Hassan ibn Mohammed al Wazzan al Fassi, Africanus grew
up in a privileged family in Spain. He studied at the University of Al-Karaouine
in Fes, Morocco, but whilst travelling to Morocco, after visiting the Middle East,
he was captured and taken to Rome. Pope Leo X freed him, converted him
to Christianity, and became his patron, and he was baptised under the name
Leo Africanus. His book was written after years of study and travel across
the continent, and was first published in 1550, French and Latin editions were
published in 1556, and an English version was published in 1600 with the title A
Geographical Historie of Africa. Leo Africanus is considered to be the first person of
primarily African descent to write a book about the continent.

£850

LONDON. The Humble Petition and Address of the Right Honourable the Lord
Mayor, Aldermen and Commons of the City of London, in Common-Councel
Assembled, [13th May 1681]. Printed by Samuel Roycroft, Printer to the Honorable
City of London. [2]pp. Folio. A good clean copy.

1681
42.

¶ First published under this title in 1604, this appears to be the second edition.
Although announcing them to be the work of various authors, these eleven
funeral orations for various animals are all by Lando, and first appeared in
1548, in his work entitled Sermoni funebri de vari authori nella morte de diversi
animali. It includes eulogies for a horse, ass, flea, dog, ape, owl, cat, cock,
cricket, all attributed to a fictional speaker. Ortensio Lando, 1510-1558,
miscellaneous writer; a satire against Erasmo da Rotterdam forced him to
take refuge in France, before moving permanently to Venice, where he was
employed by various Venetian publishers for whom he made translations &
recorded some classic texts. He wrote many works, many of them anonymous,
or pseudonymous.

£250
THE FIRST AFRICAN WRITING ABOUT AFRICA
LEO AFRICANUS. Joannis Leonis Africani. Africae Descriptis IX lib absoluta.
Lugd. Batav. Apud Elzevir. Two volumes in one. 800, [16]pp index, engraved
titlepage, titlepage to Volume Two included in continuous pagination. 24mo.
Sl. ink splash to leading edge not intruding on page surface, a clean copy. Full
contemporary vellum, hand-lettered spine; some sl. marks. The first Elzevir edition.
Russian bookplate.

1632
41.

£250

¶ ESTC R15951. This is the ‘late petition from the City’, referred to in John
Dryden’s His Majesty’s Declaration Defended, 1681. The Oxford Parliament had
been dissolved in the summer of 1681, and this petition requests a new meeting.
When it was presented to the King in Council on the 19th May, the Lord Mayor,
the sheriffs, and the aldermen were severely rebuked by the Lord Chancellor.

£85

LUDLOW, Edmund. Memoirs of Edmund Ludlow ... In two volumes. Switzerland:
Printed at Vivay in the Canton of Bern. Front., viii, 430, [2], 435-878pp. WITH: The
third and last part. With a collection of original papers, serving to confirm and
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illustrate many important passages of this and the preceding volumes. To which is
added, a table to the whole work. Switzerland: printed at Vevay in the Canton of
Bern. [10], 402, [56]pp, final errata leaf. 8vo. Small hole in title vol. I, not affecting
text, small paper flaw to the outer margin of one leaf of the index. Full contemporary
calf, raised bands, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; lacking label, upper joint sl.
cracked, some wear to heads of spines.
¶ ESTC R1476; ESTC R36882, the variant with p.402 correctly numbered.
Edmund Ludlow, c.1617–1692, was an English parliamentarian, best known
for his involvement in the execution of Charles I, and for his Memoirs,
which were published posthumously. After service in the English Civil
Wars, Ludlow was elected a Member of the Long Parliament. Following the
establishment of the Commonwealth in 1649 he was appointed second-incommand of the Parliament’s forces in Ireland, before breaking with Oliver
Cromwell over the establishment of the Protectorate. After the Restoration
Ludlow went into exile in Switzerland, where he spent much of the
remainder of his life. Perceval-Maxwell.

1698/1699
43.

£125

(MACKENZIE, George) Religio Stoici with a Friendly addresse to the phanaticks
of all sects and sorts. Edenburgh. Printed for R. Brown, and are to be sold by
booksellers in London. [20], 144 [4]. Title a little stained. Contemp. sheep; a little
rubbed. With the bookplate and ownership inscr. of William Perceval.

1665

¶ ESTC R12691, only 5 copies in USA, not Folger. The imprint is probably
false, with ‘Friendly’ on title. ‘The mad-cap Zealots of this bigot Age ...
do, like foolish Phaeton, not only fall themselves from their flaming seat,
but by their furious overdriving, invelop the world in unquenchable
combustions ...’ Perceval-Maxwell.

£380

MANUSCRIPT
44.

TREASURY OF THE NAVY’S ACCOUNTS
CARTERET, Vice Admiral Sir George. A ‘Tallystick’ Account dated September
1665, for a sum of just over £40,000, with docket title, ‘Lord Anglesey receipt
for a Tallyst’ from Sir George Carteret. It directs Sir George Carteret upon the
surrender of his Office of Treasurer of the Navy ‘to deliver over unto me all
Orders and Tallys ... remaining in his hands’. This was to expedite the hand-over
to his successor Lord Anglesey, who signs and receipts the document on 31 July
1673. 4pp, folio, written on one side only, docket title on rear panel; old fold
marks, some dusting.
¶ Vice Admiral Sir George Carteret, 1st Baronet, c.1610 - 1680, was a royalist
statesman who served in the Clarendon Ministry as Treasurer of the Navy.
He was also an original Lords Proprietor of Carolina and New Jersey.
Carteret, New Jersey, as well as Carteret County, North Carolina, are named
after him. His career for over a decade is documented in the diary of Samuel
Pepys who joined him as Clerk of the Acts to the Navy Board in 1660.
In 1667, he exchanged his office as Treasurer of the Navy with Lord Anglesey
for that of Vice-Treasurer of Ireland, an office which he sold in 1669 for
£11,000. His influence seems to have been at its height in 1665, the date of
this present document, when he boasted to Pepys that the King did nothing
without his knowledge. During the difficulties of the Dutch war, Carteret’s
personal credit with the bankers was of the greatest service.
In 1665, during the plague, Carteret states that he borrowed £280,000 on his
own credit, and thus kept the fleet abroad when it otherwise would have been
forced to come home. However as the naval war dragged on, the Treasurer
of the Navy was an obvious target and Pepys noted that by the spring of 1666
Carteret was being attacked on all sides.
By the autumn of 1667 he confessed to Pepys that he was longing for the quiet
of retirement & Lord Anglesey succeeded him as Treasurer to the Navy that
year. Carteret accumulated considerable wealth; Marvell terms him ‘Carteret
the rich,’ and the ‘Flagellum Parliamentarium’ boldly accuses him of robbing
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the king of £300,000. He himself told Pepys in 1667 that he was worth £50,000
when the king came in, and was only £15,000 better than he was then. ‘I do
take him for a most honest man’, adds the diarist (12 April 1667). He was also
a bold man, for he took the liberty of recommending to the king the necessity
of preserving at least a show of religion and sobriety (Pepys, 27 July 1667).
His education was very defective; Marvell sneers at his ‘ill English’, and
Pepys was shocked by his ignorance of the meaning of the device S.P.Q.R.,
‘which ignorance is not to be borne in a privy counsellor, methinks, what a
schoolboy would be whipped for not knowing’ (Diary, 4 July 1663).

1663-1673
45.

PAYMENT TO THE ‘STOREHOUSEKEEPER OF PRIZES’, BRISTOL
COOPER, Anthony Ashley, Lord Ashley. Manuscript Document, Signed, from
Charles II’s Chancellor of the Exchequer. 2pp. folio. Ashley authorises Richard
Kingdon, Cashier General for Prizes to make the payment of £200 salary to Alderman
Thomas Cale as ‘Storehousekeeper of Prizes in ye Port of Bristoll and its District
determining at ye Late Prize Office there’, by Warrant of His Majesty’s Principal
Commissioner for Prizes and Lord Arlington, Controller of Prizes. Signed and sealed
19th September, 1666. Signed by Ashley and receipted on verso by Tho. Cale. A fine
attractive document from the month of the Great Fire of London.

1666
46.

£280

¶ The Scottish parliament was held in Linlithgow for the last time in the session
immediately prior to this one. This exact bill is reproduced in A History of the
Town and Palace of Linlithgow, by George Waldie, published in 1868.

£225 †

LONDON CLOCKMAKERS
HALSTEAD. An Obligation Bond between Robert Halstead ‘Citizen Clockmaker
of London’, and James Hales. Written on parchment, signed and witnessed, original
wax seal. v.g. 20 x 26cm.

1683
48.

¶ Anthony Ashley Cooper, 1621-1683, created Lord Ashley by Charles II in
1661 when he also became Chancellor of the Exchequer, and then the first Earl
of Shaftesbury in 1672 when he relinquished the post. Richard Kingdon was
appointed by Ashley as one of His Majesty’s Commissioners & Governors of
Excise of London, Middlesex and Surrey, just ten days after this document was
signed, on 29th September. ‘Prizes’, captured ships, were Crown property, and
a proportion of the value was distributed to captain and crew of the captors.

SCOTTISH EXPENSES
GIBBISON, James, Borough Commissioner, Linlithgow, Scotland. Handwritten
claim for his expenses for 41 days attending parliament ‘at 40s per diem’, his time,
additional borough costs, and for ‘two p[ounds] the best tobacco that c[o]uld be had
to gift to the Lord Register at the Provost desire’. Receipted, with several calculations
at foot of sheet. Covering the period November 1646 to March 1647. 20 x 15cm.

1647
47.

£380

¶ Robert Halstead, 1662 - 1736, of the Crown and Dial (or Golden Crown), Fleet
Street, London, was principally a goldsmith, but also a watch and clock maker.
He was a freeman in the Clockmakers’ Company in July 1668, and made a
Master in 1699. To sell and manufacture clocks within the City of London it was
necessary to become a freeman of the Clockmakers Company. This was achieved
by apprenticeship to a free clockmaker through purchase, or by the right of a
child to follow a parent into the profession. Quality was kept extremely high as, if
standards slipped, the Company had the right to confiscate or destroy your work.
In 1679 he took as an apprentice John Trubshaw, who himself became a renowned
clockmaker; in 1714 he took Nathaniel Tilly as an apprentice for seven years.

£350

MARY QUEEN OF SCOTS
HAMILTON, John. ‘Copie of a Letter of the Scottish Nobilitie of the Loyal Party to
the King of France. 6 July 1568’. Late 18th or early 19th century handwritten letter,
four pages, the last blank. A little dusted, torn down central fold. 19 x 16cm.
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¶ A request for assistance from the French King, following the capture and
imprisonment of Mary Queen of Scots - ‘the evill handilling of Our Soverane
Ladie’. They note that ‘your Majesties forbeiris has ay been protectoris &
defenderis of yis our Realme ... in hastmaking of support to releve of our Soveraine
and us hir obedient subjects ...’. The Loyal Party, was headed by Earl Huntley, one
of a number of noble supporters of Mary’s cause, who proclaimed the support of
some 20,000 loyal subjects who would welcome her return to Edinburgh.

[1568]
49.

1634
50.

£280 †

1634 WILL OF A SCOTSWOMAN
HUTCHINSON, Elizabeth, of Alve (Alva, NE of Stirling). Last will and testament,
dated 22nd April, 1634. Written, with some corrections, on one side of a folio sheet,
docket title on reverse. Small hole along one fold line with sl. loss to several words.
¶ Hutchinson notes bequests to her husband Thomas ‘my dwelling garth & half of
the barne’, her daughter Alice to live with her father, and have her maintenance,
keep his house and ‘have my clothes’. Son William Pratt to have a ‘shopstead ...
in the Low End of my dwelling house’ for 12 years, and a third of her common
rights; son Francis Pratt half the dwelling house, with chambers and all partitions
and buttery, half the garth, and half the barn, a third of the common rights; son
John Pratt, one third of the common, &c. Marks of Elizabeth Hutchinson and one
witness, other two witnesses sign, and traces of a seal.

£225

HOUSE & BREWHOUSE
INVENTORY. Inventory of the rooms in ye dwelling house and [things?] that are
fixed to ye house ... [and] of the utensils in ye great brew house ... [and] ye little
brewhouse. Ms on 2pp of a 4pp folded folio sheet Original folds, outer panels dusty,
old stain to left hand edge of central fold.
¶ The house consists of four rooms below stairs, three chambers, parlours, and
a hall, with wainscoting. It is forty foot and a half in ye front,and fifty three
foot and a half in depth. The great brewhouse contains a 9ft diameter copper, a
mash, tuns, and barrels; and the little brewhouse a small copper and mash.

[c.1680?]
51.

1694

52.

£380

BAGGAGE ACCOUNTS
JACOBITE REVOLTS, 1689-1692. Handwritten account for baggage horses provided
for the movement of supplies, ammunition &c, for troops involved in patrolling
Scotland after the Jacobite revolts of 1689-92. Single folio sheet, old fold marks,
docket title on a rear panel. 24th March 1694.
¶ Ten separate accounts are listed, and the most prominent name that appears
is Sir James Leslie, who fought against the Duke of Monmouth. He was
knighted by Charles II, supported William III, and as Colonel of the 15th
Regiment of Foot fought the insurgents in Scotland.

£280 †

BILL OF COSTS FOR INSTALLING
THE LORD PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL
KING, Gregory. For ye Installation of ye Lord President of ye Council, June ye
5, 1700. A folio bill setting out all the attendant costs for this ceremony. Fees for
the Church of Windsor, the Choir, Knighthood Fee, Town Ringers of Windsor,
Scarves, Hats and Feathers for the officers, a Trumpeter. The total comes to just
over £519, and the bill is written and signed by Gregory King, Registrar of Heralds,
who acknowledges receipt of £500 on account from the Rt. Honourable the Earl Of
Pembroke. Sl. wear at edge of some folds, docket title on reverse.

1700

¶ The Lord President, Thomas Herbert 8th Earl of Pembroke, was appointed on
19th May 1699, and relinquished the post on 29th January 1702. Gregory King,
1648-1712, was also involved in the coronation of James II, William and Mary,
and was also an engraver, map maker, and a statistician who laid out many of
the streets of Soho.

£280
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FRENCH WARSHIPS SPOTTED
LAWRENCE, Henry. ALS to the Commissioners for the Admiralty & Navy.
Whitehall 26 April, 1655. ‘Gentlemen, His Highness, and the Council, having received
information...’ 16 lines on one side of a folded folio sheet with integral address leaf; old
folds, damp staining to lower margin not affecting text, tear at wax seal, dusted.

1655
54.

£480 †

NAVAL REPORT TO OLIVER CROMWELL
LAWSON, Admiral Sir John. ALS from Vice-Admiral Sir John Lawson, on board his
ship Fairfax, to Oliver Cromwell, reporting on the disposition of Parliament’s ships
and in particular the dispatch of the Bristol to Jersey, and the Maidstone to Guernsey,
‘according to your Hon. Order’. Dated ‘Fairfax Downes, this 15th of June 1654’. 1
page, 10 lines.

1654
55.

¶ Henry Lawrence, 1600-1664, was a Puritan politician and the Lord President
of the Council of State under Oliver Cromwell. He wrote this letter advising
the commissioners of the Admiralty and Navy that French war ships had been
sighted off the Western coast of England with one very near Dartmouth. He
recommended that they take ‘speedy and effectual care for securing that coast
and in particular the said Port of Dartmouth, from the mischiefs which the
people of this Commonwealth may sustain...’ Cromwell had waged war with
Spain the year before and was hoping to form an alliance with France against
a common commercial rival; in the spring and summer of 1655 negotiations
with France had faltered and tensions increased on both sides of the Channel.
Ultimately France would ally with England bringing the Anglo-Spanish War
into the larger and longer running Franco-Spanish War.

¶ Cromwell assumed the title of Lord Protector in the previous year and sought
immediately to consolidate his position against any Royalist threat. With the
fugitive Charles II on the continent, Cromwell was clearly worried by the threat
of the young King raising his forces and invading via the Channel Islands. At
this time, John Lawson, 1615-1665, was on board the Fairfax, which had been
badly damaged by a fire at Chatham Docks in 1653 and rebuilt, and was the
commander of the North Sea and English Channel fleet. The ‘Downes’ he
refers to as his location is the area of sea just north east of Dover. The letter
dates from the period immediately after the end of the 1st Anglo-Dutch War,
and he reports that the Gainsborough and the Mermaid have been despatched
to the Downes, and frigates have been sent to Flanders – where at this time
Charles was in exile. Lawson served diligently on behalf of Parliament but
was dismissed from office on political grounds in 1656 and later implicated
in the conspiracy of the Fifth Monarchists and arrested in 1657. He was later
appointed Commander in Chief of the Fleet in 1659 on the assumption of
power by Richard Cromwell, and assisted George Monck in the orchestration
of the Restoration of the monarchy in 1660. Lawson was knighted by Charles
II following the Restoration, and died in 1665 from complications of a musket
wound received during the Battle of Lowestoft in the 2nd Anglo-Dutch War.

£1,250 †

LINCOLNSHIRE ACCOUNTS
LINCOLNSHIRE. Account book lettered on front board ‘Accompts of Lincolne
Sheere’. Recording Michaelmas and Lady Day rental income received mainly from a
Mr George Slee, and also one other payment by Mr Stukely of Holbeach; also noting
by whom the money was received. 16 pages, remainder of volume left blank. Full
contemporary limp vellum, original ties; covers dusty, but internally clean, tear to
front blank endpaper. 19.5 x 15cm.
¶ Lincolnshire Archives record ‘a true and perfect Inventory of all and singular of the
goods chattells wares and merchandise whatsoever of George Slee late of Algarkirke
in the County of Lincoln gent Deceased valued and praised the seaventh day of
December one thousand six hundred Seventy and Six’. Mr Stukely is most probably
the father of the antiquary William Stukeley who was a lawyer in Holbeach.

1659-64

£280
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1670 CONTESTED ELECTION
LIVERPOOL ELECTION. A Collection of 23 letters and notes relating to the by-election
in Liverpool in 1670. Primarily letters to Sir Gilbert Ireland. This archive is a rare
survival, recording the machinations behind a seventeenth-century contested election.
¶ Liverpool was a two member seat, Sir Gilbert Ireland being one of them.
The other M.P died causing the election discussed in these letters. Sir
George Lane was a candidate, Ireland one of his backers, but eventually it
was decided that Lane’s chances were weak and he withdrew. Ireland, in
his letter to Bradshaigh, correctly forecasts a win for Bucknell, a candidate
apparently backed by the King and the Duke of Monmouth, but threatens
to concoct a story to appeal to the Courts of Law in the hope of a re-run. In
another letter to Shakerley, bitter at the perceived bribery and perfidy of
the Mayor of Liverpool, he seeks a second candidate because if Bucknell
is returned unopposed, there will be no possibility of having the election
declared void.
9th September. Edward Dobson. A fulsome letter to the Mayor of
Liverpool, written in the hope of being elected as one of the two
M.P.’s for Liverpool.
7th October. Henry Ashurst, a letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland, noting that
there is pressure on him to desist as a candidate in the election. He
withdrew two days before the poll.
12th October. Thomas Johnson, Mayor of Liverpool to Sir Gilbert Ireland,
MP for Liverpool, regarding tactics for the selection of a candidate for
a second M.P. following the death of his fellow member. ‘Bad news
never wants wings ...’
26th October. Thomas Greenhalgh [a prominent Royalist in the Civil
War], to Sir Gilbert Ireland, MP for Liverpool, regarding tactics for the
selection of a candidate for a second M.P. following the death of his
fellow member.
29th October. A copy letter ‘to the Mayor and Alderman of Liverpool
concerning the election of Bucknall to be their Burgess’.
1st November. Sir Gilbert Ireland. A letter to Lord Derby. ‘I heartily wish
a worthy successor to your noble brother who may be every way fit to
serve the town, the country, the kingdom and your Lordship …’
1st November. The Earl of Ancram. A flattering letter to Sir Gilbert
Ireland in the hope that Ireland would support the candidacy of his
friend Sir George Lane in the forthcoming bye election.
4th November. Lady Frances Southampton. Contemporary office copy
of a letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland. ‘I am solicited by the Duke of
Monmouth to use that interest that I have with you & other friends in
Lancashire for the procuring the place for a friend of his one Mr Ross
that had been his tutor from a child.’ Ross was subsequently replaced
by Sir William Bucknell who won the election.
4th November. Richard Percival. A letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland – gossip
on the bye election.
5th November. Roger Bradshaigh. A letter to Gilbert Ireland canvassing
for Sir George Lane as a candidate.
15th November. Roger Bradshaigh. A letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland
canvassing for Sir George Lane as a candidate.
19th November. Edward Dobson. A letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland requesting
consideration to be appointed as the replacement candidate in the
forthcoming election, following the death of Mr Stanley.
28th November. Sir Gilbert Ireland. ‘Gentlemen, I pray go immediately
with this letter to the Mayor. It is from his Royal Highness the
Duke of York ... who well knowing you to be a maritime town had
commanded this letter to be delivered to you ... make me not wholly
an insignificant fellow with you in being made a perpetual slave to
the insolent impositions of your burches ...’
28th November. Thomas Johnson, Mayor of Liverpool to Sir Gilbert
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Ireland, MP for Liverpool, acknowledging receipt of a letter, presumably
the one mentioned above.
28th November. Roger Bradshaigh. A letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland.
‘Had I known your inclinations to stay longer among those infidel
Liverpooltonians, and had not my preoblogations to wait upon my
Lord Molineux tempted me, I had not so easily been robbed of your
society the other day ...’
5th December. Sir Gilbert Ireland. Retained copies of his letters to Lord
Mollyneux, Sir Roger Bradshaigh & Sir Jeffery Shakerley, complaining
of unfair deeds in the coming election.
6th December. Thomas Johnson, Mayor of Liverpool to Sir Gilbert
Ireland, MP for Liverpool, regarding arrangements for a writ for the
selection of a candidate for a second M.P. following the death of his
fellow member.
6th December. Robert Bradshaigh, a letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland, refusing
to back a candidate in the election. ‘... my hands were long since
bound up from being against Bucknell ...’
7th December. Sir Gilbert Ireland. Retained copy of his letter to the
Mayor of Liverpool, acknowledging receipt of a writ for a second
M.P. for the election. ‘I pray Mr Mayor, give me leave to tell, that
according to your promise I should have heard betwixt your receipt
of the writ & your proclaiming it.’
20th December. G. Lane. A letter of thanks to Sir Gilbert Ireland.
22nd December. A letter from M. Anderton to Sir Gilbert Ireland. ‘I
am commanded by Sir George Lane to transmit the enclosed to you
with all to request your advice whether any dispute should be made
against the election as illegal ...’
28th December. Richard Legh. Letter to Sir Gilbert Ireland. A frequent
non-attender at Parliament, and eventually put into custody, Legh
writes concerning a Bill to make the River Weaver navigable.
December. A notice for an election to Parliament, votes at the house of
Margery Forneby’s, widow, or Elizabeth Ridings, widow.
A note of some Freemen of Liverpool. 83 names recorded. Docket title on
reverse.

£1,500 †

LONGBARNS, Beauchamp Roding, Essex. Document recording the sale of the
manor of Longbarns to Sir Michael Heneage, dated 3rd December 1668. Signed
Dudley North, and witnessed by Robert North. With original wax seal. Folded folio
sheet, written on top half of first page. An attractive document.

1668

¶ The estate was purchased by the North family from Sir John Ramsden in
1638, and remained in their ownership until 1668, when it was bought by Sir
Michael Heneage (died 1711) for £1,931.

£150 †

58.

MILLER, John, Lymehouse, Middlesex. Receipt for £300 relating to consideration
money mentioned in indentures of a conveyance between ‘Richard Peake, William
Poole, and Thomas Peake, and John Hardwick of the one part, and the said John
Miller of the other part’. Folded folio sheet, written on one side, rear docket panel.
Signed & sealed by the relevant parties, dated 1st December 1677; some tears along
old folds, outer pages dusted. 30 x 19cm.
1677
£150 †

59.

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE INDENTURE. An indenture, on vellum, dated 24th March
1621, made between Grace Cartwright of Effington, Nottinghamshire, and Charles
Olliffe of Solihull, ‘for and in consideration of the somme of ten poundes of lawfull
Englishe money ...’. Signed and witnessed. Some mellowing to vellum, some later
offset ink marks on verso. c.52 x 59cm.
1621
£125
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61.

62.

EAST END RATES BILL
PETTICOAT LANE, London. Receipt for payment of rates. These are to certify to all
to whom it may concern that Mis[tress] Mary Leake hath paid the Assessments for her
house in Petticoat Lane in the parish of St Mary Matfelon Whitechapel in the County
of Middlesex whereof we have hereunto subscribed our names the sixteenth day of
September Anno dni 1644. Rather browned, old waterstain. Original fold lines, one
split on rear blank sheet. 19 x 16cm.
1644
£125 †
POOR LAW EXPENSES
POVERTY, Saleby, Lincolnshire. The accounts of James Loft and Garrad Stockes
being overseers for the poor of Saleby, near Alford, Lincolnshire for the year 1674.
It records expenses for shiffs, shoes, hats, clothes, travelling to Louth, making
indentures, &c. 20 x 15cm.
1674
£160 †
‘USED WORSE THAN A CAVALIER’
SCUDAMORE, John. ALS, dated November 9th 1660, ‘To my very worthy friend, Sir
Richard Browne, Knight & Baronett’. Written in reply to a letter sent to his nephew
Sir John Scudamore of the 6th November. ‘I render you my sincere thanks, and
assurances with all that according to my power you shall finde mee exact in observing
the Laws of Gratitude. To which I add my heartiest wishes that you yourself may
every way receive the full reward of your eminent sufferings & meritt.’ Folio, with
address panel & wax seal on reverse; some sl. dusting to rear folds.
¶ John Scudamore, 1st Viscount Scudamore, 1601-1671, was born into the
most prominent family in Herefordshire. During the Civil War he played
a prominent part in the Royalist administration, but from 1661 he stepped
down from public politics. Sir Richard Browne, 1602-1669, commander of the
Trained Bands who fought for Parliament but was imprisoned for opposing
the King’s trial, expelled from the House of Commons, and deprived of his
public posts. In the account of his sufferings, which he gave in Parliament,
in March 1659, he says, ‘I was used worse than a cavalier; taken and sent
away prisoner to Wales; used with more cruelty than if in Newgate: in a
worse prison than common prisoners. My wife and children could not come
under roof to see me. My letters could not pass. The governor demanded
my letters; I said he should have my life as soon. I defended them with my
weapon’. This imprisonment lasted for five years, and are the ‘sufferings’ to
which John Scudamore refers.

1660
_________
63.

£180 †

MILTON’S HISTORY OF BRITAIN
MILTON, John. The History of Britain, that part especially now call’d England.
From the first traditional beginning, continu’d to the Norman Conquest. Collected
out of the antientest and best authours thereof by John Milton. Printed by J.M.
for John Martyn. 357, [59]pp, with preliminary blank leaf. A v.g. copy bound in
contemporary mottled calf, maroon label, thistle on spine; expert small repairs to
head & tail of spine, sl. browning, a little waterstaining to outer blank edge of a few
leaves, rear e.p. torn, sl. crack to lower front joint. Armorial bookplate of William
Perceval, Esq., shelf number at head of titlepage.

1677

¶ ESTC R16523. This is the first issue of the second edition, despite the fact that
there is no edition statement on the title page. The second issue of the second
edition (issued in 1678 by John Macock for Mark Pardoe) includes the words
‘The second edition’ on titlepage. Perceval-Maxwell.

£850
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THIRD EDITION OF MONTAIGNE’S ESSAYS
MONTAIGNE, Michael de. The Essays or Morall Politicke, and Militaire Discourses.
The third edition whereunto is now newly added an index of the principal matters &
personages mentioned in this booke. Printed by M. Flesher for Rich: Royston. [14],
161 [i.e. 631], [13]pp, additional engraved titlepage by Martin Droeshout, preliminary
leaf ‘to the beholder of this title’. Folio. Small rust hole to margin V2, sl. wear to top
outer edge pp409-430, waterstaining to first eight leaves. A good clean copy. Full
contemporary sprinkled calf, double blind ruled borders, gilt panelled spine, red
morocco label; spine rubbed, wear to one raised band, expert repairs to joints and
head & tail of spine. 19th century bookplate of James Francis Anderton, earlier name
of H. Brown, Liverpool, at head of engraved titlepage. Also M.C.F. Burn & most
recently Michael Foot.

1632
65.

£2,500

MORE, Henry. Enchiridion Ethicum, præcipua moralis philosophiæ rudimenta
complectens. Editio nova: cui accessit autoris epistola ad V.C. Amstelodami, apud
Jacobum de Zetter. [24], 264pp. 12mo. The second section has separate dated
titlepage; sl. waterstaining to leading edge of titlepage, text block a little loose. Full
contemporary blind ruled calf; some wear to spine but joints firm. Ownership inscr.
of John Archer 1695.

1679
66.

¶ ESTC S114977. The second (R1r) and third (2P5r) books each have separate
titlepage, lacking edition statement and dated 1631; pagination and register
are continuous. Montaigne’s Essaies were first published in1580, and John
Florio’s translation, which quickly established itself as the standard text for the
Elizabethan reader, first appeared in 1603. The third edition was published
posthumously from a corrected copy of the second edition of 1613. ‘When,
near the end of his career, Shakespeare wrote The Tempest, he had in his
mind and quite possibly on his desk a book of Montaigne’s Essays. One of
those essays, “Of the Cannibals,” has long been recognized as a source upon
which Shakespeare was clearly drawing. The playwright had some degree
of acquaintance with French culture and language. Yet close attention to the
allusions in The Tempest and elsewhere makes clear that Shakespeare read
Montaigne not in French but in English translation. For Shakespeare — and
not for Shakespeare alone but for virtually all of his English contemporaries –
Montaigne was Florio’s Montaigne. His essays, in their rich Elizabethan idiom
and wildly inventive turns of phrase, constitute the way Montaigne spoke to
Renaissance England. Shakespeare quite possibly knew Florio, who was 12
years his senior. English-born, the son of Italian Protestant refugees, Florio was
certainly on friendly terms with such writers as Ben Jonson and Samuel Daniel.
In the early 1590s, he was a tutor to the Earl of Southampton, the wealthy
nobleman to whom Shakespeare dedicated two poems in 1593 and 1594. But
it is not simply a likely personal connection that accounts for the fact that
Shakespeare read Montaigne in Florio’s translation. The translation seemed
to address English readers of Shakespeare’s time with unusual directness and
intensity.’ [S. Greenblatt, introduction to Shakespeare’s Montaigne, 2014.] For an
18th century edition, see item 322.

¶ First published in London 1667, the Epistola ad V.C. was added to the
second edition of 1669. This appears to be the first Amsterdam edition.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£125

UTOPIA
MORE, Thomas. Utopia: written in Latin ... translated into English. Printed for
Richard Chiswell. [22], 206pp, preliminary & final blanks. 8vo. Small hole in
final preface leaf affecting one letter, some browning to e.ps or possibly detached
pastedowns. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, blind ruled borders, double blind
ruled bands to unlettered spine; sl.wear to head of spine, modern bookplate.
¶ ESTC R7176. Sir Thomas More completed Utopia in 1516. Originally
written in Latin, it was translated into English by Raphe Robinson and first
published in English in 1551. This is the first edition of the translation by

64

63

66

70

74
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¶ ESTC R21580. First Edition in English. Adam Olearius, 1599-1671, was
a German librarian, mathematician, and geographer, and was the secretary
of the embassy sent by Duke Frederick III of Holstein-Gottorp to establish
a more direct trade route with the Safavid- dynasty Persia. Though the
trade mission ultimately failed, Olearius’ books on the subject proved
successful. The first account of his travels - Offt begehrte Beschreibung der
newen orientalischen Reyse - was published in 1647, and a second, enlarged
edition in 1656, after which appeared translations in Dutch, French, Italian,
and English. In Voyages & Travels, Olearius discusses, geography, language,
art, culture, and customs of Russia, Persia, and the East Indies. The second
English edition was printed in 1669.

£2,250

PATERCULUS. Marcus Veilleius Paterculus. [Historiae Romanae libri II.] Cum
notis Gerardi Vossi G.F. Lugd. Batavorum, ex Officina Elzeviriana. [12], 116, [28]
index, 128 notes, [2]pp addenda and erratum, engraved titlepage. 12mo. Full
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands.
1639

69.

£1,200

17th CENTURY TRAVELS IN RUSSIA AND THE MIDDLE EAST
OLEARIUS, Adam. The Voyages & Travels of the Ambassadors. Sent by Frederick
Duke of Holstein, to the Great Duke of Muscovy, and the King of Persia ... Containing
a compleat history of Muscovy, Tartary, Persia, and other adjacent countries ...
Whereto are added the travels of John Albert de Mandelslo, (a gentleman belonging
to the embassy) from Persia, into the East Indies ... Faithfully rendered into English,
by John Davies, of Kidwelly. Printed for Thomas Dring, and John Starkey. [28], 424,
[4], 168, 171-287, [12], frontispiece, 12 leaves of plates including portraits & folding
maps. Folio. Erratic pagination but complete, the odd spot, expert inoffensive repairs
to outer margins of first two leaves, inoffensive 8cm internal tear near outer left
margin of ‘Pontvs Evxinvs’ folding map affecting one word of text. Sympathetically
rebound in modern speckled calf with blind tooled decorative panel, raised bands,
red morocco label lettered in gilt.

1662
68.

Gilbert Burnet, who in his Preface says of Robinson’s version: ‘It was once
translated into English not long after it was written; and I was once apt to
think it might have been done by Sir Thomas More himself: For as it is in
the English of his Age, and not unlike his Style; so the Translator has taken
a Liberty that seems too great for any but the Author himself, who is Master
of his own Book, and so may leave out or alter his Original as he pleases;
Which is more than a Translator ought to do, I am sure it is more than I
have presumed to do’. Burnet’s translation, as Robinson’s before, was not
without its own agenda of political criticism, especially with regard to the
monarch. In 1684 Burnet was out of favour, and would soon go into exile,
only returning with William of Orange.

¶ Paterculus, c.19 BC - c. 31 AD, historian of Rome. Perceval-Maxwell.

£110

REPLY TO ‘A LATE SAWCY AND DANGEROUS PAMPHLET’
(PLAYER, Thomas) A Vindication of Sir Thomas Player, and those loyal citizens
concerned with him: in a seasonable reply to a late sawcy and dangerous pamphlet,
pretending to be an answer to the said Sir Thomas’s speech. [London: s.n.] 2pp.
Folio. Inner margin shows evidence of having been disbound.
¶ ESTC R12482. Sir Thomas Player’s speech was delivered at the Guildhall
on Sept. 13, 1679. The pamphleteer to whom this was a reply was a
certain H.B. cf. Crawford, J.L.L. Catalogue of English Broadsides, 1505-1897.
Thomas Player, Chamberlain of London, was ‘Rabshakeh’ in Dryden’s
Absolom and Achitophel.
In a lengthy speech, Player stresses the seriousness of the Popish Plot and
attacks those ‘Protestants in Masquerade’ who cooperate with the Catholics
by denying its reality or by suggesting that the dissenters are the real danger
to the kingdom.

[1679?]

£85
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PLOT’S OXFORDSHIRE
PLOT, Robert. The Natural History of Oxford-shire, being an Essay towards the
Natural History of England. Printed at the Theater in Oxford: and are to be had
there: And in London at Mr. S. Millers, at the Star near the West-end of St. Pauls
Church-yard. [12], 358, [14] p, [1], a large folding engraved map, 16 engraved plates
each incorporating a dedication within an ornate cartouche to the landowner on
whose land the object illustrated was found. Imprimatur leaf before title, large
engraved vignette on title, engraved headpiece, initial in dedication. Folio. A v.g.
clean copy, repair on verso to small tear in map, shelf number on edge of book block
partially erased. Contemporary calf, rebacked in paler calf, raised bands, red morocco
label; inner joints neatly repaired, fresh contemporary front pastedown.

1677
71.

£650

RALEIGH’S REMAINS
RALEIGH, Walter. Remains of Sr. Walter Raleigh; viz. Maxims of state. Advice
to his son: his sons advice to his father. His sceptick. Observations concerning the
causes of the magnificency and opulency of cities. Sir Walter Raleigh’s observations
touching trade and commerce with the Hollander and other nations, proving that our
sea and land commodities inrich and strengthen other countreys against our own.
His letters to divers persons of quality. The prerogative of Parliaments in England,
proved in a dialogue between a councellor of state and a justice of peace. Printed for
Henry Mortlock. [12], 396pp, portrait frontispiece. 12mo. Small paper flaw hole to
blank section of titlepage to ‘Observations’, mark to lower corner of titlepage & p135.
Full contemporary blind ruled calf, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; joints sl.
rubbed. Armorial bookplate with signature of Willm. Perceval, his initials at head of
general titlepage, together with a shelf number.
1675

72.

¶ ESTC R7620. First edition, the variant with the author’s name in initials only,
and at the foot of titlepage: ‘The price in sheets at the press, nine shillings. To
subscribers, eight shillings’. Robert Plot’s Natural History of Oxfordshire, first
published in 1677, contained descriptions and illustrations of a wide range
of Oxfordshire fossils, rocks and minerals. It also included the first known
illustration of a dinosaur bone, thought by Plot to be the bone of a giant. The
influence of the book was immediate and far-reaching. Not only was its
author ever after referred to as the ‘learned Dr Plot’, but it may well also have
confirmed Elias Ashmole in the belief that Oxford was the heaven-appointed
place for his collection, and persuaded the University authorities both to accept
the collection and to provide a fine building in which to house it.

¶ ESTC R27473, not uncommon, but no copy recorded at Cambridge.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£280

BERTRAM THE PRIEST
(RATRAMNUS) The Book of Bertram the Priest, concerning the body and blood of
Christ in the sacrament. Written in Latin by the command of the Emperour Charles
the Bald, between eight and nine hundred years ago. First translated into English in
1549. And now refined and corrected from the errors of the old translation. To which
is added, two short discourses against purgatory and the invocation of saints. Printed
for William Taylor. [36], 130pp. 12mo. Bound in late 18th century panelled calf,
neatly rebacked, raised bands, gilt label, later e.ps & pastedowns; light browning,
paper flaw hole to blank margin A4, early ownership inscr. on titlepage of Wm.
Perceval and Alice Le Hunt.
¶ ESTC R17856, BL, Cambridge, Edinburgh, Marsh’s Library, Oxford, Trinity
College; Union Theological Seminary, Illinois, Yale. ‘The treatise De corpore et
sanguine domini of the ninth-century theologian Ratramnus of Corbie, written on
the instructions of King Charles the Bald, had played a part in controversy for
many years ... interest in [his] doctrine of the eucharist had flourished since the
beginning of the Reformation, and various editions of his work had appeared in
the sixteenth century. It was the Protestants who published the book, because
they saw in it a plea for the authenticity of their doctrine of the eucharist. Not
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£180

CONSPIRING TO KILL KING WILLIAM
(ROOKWOOD, Ambrose) An Account of the Execution of Brigadier Rookwood,
Major Lowick, and Mr Cranburn, at Tyburn, April 29th 1696. Printed for Richard
Baldwin near the Oxford-Arms in Warwick-Lane. 2pp, double-column. Evenly
browned, several small tears to margins without loss, right hand edge close cropped
shaving a few letters.

1696
74.

until 1686 did the Catholic polemicist Jacques Boileau attempt to reconquer
Ratramnus from the Reformed Church, by proving that his doctrines were not in
conflict with the teaching of Rome.’ (Ref: Van De Schoor, The Irenical Theology of
Théophile Brachet de La Milletière. 1995.) Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC R505015, Cambridge, NLS only. One of two variant printings this
year. In this edition, recto, col ii, line 1, reads ‘Mr. Cranburn. Yes, sir.’, and
line 46 begins ‘I humbly beseech God to bless’; in another edition (R4987),
line 1 reads ‘Mr. Sheriff. Read it audibly, and leisurely, for you’, and line 45
begins ‘’seech God to bless’. This is much the scarcer of the two printings.
Ambrose Rookwood, 1664–1696, was an English Jacobite soldier, a conspirator
and commander in the assassination plot of 1696 intended to kill William III.
His case, tried with those of Robert Lowick and Charles Cranburn who was
a Jacobite quartermaster, was the first treason trial to use the new system of
procedure brought in by the Treason Act 1695, which in particular allowed
for defence counsel. Rookwood pleaded not guilty, and was defended by
Sir Bartholomew Shower and Constantine Phipps. George Porter, one of
the principal conspirators, gave evidence against him, and Rookwood was
convicted, and executed.

£520

THE HAND OF NATURE
ROTHMANN, Johann. Keipomantia: or, The art of divining by the lines and
signatures engraven in the hand of man, by the hand of nature, theorically,
practically. Wherein you have the secret concordance, and harmony betwixt it, and
astrology, made evident in 19. genitures. Together with a learned philosophicall
discourse of the soule of the world, and the universall spirit thereof. A matchlesse
piece. Written originally in Latine by Io: Rothmanne, D. in Phisique, and now
faithfully Englished, by Geo: Wharton Esq. Printed by J.G. for Nathaniel Brooke,
at the Angell in Corne-Hill. Front., illus., [16], 176, 161-167, [1]p. 8vo Sm. internal
hole affecting 2 leaves (pp107-110) & 4 words. Contemp. sheep, double ruled blind
tooling; corners bumped, hinges sl. rubbed, faint sign of later label removed from
spine. Armorial bookplate of Mark Dineley. A good copy in its original binding.

1652

¶ ESTC R210441, recorded as Keiromantia, 4 copies only in the British Isles, 6
in North America. Johann Rothmann was a German astrologer and author,
famed for combining the arts of astrology and chiromancy. He believed
that the ‘mounts’ of the hands coincided with planets, and that if one knew
a person’s birth date, and could see the lines of their hands, they could cast
an accurate horoscope. The man who translated Rothmann’s work - George
Wharton, 1617-1681 - was the son of a blacksmith who went on to become
a noted astrologer, poet, and journalist. Wharton was a loyal Royalist, and
after his troop was defeated by the Parliamentary army in 1643, he attended to
Charles I at Oxford; at this time he was given a paymaster position and became
friends with antiquary, alchemist and book collector Elias Ashmole. From 1647
he began writing for and editing the Royalist newsbook Mercurius Elencticus,
which attacked the Parliamentarians. He was imprisoned for his writing
in 1649, but was released after the intervention of Ashmole and his former
Parliamentarian adversary William Lilly - whom he had probably first met at
the Society of Astrologers of Gresham College in 1647. Possibly as thanks for
helping him out of prison, Wharton dedicated his translation of Rothmann
‘to the truly noble and universally learned (my much honoured friend) Elias
Ashmole’.

£2,250
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DELINEATION OF NOBILITY
SELDEN, John. Titles of Honor. By William Stansby for Iohn Helme, and are to be
sold at his shop in S. Dunstans Church-yard. [4], 391, [43]pp, several woodcuts in
text. 4to. Bound without the * leaf after a4. Titlepage & final leaf sl. dusted, small
pencil marks in margins, marginal tear to V1 without loss, lacking leading f.e.p. 18th
century quarter calf, blue combed marbled boards, black morocco label, gilt thistle
& shelf number on spine. Armorial bookplate of William Perceval, Esq., pasted over
earlier family bookplate. Inscription on titlepage: ‘the gift of Dr Falconer of Bath, MD
to Sir John Prestwich Bart. [1745-1795]’.

1614
76.

¶ ESTC S117085. The first edition. ‘With its systematic delineation of the
nobility, this work paved the way for Debrett’s Peerage and Burke’s Peerage, later
reference works on the English aristocracy and genealogy. Selden approached
the subject as a legal historian, and comparative law comprised a sizeable
portion of the work. In the treatise, each chapter considered the derivation of
a particular title and then explored its history and permutations throughout
Europe from the Roman period to the modern era.’ (Tarlton Law Library, Univ.
of Texas). Perceval-Maxwell.

£380

TRAGEDIES, 1505
SENECA, Lucius Annaeus. Tragoediae Senecae: cum duobus commentariis.
Uidelicet Bernardini Marmitae & Danielis Galetani poe.cla. [Colophon: impressum
Venetiis, 1505, mensis Septembris septimo.] [4] leaves, cxvi (i.e. cxlvi) numbered
leaves, woodcut initial letters. Folio, bound in sixes. There are no numbered leaves,
LVI, LXXXIV, but catchword & signature are continuous; two leaves are numbered
LXXVII, three leaves misbound, marginal worming to blank right outer margin XXI
onwards, some letters sl. affected from leaf C onwards. A clean crisp copy bound in
later yellow glazed boards; rather rubbed, leather corners worn with 20th century
reback, black label. 19th century book-plate of Georgius Klok, Francofurti ad
Moenum, name stamp of J.F. Schefold on A1.
¶ A scarce edition containing the nine genuine tragedies by Seneca and
‘Octavia’. It is edited by Gellius Bernardinus Marmita and Daniel Caietanus,
and first appeared with both these commentaries in 1493. The text of each
tragedy is set in the inner central section of each page, surrounded by the
extensive commentary in slightly smaller type size.

1505
77.

£2,500

IN THE REIGN OF ELIZABETH
SMITH, Thomas. De Republica Anglorum. Libri tres. Quibus accesserunt
chorographica illius descriptio, aliique politici tractatus. Leiden: Lug. Batavorum. Ex
officina Elzeviriana. [xii], 404, [xii]pp, engr. title. 16mo. Internally clean. Contemp. full
vellum over boards, spine titled in ink. Various inscriptions in ink on early prelims.
¶ Provenance includes shelf marks & deaccession notes of the Scheib Library
(1775), ‘Sir Thomas Smith 1512-1577 “His book on the Commonwealth of
England is esteemed a just account of the English condition as it was in the
reign of Elizabeth”, J. Granger, vol. 1st, page 147’ (quoted from Granger’s
Biographical History of England, 1769), & ownership inscription of English
solicitor and notable antiquary J.H. Markland (James Heywood) dated
1805. Thomas Smith was a scholar and diplomat who gained favour in the
courts of Edward VI and Elizabeth I (though he lost all positions during the
reign of the Catholic, Mary I). This, his most important book, was written
between 1562-65 when he was Elizabeth I’s ambassador to France. It was
first published posthumously in 1583. Titled De Republica Anglorum: the
Manner of Government or Policy of the Realm of England in English, the text
describes social institutions, judicial systems, and governmental procedures
in Elizabethan England.

[1630]

£225

76

82
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ELZEVIR
SMITH, Thomas. Thomæ Smithi Angli de Republica Anglorum libri tres: Quibus
accesserunt chorographica illius descriptio aliiq politici tractatus. Editio ultima
pioribus multo auctior. Lug. Batauorum: Ex officina Elzeviriana. [16], 428, [12]pp,
engraved titlepage. 12mo. Blank upper margin of titlepage torn away not affecting
image, some waterstaining to inner margins. 19th century blind & gilt stamped
calf, ornate gilt decorated spine, green morocco label; sl. chip at head of upper joint,
modern ownership inscr. on verso of leading e.p.
1641

79.

¶ Copac records 3 copies, Birmingham, Cambridge, Newcastle.

£120

TERENCE. Pub. Terentii Comoediae Sex ex Recensione Heinsiana. Lugd[uni]
Batavorum: Ex officina Elzeviriana. [48], 304, [8]pp index, engraved titlepage by
Cornélius C. Dusend, first page of each play printed in red & black. 12mo. Lower
corner ***3-4 torn without loss. Full contemporary vellum with early handwritten
spine label; covers darkened, some crazing to spine. Armorial bookplate of the Earl
of Jersey, Osterley Park.
1635

81.

£150

SOPHOCLES. Sophokleous tragodiai Z. Sophoclis Tragoediae VII: in quibus praeter
multa menda sublata, carminum omnium ratio hactenus obscurior, nunc apertior
proditur: Opera Gulielmi Canteri ultraiectini. Antverpiae, ex officina Christophori
Plantini. 431, [15]pp. 16mo. Text browned & foxed. Bound in early 19th century dark
red calf, raised bands, small gilt devices, black morocco label; a little rubbed. a.e.g.
1579

80.

¶ See note to previous item.

¶ The first Elzevir edition.

£125

THE ITALIAN TONGUE FOR GRAND TOURISTS
TORRIANO, Giovanni. The Italian Reviv’d: or, The Introduction to the Italian
tongue. Containing such grounds as are most immediately useful and necessary
for the speedy and easie attaining of the same. As also a new store-house of proper
and choice dialogues, most useful for such as desire the speaking part, and intend to
travel into Italy, or the Levant. Together with the modern way of addressing letters
and styling of persons, as well in actual discourse as in writing. With alterations
and additions. Printed for R. Chiswell, T. Sawbridge and R. Bentley. [8], 160, [150],
[161]-352pp. 8vo. Sl. thinning to areas on A2, original paper flaw, light creasing to
titlepage. Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, early handwritten paper
label. Bound in after page 160 of the main work is Torriano’s Mescolanza dolce di
varie historiette, favole morali & politiche, facetie, motti & burle di diversi scrittori
Italiani; raccolta & cappata per uso, commodità & ricreatione, della Gioventù Inglese,
in particolare de’ Gioveni di Banco, dell Honoratissima compagnia di turchia in
Londra, vaghi di lingua Italiana. Da Gio. Torriano. Mastro de lingue. Con gionta di
dialoghi novi, non più stampati, & tradotti in lingua Inglese dal medesimo. Printed
for R. Bentley. [2], 148, [2]pp.
¶ ESTC R17436, giving erroneous collation omitting Mescolanza, which is also
separately listed at R17395 on ESTC. Not in any Scottish or Irish libraries. The
section entitled Choice Italian Dialogues, pages 161-352, has a separate titlepage
but continuous pagination.
First published in 1673, Torriano’s work is intended as an aid for the Grand
Tourist, and travellers to Italy. His preface notes that ‘had not the late dismal
Fire destroyed all the printed books which concern the Italian, as to Grammar
or Dictionary ... and I myself in particular being involved in the same Fate ...
there would have been no need for one while of more Books of that nature. I
thought it necessary to revive it in time, by re-printing the Introduction to the
Italian Tongue, that is, the Abridgment of my Introduction in Octavo, 1657,
affix’d to the last edition of resolute John Florio’s Dictionary, corrected, revised
and reverst by me in 1659’. Perceval-Maxwell.

1689 / 1688

£420

1505-1700 - Virgil
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VIRGIL BOUND BY CHAPMAN
VIRGIL. P. Virgilii Maronis Opera nunc emendatiora. Lugd. Batavor. Ex officina
Elzeviriana. [40], 411, [43]pp index, engraved titlepage, folding map, 2 pages printed
in red & black. 12mo. Early 18th century red gilt morocco, skilfully rebacked; sl.
wear to corners, small chip to head of spine, some minor wear to lower blank corner
first few leaves. a.e.g. Bookplate of Henry B H Beaufoy, F.R.S.

1636
83.

£2,500

READING OF HISTORY
WHEARE, Degory. The Method and Order of Reading both Civil and Ecclesiastical
Histories in which the most excellent historians are reduced into the order in which
they are successively to be read; and the judgments of learned men, concerning
each of them, subjoin’d. To which is added, an appendix concerning the historians
of particular nations, as well ancient as modern. By Nicholas Horseman. The third
edition, with amendments. With Mr. Dodwell’s invitation to gentlemen to acquaint
themselves with ancient history. Made English, and enlarged, by Edmund Bohun,
Esq. Printed for Charles Brome. [74], 362, [12]pp index. 8vo. A v.g. clean copy
bound in full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, early hand written spine
label. A very nice copy. Armorial bookplate of Robert Maxwell of Finnebrogue on
titlepage verso.

1698
84.

¶ The first Elzevir edition, and an inserted note reads: ‘The very rare ‘editio
vera’ (true edition) with the letter before the Bucolica in red: also the dedication
on p.92. According to Howard Nixon, librarian of Westminster Abbey Library,
a great expert on bindings, it was bound by Chapman, binder for Lord Harley,
in the 1720’s. Mr Nixon said it was so skilfully rebacked in the 19th century
that this was almost a point in its favour’. Christopher Chapman, fl. 1704-56,
was one of two binders employed by Robert Harley, 1st Earl of Oxford, & his
son Edward.

¶ ESTC R3218. ‘History reading was estimable, but it was also regarded as
challenging. There was a sufficient number of people who wanted to be well
read in history to create a market for guides specifically on history reading.
[Samuel Pepys] acquired several of these guides including Degory Wheare’s.
Wheare’s book was extremely successful: first published in Latin in 1623, it
was expanded, much reprinted, and then translated into English in 1685.’ (Ref:
K. Loveman. Samuel Pepys and his Books: Reading, Newsgathering, and Sociability,
1660-1703. Oxford 2015.) Perceval-Maxwell.

£220

MONTROSE, GENERAL GOVERNOR OF SCOTLAND
(WISHART, George) The History of the Kings Majesties Affairs in Scotland, under
the conduct of the most Honourable James Marques of Montrose, Earl of Kincardin,
&c. and Generall Governour of that Kingdome. In the years, 1644. 1645. & 1646. The
second edition corrected and much amended. Haghe [The Hague], printed by Samuel
Browne, English Bookeseller dwelling in the Achter-om at the signe of the English
Printing house. [24], 184pp, engraved portrait frontispiece. 8vo. Frontispiece torn
without loss, leading edge cropped with sl. loss to engraving & one letter, titlepage
dusted, some light browning & sl. marking, endpapers & pastedowns dusted &
browned. Full contemporary unlettered calf; joints cracked but firm, head & tail of
spine worn, corners bumped.
¶ ESTC R217175. ESTC notes 26pp of preliminaries, but comparison with
another copy of this edition also indicates 24pp, and perhaps a preliminary
blank or the frontispiece has been included in the ESTC collation. A translation
of the author’s De Rebus Auspiciis Serenissimi, & Potentissimi Caroli, ‘first
published in the Netherlands in 1647. Although the book was highly effective
in spreading the fame of Montrose across Europe, presenting him as the
dauntless hero of an epic tale of loyal service, it proved controversial among
royalists. Wishart’s devotion to Montrose had led him to claim that Britain’s
civil wars could have been avoided if his advice, as opposed to that of other
Scottish royalists, had been taken. To Wishart any royalist who opposed
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1647
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Montrose (and there were many) was a traitor. Made aware of the divisive
nature of the book, Prince Charles wrote to Montrose on 5 March 1648 that
while he was happy that the marquess’s deeds should be made known to
the world, the author of the book made allegations about ‘severall persons of
Quality whereby they are respectively charged with many crimes of a high
nature’. The Prince ‘cannot in justice afford our Patronage to accusations which
render persons of honour infamous before they be heard’ and he ordered
that the book be suppressed and no further publication be made of it’. (Ref:
Stevenson, D. Notable Wisharts.) Montrose was hanged on 21st May 1650, with
Wishart’s laudatory biography of him around his neck.

£150

WITH BENTLEY’S DISSERTATION
WOTTON, William. Reflections upon Ancient and Modern Learning. The second
edition, with large additions. With a dissertation upon the Epistles of Phalaris,
Themistocles, Socrates, Euripides; &c. and Aesop’s Fables. By Dr. Richard Bentley.
Printed by J. Leake, for Peter Buck, at the Sign of the Temple. [8], xxxvii, [3], 421, [3],
152pp. 8vo. With blank leaf 2E4. Some browning to final 30 pages, titlepage dusted,
waterstain to lower edge & inner margin of first forty pages, not intrusive. Expertly
bound in recent half sprinkled calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, raised & gilt spine
bands, gilt device in each compartment, red morocco label.
1697

¶ ESTC R37264. A second part was published in 1698. This is the first edition
with Bentley’s essay on the spurious nature of the Epistles of Philaris.

£380

87
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1701 - 1833
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THE TATLER
(ADDISON, Joseph & STEELE, Richard, and others) The Lucubrations of Isaac
Bickerstaff, Esq; revised and corrected by the author. Four volumes. Printed for E.
and R. Nutt [and others]. vi, 336, [10]pp index, iv, 376, [12]pp index; viii, 352, [16]
pp index; vi, [4], 352, [12]pp index. 12mo. Waterstaining to pastedowns & e.ps,
titlepages sl. affected, several gatherings sl. proud vol IV. Full contemporary panelled
calf, simple raised bands, small gilt spine numbers; area of leather missing from
centre of rear board vol. IV, some evidence of insect damage, sl. abrasions from small
paper shelf labels removed from spines. From the Headfort library; earlier inscr. of
Mrs. Woodward

1723
87.

¶ ESTC T123918. The variant with Vol. II correctly numbered on titlepage.
A reprint of the 271 numbers of The Tatler, originally published in folio three
times a week, from 12 April 1709 to 2 January 1710/11.

£125

FIFTY-ONE ISSUES
ALMANACK. The Ladies’ Diary: or Woman’s Almanack, for the Year of our
Lord ... containing new improvements in arts and sciences, and many entertaining
particulars; designed for the use and diversion of the Fair-Sex. Printed for the
Company of Stationers. [16], 17-48pp, woodcut on titlepage, first calendar pages
& titlepage printed in red & black. 8vo. Stitched as issued, a few dusted, all have
small ink number top left hand corner of titlepage. A broken run - 51 issues
spanning 1772-1833. Without years 1777, 1785, 1792, 1793, 1796, 1797, 1802, 1808,
1811, 1815.
¶ The Ladies Diary ran from 1706-1840. Although aimed at a female readership
the mathematical questions and literary queries set each year are answered
throughout by men. It was originally compiled by John Tipper, and edited
from 1714-1743 by Henry Beighton; 1744-1753 by Robert Heath; 1754-1760 by
Thomas Simpson and from 1773-1818 by Charles Hutton.

1772-1833
88.

ALMANACK. MOORE, Francis. Vox Stellarum: or, a Loyal Almanac for the Year of
Human Redemption, 1820 ... Printed for Company of Stationers, by Luke Hansard &
Sons, near Lincoln’s-Inn Fields; and sold by George Greenhill, at their Hall in Ludgate
Street. 48pp, titlepage printed in red & black, several woodcuts throughout text, with
contemp. red tax stamp on title. 12mo. Sewn as issued; final page a bit dusted.
1820

89.

£1,500

¶ The first edition was published in 1697, subsequently known as ‘Old Moore’s
Almanack’.

£35

LIFE OF PITT
(ALMON, John) Anecdotes of the Life of the Right Honourable William Pitt, Earl of
Chatham; and of the principal events of his time: with his speeches in Parliament,
from the year 1736 to the year 1778. In three volumes. The fourth edition. Printed for
J.S. Jordan, No 166, Fleet-Street. 499, [1]p; 524pp; 388pp, with folding table included
within pagination in vol. III. 8vo. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt
ruled borders, gilt banded spines, morocco labels; some rubbing to spines, one label
chipped in lower corner. sl. wear to top of upper joint vol. I. Armorial bookplate of
John Alliston, of Grendon Lodge, Atherstone.

1794

¶ ESTC N30260, National Portrait Gallery, and John Rylands Manchester
only in the UK; Queen’s University, Cincinnati, California, and Miami in
America. First published in 1792. John Almon, 1737-1805, English journalist
and writer on political subjects, notable for his efforts to secure the right to
publish reports on the debates in Parliament.

£150
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(AMHURST, Nicholas, known as Caleb D’Anvers) [A Collection of Seven
Pamphlets relating to Caleb D’Anvers, and the weekly periodical The Craftsman.]
Full contemporary calf, double gilt ruled border, raised & gilt banded spine, morocco
label; joints cracked, wear to head & tail of spine, some rubbing, label chipped.
Early list of contents on front e.p. with later pencil notes & on inner board. Recent
bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst.

1731

¶ (YONGE, William) Sedition and Defamation Display’d: in a Letter to the
Author of the Craftsman. Printed for J. Roberts. [4], viii, 48pp, half title. 8vo.
1731. ESTC T47414.
(PULTENEY, William) A Proper Reply to a late Scurrilous Libel; intitled,
Sedition and Deformation display’d. In a Letter to the Author. By Caleb
D’Anvers, of Gray’s-Inn, Esq; printed for R. Franklin. 36pp. 8vo. 1731. ESTC
R42776, a re-impression with the erratum note.
(HERVEY, John) Remarks on the Craftsman’s Vindication of his Two Honble
Patrons, in his Paper of May 22 1731. The eighth edition. Printed for J. Peele.
62, [2]pp, half title & final ad. leaf. 8vo. 1731. ESTC T121507.
(PULTENEY, William) An Answer to one part of a late infamous Libel,
intitled, Remarks on the Craftsman’s Vindication of his two Honourable
Patrons; in which the character and conduct of Mr. P. is fully vindicated. In
a letter to the most noble author. Printed for R. Francklin, in Russel-street,
Covent-Garden. 62pp. 8vo. 1731. ESTC N2685. In this edition, the titlepage
ornament is an eagle, there is no errata list on p.62 and the ornament on p.62
contains a basket of flowers with two birds.
(ARNALL, William) Observations on a Pamphlet, intitled, an Answer to one
part of a late Infamous Libel, &c. In a Letter to Mr. P. Printed for J. Roberts, in
Warwick-Lane. [2], 50pp, half title. 8vo. 1731. ESTC T53218.
(BOLINGBROKE, Henry St. John, Viscount) A Final Answer to the Remarks
on the Craftsman’s Vindication; and to all the libels, which have come, or
may come from the same quarter against the person, last mentioned in the
Craftsman of the 22d of May. Printed for R. Francklin, in Russel-street, CoventGarden. 32pp. 8vo. 1731. ESTC T97310. The issue with an erratum note on
the final page.
ANONYMOUS. A Letter to Mr P ** [Pulteney] on Occasion of his late Letter
in Answer to the Remarks, &c. Printed for J. Roberts, near the Oxford-Arms in
Warwick-Lane. 68pp, half title. 8vo. 1731. ESTC T38174.
Nicholas Amhurst, 16 October 1697 – 27 April 1742, was an English poet and
political writer. He was educated at Oxford, expelled in 1719, ostensibly for
his irregularities of conduct, but in reality (according to his own account)
because of his Whig principles. He became a prominent pamphleteer on the
opposition (Whig) side, and in December 1726 issued the first number of The
Craftsman, a weekly periodical, which he conducted, with others, under the
pseudonym of Caleb D’Anvers. It was founded, and in the beginning financed,
by Henry St John, 1st Viscount Bolingbroke and William Pulteney, the latter
being a frequent and caustic contributor. The paper was aimed towards the
overthrow of Sir Robert Walpole’s government; there is some debate about
its effects, with most historians agreeing it did little more than preaching to
the converted. Nevertheless it reached a circulation of 10,000 copies and was
one of the most important magazines of its time with authors such as Henry
Fielding, John Gay and Alexander Pope contributing to it. To the Government,
The Craftsman’s reports of European affairs were maliciously inaccurate, and
sparked a pamphlet war in 1731, with Hervey, Yonge & Arnall for the ministry,
and Bolingbroke, Pulteney and Amhurst in opposition.

£350

ANONYMOUS
91.

THE CORK-SCREW
The Adventures of a Cork-Screw; in which, under the pleasing method of a romance,
the vices, follies and manners of the present age are exhibited and satirically
delineated. Interspersed with striking anecdotes, characters and actions of persons in
real life; All drawn to promote virtue, expose vice, and laugh folly out

1701-1833 - Anonymous
ANONYMOUS, continued
of countenance. Printed for and sold by T. Bell. [4], xv, [5], 170pp, half title. 12mo.
Some occasional light browning, offsetting from pastedowns on to endpapers, leading
edge of a9 torn without loss of text, the manner of the break suggesting this is an
original paper flaw. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine;
expert repairs to joints & corners, some early pencil calculations on inner front board
& endpaper.

1775
92.

¶ ESTC T57421, BL, Gdansk, Harvard, UCLA, Chicago, Illinois, Univ of Penn,
Yale Walpole. The first edition of this novel, and there was also a Dublin
edition the following year.
The Adventures of a Cork-Screw (1775) opens by describing how a chance
encounter with a beggar woman on the Pont Neuf in Paris, leads the editor
to the discovery of the manuscript of the Adventures of a Cork-Screw. He
gives ten guineas to the grieving widow in exchange for the possessions of her
husband, who has just died a pauper in jail. The husband’s estate consists of
‘one old ragged coat, a pair of rusty breeches, part of an old tye-wig, some old
books, and a large parcel of paper, entirely spoiled, being scribbled all over
...’. In the familiar 18th century convention of the dramatic life of ‘objects’,
the cork-screw bears witness to, and enables the anonymous editor to pass
comments upon the ‘vices, follies and manners of the present age’, as it passes
from hand-to-hand.

£2,250

THE EGG - BIRTH OF A MACCARONI
The Egg, or the Memoirs of Gregory Giddy, Esq; With the lucubrations of Messrs.
Francis Flimsy, Frederic Florid, and Ben Bombast. To which are added, the private
opinions of Patty Pout, Lucy Luscious, and Priscilla Positive: also the memoirs of
a Right Honourable Puppy. Or, the Bon Ton display’d; together with anecdotes of
a Right Honourable Scoundrel, conceived by a celebrated hen, and laid before the
public by a famous cock-feeder. S. Smith, in Pater-Noster-Row. 12mo, (ii), 3(1),232pp,
front. With a 24pp catalogue for books printed for, and sold by, J. Cooke. Upper
corner tear, repaired, to title and next two leaves, not affecting text; ownership inscr.
at head of title struck through. Contemp. full calf, with careful repairs. Bookplate of
William Herbert Peto, 1849-1927, of Dunkinty, Elgin.
¶ ESTC T96811, which does not mention the catalogue; BL and John
Rylands only in UK, 9 copies in North America. The frontispiece is ‘The
Birth of a Maccaroni’ ... ‘bursting from the shell’ heralding a mishmash
of tales, conversations, letters and poetry addressed to ‘all bucks, bloods,
choice spirits and humbuggers’. Mr Flimsy talks of his ‘seventeen different
novels of two volumes each’ written within these last two years. ‘A work
of time, no, no, if a novel was a work of time, it would be impossible for an
author to live; for the booksellers pay mechanically, at the rate of so much
per sheet.’ Mr Florid declares that ‘I myself have intrigued, fought duels,
and committed several murders ... upon paper for a bookseller in York’.
The Critical Review is dismissive: ‘The Egg is a vile egg and the Cockfeeder
is a vile cockfeeder ... ribaldry is always disgusting, but low ribaldry is
intolerable ...’
The catalogue advertises the full range of Cooke’s published works
including The Midnight Rambler or, new nocturnal spy, Bacchus and Venus;
or, the harmony of love and wine, The Lover’s Instructor, The Cheats of London
Exposed, The Merry-Quack Doctor, The Debauchee, a poem, The Cries of Blood,
and several low-life novels of the two-volume kind such as Memoirs of a
Scoundrel.
The term ‘maccaroni’, later ‘macaroni’, was used from about 1770 to describe
an affected fashionable: ‘a kind of animal, neither male nor female, a thing
of the neuter gender, lately started up among us. It is called a macaroni. It
talks without meaning, it smiles without pleasantry, it eats without appetite,
it rides without exercise, it wenches without passion.’
Garrick’s The Bon Ton, or high life above stairs was published in 1775.

1701-1833 - Anonymous
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John Cooke, best known as a publisher of Jest Books, was at 17, Pater-noster
Row from c.1762 until the 1790s; S(amuel?) Smith was at the same address
from c.1759 to c.1776.

(1772?)
93.

MINERVA PRESS NOVEL.
Elvina; a novel. In Two Volumes. Printed for William Lane at the Minerva,
Leadenhall-Street [4], 175, [1]p; [4], 192pp, half titles. 8vo. A v.g. uncut & unpressed
copy. Original calf backed drab boards; sl. wear to the foot of spines, corners a
little bumped. Evidence of bookplate removal. Blind stamped volume numbers,
contemporary paper title label on one spine.

1792
94.

£1,500

¶ ESTC N8613, recording only 3 copies. Blakey p.158. No copy in the UK; New
York, Alberta, and Pennsylvania only. No copy traced in auction records. ‘If
the critick forbears to speak of this performance in the language of warm praise,
he certainly sees nothing in it deserving severe reprehension. The character
of Falkland is very interesting, so much so, indeed, that the reader is, in some
degree, prepared to find him the hero of the piece, and is somewhat disappointed
that he is not. In the class of publications to which this belongs, it cannot fail of
having a respectable place.’ [The Gentleman’s Magazine, Vol 71, 1792.]

£3,500

The History of Abou Casem, and his two remarkable Slippers; to which is added, the
History of the Master Cat, or, Puss in Boots. Colchester: printed by I. Marsden. [3],
6-33, [1]p, woodcut frontispiece on the inner front wrapper, and 5 full-page woodcuts
included in the pagination. 12mo. Original wrappers with woodcut illustration on
each cover; rather browned & rubbed, some fingermarking, lower corner of front
cover chipped.
¶ ESTC records single copies of two versions, 48pp, both published by Barling
& Co., in London, c1790. (Birmingham, and UCLA). The Opie Collection has
an early 19th century edition also printed by I. Marsden, but in Chelmsford.
This Colchester edition is unrecorded, and appears to be of a similar date.
The printer and stationer Isaac Marsden died in Chelmsford in 1831, having
formerly lived in Colchester.

[c1810]
95.

COMPANION TO THE BUTTERFLY’S BALL
The Horse’s Levee, or the Court of Pegasus. Intended as a Companion to The
Butterfly’s Ball, and The Peacock “at Home”. Illustrated with elegant engravings.
Printed for J. Harris. 12pp, frontispiece and 7 engraved plates. Some sl. marks &
foxing to paper. 12mo. Recent plain sugar paper wrappers.

1808
96.

£125

¶ Copac records a copy in the Opie Collection at Oxford, and the BL only. A
copy was also recently acquired by Liverpool University, no doubt for its
apparent link with the Liverpool author and abolitionist William Roscoe. A
fanciful verse work, and early astronomical primer for children. The animal
officers are depicted in the plates in the form of their constellation, and the
work describes their arrival at the Court of Pegasus. Each recounts the various
attributes and astrological features of their home, and footnotes explain various
points in Greek mythology, as well as scientific observations, and geographical
information on the New World. A scarce work which combines a sense of
delight with practical information for children.

£400

J.P.’S GUIDE: SCARCE DUBLIN EDITION
The Justice of Peace’s Guide being a collection of precedents, relating to the office
of a justice of peace. Consisting of informations, summonses, orders, examinations,
warrants, recognizances, committals, and other instruments. In an alphabetical
order. To which is prefixed a copy of the commission of the peace; with some
observations thereon. The third edition. Dublin: printed by Peter Hoey, at the

92
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Mercury. v, 196, [15]pp ads. 12mo. Marginal tear to Q5 without loss of text. Full
contemporary calf, decorative blind spine bands, red morocco label; v. sl. crack to
upper joint towards head.
1790
97.

¶ ESTC N29584, BL, Franciscan House, NLI; Huntington, Archives Canada.
First published in 1785. Perceval-Maxwell.

£180

KING HARRY OF SCOTLAND
King Harry the Ninth’s Speech to both Houses of P-t. The 31st Day of November,
1647. 2pp, woodcut coat-of-arms at the head. n.p., n.d. Folio. Printed on both sides
on cheap paper, rather browned, inner edge just cropped near foot, affecting a few
letters, fore-edge uncut.
¶ A satirical ‘speech’ mocking tenderness towards foreign adversaries.
Note the impossible date. ESTC records three versions; T180130 (BL, NLS);
N68587 (Yale, Beinecke), with the imprint London: printed for H. Carpenter;
T77745, Dublin,1748? (BL).
Two other examples of King Harry the Ninth speeches are recorded: Dec 1st 1757
(BL); 14th May 1548 [but 1748], 3 versions recorded, Edinburgh? and 2 London
printings.
Henry Dundas, 1st Viscount Melville,1742-1811, had almost total control of
Scottish politics during a long period when no monarch visited the country.
This led to his nickname – King Harry the Ninth – but these ‘speeches’ are too
early to be linked to him. Some sources attribute the mock ‘1548’ speech as a
lost satirical work by Tobias Smollett, but this has yet to be verified.

[1747]
98.

SELECT MORAL SENTENCES
The Rule of Life. A Collection of Select Moral Sentences, extracted from the greatest
authors, ancient and modern, and digested under proper heads. Edinburgh: printed
by and for Gavin Alston. [vi], 259, [1]p. 12mo. Titlepage dusted, small paper flaw
to lower blank margin A3, old stain to lower corner pp67-70, some minor marginal
waterstaining. Full contemporary sheep, gilt banded spine, red morocco label.
Binder’s stamp of A. Milne, Forres.

1772
99.

£120

¶ ESTC N48638, BL, NLS; Illinois. This was first published in Edinburgh
in 1751 (BL, NLS), and then subsequently appeared as Part III of John
Tavernier’s work The Entertaining Correspondent, Berwick 1759. There were
two London editions in 1776.

£220

ADVICE TO A SCHOOL MISTRESS
The Schoolmistress for the Poor. The Fourth Edition. Printed for the Author, and
sold by J. Debrett ... and G. Kearsley. (iv), 163(1)pp. Text a little darkened and
occasionally marked. Excellently rebound in half calf, marbled boards.
¶ This edition is not recorded by ESTC. T115503 is the earliest edition:
Edinburg at the Apollo Press for John Martin, Strand. 1778. (4)200pp; 4 copies
in British Isles, one in North America. Another edition is T506822, BL only,
which is the third edition: At the Shakespeare Press by the Etheringtons
and sold by John Bell. It has the same collation as the fourth edition. OCLC
records an Oxford edition also in 163pp. The anonymous, presumably female,
author dedicates her book - primarily based on lessons from the Bible - ‘To the
Ladies of the Society for Charitable Purposes’. ‘It is owing to your examples
this performance had its birth’. ‘No emolument being intended by the author,
the book is sold at two shillings sewed, and at two shillings and sixpence
plain bound for the fine paper, and at one shilling and sixpence bound for the
common paper, with the customary allowance to those who buy them by the
dozen to give away.’

(1779?)

£480
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100.

TEWKESBURY CHAPBOOK
The Virtuous Wife of Bristol. Tewkesbury: printed and sold by S. Harward. 8pp.
12mo. Old water stain to lower corners not too intrusive. Disbound.
¶ ESTC T50951, BL, NLS, Oxford. It opens ‘come all ye husbands lewd
and bold, who after wanton love to stray’, and tells how the ‘virtuous wife’
regained her errant husband from the harlot. It was also issued in broadside
form for the London market, with very slight variations in the text.

[c.1775]
___________
101.

PUBLISHED BY WILLIAM COBBETT IN NEW YORK
ANTHING, Frederic. History of the Campaigns of Prince Alexander Suworow
Rymnikski, Field-Marshal-General in the service of His Imperial Majesty, the
Emperor of all the Russias, with a preliminary sketch of his private life and character.
Translated from the German of Frederic Anthing. To which is added, a concise and
comprehensive history of his Italian campaign. Two volumes in one. New-York:
printed by C. and R. Waite, for Wm. Cobbett. xvii, [1], 19-192, 219, [1] p., engraved
portrait frontispiece of Suworow engraved by Thomas Clarke. 8vo. Tear with loss
to leading edge of one leaf of contents list, not affecting text, some occasional faint
waterstaining to lower edges, sl. marking to several leaves. Bound in late 19th
century grey-green cloth, maroon label.

1800
102.

£280

¶ ESTC N12726, 18 copies, all in America. Cobbett lived in Philadelphia
1793-1800 where he wrote under the pseudonym ‘Peter Porcupine’;
he fled to New York to avoid an $8,000 judgement in a libel action by
Benjamin Rush.

£225

NOT GILDON’S MISCELLANY?
ANTHOLOGY. A New Collection of Poems on Several Occasions. Written by
Mr. Dryden. Mr. Wolsly. Mr. Granville. Mr. Stepney. Sr. Charles Sidley. Sr. Fleet.
Shepherd. And several other eminent hands, never before publish’d. Printed for
Peter Buck, at the Sign of the Temple in Fleetstreet. [16], 341, [3]pp. 8vo. Armorial
bookplate on titlepage verso has caused some paper wrinkling, a few leaves browned,
early owner attributes the work to N. Rowe Esq on titlepage. Full contemporary
panelled calf, gilt floral device to spine, red morocco label; expert repairs to joints
& corners. The dated bookplate is that of Ambrose Holbech of Mollington in the
County of Warwick, 1702.

1701

¶ ESTC N5855, Cambridge; Smith College, UCLA, Yale Beinecke only. This
is generally known as Gildon’s Miscellany, as the ESTC copies record the
dedication signed by the editor Charles Gildon. In this copy it is signed,
by hand, N: Rowe. This is not in the same hand as the later attribution on
the titlepage. Rowe contributed three pieces, including two addressed to
William Shippen and Richard Thornhill, friends of Ann Finch, and both
fervent Jacobites. The miscellany appears to be based on a collection of works
deriving from the circle of Charles, Earl of Winchelsea, and includes amongst
its anonymous contributions the first appearance of Ann Finch’s important
Pindaric ode ‘The Spleen’.
This work was also issued with a cancel titlepage as A New Miscellany of Original
Poems on Several Occasions, published by Peter Buck in 1701. It adds ‘Mr Rowe’ to
the list of contributors on the titlepage, but removes Charles Gildon’s name from
the end of the dedication, as he wished to distance himself from a work intended
to embarrass his Whig supporters. In this copy, with the original titlepage,
his name has also been removed, and Rowe’s added. One of the entries in the
contents list also appears to have some missing type in ‘N. Rowe, Esq’, made
good by a contemporary hand.

£850

1701-1833 - Anthology

103.

CELEBRATED MINOR POETS
ANTHOLOGY. The Works of the Most Celebrated Minor Poets. Namely,
Wentworth, Earl of Roscommon; Charles, Earl of Dorset; Charles, Earl of Halifax;
Sir Samuel Garth; George Stepney, Esq; William Walsh, Esq; Thomas Tickell,
Esq. Never before collected and publish’d together. In two volumes. Printed for F.
Cogan. [12], 308pp; [2], 262pp. 8vo. Some even browning, two leaves a little proud.
Contemporary calf, raised & gilt bands, red morocco labels, gilt stars; upper joints
cracked but firm, spines &edges rubbed. Armorial bookplate of Lord Rolle, his name
dated 1775 on each inner board.
1749

104.

¶ ESTC T79268. A supplementary Vol III was published in 1750.

£280

ANNUAL REGISTER. The New Annual Register, Or general repository of history,
politics, and literature for the year 1797. G.G and J. Robinson. xxviii, 297, [2], 328,
320pp. 8vo. Half calf marbled boards, spine detailed in gilt; leading hinge splitting,
sl rubbing. Booklabel of Dr. Michael Brown, Gerrard’s Cross, Buckinghamshire.

1798

¶ ESTC T132960. The Annual Register was a reference work recording and
analysing trends, events, and developments throughout the world during
a single year. The Register was founded by Andrew Kippis in 1780 and
continued to be published until 1825. During 1797 the Spanish fleet was
defeated at Cape St. Vincent, the naval mutiny took place at Spithead and the
Church Missionary Society was founded to set against the war with France.

£50

ARISTOTLE
105.

‘PSEUDO ARISTOTLE’
Aristotle’s Compleat Master Piece. In three parts ... The twenty-third edition. Printed
and sold by the booksellers. Front., plates, 144pp. BOUND WITH: Aristotle’s
Compleat and Experienc’d Midwife ... The tenth edition. Printed and sold by the
booksellers. Front, plates, [4], iv, 156, [4]pp. BOUND WITH: Aristotle’s Book of
Problems ... The twenty-sixth edition. Printed for J.W.J.K.D.M.A.B.E.R.M.R.T.L.
B.M. and A.W. Front., 156pp. BOUND WITH: Aristotle’s Last Legacy ... Printed
for C. Hitch and L. Hawes ... Front., 120pp. Contemp. full speckled calf, panelled
in gilt, raised bands; hinges starting to split, head & tail of spine chipped, boards &
extremities rubbed.
¶ ESTC T116548. ESTC T160609, Birmingham & Reading Universities only in
British Isles; American Antiquarian Society, U.S. National Library of Medicine,
University of Chicago, University of Texas only in U.S. ESTC T191162, BL,
Oxford, Wellcome only in British Isles; no copies in U.S. ESTC N504342, BL
only in British Isles; University of Chicago only in U.S.

1749 / [c.1750] / [c.1760] / 1761
106.

£450

Aristotle’s Compleat Master Piece. In three parts; Displaying the secrets of nature
and in the generation of man ... To which is added, A Treasure of Health; Or, the
Family Physician ... The twenty-ninth edition. Printed and Sold by the Booksellers.
Front., 144pp; pp.87-102 brown stain on outer margin, not affecting text, burn hole
to upper margin of pp.141/142 affecting text, facsimile copy of page bound in after
original. BOUND WITH: Aristotle’s Complete and Experienc’d Midwife in Two
Parts ... The twelfth edition. Printed and Sold by the Booksellers. Half title, 156, [4]
pp. BOUND WITH: Aristotle’s Book of Problems ... The twenty-eighth edition.
Printed for J.W.J.K.D.M.A.B.E.R.M.R.T.L.B.M. and A.W. Front., 156pp. BOUND
WITH: Aristotle’s Last Legacy ... Printed for L. Hawes and Co ... Front., 120pp.
Rebound in modern full calf, raised bands, original leading free e.p. loosely retained
with contemp. ownership inscription reading ‘Henry Nihtars(?) His Book’, with
pictorial bookplate of Walter Ide.
¶ ESTC N5725, no copes in British Isles; U.S. National Library of Medicine &
Washington State University only in U.S. ESTC T149182, Wellcome only in
British Isles; Cornell & McGill University in North America. ESTC N29906,

1701-1833 - Aristotle
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Wellcome only in British Isles; Cornell & McGill only in North America. ESTC
N29889, Oxford only in British Isles; Cornwell only in U.S.

1772 / [c.1770] / [c.1750] / 1773
107.

The Works of Aristotle. A new edn. WITH: Aristotle’s Book of Problems ... Printed for
J. Urquihart. Front., engr. titlepage, 204, [ii], 122pp; browned and spotting throughout.
Rebound in functional half calf over marbled boards, spine. dec. in gilt, black label.
¶ ESTC T84330, BL only in British Isles; Berkeley only in U.S. The Book of
Problems has separate pagination and register.

[c.1800]
__________
108.

£250

£250

BOOKSELLER’S CATALOGUE
ASTLEY, Thomas. Books printed for Thomas Astley, at the Dolphin and Crown in St
Paul’s Church-Yard. 8pp. Drop-head title, first line of text reads ‘The Sacred Interpreter:
Or, a Practi-’. 8vo. Disbound; final page dusted, some tears to gutter margin.
¶ ESTC T199240, Bodleian, Cambridge; Berlin; U.S. Nat. Lib. Medicine. Five
variants are recorded, 1726-7? distinguished by their first line of text. Thomas
Astley (died 1759) was a bookseller and publisher in London in the 18th
century. He ran his business from Saint Paul’s Churchyard (circa 1736-1742)
and Paternoster Row (c.1745), and was a member of the Company of Stationers.
He was a political, if not a personal, friend of Henry Fielding, and thought to be
responsible for publishing the first review of Tom Jones.

[1726?]
109.

VERULAMIANA
BACON, Francis. Verulamiana; or Opinions on Men, Manners, Literature, Politics
and Theology. To which is prefixed a life of the author. By the editor. Printed [by T.
Plummer] for R. Dutton. xxviii, 319, [1[p, engraved portrait frontispiece. 12mo. Full
contemporary calf, gilt decorated spine, black morocco label; sl. chip to label, light
browning & occasional foxing. Armorial bookplate & signature of John Alliston, of
Grendon Lodge, Atherstone.
1803

110.

£75

¶ In three parts: I. Men, Manners & Literature; II. Politics; III. Theology

£65

DR. ANTHONY ASKEW’S LIBRARY
BAKER, S., & LEIGH, G. Bibliotheca Askeviana. Sive catalogus librorum
rarissimorum Antonii Askew, M.D. Quorum auctio fiet apud S. Baker & G. Leigh, In
Vico dicto York Street, Covent Garden, Londini, die Lunae 13 Februarii MDCCLXXV.
& in undeviginti sequentes Dies. Catalogi venundantur apud Londini Bibliopolas;
Baker & Leigh, York-Street, Covent-Garden; Dodsley, Pall-Mall; Robson, BondStreet; Walter, Charing-Cross; Owen, Temple-Bar; Brotherton & Sewell, Cornhill; &
a Paris chez J.B. Gibert, Hotel de Cluny, Rue des Mathurins, St. Jaques; & Amsterdam
chez Marc Michel Rey. (price One Shilling and Six-Pence.) There are a few copies
printed on royal paper. Price four shillings. vi, 149, [1]p. 8vo. A v.g. copy, uncut
with wide margins. Contemporary unlettered half calf, marbled boards, raised & gilt
banded spine; some sl. wear to head & tail of spine & corners. Prices neatly added to
all 3,570 lots in a contemporary hand. The Conditions of Sale are dated July 1774.
¶ ESTC T3321. ‘Another great collector of the same generation was Dr Anthony
Askew, 1722-1772, who travelled on the Continent and whose achievements
in the medical field are quite eclipsed by his proficiency as a classical scholar.
As a book-collector, he is said to have attempted to secure a complete series of
all the Greek classics ever published; he purchased privately R. Mead’s Greek
manuscripts, the papers of Dr Taylor and some fine early classical codices from
the library of the Maffei family. His sale was a great success and was attended
by the Paris bookseller De Bure, who bought for the Duc de La Vallière and other
French collectors (including the King of France).’ - De Ricci, p.52.

[1774]

£750
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111.

NATURAL HISTORY OF IRELAND
BARTON, Richard Lectures in Natural Philosophy, designed, to be a foundation, for
reasoning pertinently, upon the petrifications, gems, crystals, and sanative quality of
Lough Neagh in Ireland; and intended to be an introduction, to the natural history
of several counties contiguous to that lake, particularly the County of Ardmagh.
Dublin: printed for the Author, by A. Reilly. 1751. xvi, [8] subscribers, [2], 185, [1]
p, frontispiece of a Perspective view of Lower Lough Lene, 6 engraved plates (4
folding) & engraved folding map. 4to. Small hole to one sectional titlepage affecting
one letter. Some Remarks towards a Full Description of Upper and Lower Lough
Lene, near Killarny, in the County of Kerry. Dublin: printed by S. Powell. 1751. 14,
[2]pp ads, engraved plate. 4to. A Dialogue, concerning some things of importance
to Ireland; particularly to the County of Ardmagh. Being part of a design to write
the natural, civil, and ecclesiastical history of that county. Dublin: printed by Oli.
Nelson, at Milton’s Head in Skinner-Row. 1751. 27, [1]p ad. Bound without the
‘handsome frontispiece in etching’ [ad.].
Three titles in one by Richard Barton, all are scarce. Full contemporary calf, raised
bands, gilt thistle & shelf number to spine; joints cracked, head of spine worn, lacking
label. Some browning to endpapers & pastedowns. Amorial bookplate of William
Perceval, Esq., his initials & shelf number on titlepage.
1751

112.

£350

RECIPES FROM MYON’S COFFEE HOUSE
BATTAM, Anne. The Lady’s Assistant in the Oeconomy of the Table: a collection of
scarce and valuable receipts, taken from the manuscripts of divers persons of the most
refin’d taste and greatest judgment in the arts of cookery, preserving, &c. To which
is added, the author’s own method of pickling, together with directions for making
several sorts of wines, mead, sherbet, punch, &c. after the most approved manner.
Also directions for marketing, instructions for carving, bills of fare for every month
in the year, &c. Concluding with many excellent prescriptions, of singular efficacy
in most distempers incident to the human body. The second edition, with near one
hundred and fifty additional receipts, from several ladies, never before published.
Printed for R. and J. Dodsley. [12], 300pp. 12mo. Old ink smudges to pages 170-171,
otherwise a good clean copy. Full contemporary sprinkled sheep, raised & gilt spine
bands; joints sl. cracked but firm, wear to one corner.

1759
113.

¶ ESTC T88523, ESTC T88521 and ESTC T88509. Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC T69065, BL, Oxford, Leeds; Harvard, Kansas, McMaster, Vassar. First
published in 1750 under the title A Collection of Scarce and Valuable Receipts
[4 copies only]. This edition has been extended by c100 pages, and includes
directions for marketing, and the ‘one hundred and fifty additional receipts from
several ladies’, with such recipes as ‘Mrs Spender’s Lemon Biscuits’ and ‘Lady
Berkeley’s Cherry Wine’.
Anne Battam was mistress of Myon’s Coffee-House, Great Russell Street,
London. She announces her recipes as ‘easy and plain’, concentrating on
roast meats, game, pies, and soups, although the additional recipes at the end
sometimes introduce overseas flavours - ‘to dress a turtle the West-Indian way’,
‘to dress mutton the Turkish way’. This scarce work concludes with instructions
for carving, and the author sets out sample menus for each month of the year.

£2,800

MUSIC, POETRY, ORATORY
BAYLY, Anselm. The Alliance of Musick, Poetry and Oratory. Under the head of
poetry is considered the alliance and nature of the epic and dramatic poem, as it exists
in the Iliad, Æneid and Paradise Lost. Printed for John Stockdale. iv, [2], 384pp,
engraved titlepage. 8vo. Titlepage lightly foxed. An uncut and unpressed copy in
original sugar paper boards, later linen spine, handwritten paper label; some dusting
to leading edges, boards a little rubbed & marked. Early ownership name of Charles
Bodenham on front pastedown.
¶ ESTC T116554. First edition. Anselm Bayly, 1719-1794, was educated at Christ
Church, Oxford, subsequently entering the Church. He held various preferments
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1789
114.

116.

£150

TCD PRIZE COPY
BEATTIE, James. Dissertations Moral and Critical. In two volumes. On memory
and imagination. On dreaming. The theory of language. On fable and romance.
On the attachment of kindred. Illustrations on sublimity. Dublin: printed for Mess:
Exshaw [and 6 others]. x, [6], 400pp; [4], 425pp. 8vo. A very good copy bound in full
contemporary calf as a Trinity College Dublin prize, the College arms in gilt on each
board, large engraved prize label on each inner pastedown, gilt ruled spines, red &
green morocco labels. The prize was awarded to the scholar Marco Beresford in 1783.
Ownership inscr. on titles of J. Harden, with the later bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst
on each endpaper.

1783
115.

in London, including Sub-Dean of His Majesty’s Chapels Royal. Like many 18th
century writers about whom very little is known, Bayly seems to have turned his
hand to a number of theoretical and practical topics. However, his real interests
seem to have been in philology and music. His two most significant works
are this & A Practical Treatise on Singing and Playing, being an Essay on Grammar,
Pronunciation, and Singing (1771).

¶ ESTC T139207, not recording a copy of this edition in Trinity College, Dublin.
The library has the London 1783 edition, and an on-line version of the Dublin
printing. A number of the members of the influential Beresford family were
educated at Trinity College.

£850

LIFE OF LADY RUSSELL
(BERRY, Mary) Some Account of the Life of Rachael Wriothesley Lady Russell, by
the editor of Madame Du Deffand’s Letters. Followed by a series of letters from Lady
Russell to her husband, William Lord Russell; from 1672 to 1682; together with some
miscellaneous letters to and from Lady Russell. To which are added, eleven letters
from Dorothy Sidney Countess of Sunderland, to George Saville Marquis of Hallifax,
in the year 1680. Published from the originals in the possession of His Grace the
Duke of Devonshire. Printed for Longman. [3], vi-ix, [1], 387, [1]p. 8vo. Sl. browning,
bound without half title. Later 19th century half calf, marbled boards, morocco labels;
some rubbing. Inscr. on e.p. ‘F.C. Holland London April 1896 bought at the sale of
Mr. Adrian Hope books’.
1819
£65
CRIM. CON. DAMAGES £1,000
(BINGHAM, Richard) The Trial of The Hon. Richard Bingham, for Crim. Con.
with Lady Elizabeth Howard, wife of B.H. Howard, Esq, presumptive heir to the
Duke of Norfolk, and daughter to the Earl of Fauconberg. Before Lord Kenyon
and a special jury, Feb 24, 1794, who found a verdict for the plaintiff, damages one
thousand pounds. Taken in short-hand by a student of the inner temple. Printed for
J. Ridgway, York-Street, St-James’s Square. [2], 77, [1]p. 8vo. Uncut, but disbound
copy; some foxing, final few leaves loose.
¶ ESTC T114828, BL, Cambridge, Oxford, Somerset A.H.N.S.; Duke, Harvard,
UCLA, Texas.
‘Lady Elizabeth Hamilton was the daughter of Henry Belasyse, the 2nd Earl
Fauconberg, and the wife of Bernard Howard, heir to the Dukedom of Norfolk,
who she had married on the 23rd April, 1789. The couple had one son, Henry
Charles Howard born on the 12th August, 1791. But in 1793 she eloped with
the man who she had wanted to marry originally but had been stopped from
doing so by her family. That man was Richard Bingham, son and heir to the 1st
Earl of Lucan.
Lady Elizabeth had told her unsuspecting husband that she was going to travel
to visit her father, who was in the north of England, and Howard agreed to visit
his sister rather than travel with her. He accordingly left for his sister’s house,
his wife telling him she planned to leave for her own visit the next day. On the
evening of her husband’s departure, 24th July, 1793, Lady Elizabeth took her
carriage to a jeweller’s shop near Piccadilly where she bought some trinkets
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1794
117.

£480

BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES
BLACKSTONE, William. Commentaries on the Laws of England. In Four Books.
The fifteenth edition, with the last corrections of the author; and with notes and
additions by Edward Christian, Esq. Barrister at Law, the Downing Professor of the
Laws of England, and Chief Justice of the Isle of Ely. Four Volumes. Printed by A.
Strahan. xvi, 485, [8]pp ads; vii, [1], 520, [1], xix Appendix, [1]p; vii, [1], 455, xxxiv
Appendix; vii, [1], 443, [1], vii Appendix, [1], [71] index, [1], [2]pp ads, half title &
frontispiece to vol. I; contents occasionally a little dusted, some later pencil marks
in margins & underlinings to various passages. 8vo. Full contemporary calf, red &
black morocco labels; joints cracked but firm, some wear to head & tail of spines.
1809

118.

before sending the carriage home with her infant son, his nurse and a letter to her
husband which the nurse was to leave on her master’s table.
The nurse was suspicious and sent a footman back to enquire for Lady
Elizabeth. When the footman arrived back to say that the jeweller had reported
that Lady Elizabeth left his shop around half an hour earlier with Mr Bingham,
hasty despatches were sent to both her husband and father, but to no avail
for the runaway couple had gone to ground. The criminal conversation case
was heard before the House of Lords on 7th April, 1794; Lady Elizabeth was
represented by Mr Garrow and Mr Erskine. With all parties wanting a divorce
the sticking points were the 12,000l. which Lady Elizabeth had brought to her
marriage (Mr Garrow argued that some provision should be made for her)
and a proposed clause which would bastardize any child born to her. Lady
Elizabeth was heavily pregnant, about to lie in, and Mr Garrow argued on her
behalf that “it was not in the nature of evidence to prove that the infant was not
Mr Howard’s”. Mr Erskine observed that the marriage contract between the
lady and Bernard Howard was made in opposition to her desires and that she
was involuntarily taken to the altar. A divorce was granted and she married
her first love on 26th May, 1794, becoming the Countess of Lucan when her
husband ascended to his Earldom, but the couple separated ten years later.’
(ref: Joanne Major, Georgian Era People and Personalities, 2015.)

¶ Edward Christian’s notes first appeared in the 12th edition (1793-1795), and
he may have read Blackstone as early as the 1770s as an undergraduate.

£350

TRIAL OF MARY BLANDY
BLANDY, Mary. The Tryal of Mary Blandy, Spinster; for the murder of her father,
Francis Blandy, Gent. At the Assizes held at Oxford for the County of Oxford, on
Saturday the 29th of February, 1752. Before the Honourable Heneage Legge, Esq;
and Sir Sydney Stafford Smythe, Knt. Two of the Barons of his Majesty’s Court of
Exchequer. Published by Permission of the Judges. Printed for John and James
Rivington. [2], 46pp. Folio. Old tape repair on titlepage verso & gutter margin, small
repairs to margin pages 8, 9, & 46, titlepage dusted. Bound in 20th century plain grey
boards, bookplate on e.p.

1752

¶ ESTC T51990. The notorious murderess, Mary Blandy, the only child of
Francis Blandy, was hanged in 1752, after being found guilty of poisoning her
father. Mary was courted by Captain William Henry Cranstoun who proposed
marriage, but her father (an attorney from Henley-on-Thames) objected,
suspecting that Cranstoun was a philanderer and already married. Mary was
persuaded by Captain Cranstoun to give her father powders which he described
as an ancient ‘love philtre’, and which he assured her would make Francis like
him. The dose was in fact arsenic, and when this was discovered by Mary she
burned Cranstoun’s love letters and disposed of the remaining powders.
Susannah Gunnell, the housemaid, had the presence of mind to rescue some of
the powder from the fire, and when her father died in August 1751, Mary was
arrested for murder. In her condemned cell she wrote Miss Mary Blandy’s Own
Account of the Affair between her and Mr. Cranstoun which has been described as
the ‘most famous apologia in criminal literature’.

£225

100

110

116

117
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119.

BOLINGBROKE, Henry St John, Viscount. I. A Letter to Sir William Windham. II.
Some reflections on the present state of the nation. III. A Letter to Mr Pope. Printed
for A. Millar. [2], 531, [1]p, half title, frontispiece portrait. 8vo. Some browning &
old waterstaining, rather noticeable towards the end. Contemporary sprinkled calf,
raised bands, morocco label; upper joint cracked, head of spine chipped. Armorial
bookplate of William Dowdeswell Esq, of Pull Court, Worcestershire, and pencil
ownership inscription of Michael Foot on endpaper.
1753

120.

¶ ESTC T120451, BL, Cambridge, Dublin Hon Soc., and Trinity College Dublin;
7 copies in America and Australia. A London edition was published this same
year; Neither edition appears to be in the National Library of Ireland.

£250

BOYER’S ROYAL DICTIONARY
BOYER, Abel. The Royal Dictionary abridged. In two parts. I. French and English.
II. English and French. Containing above five thousand words more than any French
and English dictionary yet extant: and, to which are added, the accents of all English
words, to facilitate their pronunciation to foreigners. The fifth edition, carefully
corrected, and improv’d with above twelve hundred words, either French or English,
besides the three thousand added to the former impression; all taken from the most
approv’d authors. As also an alphabetical list of the most common Christian names of
men and women; and the abbreviations of the said names vulgarly used. Printed for
J. and J. Knapton [and others]. [1016]pp, triple-column text, final ad. leaf, engraved
frontispiece. 8vo. Several old ink splashes to leading edge, sl. intruding on to some
pages, bookplate roughly removed from inner front board. Full contemporary calf,
double gilt ruled border, raised & gilt banded spine, later paper label; small cracks to
joints, insect damage to one compartment.
1728

122.

£40

BOSCAWEN, William. A Treatise on Convictions on Penal Statutes. Dublin:
printed for James Moore. [12], 211, [15]pp index, half title. 8vo. A v.g. copy bound in
full contemporary calf, decorative blind tooled spine bands, red morocco label; some
sl. insect damage to lower section of each joint, not intruding internally. Otherwise a
v.g. attractive copy.

1792
121.

¶ ESTC T143342.

¶ ESTC T169518. Perceval-Maxwell.

£120

(BRERETON, Thomas) The Criticks. Being Papers upon the Times. Printed for
W. Chetwood. [4], 240pp, half title. 12mo. Full contemporary panelled calf, raised
bands, paper spine label; sl. insect damage on rear board.

1719

¶ ESTC N29423, BL, Oxford: Chicago, Colorado, Texas. Although the title page
announces this as Vol. I, it is complete with all the 22 weekly numbers first
published in 1718 as Critick: a Review of Authors and their Productions. It was an
interesting literary periodical, short-lived, like its editor, who drowned in an
accident at the age of 31. His wife Jane also published verse during this period,
although she separated from her increasingly violent husband the year before
his death. This work includes pieces on Dryden, Gay, Leibnitz, Locke, Newton,
and Pope. Perceval-Maxwell.

£125

BROADSIDES
123.

A DIVINE POEM
A Divine Poem and Christmas Carol, on the Birth of Our Great Redeemer Jesus Christ.
Being some good and serious advice to Christians. Printed and sold in Aldermary
Church Yard. Large broadside, double-column, in verse, woodcut depicting the Last
Supper flanked by angels at head, bold woodcut borders & column divider, thick ruled
line at lower border. Uncut; small fragment torn from right hand margin, repaired
slightly affecting border, some minor creasing to edges. 38 x 27cm.
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¶ No other copy of this printing is recorded in ESTC, nor are the poems
themselves recorded in Crum or Foxon’s index of first lines. The Bodleian
records a later slip-song printing, c1795, of A New Christmas Carol. ‘The Good
Advice to Christians’, also appears in A Choice Collection of Christmas Carols, an
8-page pamphlet printed in Tewkesbury, c.1775 (BL only). A rare broadside
containing two anonymous religious verses. Such verse broadsides (a superior
kind of slip ballad) were issued by a press in Aldermary Churchyard in the
second half of the 18th century, but are difficult to date accurately. Worldcat
notes that ‘Research by David Stoker suggests a general publication date range
spanning from the 1770s to the 1780s for chapbooks bearing the “Aldermary
Churchyard” and “Aldermary Churchyard, Bow Lane” imprints, with those
bearing the street address “No. 4 Aldermary Churchyard” probably printed
sometime after the mid 1770s’.

[c.1770]
124.

£480

GILPIN, William. A Clergyman’s Legacy to his Parishioners. C.J. Coleman, Printer,
High-Street, Lymington. A double-column broadside address, old fold lines, some
sl. tears, dusted on reverse, paper watermarked 1802, the address dated from Vicar’s
Hill, 5th April, 1804. 32 x 20cm.
¶ Scarce, Copac records 3 copies (BL, Oxford, Lambeth). A few months before
his death, Gilpin wrote this address, and vested all his unpublished works in
trust for the benefit of the school he had built at Boldre. It is dated, not the date
when written, but the day of his death. It was included in later editions of his
miscellaneous writings in 1805 and 1815.

[1804]
125.

(HOADLY, Benjamin) The True, Genuine, Tory-Address. To which is added, an
Explanation of some hard terms now in use: for the information of all such as read,
or subscribe, addresses. Sold by A. Baldwin, in Warwick-Lane. 2pp broadside, with
double-column text on both sides. Folio. Light fold marks. 34.5 x 21cm

1710
126.

£180

¶ ESTC T5953. Hoadly’s mocking atttack on Tory views, was parodied in
Joseph Trapp’s, The True, Genuine Modern Whigg-Address (1710). They were also
published together in The True genuine Tory-address, and the true genuine Whigaddress, set one against another. To which is added, a farther explanation of some
hard terms now in use, for the information of all such as read, or subscribe addresses
being an answer to a late scandalous paper, falsly call’d the true genuine Tory-address,
&c. (1710). Benjamin Hoadly, an enlightened preacher, and supporter of the
Whig cause; his articles and pamphlets in 1710 were set against the backdrop
of resurgent Toryism and Jacobite threats from France. The aim of the Genuine
Address was to align absolutism and arbitrary power with popery, extremism
and the French. His view was that the Tory High Churchmen were seeking to
make ‘the whole nation uneasy at the Revolution, and [are] desirous to return
back to the old excluded line’. One of Hoadly’s ‘hard terms’ describes ‘Men of
Republican Principles. A sort of dangerous men, that have lately taken heart,
and defended the Revolution that saved us ...’. (Ref: Gibson, W. Enlightenment
Prelate: Benjamin Hoadly, 1676-1761.)

£85

INVASION FEAR
HONORARY ARTILLERY COMPANY. At a Court of Emergency of the Hon.
Artillery-Company, held at the Mansion-House, on Thursday, August 21, 1794, at
three o’clock in the morning: on a requisition from the Right Hon. the Lord-Mayor,
for the purpose of assisting the civil power, resolved, that the Company do appear
completely armed and accoutred, with two spare flints, in the artillery-ground this
evening, at five o’clock precisely, and that every member be required to assign
substantial reason for absence. By order of the said Court of Assistants, William
White, clerk. Broadside with large woodcut coat of arms at the head; sl. paper flaw to
upper edge, not affecting text. 23 x 18cm.
¶ ESTC T482804, Hon. Artillery-Company only, but also recorded under
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T162592, BL & Guildhall. The order was issued in reaction to events in
France and the fear of a French invasion, following the outbreak of war with
Revolutionary France in the Spring of 1793.

[1794]
127.

£150

UNRECORDED EDITION
KNIGHTS OF THE BATH. Ceremonies to be Observ’d at the Installation of Knights
of the Bath. Folio broadside, with decorative initial. [London?]. First line of docket
title on verso partially obscured from once being mounted. Manuscript notes on
verso detailing Instillations from 1st in 1725, to 11th in 1812. 38 x 25cm
¶ ESTC T162872 records only a 4pp quarto version printed specifically for
the 1725 Installation (Newcastle, Oxford; McMaster, UCLA, and Texas.) It
is signed G.M. Montagu, with a drop-head title, and a colophon bearing the
printer’s name, J. Read, in White-Fryers, London. This broadside appears to
be unrecorded. The Most Honourable Order of the Bath (formerly the Most
Honourable Military Order of the Bath) was founded by George I on 18 May
1725. The majority of the new Knights Companions were knighted by the King
and invested with their ribands and badges on 27 May 1725.

[1725]
128.

£225

CHEAP REPOSITORY BROADSIDE
(MORE, Hannah) The Roguish Miller; or, Nothing got by Cheating. [Bath]: Sold by
S. Hazard, printer to the Cheap Repository for religious and moral tracts) at Bath; by
J. Marshall, at the Cheap Repositories, No. 17, Queen-street, Cheap-Side, and No.4,
Aldermary Church yard, London; and by all booksellers, newsmen and hawkers, in
town and country. Great allowance to shopkeepers and hawkers. Broadside ballad, set
in two columns within typographic borders, woodcut illustration of the miller at head.
36 x 21cm.
¶ ESTC T45186, BL, Oxford; Huntington, Illinois. One of 5 variant editions sold
by Hazard.

[1795]
129.

£350

‘REJOICING & ILLUMINATION’
NEWCASTLE ILLUMINATIONS. Two broadsides relating to the General Rejoicing
and Illumination following ‘intelligence of the ratification of the preliminaries of
Peace having arrived’.
1. Mayor’s Chamber, October 5th, 1801. The Mayor of Newcastle begs leave
to inform the inhabitants of the town that a day for general rejoicing and
illumination will be appointed, and he hopes the inhabitants will await the
appointed day, at which the public notice will be given. Angus & Son, Side,
Newcastle. [1801]. 14 x 19cm.
2. Mayor’s Chamber, October 12th, 1801. Intelligence of the Ratification of the
Preliminaries of Peace having arrived, the Mayor takes the liberty to appoint
next Thursday for a General Illumination. The Mayor earnestly requests the
inhabitants not to light up before seven o’clock, and to conclude at eleven. The
Mayor strictly forbids the use of any kind of fire-works in the streets during the
illumination. Angus & Son, Side, Newcastle. [1801]. 17 x 18cm.
¶ The Treaty of London was signed on September 30th 1801, and published
the following day. It set out preliminary agreements leading to The Treaty
of Amiens which temporarily ended hostilities between the French Republic
and Great Britain during the French Revolutionary Wars. At the Newcastle
celebrations ‘many loyal and curious devices in transparency &c., were
exhibited’. (The local historian’s table book, of remarkable occurrences, M.A.
Richardson, 1843.)

[1801]

£120
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ROBBERY
ROBBERY. Robbery. Whereas, on Saturday night last, 25th. of October instant, the
out-houses of Mr. Robert Haynes, of Upton Park, where entered and ten geese stolen
thereout, and also from the Stable, a Leather Back-Band and Houseing. Whoever will
discover the Thief, or Thieves, shall on Conviction of the Robbery, receive a reward
of Two Guineas, From Mr. Haynes aforesaid. An accomplice, making a Discovery,
shall be entitled to the above reward, and every legal means used to obtain a Pardon.
Upton Lodge, 27th October, 1795. Small tear on right hand edge. 19 x 15cm.
1795

131.

¶ ESTC T225421, BL only.

£200

YORK ‘POST TIMES’
YORK. The Times of the Several Posts coming to, and going from, the City of York.
Double column oblong broadside, with typographic ornament as central divider;
rather dusted & browned, repair to central fold, one missing letter of header added in
pencil. 17 x 29cm. [York]. December 5, 1786.
¶ Unrecorded in ESTC. The earliest printed instance of the ‘post times’ appears
to be in the 1786 York Guide printed by J. Todd. The broadside details the
towns from which post arrives or is sent on the various days, and also that ‘no
letters can be taken in, or delivered out before eight in the morning’.

1786
_________
132.

CAMDEN’S BRITANNIA
BROOKE, Ralphe. A Discoverie of Certaine Errors. A Discoverie of certaine errours
published in print in the much commended Britannia, 1594. Very prejudiciall to the
discentes and successions of the auncient nobilitie of this realme. To which is added,
the learned Mr. Camden’s answer to this Book. Printed by J. Bettenham, for James
Woodman. [8], 77, [11], 32pp, titlepage printed in red & black. 4to. Final section bound
out of sequence, lacking engraved portrait. Full contemporary panelled calf; joints
cracked but firm, spine rubbed, some browning to e.ps and preliminary & final blanks,
contemporary note on one blank. Armorial bookplate of William Perceval, Esq.
1723

133.

£220

¶ ESTC T144033. A second part was published in 1724. Perceval-Maxwell.

£65

FINE SET OF BUFFON
BUFFON, Georges Louis Leclerc, comte de. Buffon’s Natural History, containing a
theory of the earth, a general history of man, of the brute creation, and of vegetables,
minerals, &c. From the French. With notes by the translator. In ten volumes.
Printed by J.S. Barr. 86 engraved plates (Vol. III, 4 plates, Vol. IV, 1 plates, Vol. V, 16
plates, Vol. VI, 19 plates, Vol. VII, 13 plates, Vol. VIII, 18 plates, Vol. IX, 15 plates).
8vo. Small marginal tear to blank margin F6 (Vol. I), top margin N3 (Vol VII), small
knock to lower corner of pages end Vol. V. Fine clean set attractively bound in full
contemporary tree calf, gilt decorated spines, ornate bands & small floral device, red
title labels, black volume labels, red morocco onlay bearing title number. Lemon
yellow edges, marbled e.ps; one joint sl. cracked. Ownership name of Arthur B.
Collier, 1860, neatly written at head of each titlepage.
1792

¶ ESTC T139142. All plates are present as noted in the directions to the binder,
and it collates with the set in the Natural History Museum.

£650

BURKE, Edmund
134.

WARREN HASTINGS
Articles of Charge of High Crimes and Misdemeanors, Against Warren Hastings, esq.
late Governor General of Bengal; presented to the House of Commons, on the 4th day
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of April 1786. J. Debrett. 322pp., [2]pp. cata. 8vo. Disbound, trimmed close at head
couching first word of title.

1786
135.

£150

A Letter from Mr. Burke, to a Member of the National Assembly; In answer to
some objections to his book on French affairs. Paris, printed. Dublin: Reprinted by
William Porter, for G. Burnet, E. Lunch, W. Wilson... R.M’Allister. Half title, 60pp.
Disbound. With ink inscription reading ‘9 pamphlets’ on half title.

1791
136.

¶ This edition not on ESTC. Warren Hastings, 1732-1818, was an English
statesman and the first Governor- General of India from 1772 until he resigned
in 1784. Upon his return to England he was impeached from the House
of Commons for crimes of corruption during his time in India. His trial spearheaded by Edmund Burke, Charles James Fox, and others - began in
February 1788 and lasted until April 1795 when he was found to be not guilty.

¶ ESTC T37904. Following the publication of Burke’s Reflections on the
Revolution in France in 1790, François-Louis-Thibault de Menonville - a member
of the National Assembly of France - wrote to the author praising his work and
asking for more; Burke complied by writing this pamphlet.

£45

THE PRESENT DISCONTENT
Thoughts on the Cause of the Present Discontents. The third edition. Printed for J.
Dodsley. [4], 118pp. 8vo. Without final blank, half title dusted. Disbound. From the
library of Michael Foot.
¶ ESTC T50205, Todd 17c. A critique of the system of ‘double cabinet’, or royal
favouritism, considered to be Burke’s first great political pamphlet, and also the
first systematic defence of what would become modern parliamentary political
parties. For Catharine Macaulay’s response see item 273.

1770
_________
137.

CAMILLA
(BURNEY, Fanny) Camilla: or, A Picture of Youth. By the author of Evelina and
Cecilia. In five volumes. A new edition. T. Payne... T. Cadell, Jun. and W. Davies.
[4], 357; [4], 360; [4], 342; [4], 332; [4], 329. 12mo. Contemp. continental speckled
sheep, raised bands, brown & black labels; sl. rubbing in places. With the booklabel
of Théophile Barrois, a foreign bookseller in Paris. Small contemp. ink bookseller
annotations on leading fixed e.p. A nice copy in contemporary binding.

1802
138.

£45

¶ Copac lists this edition at BL, Oxford, Aberdeen, Birmingham University and
National Trust. First published in 1796, Camilla was an immensely popular
novel chronicling the romantic adventures and misadventures of a group of
young people in a country estate.

£320

CECILIA
BURNEY, Fanny. Cecilia, or Memoirs of an Heiress. The fifth edition. 5 vols. T.
Payne and Son ... and T. Cadell. Vol. I: 299pp, Vol. II: 285pp, Vol. III: 321pp, Vol. IV:
292pp, Vol. V: 321pp. 12mo. Uniformly bound in contemp. full calf, raised bands;
rubbed, Vol. V. head of spine sl. chipped. Unnamed armorial bookplate with motto
‘moriens sed invictus,’ and ink ownership inscription of W. Gammell on leading
pastedowns.

1786

¶ ESTC T61868, 8 copies listed in British Isles and 6 in North America.
Burney’s second novel, more serious than Evelina, concerned with the real
economic plight of genteel women who do not know how to handle money.
An influence on Jane Austen’s Pride & Prejudice.

£300

140
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139.

PROMOTING BRITISH MANUFACTURE
CALICO. Reasons for adding a Clause to the Bill for Preserving and Encouraging
the Woollen and Silk Manufacturers, &c. to except Callicoe manufactured in Great
Britain, out of the intended Prohibition, humbly offer’d to the Honble. House of
Commons. [London: s.n.] 2pp, docket title. Folio. Inner margin shows evidence of
having been disbound.
¶ ESTC T46373, BL, Nat Lib Wales, Senate House; Harvard only in North
America. Seeing the East India Company and their textile importation as a threat
to domestic textile businesses, Parliament passed the 1700 Calico Act, blocking
the importation of cotton cloth. As there was no punishment for continuing to
sell cotton cloth, smuggling of the popular material became commonplace. So,
dissatisfied with the outcome of the first act, in 1721 Parliament passed a stricter
addition, this time, prohibiting the sale of most cottons, imported and domestic
(exempting only thread Fustian and raw cotton).

[1720?]

£150

CATS
140.

PUSS IN BOOTS
ANONYMOUS. My Grandmother’s Cat; or, Puss in Boots. Printed by W. Darton,
Jun. 58, Holborn-Hill. 15pp in verse, [1]p ad., 16 engraved plates. 16mo. Original buff
paper covers decorated with woodcut illustration on each cover; old waterstaining,
page corners rather chipped, modern plain paper backstrip. Ownership inscr. of John
Robbards dated Feb 14th 1813 on inner front cover.
1811

141.

¶ A sequel to La Micceide, published in 1781. A copy containing both volumes
was in the Marianne C. Gourary Collection of books relating to Cats, sold in 2015.

£180

ON THE DEATH OF A CAT
(BALESTRIERI, Domenico) Lagrime in Morte di un Gatto. Milano: Nella Stamperia
di Giuseppe Marelli. xxxx, 223, [1], 62, [8] index, [2] imprimatur, with preliminary
verse dedication leaf to Giancarlo Passeroni da Nizza, fine engraved portrait of
the author with his cat (designed by Porta and engraved by G. Bianchi), woodcut
head & tail pieces. 8vo. Full contemporary vellum, red & green gilt labels; covers
rather darkened & rubbed, some foxing. Binding a little loose at front joint. Early
monogram booklabel, modern bookplate of Joan Feisenberger.

1741
143.

£125

ANONYMOUS. La Nuova Micceide, ovvero Seconda Raccolta di Prose, e Poesie
di varj Autori in Morte di Miccia. Gatta d’un Pittore di Mondovi. In Mondovi, per
Gioanni Andrea Rossi. 166, [2]pp, engraved frontispiece. A v.g. uncut copy bound
in recent limp vellum, original rather rubbed & faded paper wrappers bound in.
Bookplate of Joan Feisenberger.
1790

142.

¶ Copac records 2 copies, BL and Oxford (Opie Collection). There is also a
copy in the Cotsen Collection at Princeton.

¶ The first edition of this collection with verses both in Italian and in various
dialects, as well as Latin, Greek and Hebrew, all dedicated to the premature
death of Balestrieri’s beloved cat. Contributors include Giuseppe Baretti,
Giancarlo Passeroni, Francesco Puricelli, Car’Antonio Tanzi, and Carlo
Imbonati.

£250

LISBON PRINTING
CARVALHO, Joao Jorge De. Gaticanea, ou cruelissima guerra entre os caes, e os
gatos, decida em huma sanguinolenta batalha na grande praca da Real Villa de Mafra.
Lisboa: Na Officina Patr. De Francisco Luiz Ameno. [4], xi, [1], 126, [2]pp, engraved
frontispiece, 2 folding engraved plates, final leaf, blank on recto with directions for
placement of the plates on verso. 8vo. All three engravings have repairs on verso;
frontispiece lacking half of outer blank margin, the other two have tears to
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outer edge, some extending into image, wear to several folds, some light browning
& fingermarking to text, original paper flaw hole to lower edge of G8, tear to blank
lower corner of Aii, old clear tape repair to Aiii, small hole towards foot of titlepage
affecting one letter. Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine; worn at
head & tail, one corner worn, others rubbed. From the library of J.G. Mazziotti Salem
Garcao, noted collector, of Oporto, with his bookplate on pastedown, blind stamp on
titlepage. Small label on titlepage verso.

1781
144.

£250

CARVALHO, Joao Jorge De. Gaticanea, ou cruelissima guerra entre os caes, ...
Lisboa: Na Impressao Regia. xv, [1], 114, [2]pp, engraved frontispiece, 2 folding
engraved plates, final leaf blank on recto with directions for placement of plates
on verso. 8vo. A v.g. clean copy, uncut, bound in contemporary decorative paper
wrappers; sl. wear to backstrip, damage to part of leading edge front wrapper.
Signature of a former owner on inside front wrapper, dated 1863. From the library of
J.G. Mazziotti Salem Garcao, of Oporto, with his blind stamp on titlepage.

1816
145.

¶ Porbase (Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal) locates 2 copies, in the Biblioteca
Nacional de Portugal and the Fundação Calouste Gulbenkian Biblioteca Geral
da Arte. Copac notes British Library only.
Innocencio III, 389-90. The Gaticanea is modelled on the Batrachomyomachia (Battle
of the Frogs and Mice) wrongly attributed to Homer. The frontispiece depicts
Fame crowning the victorious dog, whose collar reads ‘Maluco’ . The second
engraving represents a man and a woman attempting to separate a fighting cat
and dog. In the third is a rendition of the battle of cats and dogs, taking place in
the field in front of the Igreja e Mosteiro de Mafra (completed in 1730, and at this
period held by Augustinians).
Innocencio was unable to discover anything about the author. Carvalho’s first
work (according to his own statement in its preface) was an eclogue published
in 1781, the same year this work came out. In the preface to the Gaticanae he
says that he had been told the parable of the grasshopper and the ant and
had decided not to write any more poetry, but one day when the birds were
singing, he decided to attempt something in heroic verse.

¶ Reprinting the second edition, first published in 1781. Porbase (Biblioteca
Nacional de Portugal) locates 1 copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal.
Copac notes British Library only.

£150

GRAFFIONI, Burchia. Lo Sposalizio de’Gatti, opere da Ridere, dove s’intende i loro
ardenti amori di Burchia Graffioni con Bicchio Mangia Lucignoli. Geneva, Stamperis
Casamara. 12pp. 12mo. A v.g. copy bound in near contemporary marbled wrappers.
Small bookplate of Joan Feisenberger. Preserved in purpose-made linen cloth folder.
¶ Unrecorded on Copac, which notes other printings by Casamara 1768-69.

[c.1768]
146.

£65

THE CATS
(MONCRIF, François Augustin, Paradis de) Les Chats. A Paris, chez GabrielFrançois Quillac. [2], 204, [16]pp, 9 engraved plates (2 folding) by the Comte de
Caylus after Charles Coypel, and a letterpress folding genealogy of the cat. The
errata leaf contains an omitted engraved vignette of ‘Le Dieu Pet’. 8vo. Some light
browning, a few minor marks to text, author’s name added on titlepage in a near
contemporary hand. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt panelled spine, red
morocco label; sl. wear to head & tail, corners a little worn, some rubbing to gilt.
¶ First edition. François-Augustin de Paradis de Moncrif, 1687-1770, was a
French writer and poet, descended from a family of Scottish origin. He was
appointed royal historiographer to Louis XV. His parody of owlishly pedantic
scholarship, Histoire des Chats, and the protection of the house of Orléans,
gained him entry to the Académie Française. Maurepas records in his memoirs
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CATS, continued

1727
147.

¶ Copac lists five copies only. First published in Paris in 1727. Moncrif,
1687-1770, was a French poet and writer and royal historiographer of
Louis XV of France. Les Chat is a parody of the pedantic scholarship that
was popular during the period, and resulted in his entry to the French
Academy.

£380

PUBLISHED IN THE ‘RUE DES CHATS’
MOUTONNET-CLAIRFONS, Julien-Jacques. La Galéide, ou le Chat de la nature,
poëme, suivi de notes, d’un précis et d’un jugement sur le Mantouan avec la
traduction de plusieurs des églogues de ce poëte, etc A Galéopolis, Chez Galéophile,
rue des Chats à l’enseigne du Matou. [63], 1p, engraved frontispiece, by Leclerc,
depicting a cat chasing a bird up a tree. 8vo. A v.g. uncut copy with wide margins,
bound in contemporary marbled wrappers made from printer’s waste sheets (Examen
Critique des Historiens d’Alexandre); spine repaired with contrasting marbled paper.
Recent bookplate of Maie Mitchell.

1798
149.

£380

(MONCRIF, François Augustin, Paradis de) Les Chats. Rotterdam: Chez Jean
Daniel Beman 10 engr. plates, some folding. 8vo. 19th century calf, green label, gilt
Buccleuch crest on covers; sympathetic repairs to hinges & spine.

1728
148.

that at the induction ceremony, a member let loose a cat he had secreted in his
pocket: the cat miaowed, the Académiciens miaowed and the serious oration
dissolved in laughter.

¶ A near contemporary note on the final blank page refers to a copy printed
on vellum for Chardin, and there is also a note inserted on a small slip of
paper. A scarce collection of poetical and historical reflections on the cat, by
Moutonnet-Clairfons, 1740-1813, miscellaneous writer and translator of Greek
and Latin poetry.

£280

(VINCIOLI, Giacinto Giuseppe B.) Lezione di Cintio di Nico Gattafilota sopra la
canzone della Coppetta in perdita della Gatta. Aggiunte alcune annotazioni di Asirio
Franco dalla Torre. In Gattapoli [Perugia], Gli Anni De’ Berlingaccini Dalla Perdita
Della Gatta. 112, 31, [1]p, with an engraving of a cat catching mice; 45, [1]p, 8vo.
Two parts in one. Clean & uncut bound in later marbled paper wrappers.
¶ The first part is an essay on a poem by Francesco Beccuti (Il Coppetta) about
the loss of his cat. The second part is ‘Lezione e difesa di Giacinto Vincioli ad
un sonetto del Coppetta’. In Perugia. Appresso Il Constantini. 1707. Giancinto
Vincioli, 1684-1742.

CLXVIII [but c.1707]
__________
150.

£180

PORTRAITS OF THE REGICIDES
CAULFIELD, James. The High Court of Justice; comprising Memoirs of the
Principal Persons who sat in judgement on King Charles the First, and signed his
death-warrant, together with those accessaries, excepted by Parliament in the Bill
of Indemnity. Illustrated with their portraits, autographs, and seals, collected
from authentic materials. Printed for and Published by James Caulfield, Book
and Printseller, Little Newport Street, Leicester-Square. xi, [1], 112, [4]pp index,
frontispiece, and 23 engraved plates of the regicides, each set within a macabre
border of skeletons, hanging, axes and chains. 4to. Some occasional foxing, mainly
to endpapers & frontispiece. An attractive copy bound in contemporary half straightgrained red morocco, gilt panelled spine, marbled boards; some rubbing to joints &
corners. a.e.g. The subscribers’ list records 110 names.
1820
£125
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FABLES:
UNRECORDED DUBLIN EDITION
CHAMBAUD, Lewis. Fables Choisies, a l’usage des enfans, et des autres personnes
qui commencent à apprendre la langue françoise. Seconde edition revue et corrigée
avec soin. Dublin: chez Hulton Bradley. xxiv, [4], 58, [58]pp. 12mo. Lower outer
corner pp ix-xiv torn, not affecting text. L2 creased, marginal ink splashes to some
pages, contemporary name Will Knox written book block edge, lacking rear e.p. Full
contemporary calf; marked, some abrasions, joints cracked but firm, head & tail worn.

1759
152.

£150

MELANCHOLY
CHEYNE, George. The English Malady: or, A treatise of nervous diseases of all kinds;
as spleen, vapours, lowness of spirits, hypochondriacal, and hysterical distempers,
&c. In three parts. Part I. Of the nature and cause of nervous distempers. Part II. Of
the cure of nervous distempers. Part III. Variety of cases that illustrate and confirm the
method of cure. With the Author’s own case at large. The second edition. Printed for
G. Strahan, in Cornhill. [6], xxxii, [2], 370, [6]pp ads. 8vo. Some sl. marginal browning
but a very good clean copy. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled
borders, raised & gilt banded spine; some minor rubbing to hinges & board edges.
Name stamp on front endpaper: ‘This is the property of Silke Montague’.

1734
153.

¶ The preface is in English, but the main text is in French. ESTC records
1768 and 1771 editions by this same Dublin publisher, but this 1759 edition is
not recorded. The earliest editions in ESTC are London 1751, with a second
London edition in 1756. Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC T53891. Each of the three parts has its own titlepage. George Cheyne,
1671-1743, was a Scottish physician and proto-psychologist based in Bath, best
known now as an early supporter of a vegetarian diet.
The English Malady, first published in 1733, includes case histories of some of
Cheyne’s patients and a lengthy account of his own battle with obesity and
depression. To Cheyne, the English malady was melancholy, not obesity itself,
but obesity was a symptom along with lowness of spirits, anxiety, insomnia
and nervous agitation, all of which were the result of modern urbanity and an
immoderate, luxurious lifestyle. In calling melancholy ‘the English malady,’
Cheyne was flattering his readers by suggesting that it was a syndrome arising
from English wealth, civilization and refinement.
The eighteenth century elite believed themselves particularly susceptible to
nervous disorders and dietary complaints – probably because they tended to
overindulge in rich food and take very little exercise. The patients described
in the case studies suffer from various maladies combining both nervous and
physical symptoms; since Cheyne believed that mind, body, and spirit were
linked, he recommended a healthy, ‘animal-low’ diet and light exercise as
treatment for a wide range of mental and physical illnesses. He had a number
of high-profile patients including Alexander Pope, Samuel Richardson, Robert
Walpole’s daughter, the Earl and Countess of Huntingdon, the Earls of Essex
and Bath, and many others. (Ref: George Cheyne & his Work; lecture by Jonathan
Freedland, 2003.)

£380

APOLOGY FOR THE LIFE
CIBBER, Colley. An Apology for the Life of Mr Colley Cibber, Comedian, and
late Patentee of the Theatre-Royal. With an historical view of the stage during his
own time. Written by himself. Printed by John Watts for the Author. [16], 346, [2]
pp, with final blank leaf, engraved portrait frontispiece from a painting by JeanBaptiste Vanloo, engraved by G. Vander Gucht. 4to. Titlepage inner margin sl.
creased, contemporary notes relating to Mrs Barry written on preliminary blank.
Contemporary calf, gilt panelled spine, dark green morocco label; expert repairs to
joints & corners, some rubbing to gilt spine. Contemporary ownership name of R.
Sandford at head of titlepage, which it would be presumptuous to think may be a
descendant of the Restoration actor, Samuel Sandford, whom Cibber describes in

1701-1833 - Cibber
Chapter V of his autobiography: ‘When I first brought Richard the Third ... to the
stage, Sandford was engag’d in the Company then acting under King William’s
Licence in Lincoln’s-Inn Fields’.
¶ ESTC N16310. First edition.

1740
154.

155.

£380

CLARKSON’S MEMOIRS OF WILLIAM PENN
CLARKSON, Thomas. Memoirs of the Private and Public Life of William Penn. In
two volumes. Printed for Richard Taylor and Co. [5], viii-xii, 520pp; [2], 500pp. 8vo.
Sl. browning & foxing, lacking half titles. Later 19th century half calf, raised & gilt
banded spines, black labels; joints sl. cracked, boards unevenly faded, wear to head &
tail of spines. A good sound copy. Private owner’s name stamp to inner front boards.
The first edition.
1813
£125
(CLEMENT, Simon) [Faults on Both Sides:] or, An essay upon the original cause,
progress, and mischievous consequences of the factions in this nation. Shewing,
that the heads and leaders on both sides have always impos’d upon the credulity of
their respective parties, in order to compass their own selfish designs at the expence
of the peace and tranquility of the Nation. Sincerely intended for the allaying the
heats and animosities of the people, and persuading all honest, well-meaning men to
compose their party-quarrels, and unite their hearts and affections for the promoting
the publick good, and safety of their Queen and Country. By way of answer to
the Thoughts of an Honest Tory. The second edition. Printed and sold by the
Booksellers. 56pp. 8vo. First & last leaves browned, some cropping to upper margin
affecting first line of title & a few page numbers. Modern marbled wrappers. From
the library of Michael Foot.
¶ ESTC T35447. A defence of Hoadly and a criticism of Atterbury and
Sacheverell. It was a contribution to the pamphlet war sparked by Benjamin
Hoadly’s Thoughts of an Honest Tory, which in reality was an attack on the
Tories by this Whig churchman.

1710

156.

£30

TRIGONOMETRY:
DARLINGTON PRINTED
COCKREL, Richard. An Introduction to Plain Trigonometry, with its application
to heights and distances. Containing an explanation of the three varieties of right
angled triangles, and the four cases of oblique, together with a variety of questions
interspersed by way of exercise. By Richard Cockrel, Teacher of the Free School, at
Lartington. Darlington: printed and sold by M. Heavisides, for the Author. [2], vi,
[2], 99, [1]p errata, 3 folding plates, small diagrams set within text. 12mo. A very
good clean copy. Full contemporary marbled calf, roll-tool gilt borders, attractive gilt
decorated spine, red morocco label.
¶ ESTC T130328, BL, Oxford; Columbia; Victoria.
Richard Cockrel, c1769-1829, taught at Lartington c1790-1794, and lived
at Osman-Flat (now known as Osmann Flatts Farm). He then emigrated
to North America and, by 1795, was in Newark (Niagara-on-the-Lake),
Upper Canada, and becoming an educator, author, office holder, surveyor,
editor, and publisher. Many of his pupils went on to prominence in Upper
Canadian life. As a result of his experiences in the United States, Cockrel
published at Niagara in 1795 a pamphlet entitled Thoughts on the education of
youth, the first piece of writing on educational theory and practice published
in English in North America. Significantly, it was also the first nongovernmental publication in Upper Canada. Ref: article by June Watson,
Lartington Magazine, 2015.

1792

£500
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CROWN & ANCHOR CHEFS
COLLINGWOOD, John Francis & WOOLLAMS, John. The Universal Cook, and
City and Country Housekeeper. Containing all the various branches of cookery:
the different methods of dressing butchers meat, poultry, game, and fish; and of
preparing gravies, cullices, soups, and broths; to dress roots and vegetables, and to
prepare little elegant dishes for suppers or light repasts: to make all sorts of pies,
puddings, pancakes, and fritters; cakes, puffs, and biscuits; cheesecakes, tarts, and
custards; creams and jams; blanc mange, flummery, elegant ornaments, jellies, and
syllabubs. The various articles in candying, drying, preserving, and pickling. The
preparation of hams, tongues, bacon, &c. Directions for trussing poultry, carving,
and marketing. The making and management of made wines, cordial waters, and
malt liquors. Together with directions for baking bread, the management of poultry
and the dairy, and the kitchen and fruit garden; with a catalogue of the various
articles in season in the different months of the year. Besides a variety of useful
and interesting tables. The whole embellished with the heads of the authors, bills
of fare for every month in the year, and propersSubjects for the improvement of the
art of carving, elegantly engraved on fourteen copper-plates. Printed by R. Noble,
for J. Scatcherd and J. Whitaker. [28], 451, [1]p, half title, engraved double-portrait
frontispiece, 12 engraved plates setting out bills of fare for each month, 1 engraved
plate on directions for carving. 8vo. Small marginal tears to frontispiece & preface
leaf, light age toning, occasional fingermarks to margins, small ink splash on p.221.
Contemporary calf, gilt borders, expertly rebacked in matching style, gilt bands, red
morocco label. Early name of Margt. Elcock on leading e.p., later inscr. of Joseph
Steward on half title.

1792
158.

¶ ESTC T50471. First edition, reprinted in 1797. Bitting p.94; Cagle 626;
Maclean p.30. ‘By the end of the eighteenth century, fashionable gentlemen
began to dine with regularity in large taverns. As tavern food gained
in popularity, the chefs who cooked the fare began to publish their own
cookbooks. These new culinary stars claim not to have learned their trade
in a private household, but through methodical study as an apprentice. The
Universal Cook was written by John Francis Collingwood and John Woollams,
the two principal cooks at The Crown and Anchor Tavern in the Strand,
notable for its radical clientele. In their cookbook, which had the distinction
of also being printed in French, the two chefs discuss the meats, produce, and
fruits in season. [They] also devote a chapter of their cookbook to the kitchen
garden. In December there were few plants that continued to grow, so much of
their advice is spent on digging the soil in trenches and preparing it for spring
sowing; as well as saving cauliflower, broccoli, and artichokes from hard frost.’
Ref: article in Jane Austen’s World, an on-line resource.

£850

DEMOCRACY SUPPORTED BY MATHEMATICS
CONDORCET, Jean-Antoine-Nicolas de Caritat, Marquis de. Essai sur
l’Application de l’Analyse à la Probilité des Décisions rendues à la Pluralité des
Voix. Paris, de l’Impremerie Royale. [2], cxci, [1], 304pp. 4to. Some light foxing
& browning, worming to lower edge of book block just intruding on to some page
surfaces, small blind stamp to titlepage, small circular stamp of Bibl. Londin. Univ. on
reverse. Expertly rebound in marbled half calf, raised gilt bands, small gilt device to
each compartment, red morocco label.

1785

¶ The first edition of Condorcet’s highly important work on the mathematical
theory of democracy, in which he sought to demonstrate the conditions under
which decisions made by groups of individuals with common preferences but
diverse information would be more likely to be right than decisions made by
a dictator. As errors are unavoidable he warned against irrevocable decisions
such as the death penalty, pointing this out in a letter he sent accompanying a
copy of his work to Frederick the Great in 1785.

£2,800

158
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CONYBEARE, John

1692-1755, Bishop of Bristol.

159.

The Expediency of a Divine Revelation Represented. A Sermon preach’d before
the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Aldermen, and citizens of London, at the
Cathedral Church of St. Paul, on Sunday, February 16, 1728/9. The second edition.
Printed for Edward Symon, in Cornhill. [4], 32pp. 8vo. Disbound.
1730

160.

162.

¶ ESTC T28156. First published in 1723.

The Penal Sanctions of Laws consider’d. A sermon preach’d at St. Mary’s in
Oxford, at the assizes, Before the Honourable Mr. Justice Reynolds; and before the
University; on Thursday, July 20th. 1727. Oxford: printed by Leon Lichfield. 30,
[2]pp ads. Disbound.
¶ ESTC T43840, the variant with the price at the foot of the titlepage.

£25

FABLES IN PRAISE OF WOMEN
COSENS, John. The Economy of Beauty; in a series of Fables: addressed to the
Ladies. Dublin: printed for Messrs. Price, W. Watson [and others]. 242pp, half title.
12mo. Sl. wear to leading edge B11 & 12, where opening not trimmed cleanly in
original binding. Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco
label; several areas of insect damage on boards but an attractive copy. Armorial
bookplate of Major Joseph Sanford.

1777
164.

£25

OXFORD CHRISTMAS SERMON, 1721
The Nature, Possibility and Certainty of Miracles set forth; and the truth of the
Christian religion prov’d from thence. A sermon preach’s before the University of
Oxford, at St. Mary’s, on Sunday, Decemb. 24th 1721. Printed by L. Lichfield, for Sam
Wilmot ... Third edition. 32pp. Disbound.
1725
£25

1727
__________
163.

£25

The Mysteries of the Christian Religion Credible. A sermon preach’d before the
University of Oxford, at St. Mary’s, on Sunday, October the 21st 1722. The second
edition. Oxford: printed by L. Lichfield. [2], 28, [2]pp ads. 8vo. Disbound.
1725

161.

¶ ESTC N31409, Cambridge, Oxford; Boston, Philadelphia, Kansas. First
published the previous year.

¶ ESTC T89503, BL, Cambridge, NLI, Oxford; Indiana, Chicago, Texas.
The first Dublin edition. First published in two volumes, London 1772-73,
with plates by J. Taylor and George Bickham. It is dedicated to Princess
Charlotte, to whom Cosens was tutor, and for whom in 1778 he anonymously
published a birthday verse, Windsor, an Ode. The author notes in his
preface that ‘a specimen of this work was given about two years ago in the
Ethic Amusements, [Daniel Bellamy, 1768]’. Cosens was acquainted with
Horace Walpole, whose own copy of Windsor, identifying the author, is in
the Houghton Library. In 1785 Walpole wrote in a letter to the Countess of
Orrery that, ‘The parson of Teddington [Cosens] and his wife were robbed,
at half-an-hour after nine last night, by three footpads, with pistols, at my
back gate. My housekeeper heard the bustle from her room that is over the
Holbein chamber. I was in the Library, but knew nothing of the matter till
to-day. It is agreeable to have banditti at one’s doors!’.

£280

COTTON, Charles. Scarronnides, or, Virgile travestie. A mock-poem. On the first
and fourth books of Virgil’s Anæis, in English burlesque. The tenth edition. Dublin:
printed for W. Smith, at the Hercules in Dame-street. 142, [2]pp ads. 12mo. Sl. tear
to leading edge A8. Full contemporary mottled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, small
gilt flower-head devices, morocco label; some rubbing to joints and head & tail of
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spine. Armorial bookplate of the Marquess of Headfort.

1757
165.

¶ The first edition, in which Robert Couper satirizes Johnson and Young by
sending out his naive narrator to re-create both of their journeys at once. After
spending ‘many a weary winter night’ perusing Young and ‘the elaborate pages
of the renowned Dr. Adam Smith’, Malachi Meldrum resolves (as chapter 5
announces in pompous, pseudo Johnsonian diction) to ‘enter upon duty as a
tourificator and scientifically perambulate the villages’. Ref: Trumpener, K.
Bardic Nationalism: The Romantic Novel and the British Empire. 1997.
The Monthly Review (Vol 42), thought that ‘we might have said merely that
[this] squirted a little farcical satire on modern travellers: but a perusal of
[the] contents has enabled us to declare that we have found nothing low or
malignant, that the author never laughs nor frowns without cause, that his
playful and attic humour sometimes reminds us of Addison, and that a happy
union of talent and liberal sentiment pervades the whole’.

£1,250

RUSSIAN DISCOVERIES
COXE, William. Account of the Russian Discoveries between Asia and America. To
which are added, the Conquest of Siberia, and the History of the Transactions and
Commerce between Russia and China. The fourth edition, considerably enlarged.
Printed for Messrs. Cadell and Davies. xxiv, 492, [4] ads, [1], 494-500pp index, 5 maps
(4 folding) 1 engr. plate. 8vo. Some scattered foxing. Handsome contemporary half
calf, marbled boards, expertly rebacked, double gilt bands, wide black bands at head
& tail, orig. black gilt morocco label. A portion of another work ‘on approaching the
North Pole’ bound at end.

1803
167.

£75

SATIRE ON MODERN TRAVELLERS
COUPER, Robert. The Tourifications of Malachi Meldrum Esq. of Meldrum-Hall. 2
vols. Aberdeen: printed by J. Chalmers and Co. for J. Johnson, London. [2], 226pp;
256, [2] errata, half titles. 12mo. Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt banded
spines, red morocco labels & gilt volume numbers; joints expertly repaired.

1803
166.

¶ ESTC N21484, BL, Birkenhead, Cork, Pennsylvania only. The edition
statement may be spurious as there had already been an 11th edition (Dublin
1721), and a 12th (Dublin 1728). Fifteen editions were published of Cotton’s
burlesque version of the first & fourth books of the Aeniad.

¶ First published in 1787, this fourth edition was enlarged and contains a
complete series of voyages from 1711 to 1792 including some not published
before in English. There is also a new chart, by Mr Arrowsmith, of the Russian
and English discoveries in the North Pacific Ocean.

£680

LOVE & MADNESS
(CROFT, Sir Herbert) Love and Madness. A story too true: in a series of letters
between parties, whose names would perhaps be mentioned, were they less known,
or less lamented. Third edition. Printed for G. Kearsly ... and R. Faulder. [2],
viii, [2], 300pp, engraved titlepage. 12mo. Small ink splash to leading edge G4 &
pp152-153, pp156 & 288 very marked with ink splashes now faded to sepia, repair
to gutter margin of pp180-181. Contemporary tree calf, gilt decorated spine, red
morocco label; joints cracked but firm, spine chipped at head & tail, label dry &
rubbed. Early ownership name of J. Haslewood at head of titlepage & note on the
publication of this work on preliminary blank. More recent note identifying the
author on leading e.p.

1780

¶ ESTC T143247, Senate House, Suffolk Record Office; Philadelphia, Waterloo.
Novel based on the 1779 case of Martha Ray, mistress of Lord Sandwich,
murdered by James Hackman, with a subplot devoted to forgery - which
influenced William Henry Ireland, himself son of another mistress of Lord
Sandwich. Information about Thomas Chatterton, gained surreptitiously from
his sister, is included.

£300
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(CROMWELL, Oliver) NOBLE, Mark. Memoirs of the Protectorate-House of
Cromwell; deduced from an early period, and continued down to the present time:
collected chiefly from original papers and records: with proofs and illustrations;
together with an appendix: and embellished with elegant engravings. Two
volumes. Birmingham, printed by Pearson and Rollason. xiv, [6], 480pp; viii,
544pp, engraved portrait frontispieces, folding plate (slightly torn without loss).
8vo. Full contemporary tree calf, broad gilt spine bands, morocco labels, circular
volume number labels; sl. rubbing, some surface wear to one board. Armorial
bookplate of Edward Parker of Browsholme, Yorkshire, recent bookplate of Robert
J. Hayhurst.

1784
169.

171.

£225

DEDICATED TO GARRICK: SCARCE DUBLIN EDITION
CUNNINGHAM, John Poems, Chiefly Pastoral. Dublin: printed by Boulter
Grierson, Printer to the King’s Most Excellent Majesty. 200pp. One or two pages
browned because of poor paper quality. Contemporary calf, maroon label. v.g.
Ownership signature of El. Ashworth, 1779 on title and head of page 5. Neat initials
on fore edge of ‘R C C’.

1766
170.

¶ ESTC T126263. The first edition of Noble’s notoriously inaccurate work,
full of errors (even the date on title vol. I is wrong), and harshly criticised in
Richard Gough’s Short Genealogical View of the Family of Oliver Cromwell, 1785.
He made corrections in a copy retained by the family, but they were never
published.

¶ A scarce edition located by ESTC N21048 at Oxford and Peabody Essex
Museum only. T59225 is a similar edition also in 200pp and presumably the
same sheets ‘Printed for Peter Wilson in Dame Street and Boulter Grierson
in Parliament Street’. John Cunningham, 1729-1773, the Dublin-born poet,
dramatist and actor who lived and worked most of his life in North East
England. The Dedication is to David Garrick and dated Newcastle, Feb. 1766.

£240

DANTE ALIGHIERI. La Divina Commedia. Nuovamente correta e spiegata. 3 vols.
Roma: Dalle Stampe e a Spese di Vincenzo Poggioli. xx, 316pp; 318pp; 334pp, 3
engraved plates, engraved portrait vignette to each titlepage. 8vo. Scattered foxing,
a few pencil lines on one page. Full contemporary vellum, gilt banded spines, red &
dark green morocco labels; sl. dusted. v.g.
1806
£180
BOYD’S TRANSLATION: FIRST DUBLIN EDITION
DANTE ALIGHIERI. A translation of the Inferno of Dante Alighieri, in English
verse. With historical notes, and the life of Dante. To which is added, a specimen of
a new translation of the Orlando Furioso of Ariosto. By Henry Boyd, A.M. 2 vols.
Dublin: printed by P. Byrne. viii, 176, 179-367, [1]p; [2], 454pp. Full contemporary
calf, gilt banded spines, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine, red & green morocco
labels; one joint cracked but firm, spines rubbed & sl. worn at head. Small shelf
number at foot of titlepages.

1785

¶ ESTC T129133. The first Irish edition, published the same year as the London
printing. Blake and Flaxman’s illustrations of Dante both grew out of reading
Boyd’s edition, and Blake’s annotated copy of the 1785 Inferno is in the Geoffrey
Keynes Collection. ‘The Irishman Henry Boyd, c1749–1832, published his verse
translation of the Inferno in 1785 in both London and Dublin. Boyd’s translation
is only the second English rendering of a complete part of the Divina commedia,
following by three years Charles Rogers’s Inferno of 1782. Boyd went on to
publish other translations as well as his own poetry and, in 1802, his translation
of the entire Divina commedia appeared in three volumes. Boyd’s rendering
remained the standard for much of the nineteenth century until it was eclipsed
by Cary’s translation.’ (Ref: Library of Illinois, exhibition of Dante’s works.)
Perceval-Maxwell.

£480
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172.

THE BOTANIC GARDEN
(DARWIN, Erasmus) The Botanic Garden, a Poem, in two parts. Part I. Containing
the Economy of Vegetation. Part II. The Loves of the Plants. Printed for J. Johnson, St
Paul’s Church-Yard. xii, 212, [1], 212-214p, 126, [2]pp errata & ad. [2], xi, [1], 202, [2]
pp, 2 engraved frontispieces of Flora and Cupid, 18 engraved plates (1 folding). 4to.
Pages 136-146 in Part I heavily foxed, otherwise a clean copy, some offsetting from
plates, some light foxing, occasional minor marks. Expertly bound in recent half calf,
gilt banded spine, red morocco label, retaining original marbled boards. Nineteenth
century bookplate of Hugh E.E. Everard.

1791
173.

¶ In 1794, after 25 years preparation, Darwin published Zoonomia in which
he not only described a theory of evolution but included a comprehensive
classification of diseases and their treatments. Darwin had written earlier to his
son Robert in 1792: ‘I am studying my Zoonomia which I think I shall publish,
in hopes of selling it, as I am too old and hardened to fear a little abuse’. He
was right to anticipate criticism. Although translated into German, French,
and Italian and praised by the Pope, there were many who thought some of
his ideas absurd. George Canning for instance ridiculed his suggestion that
humans had evolved from lower forms, that electricity would have important
practical applications, that mountains were older than the Bible said they
were, and that powered aircraft would eventually become a major weapon of
war. Darwin defended himself from critics by claiming “extravagant theories,
in those parts of philosophy where our knowledge is yet imperfect, are not
without their use; as they encourage the execution of laborious experiments,
or the investigation of ingenious deductions to confirm or refute them.” Ref:
Dunn, P.M. Dr Erasmus Darwin of Lichfield, 2003.

£650

DEFOE, Daniel. The True-Born Englishman: A Satire. New edition, corrected.
William Lane. 32pp. 8vo. Recto & verso of t.p. creased tears, only sl. affecting a few
letters, repaired with archival tape, rubbed. Later marbled paper wrappers.

1786
175.

£1,600

ZOONOMIA
DARWIN, Erasmus. Zoonomia; or, the Laws of Organic Life. The third edition,
corrected. Four volumes. Printed for J. Johnson, in St Paul’s Church-Yard. x, [4],
516pp; [1], 565pp; xvi, 512pp; 493pp, 11 plates (6 hand-coloured). A very good clean
copy. Finely bound in full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt spine bands,
black morocco labels. Near contemporary signature of Thos. W. Edge to leading e.ps
of each vol.

1801
174.

¶ ESTC T82160. Bentley 450A. The first three editions were issued in several
combinations with the 1791 general titlepage, (see: Blake Books p.547), and in
fact ‘The Loves of the Plants’ was published two years earlier in 1789. In this
copy Part I is the first edition, and Part II is the second edition, and the volume
has both the general titlepage and titles to each volume as required. Five of
the engraved plates are attributed to William Blake, although only one, ‘The
Fertilization of Egypt’, is signed.

¶ Not in Blakey. ESTC T70671, BL & Oxford only in British Isles; University of
Texas & Yale only in US. First printed in 1701, the Englishman quickly became
popular and was often reprinted. In this satirical poem, Defoe is defending
Dutch-born King William III and attacking the monarch’s xenophobic political
rivals who were pushing the idea of an English racial purity. An early
publication by Lane, before the establishment of the Minerva Press.

£120

PHYSICO-THEOLOGY
DERHAM, William. Physico-Theology: or, a demonstration of the being and
attributes of God, from His works of creation. Being the substance of sixteen sermons
preached in St. Mary-le-Bow-Church, London; at the Honourable Mr. Boyle’s
lectures, in the years 1711, and 1712. With large notes, & many curious observations.
The eighth edition. London printed, and re-printed in Dublin: by and for Samuel
Fairbrother. [15], xvii, 451, [13]pp, folding plate. 8vo. Sl. browning, v. sl. waterstain

172
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to leading edge at end. Full contemporary calf, raised bands, morocco label; small
crack to foot of upper joint. Titlepage has ownership name of Walter Johnstone, 1749,
& later of James Maitland, who adds Kenmure Castle [Galloway] on front endpaper.
Later bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst.

1727
176.

¶ Drawn by Charles Dibdin, engraved on copper by Miss Dibdin, and
aquatinted by Mr Hill, the plates are for 7 of the 20 vignettes which illustrated
A Tour Through Almost the Whole of England (1801). Children Going to School
(1); Children Plating (5); Scotch Family (7); Children Going to School (8);
Boarding School Ladies (9); Gypsies (12); Turnpike Family (13).

£85 †

EDITIONS OF THE CLASSICS
DIBDIN, Thomas Frognall. An Introduction to the Knowledge of Rare and Valuable
Editions of the Greek and Roman Classics: being, in part, a tabulated arrangement
from Dr. Harwood’s view, &c. With notes from Maittaire, De Bure, Dictionnaire
Bibliographique, and references to ancient and modern catalogues. Glocester, printed
by H. Ruff. xii, 63, [1]p errata. 8vo. Some browning & foxing to e.ps, titlepage, final
leaf, a number of pencil lines in margins. Contemporary marbled calf, gilt banded
spine, small cornucopia device in each compartment, red morocco label; leading
hinge repaired, some wear to head & tail of spine. 19th century bookplate of William
Bliss, small oval label of a donkey on leading e.p.

1802
178.

£225

PROOFS
DIBDIN, Charles. Seven oval engraved plates, in proof state. Dated 1801, and
lettered in pencil in lower margin; the plates are numbered (as indicated below).
Three are rather heavily foxed, one less so, three others are clean. 9 x 12cm, on
varying sheet sizes.

1801
177.

¶ ESTC T13569, BL, Cashel, Cork, Nat Lib Ireland; Cornell, Duke, Emory,
New York. William Derham, 1657-1735, was an English clergyman, natural
theologian and natural philosopher. He produced the earliest, reasonably
accurate estimate of the speed of sound. Physico-Theology contains his
recognition of natural variation within species and that he knew that Didelphis
virginialis (the Virginia opossum) was the only marsupial in North America.
It also includes one of the earliest theoretical descriptions of a marine
chronometer, accompanied by a discussion of the use of vacuum seals to reduce
inaccuracies in the operation of timepieces.

¶ The first edition of one of the author’s earliest and most influential works. It
was expanded and reprinted in three further editions within his lifetime, and
became a primary source for identifying editions of classical texts.

£150

FASHIONABLE OR RADICAL?
DIGHTON, Robert. Neck or Nothing! Or Quite the Kick. A fine oval mezzotint
engraving, printed for Bowles and Carver, No 69, St Paul’s Church Yard. Numbered
427 Dighton del, in the bottom left. A young man (three-quarter length), directed to
the right, with arms folded, smiles complacently. His elaborate neck-cloth swathes
his chin; his hair, parted in the centre, falls loosely on his forehead and shoulders.
He holds a looped hat. ‘The Kick’ denotes the present fashion. (Grose, ‘Dict. Vulg.
Tongue’, 1796.) Tear to upper left hand margin, outside plate mark, repaired on
reverse, waterstain just visible to right of head, more so on reverse. 16 x 12cm.
¶ Although the BM catalogue note refers to the fashion element in this
mezzotint, there is also another connotation. A ‘neck or nothing man’ was
also a radical reformer, as suggested by Mary Wollstonecraft’s comment in a
letter, ‘neck or nothing is the word’. George Cruikshank in his caricature (1819)
of this name depicts the ‘Heads of the Nation’ who flee in terror from a huge
grotesque monster whose body is a guillotine from which flames stream after
the fugitives. ‘The Kick’ could possibly also refer to the last twitches of an
executed man at the end of a rope.

[1792-1799]

£75 †
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179.

MIRACLES & PARABLES BY DODD THE FORGER
DODD, William. Practical Discourses on the Miracles and Parables of our Blessed
Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ. In Four Volumes. The Second Edition. Printed by W.
Faden. [8], xix, [1], 448pp; [4], 547, [1]p; [4], 496pp; [2], 468, [20]pp index. 8vo. A
v.g. clean copy. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red
morocco labels From the Invercauld library. v.g.

1768
180.

¶ ESTC T144848, Edinburgh, Representative Church Body, York; Gottingen;
Winnipeg. First published 1757-8. ‘Dodd, a clergyman, was a social-climber,
dilettante and bon viveur who, in order to support his lifestyle, put himself
in terrible debt. In 1777, he was tried for forgery and sentenced to death by
hanging. Finding himself in insurmountable debt, he had forged a bond in the
name of his friend the Earl of Chesterfield for £4,200. The Earl himself did not
wish for the prosecution to proceed, but matters were out of his hands. Even
at his trial, the jurors themselves did not wish for Dodd to be condemned to
death. There followed a petition of 37,000 to have him pardoned. Samuel
Johnson and others vigorously petitioned for his life to be spared and the
matter eventually reached the King. Despite Dodd having once been the King’s
own chaplain, George III decided that he could not make a special case, and
the flamboyant reverend’s fate was sealed. Or was it? One of Dodd’s many
past preoccupations was the development of a method to resuscitate victims
of hanging. He collaborated on this with the eminent surgeon Dr Hunter and
even published a paper on it. The procedure involved the immersion of the
corpse in a warm bath. Immediately after his execution at Tyburn, Dodd’s
friends rushed his body to a private house and attempted his own innovation
to return him to life, but unfortunately their efforts failed.’ Ref: M. Paterson.
The Hanging of Dr Dodd, the Macaroni Parson, 2010. See also item 413.

£950

LIFE OF COLONEL GARDINER
DODDRIDGE, Philip. Some Remarkable Passages in the Life of the Honourable
Colonel James Gardiner, who was slain at the Battle of Prestonpans, September
21,1745. With an Appendix relating to the ancient family of the Monroes of Fowlis.
Edinburgh: printed for William Anderson. 287, [1]p, half title. 12mo. Contemporary
calf, neatly rebacked & recornered; some sl. browning to leading edges, minor
creases. Later e.ps & pastedowns.
¶ ESTC N22850, Massachusetts State, and Toronto only. Another edition,
identically paginated, and also printed for Anderson and Doig is dated 1791.

[c.1791]
181.

£75

DRUMMOND’S POEMS
DRUMMOND, Thomas. Poems sacred to Religion and Virtue. Printed for D. Wilson
and T. Durham, at Plato’s Head in the Strand. xvi, 175, [1]p, half title. 8vo. Lacks
leading e.p. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco
label, small gilt crown in each compartment; corner of one leaf folded from being sl.
proud in original binding. v.g. From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar.

1756

¶ ESTC T6422. The first, and only 18th century edition, of Drummond’s
collected verse. His only other recorded publication is a 10 page memorial
poem printed in Edinburgh in 1743. Little is known about his life, although a
manuscript note in a copy of his poems offered for sale by Ximenes Rare Books
reads: ‘Dr. Drummond, a minister of the Episcopal Church in Scotland, died
at Edinburgh Nov. 23, 1766, and was buried in the chapel of Holyrood. He
was the 2d son of William Drummond of Ballathie [in Perthshire], by Elisabeth
daughter of George Oliphant of Clashbennie, who died June 1724; and brother
of John Drummond, 3d of Logiealmond’.
Included in the poems are verses ‘From a Lady to her Husband, engag’d in an
Expedition to America’; ‘To a Lady, with the Works of Mr Pope’; and ‘To the
Nightingales and Thrushes kill’d by the Winter Cold’. His poems ‘St Dennis’ and
‘To a Lady with a wither’d Rose’, present in this collection, were also published
in the 1775 anthology A Collection of Poems, on Divine and Moral Subjects.

£320

1701-1833 - Dryden
182.

DRYDEN, John. Fables Ancient and Modern; translated into verse, from Homer,
Ovid, Boccace, and Chaucer: with original poems. Printed for Jacob Tonson. [60],
345, [3]pp, engraved frontispiece, ornamental woodcut head & tail pieces. 12mo. Full
contemporary panelled calf, raised bands; some light age toning.
1721

183.

¶ ESTC T117014. ‘Dryden himself credited his publisher Jacob Tonson (the
Elder) with the idea of a new verse translation of Virgil and it was [their]
partnership that established the direction of English literary translation in the
later seventeenth century. [Tonson’s] role in the publication of translations
which went hand in hand with a series of monumental editions of the
‘classics’ of English literature and fine editions of Greek and Latin texts
in the original languages - is an outstanding example of the conflation of
astute commercialism with a sense of a national literary mission. The Poetical
Miscellanies [first published in]1684-1709 [were] an occasional series of fat
volumes of new, mainly short poems by a wide range of hands, each containing
a substantial proportion of translations principally from the classics, to which
Dryden became the leading contributor and sometimes effectively editor.
Allowing translators to select excerpts from the originals on the basis of their
particular appeal reduced the danger of longeurs for both translator and
reader, and the user-friendly miscellany format itself played an important role
in mediating classical culture to a newly heterogeneous audience.’ Ref: Oxford
History of Literary Translation in English, Vol 3, pp 40-41.

£280

DUNCAN’S LOGICK
DUNCAN, William. The Elements of Logick. In four books. Book I. Of the original
of our ideas, their various divisions, and the manner in which they contribute to the
increase of knowledge; with a philosophical account of the rise, progress, and nature
of human language. Book II. Of the grounds of human judgment, the doctrine of
propositions, their use in reasoning, and division into self-evident and demonstrable.
Book III. Of reasoning and demonstration, with their application to the investigation of
knowledge, and the common affairs of life. Book IV. Of the methods of invention and
science, where the several degrees of evidence are examined, the notion of certainty is
fixed and stated, and the parts of knowledge in which it may be attained, demonstrated
at large. Designed particularly for young gentlemen at the University, and to prepare
the way to the study of Philosophy and the Mathematics. The third edition. Printed for
R. Dodsley at Tully’s-Head in Pall-Mall. [4], iv, 363, [1]p, half title. 12mo. Sl. worming
to lower edge of inner board & first few leaves not affecting text, leading e.p. clipped.
Full contemporary calf, raised bands, red morocco label; joints sl. cracked but firm.

1752
185.

£45

DRYDEN, John. The First [- Sixth] Part of Miscellany Poems. Containing variety
of new translations of the ancient poets: together with several original poems. By
the most eminent hands. The fifth edition. Six volumes. Printed for J. Tonson in the
Strand. Engraved frontispieces. 12mo. Some occasional light browning, two leaves
vol. II loose in binding with sl. wear to leading edge. Full contemporary sprinkled
calf, raised bands, red morocco labels; one label sl. chipped, some sl. rubbing, first
few leaves vol. III marginal worming, old ink splash to leading edge of vol. V book
block. v.g. Armorial bookplate of William Baird of Newbaith.

1727
184.

¶ ESTC T124904, not uncommon, but not in Cambridge or NLS. Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC T134695. The two most important British works written to foster the
new doctrine in logic during the earlier part of the eighteenth century were
Isaac Watts’s Logick, first published in 1725, and William Duncan’s Elements
of Logick. Duncan’s treatise, first published in 1748, was the basis of Thomas
Jefferson’s education in rhetoric and logic at William and Mary College.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£200

(DUNTON, John., attrib.) The Athenian Oracle: being an entire collection of all the
valuable questions and answers in the old Athenian Mercuries. Intermix’d with many
cases in Divinity, History, Philosophy, Mathematicks, Love, Poetry, never before
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published. To which is added in each volume, alphabetical tables for the speedy
finding of any questions. By a member of the Athenian Society. In three volumes.
The third edition corrected. Printed for Andrew Bell. [8], 548, [18]pp; [8], 522, [24]pp;
[2], 556, [24]pp. 8vo. Sl. browning, first titlepage a little dusted. Full contemporary
panelled calf, raised bands, morocco labels; upper joint vol. I cracked but firm, one
headcap chipped, some wear to foot of two spines. Vols I and II are 3rd edition, vol.
III the 2nd edition. Early monogram JKS on inner board vol. I, two later bookplates.
¶ ESTC T105984. ‘The Athenian oracle’ was in part a reprint, in part a
continuation of The Athenian Gazette (March 17, 1691-June 14, 1697), edited
by John Dunton and others. In 1710, Dunton published A Supplement to the
Athenian Oracle.

1706, 1708, 1706
186.

MONETARY THEORY
DUTOT, Nicolas. Réflexions Politiques sur les Finances, et le Commerce, où
l’on examine quelles ont été sur les revenus, les denrées, le change étranger, &
conséquemment sur nôtre commerce, les influences des augmentations & des
diminutions des valeurs numéraires des monnoyes. Two volumes. (The Hague): A
La Haye, chez Antoine van Dole. [28], 259, [1]p; [12], 262pp, half titles, 10 folding
tables, titlepages printed in red & black. 8vo. A fine clean copy; some light browning
to titles & half titles. Bound in clean contemporary vellum, gilt labels. v.g.

1740
187.

£385

¶ Kress 4381. The second edition, first published in 1738. ‘In 1734, JeanFrancois Melon published his Considerations Politiques sur le Commerce. Dutot
disagreed with his argument, and Melon suggested he put his objections in
writing, which he did, writing three letters to Melon in early September 1735.
Dutot then arranged the printing with Vaillant and Prevost in the Hague.
987 copies were printed on premium paper and 529 copies on regular paper
in 1738. The book, published anonymously, was immediately noticed, and
Voltaire published his commentary in Le Pour Contre. Nicolas Dutot, 16841741, is an important figure in the history of economic thought, as a pioneer in
monetary theory and price statistics, and for economic history as a chronicler
of John Law’s System. Yet until recently very little about him was known ...
extensive research reveals a remarkable career rising from humble origins and
full of surprises. He spent his formative years in the ranks of the ‘ancienne
finance’ he was thought to despise, and then worked for the chamber of justice
that he so decried in his writings, only to be sent to the Bastille for corruption.
After working for Law’s Bank and retiring quite comfortably thereafter, he
continued to socialize with his pre-System financier and banker friends, joined
a short-lived learned society, and accumulated a substantial library that reveals
much about his tastes and affinities. The portrait that emerges is at odds with
the image of an honest accountant he tried to project’. (Ref: The Life and Times of
Nicolas Dutot, F.R. Velde, 2009.)

£1,250

ENGLISH PAINTERS
EDWARDS, Edward. Anecdotes of Painters who have resided or been born in
England; with critical remarks on their productions. Intended as a continuation
to the Anecdotes of Painting by the late Horace Earl of Orford. Printed by Luke
Hansard & Sons ... for Leigh and Sotheby. [2], xxix, [1], 327, [1]p errata, engraved
portrait frontispiece, half title. 4to. A large copy with wide margins; some foxing
to e.ps, titlepage & first few leaves, otherwise very clean. Sl. later 19th century half
calf, marbled boards, gilt bands, red morocco label; some surface leather peeling on
corners & head of spine. Fasque Library bookplate.

1808

¶ Edwards was employed by Horace Walpole between 1781 and 1784 to provide
illustrations for the definitive edition of the Description of Strawberry Hill (1784).
Although Walpole broke off relations in 1784, Edwards’ Anecdotes, published
posthumously in 1808, was intended to be a continuation of Walpole’s Anecdotes
of Painters. Edwards opened an evening drawing school while still studying at St
Martin’s Lane.

£225
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(EGMONT, John Perceval, Earl of) Things As They Are. The third edition,
corrected. Printed for S. Hooper, and A Morley... [4], 112, [4]pp. 8vo. Disbound.

1758
189.

¶ ESTC T143718. BL attributes this pamphlet to John Perceval, 2nd Earl
Egmont, 1711-1770, a politician, genealogist and pamphleteer. ‘The spirit of
the Public, and especially of a British Public, has been always so favourable to
those who venture to lay before it their sentiments of the state of its affairs...’

£35

BREWING
(ELLIS, William) The London and Country Brewer. Containing an Account I. Of the
Nature of the barley-corn, and of the proper soils and manures for the improvement
thereof. II. Of making good malts. III. To know good from bad malts. IV. Of the
use of the pale, amber, and brown malts. V. Of the nature of several waters, and
their use in brewing. VI. Of grinding malts. VII. Of brewing in general. VIII. Of
the London method of brewing stout, butt-beer, pale and brown ales. IX. Of the
country or private way of brewing. X. Of the nature and use of the hop. XI. Of
boiling malt - liquors, and to brew a quantity of drink in a little room, and with a few
tubs. XII. Of foxing or tainting of malt - liquors; their prevention and cure. XIII. Of
fermenting and working of beers and ales, and the unwholesome practice of beating
in the yeast, detected. XIV. Of several artificial lees for feeding, fining, preserving,
and relishing malt-liquors. XV. Of several pernicious ingredients put into maltliquors to increase their strength. XVI. Of the cellar or vault for keeping beers and
ales. XVII. Of sweetening and cleaning casks. XVIII. Of bunging casks and carrying
them to some distance. XIX. Of the age and xtrength of malt-liquors. XX. Of the
profit and pleasure of private brewing, and the charge of buying malt-liquors. To
which is added, A philosophical account of brewing strong October beer. By a person
formerly concerned in a common brewhouse at London, but for twenty years past has
resided in the country. Printed for T. Astley. [8], 332, [4]pp index. 8vo. Four parts
in one, with general titlepage announcing this to be the 4th edition 1742. Each part
has separate titlepage; Part I, 4th edition 1742, Parts II-IV 2nd edition dated 1743.
Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, morocco label, small gilt motif in
each compartment; a little rubbed, faint old stain to rear board. Internally a generally
clean copy, with occasional fingermark to text & endpapers.
¶ ESTC T16830. ‘William Ellis was born in the 1680s. Little is known of his
early life. He had sufficient schooling to write many books but the absence
of classical allusions in his works suggests a basic education in a village
school, or as an apprentice, rather than that of a gentleman. He was related
to the Sherard brothers, both distinguished botanists. From stray comments
in his books we learn that, prior to taking up farming, he was for a while
an Exciseman. An uncle was a London brewer: Ellis was his executor
and spent some time himself as a brewer in London. He may have been
apprenticed to his uncle, carrying on the trade after he died.’ This work was
first published in 1736, before his move to Hertfordshire as a farmer, and
describes in detail the process of commercial brewing. Ref: introduction by
Malcolm Thick to the Prospect Edition of William Ellis’s Country Housewifes
Family Companion, 2000.

1742 [1743]

£750

EPHEMERA
190.

TIPPLING HOUSE LICENCE
ALEHOUSE LICENCE, Lockerbie, Scotland. A printed licence, completed by hand,
granting William Poole of Lockerbie a licence for keeping ‘an Alehouse, Tipplinghouse or Victualling-House’ for the year ending 1st November 1791. It is signed
by William Lawson and Samuel Clark, the Justices of the Peace, and has the official
impressed duty stamps at the head of the sheet. Some dusting, minor marginal tears
& at old folds. 33 x 21cm. 1st November 1790.
1790
£125 †
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EPHEMERA, continued
191.

MILITIA
ARMY OF RESERVE, DARLINGTON. To the Overseers of the Poor of the
Township of Darlington. Rontree, pr., Darlington. Printed folio form, completed by
hand, recording that ‘John Johnston who is now serving in the Second Batallion of
the 61st Regt or Royal Army of Reserve ... as a substitute for Joseph Atkinson ... hath
left ... Catherine his Wife not of ability to support herself during his absence’. The
overseers are instructed to pay her a weekly sum of one shilling and sixpence until
her husband’s return. Some edge wear, a little dusted, especially to one rear panel.
Dated 6th August 1804. 30 x 19cm.

1804

¶ Fearful of invasion by the French, in 1803 fifty of the ninety three regiments of the
Army gained a second battalion, which became known as the Army of Reserve. It
was intended that 50,000 men would be raised by ballot within one year.
The ballot was run by churchwardens and overseers of the poor in each parish.
A list of men aged between eighteen and forty-five, with many exceptions (such
as seamen and Thames watermen), was posted on the front of the church door.
However, if a man found himself on the list he could get out of serving by paying a
fine or, as in this case, getting another man to fill his place.

£75 †

192.

BAKERS. Form of an Appointment of an Agent of Bakers, who on receiving
notification will take control of bakers in his area who have, or will be required to
provide ‘good wholesome well baked bread, in loaves of three pounds and four
pounds and a half,’ in quantities over and above their customers’ requirements and to
have the loaves conveyed ‘by the Waggon Conductors’ as may be directed. Agent’s
name left blank, but the Parish has been entered, Orchard Leigh in the Hundred of
Frome, Somerset. The Revd. Wm. Ireland is Inspector, and Thos. Saml. Joliffe the
Lieutenant. The form is issued by John Earl Poulett, Lord Lieutenant of the County,
and signed & sealed by him at foot, dated 3rd December 1803. Some sl. browning
& creasing to upper edge. 42 x 26cm. Issued during the Napoleonic war ‘... in case
of actual invasion or appearance of invasion’, when the agent is ‘immediately to
call on the Bakers within [his] superintendence and care, for the supplies they have
respectively engaged to furnish ...’.
1803
£150 †

193.

BASTARDY CERTIFICATE, Luton, Bedfordshire. Bastardy Certificate. Printed
form, completed in manuscript, for the ‘Voluntary Examination of Elizabeth Reynolds
of the Parish of Luton ... single woman, taken on Oath ... this Jan 29th Day of January
in the Year of our Lord 1784 ... this Examinant, on her Oath doth declare, that she is
with child, and the said child is likely to be born a bastard ... and [she] doth charge
Thomas Wish ... with having gotten the said child on her body, with which she is now
pregnant’. Signed and witnessed. Old folds, several small holes not affecting text, sl.
edge wear. 30 x 20cm.

1784

¶ Poor Law legislation imposed the cost of supporting the poor on the parish
of their residence. Because an illegitimate child could become a charge on
the parish, the churchwardens and local justices had powers to interrogate
potential single mothers as to the identity of the fathers with a view to
reducing the cost to the parish. They could then obtain a Court Order
requiring the father to maintain the child, under threat of prison, or require a
bond that the parish would not be charged, or in many cases, apply pressure
on the couple to marry. As this is a voluntary examination, perhaps marriage
is the outcome wished for by this mother.

£125 †

Trade Bills, Invoices, Receipts
194.

BOOKSELLER. ROBSON, James. Engraved bill from James Robson, Bookseller to
Her Royal Highness the Princess of Wales, in New Bond Street, London - successor to
Mr Brindley. It has been sent to Chas. Howard Esq., recording his purchase

1701-1833 - Ephemera
EPHEMERA, Trade Bills, Invoices, Receipts continued
of Locke’s Essays, Keil’s Lectures, Gregory’s Astronomy, Ward’s Mathematics,
Rowning’s Philosophy, Cheselden’s Anatomy, and a Journey to Paris. The books
were acquired November 1763 - April 1764, and the bill is dated June 20th 1764, and
signed by a clerk. Tear with loss to top left hand blank corner, repaired on verso
along top edge. Docket title on reverse. 24 x 19cm.
1764
195.

197.

£65 †

JEWELLER
GOLDSMITH & JEWELLER. MOORE, William. Bill, with engraved address panel
at head, made out to Wren, Esq., on 3 July 1789. For ‘a fine brilliant hoop ring, 24
large brilliants, [and] a plain gold hoop ring’. The account was promptly settled on
the 4th July. Old fold marks. 17 x 21cm.
¶ William, Moore, Goldsmith and Jeweller, No 5 Ludgate Street. Gold, Silver
and Metal Watches, sold and carefully mended; he most probably took over
the business from his father, Edward Moore, jeweller late of Ludgate Street,
whose will was proved for probate on 29th October 1773.

£110 †

GROCER & TEA DEALER. MORLEY, Francis. A handwritten bill, with engraved
billhead (featuring a goat and kid), made out to Charles Wren, Esq., for loaves,
cheese, hair powder, and other goods purchased in June 1791. Receipted by William
Peeke, for Francis Morley. Some browning & creasing, horizontal tear with near
contemporary repair on verso with old paper & wax. 30 x 21cm.

1791
199.

¶ An interesting demonstration that the pestle and mortar has not always been
a sign of an apothecary, chemist and druggist.

GLOVE MAKER. BILTON, William, Newcastle. Engraved bill head, made out to
The Hon. Mrs Lyon for gloves, kid habits, mitts, and other goods purchased AprilDecember 1795. Old fold marks, docket note on reverse panel. 25 x 17cm. January 7th.
1796
£50

1789
198.

£65 †

BRAZIER. SELLERS, William. Bill with engraved headpiece, from William Sellers,
Brazier, at the Mortar & Pestle, in Little Tower Street, for ‘2 setts of large brass castors
& screws’. Made out to Mr Bennett, dated June 4th, 1741, with docket note on reverse,
receipted by Thomas Salt ‘in full for my master’. Sl. dusted. 10 x 16cm.
1741

196.

¶ Possibly, Charles Howard, 11th Duke of Norfolk, 1746-1815.

¶ Francis Morley, Grocer and Tea Dealer at the Green Canister, No. 155 against
St Paul’s Church-Yard, Cheapside, is listed at this address in the Universal
Pocket Companion. 3rd edn, 1760; The Complete Pocket Book, or Gentleman and
Tradesman’s Daily Journal, for 1776, and onwards in directories until Lowndes’s
London Directory for 1791.

£75 †

CANDLESTICK
IRONMONGER. BUTTS, John. Engraved bill head from the Ironmonger, John
Butts at ye Anchor & Star against ye Bolt & Tunn Inn, Fleet Street, made out to Mr
Moore, for a large writing Candlestick. The name ‘John’ has been struck through and
replaced by ‘& Cooke’, the bill is receipted for Butts and Cooke and dated November
28th, 1764. 11 x 19cm.
¶ The BM has a similar bill dated Nov 24th, 1764, although it does not appear
to have been struck through, and is stated to be ‘bought of Butts and Cooke’.
The firm were ironmongers, braziers, and founders.

[1764]
200.

£120 †

IRONMONGER & BRAZIER. PENFOLD, James. Engraved bill completed by
hand, for items bought by William Clayton, Esq., from James Penfold, Ironmonger
and Brazier (successor to Mr Warner), the Corner of New Bond Street, Oxford
Street. Dated May 5th 1785, recording the purchase of axle pullies and screws,
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shutter rings, cloak pins, drawer and lock keys, and a ‘neat brown tea kettle’. Light
fold marks. 17 x 21cm.

1785
201.

203.

¶ A ‘Mr Shaw, mercer, Cannon-street’ died in June 1770. But Preston is listed
in Kent’s Directory for the Year 1765, so possibly Preston took over before Shaw’s
death. The British Museum has a bill dated 1772 (Heal 84.213), and one of John
Preston at the same address dated 1789 (Heal 84.212). A Richard Preston on
Holywell Street took out a fire insurance policy in 1777 for the value of £2000.

£120 †

LAMP BLACK, PAINT, LINSEED OIL ...
PAINT SUPPLIER. CHAPMAN, John, 44 Bow Lane. Bill, with engraved name at
the head, for paints, turpentine and linseed oil, verdigree, lamp black, white copper.
Made out to Thomas Adams, Attorney-at- Law, of Alnwick, Northumberland,
receipted by Tho. Churchyard, for John Chapman, 21st July 1778. Old fold marks,
rather dusted on reverse, sl. edge chips. Docket title, and address panel. 31 x 20cm.
1778
£85 †
PERFUMER
PERFUMER. GODWIN, George. Bill with engraved headpiece, from George Godwin,
Perfumer, No 6 St Martin’s Court, Leicester Fields, for ‘ten weeks hairdressing’ to Capt.
Campbell. Covering the period March 13th to May 22nd 1798, signed and receipted for
G. Godwin. Light fold marks, sl. edge wear to upper margin. 12 x 21cm.
1798

204.

£85 †

MERCER. PRESTON, Richard. An engraved bill from Richard Preston, Mercer, at
the Golden Ball the Backside of St Clements Strand. The engraved shop sign notes
underneath that he is ‘successor to Mr Shaw’. The bill is made out to Lady Winterton
for 2 Black Lute, and 13 Shot Lute, and receipted for Mr Preston. Docket title on
reverse; sl. tear to upper blank margin. 16 x 20cm. May 19th, 1769.

1769
202.

¶ A trade card for his predecessor John Warner in the Heal Collection in the
BM, reveals that he ‘Sells the following Articles on the most Reasonable terms
Viz. Locks, Hinges, Bolts, Latches, Nails & Screws, Carpenters & Joiners Tools,
Files, Rasps, Spades, Shovels & all sorts of Ironmongery Goods. Fine Steel
Grates, Bath, Heater, German and Stewing Stoves, Kitchen Ranges, Jacks, Spitts
and Spitt Racks, &c. All Sorts of Copper Utensils & Kitchen Furniture. Fine
Spring Snuffers & Snuffer Stands, Corkscrews, Scissors, Pen Knives, Table
Knives & Forks with Shagreen or Mahogany Cases. A good Assortment of
Sheffield Plated Candlesticks, Tea Kitchens, Sauce pans, Stew pans, and other
plated Goods. Japan’d, Round & Square Pontipool and Birmingham Waiters,
Tea-Kitchens Plate Warmers, Bread Baskets, &c. Setts [sic] of Garden Tools.
Gentlemens Tool Chests. N.B. Smiths work in General & Bells Compleatly [sic]
Hung &c. Copper Tin’d in the Best and Neatest Manner’.

¶ George Godwin’s will, in the National Archives, is dated 18th December 1801.

£75 †

WINE MERCHANTS
WINE MERCHANT. TATE & WHITESIDE, Lime Street, London. Handwritten bill,
with engraved merchants’ name and address. Made out to Thomas Adams, Esq., for
sherry wine, hampers, one pipe of red port wine, casing, boxes, porters &c. Covering
the period March to November 1793. Old fold lines, docket title on reverse. 23 x 19cm.
¶ William Tate of Tate and Whiteside, Merchants of Lime Street, London, acted as
one of Adam’s major contacts in the capital and his sometimes business partner.
Tate supplied Adams with wine and fruit, looked after his financial interests,
procured books and other articles for him, reported on shipping movements and
acted as a conduit for Adams in his financial dealings with America and Jamaica.
Thomas Adams was a Northumberland solicitor, and a collection of his papers
and correspondence are now in the Lewis Walpole Library, Yale.

1793
_____

£150 †
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DEATH DUTIES. Stamp Office Receipt and Discharge form. Printed, double
sided folio sheet. Set out in accordance with the Act of 26th April 1796 ‘for granting
certain duties on legacies, and shares of personal estates’. Uncompleted in v.g.
clean state. 33 x 21cm.
1796
£40 †
WITH MANUSCRIPT INVENTORY
GLOUCESTERSHIRE. Particulars of the Capital Freehold Estate, and Manors of
Cowlesborne and Cowlesborn Lanthony, in Gloucestershire. With manuscript inventory.
Printed folio details of the estate and the expected income from the various farms,
cottages, mill, woods, and land. Conditions of sale are set out underneath. Docket title,
under which is added by hand - ‘Put up by Mr Skinner & bought by Mr Eyre at 20,000,
which with the timber would be 22,000. NB, 19,100 was the highest real bidder for the
timber, but Mr Skinner could not tell or ever find out who that real bidder was. Two
are now in treaty’. Accompanied by three pages 4to handwritten lists of silver cutlery,
serving dishes, candlesticks &c. Dated Michaelmas 1786 at head. Particulars 31 x 20cm.

1786
207.

£110 †

HAIR POWDER
HAIR POWDER TAX. Hair Powder Annual Duty Certificate for 1800 printed in
red and completed by hand. Made out to Anth[on]y Jennings of Fordwich [Kent], a
housekeeper, and signed by J. Simmons from the Canterbury office. April 8th 1800.
In very good condition, with traces of corner mounting on reverse. 15 x 19cm.

1800
208.

¶ The estate was advertised for sale in the Oxford Journal on the 30th
December 1786. ‘For Sale Private Contract, The Manors of Cowlesborne and
Cowlesborne Lanthony, between Cheltenham and Cirencester ... with the
Royalties and divers Farms, Lands, and Hereditaments, containing upwards of
1500 Acres ...’ The purchaser appears to be Francis Eyre, M.P.

¶ In an attempt to finance the American War of Independence a tax was
introduced on the sale of Hair Powder in 1786. Vendors were to obtain
stamped labels from the Commissioner of Stamps that had to be pasted onto
the packets. The penalty for selling an unstamped packet was £5 and for selling
a fraudulently stamped packet £10. This duty was abolished in 1800. From
1796 every person who wore hair powder was required to take out an annual
certificate with a duty of £1-1-0. The Royal Family and their servants, clergymen
with an income of less that £100 per annum, and part-time or regular soldiers,
marines, and sailors, under the rank of Commander, were exempt.

£280 †

LANCASHIRE POOR LAW
KENT. Overseers of the Poor. A printed ‘removal’ order, completed by hand, for
John Blatcher, of the Parish of Sellinge, aged 8, a ‘rogue and vagabond ... wandering
abroad ... lodging in barns and outhouses, and not giving a good account of himself’.
Conjoined is a handwritten ‘examination statement’ by his mother, confirming his
father as Joseph Blatcher, a vagabond, and his place of settlement, for removal from
the Parish of Upper Half Hundred of Ham, to Sellinge. 4pp, folio, the verso of each
leaf blank; some light fold marks, wax stamp no longer present, leaving a shadow.
32 x 19cm. 15th July 1801.

1801

¶ The great Poor Law Act of 1601, which remained largely in effect until
1834, placed the responsibility for the relief of the poor on the local parish,
by imposing a local poor rate, and creating the role of overseers of the poor.
Everyone was deemed to have a legal settlement - place of birth, or for a
woman by marriage or, if having moved elsewhere broadly residence for a year
without challenge. In other circumstances the local Justices, on application
of the Churchwardens and Overseers could require the removal of arrivals to
their places of settlement on mere suspicion that they may become a charge on
the parish poor funds.

£125 †
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LANCASHIRE. Overseers of the Poor. A printed ‘complaint’ order, completed by
hand, for the removal of Isabel Bennett, of Poulton (near Blackpool, Lancashire), a
singlewoman, ‘likely to become chargeable’ on the parish poor fund. She is to be
returned from Inskip to her legal place of settlement, Poulton. Folio sheet, docket
title on reverse, signed by R. Molyneux abd Thos. Butler, overseers of the poor. Some
dusting & old fold marks. 30cm x 19cm. 27th March.
1744
£150 †
STANDING DOWN THE RESERVE
LANCASHIRE MILITIA. His Majesty’s First Royal Lancashire Regiment of Militia,
whereof Thomas Stanley is Colonel. A printed discharge notice, completed by hand,
for John Marsden, a Corporal in Colonel Farington’s Company, after 9 years service.
Signed by Farington and Marsden, dated 24th April 1802. H. Walmsley, Printer, New
Street, Lancaster. Laid down on old album leaf; some browning, minor holes along
fold lines not affecting text. 33 x 20cm.

1802
211.

212.

¶ The Corporal was discharged ‘in consequence of the definitive Treaty
of Peace’. This was the Treaty of Amiens, signed 25th March 1802, which
temporarily ended hostilities between the French Republic and Great Britain
during the French Revolutionary Wars.

£50 †

LICENCE. DUNBAR. A Licence for ‘retailing Beer, Ale, and other Exciseable Liquors’,
granted to John Yorston, Gardener of Dunbar, on 25 October 1788. Completed by hand
by the Town Clerk, John Tait, who signs at foot. Docket title on reverse, Half-Penny
Revenue Stamp. Original fold lines, some light browning. 34 x 21cm.
1788
£110 †
FREEDOM OF THE CITY
LONDON. Freedom of the City of London. Certificate granting Philip Holland,
Wheelright of London, Freedom of the City. Issued by the authority of Sir James
Esdaile, Mayor of London, and Benjamin Hopkins, Chamberlain. Part printed, the
details entered by hand. With an engraved coat of arms & blind stamp. Rather
creased & dusty from folding. A note on verso reads ‘admitted on the Livery July
1784, John Edwards, Cl[er]k’. 7 x 44cm.
¶ The date has been mis-entered into the form as 1768, rather than 1778,
although the ‘18th’ Year of King George’s reign is correct. James Esdaile was
Lord Mayor 1777-78, and Benjamin Hopkins was chamberlain from 1776 to
his death in 1779. He was one of the Government’s foremost supporters in the
City, and thrice defeated Wilkes in the election for chamberlain.

[1778]
213.

LONDON LAND TAX. CAYLEY, Arthur. Five late 18th century receipt slips for payments of Land Tax (paid in Knightsbridge), Quarterly Water Rent to the Chelsea Water
Works, and Westminster Sewerage Tax. Dated 1796-1797, completed by hand, signed
by the Collector of each tax. Each with embossed Revenue receipt stamp. 8 x 17cm.
¶ On the verso of one receipt is an Order from the Court of Sewers.

1796-1797
214.

£200 †

£45 †

ELECTION MEETING
LUCAN, Lord. The Friends in the Interest of Lord Lucan, are desired to meet this
Evening at the George Inn. Thursday, March 25, 1784. (Northampton?) Small
handbill relating to the election of 1784. 8 x 12cm.
¶ This appears to be unrecorded. Charles Bingham, 1st Earl of Lucan, 1735-1799,
was elected as Member of Parliament for both Castlebar and Mayo in 1761, and
returned to the Irish House of Commons until 1776, when he was elevated to the
Peerage of Ireland as Baron Lucan, of Castlebar, in the County of Mayo. As his
title enabled him only to take a seat in the Irish House of Lords, Bingham was not
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1784

restricted from entering the British House of Commons for Northampton in 1782,
representing it until two years later.
The election of 1784 was fought in an atmosphere of political excitement
following the dismissal of the Coalition and its replacement by Pitt’s
Administration. Lord Spencer’s candidate was his father-in-law Lord Lucan,
who had been returned for Northampton in 1782 when Spencer (then Lord
Althorp) had vacated his seat for the borough to stand for Surrey. This had not
made for Spencer’s popularity in Northampton, nor had the choice of Lucan
pleased his friends. On 30th March a deputation waited on Spencer to ask
him to name another candidate on the family interest, but Lucan, to Spencer’s
embarrassment, refused to stand down. A group in the corporation hostile to
Spencer, led by Alderman William Gibson, tried to persuade Edward Bouverie
to become a candidate; and on his refusal applied to Fiennes Trotman, a wealthy
local resident. Trotman’s opposition was directed particularly against Lucan,
and Lord Compton’s election was not in doubt. The poll lasted four days and
Trotman led Lucan from the beginning.

£85 †

215.

MARINER’S CERTIFICATE. Printed certificate, folio, completed by hand, with
a central table setting out details of the ships in which Francis Beaumont served
between June 1797 and April 1802. Recording his entry and discharge date, rank, and
time spent on each, the certificate, ‘a true copy, the original lodged in the Admiralty
Office’, was prepared by the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty, and is signed
and dated 7th April 1802. It notes that Beaumont is no more than 25 years of age
and has gone to sea more than six times. ‘He produceth Journals kept by himself in
the Andromeda, Ardent ... and certificates from Captains Taylor, Inman, Bertie and
Wodehouse ... of his diligence and sobriety: he can splice, knot, reef a sail, work
a shop in sailing, shift his tides, keep a reckoning of a ship’s way by plane sailing
and Mercator; observe by Sun or Star, and find the variation of the Compass, and is
qualified to do the duty of an able Seaman and Midshipman ...’ Laid on to a slightly
later album leaf, which has loosely mounted a small pen & ink & watercolour table on
card, of flags and their signification. Sl. creasing to foot of certificate. 33 x 21cm.
1802
£120 †

216.

QUAKER BIRTH CERTIFICATE Quaker birth certificate for Benjamin Cockfield,
son of Zachariah and Sarah, born 5th March 1746, in the Parish of Johns Wapping
[St Johns]. Printed vellum certificate completed by hand, signed by midwife Ann
Morrison & two family witnesses, Anna and Mary Sheppard. 11 x 15cm.

1746
217.

¶ Zachariah Cockfield, ships’ chandler, and a prominent local Quaker, owned
a timber year near Wapping Old Steps. The son of a sailor from Whitby, he
moved to Wapping in 1737 to marry the daughter of a wealthy Quaker, Joseph
Sheppard. Sheppard owned a number of wharves and warehouses, a timber
year in Cinammon Street, and nautical shops in Wapping Wall. Cockfield took
over his father-in-law’s business and died a gentleman with extensive property in
Yorkshire and West Ham, having retired to the Quaker heartland at Upton.

£125 †

STATUES FROM LEGHORN
SHIPPING FORMS. Two forms completed in manuscript. WILTON, William.
Dated from Leghorn, 6th February 1753, for shipping six cases of statues to William
Wilton, near Cavendish Square, upon the ship Carwin. Signed by the Captain,
William Brown. Light fold marks. 14 x 19cm. WOOD, William, Secretary of the
Customs. Dated from Boulogne, 5th November 1753, for shipping goods upon the
ship John and Elizabeth, under Captain Thomas Meriton. Some creasing to left hand
edge, light fold marks. 12 x 23cm.
¶ William Wilton was the wealthy father of Joseph Wilton, one of the preeminent sculptors of the 18th century, and here is no doubt receiving and paying
for statuary sent back from Italy by his son. Joseph was sent abroad by his father
to train, and first went to Italy in 1747. By 1750 he was in Rome, making and
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1753
218.

supplying plaster casts after the antique with Matthew Brettingham. By June
1753 he was living in Florence in a house belonging to the British envoy, Sir
Horace Mann, on the Via de’ Bardi, and that September Mann wrote proudly
to Horace Walpole of this ‘ingenious modest sculptor’ whose work ‘is admired
by all the professors as well as connoisseurs’ (Lewis 1937-1983, vol. 20, 391-2).
Wilton became a familiar figure with British visitors in Florence and acted as
a guide to the collections of the Palazzo Pitti and the Uffizi galleries, where he
met many of his future patrons. Joshua Reynolds painted his portrait in 1752,
and Robert Adam reported to his brother in 1755 that he had been skating on
the Arno with Wilton, and found him ‘sensible, civil and good-hearted’ (Eustace
1997, 743). Wilton’s practice was still chiefly confined to copying antiquities for
visitors like Lord Edgcumbe and Lord Tylney, but he also gave his opinion on
artistic matters, found an antique marble altar for Horace Walpole, and advised
Robert Adam on the design and execution of a chimneypiece (carved by Michael
Rysbrack) for Hopetoun House.

£125 †

BOOKS & MEDICINES
TRADE CARD. BOOKSELLER Trade card on paper, ‘Francis Osburn, Bookseller,
Market-Place, Pontefract, Sells the following Articles, on the most Reasonable Terms:
Bibles & Com. Prayer-Books, all Sizes, various Bindings, School Books, all Sorts.
Dictionaries, Grammars, &c. Merchants’ Account Books, ruled and bound to any
Pattern. Letter-Cases, and Pocket-Books. Paper Cases. Post Writing-Paper, thick or
thin. Fool’s Cap, ditto. Pott, ditto. Quarto Post-Paper, gilt, black-edged, or plain ...
the following Genuine Medicines, viz. Anderson’s Scots Pills; Sanderson’s Digestive
Ditto; Hopper’s Female Ditto ... Large Black and White Liquorice Cakes; Likewise,
Small Black, or Lozenges, Made and Sold as above. Liquorice Root and Powder, sold
Wholesale & Retail. (Pontefract, Yorkshire.) 17 x 10cm. Some sl. dusting, but v.g.,
outer rope-twist border intact.
¶ Unrecorded in ESTC. Francis Osburn was active as a bookseller between
1754 and 1794, and the trade advertisement was probably printed in the
1780’s. In 1794 he passed at least some of the business over to his son Francis
Gideon Osburn. A notice in the Leeds Intelligencer, 22 December 1794, states
‘F. Osburn, Bookseller and Stationer ... makes his grateful acknowledgements
to his numerous friends for the favours conferred on him during a course
forty years, and informs them, he has given up the part of the Licorice Trade
to his Son F.G. Osburn’.
The son continued the trade in liquorice, stamps, medicines, music, musical
instruments, cosmetics, etc., but not, it appears, bookselling as the trade
ceases to be attached to the family after 1794. Francis is still listed in an
1829 trade directory, as a Liquorice Dealer and Sub-Distributer of Stamps, at
Roper-Gate, Pontefract.

[c.1785]
219.

£480 †

CHESTER BOOKSELLER’S TRADE CARD
TRADE CARD. BOOKSELLER. Fine engraved trade card for William Thorpp ‘Book
Seller in the Citty of Chester & are to be sould by him there, at his Shop at the hand &
Bible, neere the high Crosse, & at the Stationers Armes, in the Watergate Street, where
alsoe Books both new & Old are to bee bound and sold’. 13 x 8cm.
¶ In the Catalogue of the Britwell Court Library, there is an example of this
trade card, loosely inserted into a book, and noted as being engraved by
Hollar. William Thropp (or Thorpe), was a stationer, bookseller and possibly a
printer in Chester. He was admitted as a freeman 1654-5, and a member of the
Stationers’ company in Oct. 1657. The trade card bears three shields of arms,
upper left the City of Chester, upper right the Stationers’ Co., and, between and
below, the arms of Thorpe (chechy, argent and sable, on a fesse or 3 martlets
sable). Below these, a right hand extended towards a Bible bound and double
clasped, and the initials ‘W T’. It is thought to be the earliest known specimen
of Chester printing.

223
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Thorpp was a supporter of the publication of Blome’s Britannia and, in the 1673
edition, his arms appear among those of benefactors. (ref: Cheshire Archives.)
An example of this card is also recorded in the possession of J.W. Lloyd, see Ex
Libris Journal, vol. 8, pt.12 (1898). It is unrecorded in the John Johnson Collection,
or the BM. The earliest trade card or label for a bookseller in the John Johnson
Collection is dated 1654; for John Rothwell of London, although there is no
mention of his trade on the card.
See: A Chester Bookseller’s Lawsuit of 1653, which details the history of the
Thropps, The Library 1928 s4-IX (1): 53-58.

[1664]
__________
220.

DUBLIN EDITION OF EPICTETUS
EPICTETUS. Epicteti Enchiridion made English, in a poetical paraphrase. By Ellis
Walker, M.A. Dublin: printed by J. Ray. xxxi, [1], 98, [2]pp, preliminary licence leaf
& index. 12mo. Some early reversed writing on the licence leaf in a child’s hand.
Full contemporary sprinkled sheep, double blind ruled border, ruled lines to spine;
sl. wear to head & tail, one gathering a little proud. Signature on title, Robt. Rowan.
1702

221.

¶ ESTC T183109, BL, Cambridge, Dublin City, NLI, Oxford; Illinois.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£150

TRANSLATED BY ELIZABETH CARTER
EPICTETUS. All the Works of Epictatus, which are now extant; consisting of his
Discourses, preserved by Arrian, in Four Books, the Enchiridion, and Fragments.
Translated from the original Greek, by Elizabeth Carter. With an introduction, and
notes, by the translator. Dublin: printed for Hulton Bradley. [6], xxxvii, [5], 446, [10]
pp index. 8vo. Marks to pages xviii-xix, small paper flaw hole to p.1 affecting page
numbers, some waterstaining, most noticeable on e.ps & final index leaves, some
light corner creases, others dusted or fingermarked. Full contemporary calf, raised
bands, red morocco label; head & tail of spine worn, corners bumped. 19th century
bookplate of Robert Cassidy, his name at head of titlepage.

1759
222.

£680 †

¶ ESTC T138731. The first Dublin edition. ‘Epictetus appeared before the
public in 1758, and its success and sale make it one of the minor romances
of publishing. It was in one volume, large quarto, and 1018 copies were
struck off at first; but, as these were insufficient, 250 more were printed a few
months later. It was issued by subscription, and the price was a guinea in
sheets. In her own copy were the names of no fewer than 1031 subscribers,
and, since many copies were not claimed by way of compliment, Mrs. Carter
gained nearly a thousand pounds profit. Richardson’s bill for printing the
first impression amounted to £67.7s. Two further editions were printed in
her life-time, and, for many years, it remained a good selling book at a high
price. Epictetus gained for its author a European reputation. So far afield as
Russia, where, said Elizabeth Carter, they were only just beginning to walk on
their hind legs, there appeared a notice of the learned Englishwoman, and she
was told that the Tsarina had read it through with high approbation. After
its publication, she was regarded by the bluestocking circle with something
akin to awe, and it is almost a relief to find her intimates, Mrs. Montagu
and Miss Talbot, jestingly referring to her Uncle Epictetus, or writing of her
as cousin-german to Xenophon, while Walpole, with his facile talent for
bestowing unchristian names, frequently calls her Mrs. Epictetus Carter.’ [The
Bluestockings, Cambridge History of English and American Literature.]

£280

ERASMUS. The Praise of Folly. Translated from the best Latin edition of Erasmus,
by W. Kennet, late Lord Bishop of Peterborough. Illustrated with fifty curious cuts,
by the Celebrated Hans Holbeine. To which is prefixed, the author’s epistle to Sir
Thomas More. And the life of the author, by Thomas Brown. The eighth edition.

1701-1833 - Erasmus
Printed and sold by J. Barker, near the Pit-Door, in Russell-Court, Drury Lane. xii,
178, [2]pp directions to the binder, woodcut frontispiece portrait, 47 woodcut plates,
titlepage printed in red & black. 12mo. Some browning, especially the frontispiece &
initial leaves. Expertly bound in recent quarter calf, vellum tips, marbled boards, gilt
banded spine, red morocco label.

1785
223.

¶ ESTC records two versions, T177699 & T174618, one with a final leaf of
directions to the binder, and the addition of W. Phorson, Berwick, to the
imprint (Cambridge only). The other has no final leaf and a shortened
imprint, (BL, Nat Lib Wales, Oxford; Philadelphia, McMaster). The present
copy has the final leaf but with the shortened imprint.

£280

LADY WITH GLASS
FABER, John, the younger. Lady with Glass. (Also known as Girl at a Mirror; Lady
at her Toilet). A fine mezzotint portrait depicting a young woman en deshabille,
looking at herself in a mirror set on the left, drawing her night gown together over
her breast with both hands, hair in loose curls over right shoulder, a bowl of water
in front of the mirror. It was engraved by Philippe Mercier, after John Faber the
younger. Lettered below the image with the title, six lines of verse ‘Ammon’s great
Son, who ravag’d Asia thro’ ... Leave me but Master of two Globes like these’, and
‘Phi. Mercier invt. et pinxt. / I. Faber fecit 1739 / Publish’d according to Act of
Parliament’. Laid down on later board. 32 x 23cm (plate mark).
1739

¶ The first printing of this mezzotint. There are two later reduced versions by
Spooner, one published by Sayer, the other by Carington Bowles.

£280 †

FIELDING, Henry
See also item 310.

224.

JOSEPH ANDREWS, CORRECTED
The History of the Adventures of Joseph Andrews, and his friend Mr. Abraham
Adams. Written in imitation of the manner of Cervantes, author of Don Quixote.
The second edition: revised and corrected with alterations and additions by the
author. In two volumes. Printed for A. Millar. xxii, [2] ads, 308, [4]pp ads; vii, [1],
304pp. 12mo. Rodent damage from outer top corner pp303 with sl. loss of lettering to
running heads in ad. leaves, clean tear to N2 Vol. II without loss. Full contemporary
calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spines, gilt volume numbers.

1742
225.

¶ ESTC T89882. The second edition of the author’s first novel, printed just four
months after the first, in an edition of 2,000 copies. Fielding saw through the
press the first four of the five lifetime editions, putting his name to the third
and all subsequent printings, although his authorship was an open secret from
the start. He made alterations to the first four editions, but his corrections
to the second edition were the most thorough-going, and provide what has
become the standard modern text of the novel. He corrected many of the errors
and inconsistencies, polished his style, and sharpened his irony with minor
changes. He also added several of his most humorous passages, significantly
affecting the reading of the work, especially regarding the presentation of
Abraham Adams. Signature of Peter Fresneau, 1743, at head of first page of
main text in both vols. E.ps bear contemporary names of Michel Bossinot De
Vauvert, and Mme. De Rontaunay. Titlepages bear the sl. later contemporary
name Mad: Poullain du Reposoir, a descendant of De Vauvert. Michel Bossinot
de Vauvert, 1724-1809, was born in St Malo; he was adviser to the King and
prosecutor at the Admiralty.

£680

JONATHAN WILD - FIRST SEPARATE EDITION
The Life of Mr. Jonathan Wild the Great. A new edition with considerable corrections
and additions. Printed for A. Millar, in the Strand. [4], vi, [2] ads, 263, [1]p. 12mo.
Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label; joints cracked,
wear to head & tail of spine. Armorial bookplate of Edward Duke.
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FIELDING, Henry, continued

1754
226.

¶ ESTC N10381, Rothschild 856, the variant with Fielding’s name correctly
spelled on the titlepage. Fielding’s satirical novel was first published within
Miscellanies (see (following item), and is here separately printed for the
first time.

£1,250

MISCELLANIES
Miscellanies. In Three Volumes. The second edition. Printed for A. Millar. [4], xxvii,
[1], 354pp; [2], 420, [2]pp Epilogue; [10], 421, [1]p. 8vo. Some offset browning to
pastedowns & e.ps. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spines,
red morocco labels; joints cracked but firm, some minor chips to head & tail of spines,
corners a little worn.
¶ ESTC N11111. The collective titlepage appears only in vol. 1. Each volume
has a separate titlepage with an imprint reading the same as that of the collective
titlepage: ‘Miscellanies, by Henry Fielding Esq; Vol. I. The second edition’;
‘Miscellanies, by Henry Fielding Esq; Vol. II. A Journey from this World to the
Next, &c.’; and ‘Miscellanies. The Life of Mr. Jonathan Wild the Great. Vol. III.
By Henry Fielding, Esq; The second edition’. Although advertised as the ‘second
edition’, this is a re-issue of the first edition sheets, with new titlepages, and the
subscribers’ list removed. Fielding’s Miscellanies is important not only for the
first appearance of ‘The Life of Mr Jonathan Wild the Great’, and ‘A Journey
from this World to the Next’, but also for firmly establishing the authorship of
other pieces, which might otherwise have remained unattributed. It contains his
‘Essays’, ‘On Conversation’, and ‘On the Knowledge of the Characters of Men’,
together with poems on good nature, and true greatness.

1743
__________
227.

LAW FOR LONDON
FIELDING, John. Extracts from such of the Penal Laws, as particularly relate to the
peace and good order of this metropolis: with observations for the better execution of
some, and on the defects of others. To which are added, the felonies made of by statute;
some general cautions to shopkeepers; and a short treatise on the office of constable.
The whole particularly calculated for the inhabitants of this metropolis. A new edition.
In which is contained extracts from those penal laws, made since the publication of
the last edition. Printed by H. Woodfall and W. Strahan. x, [14], 426pp. 8vo. Light
browning to titlepage edge & a few other leaves, but a clean copy, e.ps replaced. Bound
in recent half pale calf, marbled boards, raised & gilt bands, red label.

1769
228.

£1,500

¶ ESTC T76214. A re-issue of the 1768 edition, with altered titlepage.
Advocates, BL, Cambridge, Duff; Harvard Chicago, Yale. First published
in 1761, Fielding’s aim was to make known the myriad laws that supported
the good government and order of the metropolis, particularly to the parish
constables of Westminster and Middlesex, so that they could be enforced.
Known as the ‘Blind Beak of Bow Street’, John Fielding (brother of Henry)
refined the patrol into the first truly effective police force for the capital, later
adding officers mounted on horseback, and remained chief magistrate of
Westminster until his death in 1780.

£280

ONE COPY RECORDED
(FOULIS, family) A Domestic Story. Glasgow: printed by R. Chapman. 84pp.
12mo bound in sixes. A large uncut copy. Original blue sugar paper boards; some
wear to joints, but v.g. Added to titlepage in an early hand: ‘written by the granddaughter of Robert Foulis the classical printer of Glasgow’. The front e.p. bears the
verse ‘Go little book and find a friend ...’ by James Thomson.
¶ Scarce, Copac & Worldcat record a copy at Glasgow University only. The
tale, initially set in America, involves Charles Gordon, a guest of Mr and
Mrs Marchmont, now preparing to return home to England. His aunt, Mrs
Cunningham, has a ward, Georgina, a vain girl in consequence of ‘the excessive

91

112

168

224

179
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1808
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¶ ESTC T13897. First published in 1720, with 24 editions appearing during the
18th century.

£300

¶ ESTC T13900. The third Dublin edition, with earlier printings in 1729 & 1730.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£75

TALES OF THE CASTLE
GENLIS, Stéphanie Félicité, Comtesse de. Tales of the Castle: or, stories of
instruction and delight. Being Les Veillées du Chateau, written in French by Madame
la Comtesse de Genlis, ... Translated into English by Thomas Holcroft. The seventh
edition. 5 vols. 12mo. G. and J. Robinson. [6], 298pp (final pages bound out of
order); [2], 263, [1]p; [2], 284pp; [4], 256pp; [4], 261, [1]p, half titles to vols IV & V
only, 5 engraved frontispieces. 12mo. Some light browning & foxing, frontispieces
foxed. Contemporary half calf, blind tooled spines, gilt devices & lettering, marbled
boards; joints & extremities rubbed. A nice set. From Bignor Park library, booklabel
of Anne & F.G. Renier.

1805
233.

£250

GAY, John. Poems on Several Occasions. Dublin: printed for George Risk. [4],
291, [1]p. [pp.98,99,136,258,291 misnumbered 198,192,123,228,191.] 12mo. Full
contemporary calf, raised bands, lacking label.
1752

232.

¶ Perceval-Maxwell.

GAY, John. Poems on Several Occasions. Two volumes. Printed for H. Lintot, J.
and R. Tonson and S. Draper. [4], 260pp; [4], 260pp, engraved frontispiece dated
1731, 2 engraved plates by Foudrinier. 12mo. A fine clean copy in full contemporary
sprinkled calf, raised & gilt bands, red morocco labels, small gilt device in each
compartment. FINE. From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar.
1745

231.

£750

COUNTY WICKLOW
FRASER, Robert. General View of the Agriculture and Mineralogy, present state
and circumstances of the County Wicklow, with observations on the means of
improvement, drawn up for the consideration of the Dublin Society. Dublin: printed
by Graisberry & Campbell. [12], 284, [6]pp index & errata, folding hand-coloured
map. 8vo. Sl. tear to map without loss, some pencil notes in margin, some foxing &
browning to text, heavier on e.ps & pastedowns. Contemporary half calf, marbled
boards, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; upper joint cracked, spine rubbed &
chipped at head, lacking label.
1801

230.

admiration she excited in almost every beholder ...’. However it is her sister
Isabella who attracts his attention. Georgina’s ‘listless attention, the vacant
stare, the perfect indifference, with which she heard the most interesting
conversation, astonished and disgusted me; nor did the beauty of person
possess, in my eye, half the attractions of the moderate features of Isabella,
when enlivened with the amiable emotions of her mind’. The novel was
announced in the Edinburgh Review, 1809, as 3s. in boards.

¶ First published in 1785. Thomas Holcroft worked as a translator to supplement
his income, and his choice of subjects clearly reflected his liberal outlook, as with
this collection of reforming novels written by Madame de Genlis, a follower of
Rousseau. It was read by Jane Austen, not without irritation, and in a letter to
her cousin Caroline, she comments that ‘we were disgusted in twenty pages ... it
has indelicacies which disgrace a pen hitherto so pure, and we changed it for the
Female Quixote, which now makes our evening’s amusement’.

£180

MISCELLANEOUS WORKS
GIBBON, Edward. Miscellaneous Works ... with Memoirs of his Life and Writings,
composed by himself: illustrated from his letters, with occasional notes and narrative
by John Lord Sheffield. Seven volumes. Basil: printed and sold by J.J. Tourneisen.

1701-1833 - Gibbon
8vo. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled borders, double gilt spine
bands, red morocco labels; some foxing & browning, sl. rubbed. Ownership inscr. in
pencil of Michael Foot.
¶ ESTC T79698, BL, Edinburgh and Oxford only in the UK. Shortly following
Gibbon’s death, his good friend and literary executor, John Lord Sheffield
undertook to edit, and in 1796 published, the first (of three) editions of the
Miscellaneous Works of Edward Gibbon in order that the reading public would
have an opportunity to gain a broader insight into the historian and his overall
body of work The first edition was ‘pirated’ and reprinted twice in 1796, in
Ireland and Switzerland. In this Basil edition, Vols. 1-5 contain the London
edition minus the French to English translations. vols. 6-7 incorporate the
French to English translations, and a reprint of the 1764 English translation of
the Essai sur l’Étude de la Littérature (not in the London edition).

1796-1797
234.

UNRECORDED GUERNSEY SERMON
(GIBERT, Etienne) Sermon sur ces Paroles de Jesus-Christ, prêchez l’Evangile tirées
de St Marc, ch. XVI. 15. Guernsey: chez J.A. Chevalier, Imprimeur du Roi. vii, [1],
27, [1]p. 8vo. Contemporary calf backed marbled boards, vellum corners; some
browning, sl. wear to e.ps. Backstrip & boards rubbed, some wear to corners. The
name Thomas De Mouilpied, Des Vaurioufs, Saint Martin, Guernsey, 1802 on f.e.p.

1802
235.

¶ Unrecorded in Copac, the earliest printing by Chevalier in Guernsey is noted
in ESTC as 1795. The preface, and most probably the sermon, is by E[tienne]
Gibert, who was also the author of Réflections sur l’Apocalypse, Guernsey, 1796.

£220

QUEEN ANNE
(GIBSON) Memoirs of Queen Anne: being a compleat supplement to the History of
her Reign, wherein the transactions of the four last years are fully related. To which
is prefix’d, by way of introduction, a succinct account of affairs from the Reformation,
concerning the continual struggles between the two opposite parties, in the kingdom;
viz. those who stood up for the Protestant religion, liberty and property, and those
who favoured popery and arbitrary power. With the issue thereof, in the great crisis
before the said Queen’s death, and the succession of the present royal family to the
crown of Great Britain. ... With the issue thereof, in the great crisis before the said
succession are now fairly laid open, and the whole history of that affair put in a clear
light; from original papers, and other sufficient vouchers. Printed for A. Millar. viii,
317, [11]pp. 8vo. Sl. browning. Full contemporary calf, gilt panelled spine, morocco
label; upper joint cracked, sl. worming to inner front board. Bookplate of Isaac Foot,
some pencil notes & underlinings.
1729

236.

£280

¶ ESTC T90442. The historical section is written by Abel Boyer, and ESTC
records the author as ‘Gibson’.

£150

DUBLIN EDITION OF LEONIDAS
(GLOVER, Richard) Leonidas: A Poem. Dublin: printed by R. Reilly, on CorkHill. 240pp, titlepage woodcut. Initial letters G G stamped in red ink on titlepage.
12mo. Full contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt morocco label; tiny crack at head
of rear joint.
1737

¶ ESTC T119395, the first Dublin edition, not in Trinity College Dublin. PercevalMaxwell.

£75

GOLDSMITH, Oliver
237.

THE DESERTED VILLAGE
The Deserted Village. A Poem. The fourteenth edition. Printed for G. Lister. 8pp.
8vo. A v.g. copy. Disbound.
1786

¶ ESTC N6468, Cambridge, Oxford; Harvard, Princeton, Rice, Nebraska.

£35
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GOLDSMITH, Oliver, continued
238.

The Traveller; or, a Prospect of Society. A Poem. (Poems by Mr. Gray.) Printed for
G. Lister. 8, 8pp. 8vo. A v.g. copy. Disbound.
1787

239.

¶ ESTC N14019, Cambridge, NLS, Oxford; and five copies in North America.

£45

VICAR OF WAKEFIELD
The Vicar of Wakefield. A tale. Printed by Sammells and Ritchie, for E. Harding.
[4], 214, [2]pp, 6 engraved plates by James Parker after Thomas Stothard. 8vo. Two
volumes bound as one, with continuous pagination. Some foxing to plates, occasional
minor marks & dusting. Full contemporary mottled calf, gilt borders, gilt decorated
spine, black morocco label; rather rubbed, joints cracked but firm. Armorial
bookplate of William Perceval, Esq., shelf number at foot of titlepage.
¶ ESTC T146199, recording 6 copies in the UK and Ireland, not Cambridge or
NLS; 10 locations in North America. Stothard’s illustrations were first included
in this edition printed for E. Harding. Perceval-Maxwell.

1792
__________
240.

EXTRACT OF SATURN
GOULARD, Thomas. A Treatise on the Effects and various Preparations of Lead,
particularly of the extract of Saturn, for different chirurgical disorders. Translated
from the French of Mr. Goulard, Surgeon-Major to the Royal and Military Hospital at
Montpellier. A new edition, with remarks, by G. Arnaud, M.D. and a table exhibiting
the difference between English and French weights. Printed for P. Elmsly. [8], 232pp.
12mo. Some sl. foxing & light browning. Contemporary calf; joints cracked, front
hinge repaired, head & tail of spine worn, lacking label, corners bumped. Early
inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Ann Bankes 1772 to A Ekins’.

1773

241.

£85

¶ ESTC T135674. First published in 1769, Arnaud’s additions were included
in the second edition of 1770. Thomas Goulard, 1697-1784, was a member
of the famous medical faculty in Montpellier, and used extract of Saturn (a
mixture of lead monoxide in wine vinegar) as an external treatment for strains,
inflammation, and also gunshot wounds. Although ‘Goulards Extract’ was
not recommended for internal use, the side effects of lead poisoning led to its
gradual abandonment.

£120
COLUMELLA
(GRAVES, Richard) Columella; or, the Distressed Anchoret. A Colloquial Tale. 2
vols. Printed for J. Dodsley, Pall-Mall 2 engraved frontispieces by C.W.B., iv, 240pp;
[2], 248pp. 12mo. Some slight browning, mainly offsetting from the frontispieces.
Bound by Bumpus in 19th century half calf, gilt banded spines with red morocco labels,
marbled boards. Some slight rubbing to the marbled boards, and spines a little dull.

1779

¶ ESTC T10229. The first, and only 18th century edition of this satirical
novel, in which Graves champions an active, useful life over the passivity
of retirement. It offers a thinly veiled biography of his friend William
Shenstone, who lived in relative isolation at his house The Leasowes,
writing poetry and obsessively redesigning and gardening his grounds.
‘Improving’ and ‘adorning’ his land is also the driving force in Columella’s
life, and a long description, based on Shenstone’s garden, shows what he
has devoted his time to in between bouts of depression and indolence. The
dark melancholy experienced by Columella seems to have been a reality
for Shenstone, which the author believed was caused by a combination of
isolation and his friend’s constant need for approbation for his work on his
gardens. Graves, 1715-1804, is best remembered now as the author of The
Spiritual Quixote, which is also a satire of real-life characters - specifically the
founders of Methodism.

£750
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ENCOURAGING FRUGALITY
GREEN, William. Plans of Economy; or, the Road to Ease and Independence. The
third edition, considerably improved. Printed by Ruffy & Evans ... and sold by J.
Mawman. vii, [2], 10-68pp, half title. 8vo. Expertly bound in recent quarter calf,
marbled boards, gilt banded spine, red morocco label.

1801
243.

£225

BATH WATERS
GUIDOTT, Thomas. A Collection of Treatises relating to the City and Waters of
Bath. Containing, I. A Discourse of the Bath, and the Hot Waters there. Also some
enquiries into the nature of the water of St. Vincent’s Rock near Bristol; and that of
Castle-Cary. II. A Century of Observations; containing farther discoveries of the nature
of the hot-waters at Bath. With the contents, property and distinction of each bath in
particular. III. The Lives and Characters of the Physicians of Bath, from the year 1598,
to the year 1676. IV. An Apology for the Bath; being an answer to a late enquiry into
the right use and abuses of the baths of England, &c. With some reflexions on fresh
cold bathing, bathing in sea water, and dipping in baptism. V. The Register of Bath; or,
Two Hundred Observations. Containing an account of cures performed, and benefits
received, by the use of the famous hot waters of Bath: As they, for the most part, came
under the Author’s twenty-seven years experience and observation. To which is added,
Thermæ Redivivæ; or, the city of Bath described, &c. By Henry Chapman, Gent.
Printed for J. Leake. [28], 430pp, folding map, 4 engraved plates (1 folding), full page
woodcut in text. 8vo. Some browning & occasional foxing, leading edge of folding
plate dusty. Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label, gilt
thistle & shelf number to spine; upper joint cracked but firm, some wear to head & tail.

1725
244.

¶ First published in 1800, Copac records just one copy of this third edition
(BL). William Green, a freemason as suggested by the ‘freemason’s motto’ on
the titlepage, dedicates his work to Lord Carrington, President of the Board of
Agriculture.
‘The rapid increase of vanity and extravagance, in this island, is a subject
pregnant with mischief and alarm ... that frugality which once characterised
the middling and lower classes of society amongst us is no more: the little
tradesman and mechanic of the present day, fatally, though impotently,
apes the luxuries and fashionable vices of their superiors.’ Green sets out
recommended tables of expenditure for the country, farm, meat, horse,
cow, and sheep. He rails against ‘eastern opulence’ in a similar fashion to
Cobbett’s attacks on the ‘Italian-like effeminacy of the modern farmer’, who
preferred music meetings to hunting, and tea and sugar to the beer and beef
of old England.

¶ ESTC T131274, no copy in Ireland. First published as a series of separate
treatises between 1676 and 1705, this is the first collected edition. Here, each
treatise retains an individual ‘second edition’ titlepage, dated 1724 or 1725.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£200

REFLECTIONS ON ART
HAGEDORN, Christian Ludwig Von. Reflexions sur la Peinture. Reflexions
sur la Peinture. Traduites de l’Allemand par M. Huber. Two volumes. Leipzig,
chez Gaspar Fritsch. xxviii, [4], 478pp; [4], 348, [30]pp index and errata. 8vo.
Contemporary marbled boards, gilt ruled & numbered spines, gilt paper spine labels;
some sl. foxing & minor rubbing, but v.g.
¶ Christian Ludwig von Hagedorn, 1712-1780, was a German art theorist and
collector. He was a close friend of Winckelmann whom he first met in 1740,
and he owned one of the 18th century’s most important private collections of
art; an account of which he published in 1755.
His most important treatise, Betrachtungen Uber Die Mahlerei was first published
in Leipzig in 1762. ‘Against Winckelmann’s advice, he dealt with French
and British art theories of his time and wrote in favour of Roger de Piles,
Jean Baptiste du Bos and Jonathan Richardson. Based on the assumption

241

242

243

244
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£250

COUNTY ANTRIM
HAMILTON, William. Letters concerning the northern coast of the County of
Antrim. Containing such circumstances as appear worthy of notice respecting
the antiquities, manners and customs of that country. Together with the natural
history of the basaltes, and its attendant fossils, in the Northern Counties of Ireland.
The whole illustrated by an accurate map, and engravings of the most interesting
objects on the coast. In two parts. In these letters is stated a plain and impartial
view of the Volcanic Theory of the Basaltes. Dublin: printed by George Bonham,
for Pat Byrne. xi, [5], 138; 190pp, folding frontispiece map, two folding plates. 8vo.
Some unobtrusive foxing to plates & text, shelf number at head of titlepage. Full
contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label; upper joint cracked but
firm, sl. wear to foot of spine.

1790
246.

that the beauty of a painting shows itself only to the disinterested, perceptive
connoisseur, he wanted paintings to be a natural “Zauberey der Farben”. Since
this magic of colour could best show itself in landscape painting, Hagedorn
encouraged artists to focus more on nature’s moods and expressive colours.
Moreover, he was the first art historian to deal with the influence of Durer,
Holbein, Cranach, Rubens and Rembrandt on European art.’ Diderot wrote
an extensive review of the treatise, and Goethe drew attention to Hagedorn’s
importance for the ‘Sturm und Drang’ period. More recent studies have
pointed to his influence on German romanticism. Ref: Klemme, H.F. The
Bloomsbury Dictionary of 18th century German Philosophers. 2016.

¶ ESTC T146986. First published in London in 1786, and written in a series
of letters, it includes one of the earliest accounts of the Giant’s Causeway,
with a plate of the ‘grey man’s path’. Hamilton provided the first really
detailed description of the northern coast of Ireland, revealing that the Giant’s
Causeway is merely a small piece of a very extensive basalt formation that runs
along the entire coast. Hamilton was familiar with Desmarest’s argument that
basalt was a volcanic rock, and as the title proclaims, he discusses the pros and
cons of the volcanic hypothesis. However, it is clear that his own view is not
impartial, and that he believes Desmarest’s explanation to be the correct one.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£280

LIFE OF JAMES BONNELL
HAMILTON, William. The Life and Character of James Bonnell Esq; late
Accomptant General of Ireland. To which is added the sermon preach’d at his
funeral: by Edward Lord Bishop of Killmore and Ardagh. Dublin: printed by, and
for, Jo. Ray. [2] ,xxvi, 272, [2], v, [1], 31, [3]pp, two folding frontispiece plates. 8vo.
Pages ix-xvi of preface misbound at end of section. Full contemporary panelled calf,
tulip cornerpieces, raised bands; spine rubbed, upper hinge sl. cracked.

1703

¶ The same year as the London edition. ESTC notes two variants, one like this
with a printed errata leaf, (N19165) and the other with a pasted slip (T71023).
However this copy has the imprint wording of the other, and thus appears
to be an unrecorded variant. Locations for the recorded variants are Trinity
College Dublin, Cambridge, Edinburgh, Nat Lib Ireland, Nat Lib Wales,
Huntington, UCLA, and McMaster. Neither are in the BL. James Bonnell, son
of Samuel Bonnell, an English merchant, was born at Genoa in 1653. Two years
after his birth his father was appointed Accountant-General of Ireland, with
reversion of the office to his son. His father died in 1664, and on the completion
of his education James returned to Ireland in 1684, and took his employment
of Accountant-General into his own hands, which had been since his father’s
death managed by others for his benefit. He died in Dublin, 28th April 1699,
aged 45, of a malignant fever. A poem, attributed to Swift, was published on
the appearance of Hamilton’s Life, which observed ‘What’s wanting to make
the book worth minding, is easily got. A pretty binding’. Perceval-Maxwell.

£150
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USE OF GLOBES
HARRIS, Joseph. The Description and Use of the Globes, and the Orrery. To which
is prefixed, by way of introduction, a brief account of the solar system. The fourth
edition. Printed for Thomas Wright. viii, 190pp, folding frontispiece of the Great
Orrery at Portsmouth Royal Academy, and 6 engraved folding plates. 8vo. Full
contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, unlettered spine; some rubbing, joints sl.
cracked, minor wear to foot of spine.

1738
248.

£225

¶ ESTC T14242. FIRST EDITION. Little is known of Harvey’s life and work
although it is clear that he was a practising physician with great interest in
symptomatology.

£250

HATS. Report upon the Petitions relating to the Manufacture of Hats. Reported by
Alexander Hume, Esq., 11 February 1752. Folio. 4 leaves (part of a series, ‘Vol II, pp.
371-8), disbound.

1752
251.

¶ ESTC T3969, First London edition, the same year as the Dublin edition.

SIGNS OF ACUTE DISEASES
HARVEY, James. Præsagium Medicum; or, the Prognostick Signs of Acute Diseases;
established by antient observation, and explain’d by the best modern discoveries.
Printed for George Strahan at the Golden Ball. xxix, [1], 216pp. 8vo. Some even
browning, tear without loss to leading edge of titlepage, old marginal ink spots to A3,
some pen strokes in margins emphasising passages of text. Contemporary panelled
calf; spine rubbed & chipped, old repair to head & corners, upper joint cracked, some
wear to board edges. Later replacement front endpaper, rather obvious paper repairs
to inner joints. 19th century bookplate ‘Johnston’, and ownership name of Terence
East, 1924 on inner board.

1706
250.

£150

HARTSON, Hall. Youth. A poem. Printed for W. Griffin, in Catharine-Street,
Strand. [4], 24pp, half title, engr. roundel vignette on titlepage. 4to. Old stain to
blank outer margin of first five leaves, sl. foxing. Rebound in quarter calf, gilt bands,
red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips, fresh contemp. e.ps.
1773

249.

¶ ESTC N28323. First published in 1731. The author, originally from Wales,
moved to London and worked on the manufacture of scientific instruments, as
a private tutor, and later as assay-master at the Royal Mint.

¶ The beaver hat trade, linked with Hudson’s Bay enterprise, once flourishing,
was in difficulties. A Committee reports here upon the petitions of various
bodies of hat-makers, traders, etc.

£45

TRAVELS IN INDIA
HODGES, William. Travels in India, during the Years 1780, 1781, 1782, & 1783.
Printed for the Author, and sold by J. Edwards, Pall-Mall. vi, 156, [2]pp, folding map,
and 14 engraved plates. 4to. Some occasional foxing mainly to margins of plates,
some offsetting on to facing text page. Full contemporary tree calf, gilt borders, gilt
panelled spine, morocco label; joints cracked but firm, some corner wear, head & tail
of spine chipped, sl. insect damage to marbled paper on inner front hinge. Armorial
bookplate of Westport House, County Mayo, [Marquess of Sligo], together with a
later ownership label on inner front board. A pencil note ‘75 rupees’ indicates this
was purchased in India, and loosely inserted at end is a small handwritten label or
possible a receipt note.
¶ ‘William Hodges is best remembered as the draftsman who accompanied
Captain James Cook, R. N., on his second voyage of exploration to the South
Pacific aboard the Resolution (1772–75). Hodges’s paintings of Tahiti, New
Zealand, and other islands of the South Pacific were revelatory in England,
more for the sensational nature of Cook’s discovery of new and exotic places
than as landscape paintings. Later, Hodges became the first professional
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European landscape painter to travel to India, where he executed for the East
India Company numerous topographical views resonating with the history of
the Mughal Empire.’ (ref: Yale Center for British Art.)

£1,500

(HOLDSWORTH, Edward) Muscipula sive Cambro-muo-machia. Venerunt
Bernardo Lintott. 19, [1]p. Small paper flaw hole to blank section of titlepage, A2 has
marginal tear without loss, some waterstaining. Disbound.
¶ ESTC T41627, Foxon H279, the issue without an ornament on p.19. Edward
Holdsworth, 1684–1746, was a classical scholar, and neo-Latin poet. His
most famous production is the Muscipula, a mock-heroic satire on the Welsh
people. It appeared first without his consent, and without a printer’s name.
It was then republished in a corrected form, with a dedication to Robert
Lloyd, a fellow-commoner of Magdalen College; and also was immediately
reproduced by Edmund Curll, all three editions being dated 1709. Thomas
Richards of Jesus College, Oxford retaliated against this ridicule of his
Welsh fellow-countrymen, and issued the same year Χοιροχωρογραφία, sive
Hoglandiæ Descriptio, a satire on Hampshire, Holdsworth’s native county.
Muscipula was often reprinted and translated. Some early editions have a
frontispiece depicting a mouse-trap (a reference to the venus fly-trap in the
title), and the work was also translated into English under the title The MouseTrap: or, the Welshmen’s scuffle with the Mice (1709).

[1709]
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£65

BENGAL
HOLWELL, John Zephaniah. Interesting historical events, relative to the provinces
of Bengal, and the Empire of Indostan. With a seasonable hint and perswasive to the
Honourable the Court of Directors of the East India Company. As also the mythology
and cosmogony, fasts and festivals of the Gentoo’s, followers of the Shastah. And
a disertation on the Metempsychosis, commonly, though erroneously, called the
Pythagorean doctrine. Part I. The second edition corrected, with a supplement.
BOUND WITH: Part II. First edition. Two volumes in one. Printed for T. Becket
and P.A. De Hondt. [4], 233, [3]pp, final ad leaf, 4 engraved folding maps; [8],
152p., half title, errata slip, 5 engraved folding plates. 8vo. A near fine copy in full
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised gilt spine bands, red morocco label. Ownership
name of Charles Beridge, 1775, on leading pastedown.
¶ ESTC T140041, T140043. The variant of Part I with the misspelling
‘disertation’ on titlepage. Scarce, the work was extended with a third part
published in 1771. John Holwell, 1711-1798, was Governor of Bengal and a
surgeon for the East India Company. He was also a survivor of the Black Hole
of Calcutta.

1766-1767
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£680

FRANCE
HOTMAN, François. Franco-Gallia: or, an account of the ancient free state of France,
and most other parts of Europe, before the loss of their liberties. Written originally
in Latin ... in the year 1574. And translated into English by the author of the Account
of Denmark. Printed for Tim Goodwin. [4], vi, [6], 10, vi, 144pp, half title. 8vo. Text
rather browned. Full contemporary panelled calf, gilt thistle & shelf number on
spine; joints cracked but firm, spine rubbed, lacking label. Signature of John Foley,
1711 on titlepage.

1711

¶ ESTC T114829. First edition in English, translated by Robert, Viscount
Molesworth, whose own work An Account of Denmark, an attempt to point
out the threat of absolutism, was praised by Shaftesbury and well received
by the Whigs for its anti-clerical and anti-tory tone. His preface to FrancoGallia was written in a similar style, and was re-issued in 1775 under the
title, The Principles of a Real Whig, a reply to the toryism of Steele and Swift.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£75
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CONSPIRACY TO MURDER THE KING OF PORTUGAL
(HUGHES, Joseph) An Authentick Letter from Mr. Hughes, a gentleman residing at
Lisbon, to his friends in London; containing several curious and interesting particulars
in relation to the late conspiracy against the King of Portugal; with a circumstantial and
affecting account of the behaviour of the principal conspirators at the place of execution,
who suffered at Lisbon, &c. Printed and sold by John Wilkie, at the Bible, in St Paul’s
Church-Yard. [2], 26pp. 8vo. Paper rather browned. Disbound.

1759
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¶ ESTC T111183. BL, Cambridge, Hull, London, Oxford; Huntington,
Washington, Yale, California. An account of what became known as the Távora
affair, a political scandal triggered by the attempted murder of King Joseph I of
Portugal in 1758. It ended with the public execution of the entire Távora family
and its closest relatives in 1759.

£150

‘MY OWN LIFE’
HUME, David. The Life of David Hume, Esq. Written by himself. Printed by W.
Strahan; and T. Cadell. iv, 62pp. 8vo. Without half title, initial ad. leaf & portrait, old
stain on pp.7-12. Disbound. From the library of Michael Foot.
¶ ESTC T5349. The Irish issue, also printed for Strahan & Cadell and sold in
Dublin by Alex Kelburn did not have the three initial leaves. Todd’s edition
A; p.29, l.3: “myself”. At the time the autobiography was written, the disorder
that would take Hume’s life on August 25, 1776, was already well advanced.
To Adam Smith, who had been entrusted with his manuscripts, Hume wrote
on May 3: ‘You will find among my Papers a very inoffensive Piece, called My
own Life, which I composed a few days before I left Edinburgh, when I thought,
as did all my Friends, that my life was despaired of. There can be no Objection,
that this small piece should be sent to Messrs Strahan and Cadell and the
Proprietors of my other Works to be prefixed to any future Edition of them’.
Concerned lest Smith delay the publication of this and other manuscripts,
Hume added a codicil to his will, dated August 7, leaving all of his manuscripts
to Strahan and giving specific directions as to their publication. Regarding My
own Life, he wrote: ‘My Account of my own Life, I desire may be prefixed to the
first Edition of my Works, printed after my Death, which will probably be the
one at present in the Press’. The 1777 edition of Essays and Treatises on Several
Subjects did not contain the autobiography, but it was added to the first, 1778,
posthumous edition of the History of England. In writing his autobiography,
Hume anticipated the keen desire on the public’s part to know, in view of his
scepticism about the claims of revealed religion, if he would face death with
philosophical tranquillity. It was in the context of the lively public debate
following Hume’s death that Adam Smith composed his letter to William
Strahan, describing Hume’s tranquil state of mind during his final months and
testifying to his strength of character.
With the publication of his letter to Strahan, Smith himself now became the
target of widespread indignation for his approval of Hume’s manner of death.
(Ref: E. Miller, foreword to the 1987 edition of Hume’s Essays.)

1777

£450

IRELAND

See also items 33-35, 96, 111, 114, 120, 229, 245, 246, 310, 325, 333, 341, 345-347, 361, 370, 379, 388,
391, 399, 411.

257.

IRISH ROAD ACTS
A Collection of Road Acts. Dublin: printed by George Grierson and John Rowe
Power. 332pp. 12mo. Contemporary parchment-backed marbled boards; dusted,
hand-lettered backstrip darkened.
1816

¶ Unrecorded on Copac. The Acts are arranged chronologically from 1786 to
1813.

£120
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IRELAND, continued
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DUBLIN COURTS
A List of the Fees of the several Officers of the Four Courts; the Sheriffs of the County
and County of the City of Dublin; the Town-Clerk of the said City; the Clerk of the
Commission of Oyer and Terminer for the said County, and County of the said City;
and the Clerk of the Peace of the County of Dublin. Printed by order of the House of
Lords. Dublin: printed by and for George Grierson. [2], 159, [1]p. 12mo. Marginal
tear to G4 not affecting text or catchword, some foxing & light browning. Full
contemporary calf, blind stamped & gilt ruled border, raised & gilt banded spine with
gilt thistle & shelf number; joints cracked but firm, head of spine chipped.
1734

259.

¶ ESTC N33744, BL only in the UK, 5 Irish locations and 3 in North America.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£75

PARLIAMENT. MOLYNEUX, William. The Case of Ireland’s being bound by
Acts of Parliament in England, stated ... to which is added, the case of tenures upon
the commission of defective titles, argued by all the judges of Ireland. With their
resolutions, and the reasons of their resolutions. Printed by W. Boreham. xvi, [1],
236pp, with erratic pagination. 8vo. Some foxing to pastedowns, titlepage lightly
browned, otherwise generally a clean copy with occasional foxing. Full contemporary
sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine; joints cracked,some wear to head & tail of
spine & corners.
¶ ESTC T20037. ‘MOLLYNEUX’ on titlepage. The publication of A Letter
from a Gentleman in the Country, which included a call for the abolition of the
Irish Parliament, provoked a number of counter-arguments, including this
by Molyneux, which was first published in 1698. Such was the provocative
language employed in A Letter ... that it has been suggested that it was
a deliberate act of coat-trailing to engender just such a defence of Irish
government. See also items 33 & 34.

1720
__________

£350

JOHNSON, Samuel
260.

PRAYERS
Prayers and Meditations ... published from his manuscripts, by George Strahan The
fourth edition. Printed for T. Cadell and W. Davies. xxxii, 230pp. 8vo. Early 19th
century dark blue half calf, marbled boards; some rubbing to joints & corners. With
the Fasque Library bookplate.
1807

261.

£180

SERMONS
Sermons attributed to Samuel Johnson, LL.D. and left for publication by John Taylor.
The fifth edition. Printed for John Ebers [10], 410pp. 8vo. E.ps & pastedowns foxed,
otherwise a clean copy. Bound in contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt bands
to spine; some sl. rubbing. With the Fasque Library bookplate.

1812
262.

¶ With a new Preface to this edition (xvii-xxxii) by George Strahan, May 2,
1796, mentioning the addition of a Prayer at p.15.

¶ This is one of two 5th editions published in 1812, the other issued by T.
Cadell and W. Davies. New Preface to this edition; the preliminary leaves are
paginated [3], vi, [xi]-xvi.

£125

DEFORMITIES
(CALLENDER, John Thomson) Deformities of Dr. Samuel Johnson. Selected from
his Works. Second edition. Printed for the Author; and sold by J. Stockdale. 89, [1]p.
8vo. Sl. age toning. Recent half calf, marbled boards, gilt lettered spine.
¶ ESTC T115804. The same year as the first edition. Samuel Johnson,

1701-1833 - Johnson
JOHNSON, Samuel
unpopular north of the border, and scathing about the Scottish renaissance,
was a perfect target for the young James Callender, at the very outset of his
literary career. It was a slashing attack on Johnson’s reputation and his fame
as a lexicographer. He wrote that Johnson’s ignorance ‘seems amazing ... his
personal appearance cannot much recommend him; his conversation would
shock the rudest savage ...’. The Dictionary, claimed Callender, could be
divided into three classes: ‘the erroneous, oenegigmatical, and superfluous’.
[Ref: M. Durey. The Hammer of Truth: James Thompson Callender and America’s
early national heroes. Univ of Virginia Press, 1990.]

1782
__________
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JUVENAL. The Satyrs of Decimus Junius Juvenalis: and of Aulus Persius Flaccus.
Translated into English verse by Mr. Dryden, and several other eminent hands. To
which is prefix’d a discourse concerning the original and progress of satyr. The sixth
edition, corrected and amended. Dublin: printed by and for Sam. Fuller, at the Globe
in Meath-street. cliv, 298, [4]pp, 2 engraved frontispieces. The second titlepage is
dated 1733. 12mo. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands, lacking label.
1732

264.

£520

¶ ESTC T47106, BL, Cambridge, NLI, NLW, Royal Irish Academy, Trinity
College; 6 copies in North America. Perceval-Maxwell.

£75

THREE HUNDRED RECEIPTS
(KETTILBY, Mary) A Collection of above Three Hundred Receipts in Cookery,
Physick and Surgery; for the use of all good wives, tender mothers, and careful
nurses. By several hands. The sixth edition. To which is added, a second part,
containing a great number of excellent receipts, for preserving and conserving of
sweet-meats, &c. Printed for the Executrix of Mary Kettilby; and sold by W. Parker,
at the King’s Head in St Paul’s Church-yard. 272, [4]pp index. 8vo. Some minor
foxing, generally a v.g. clean copy. Full contemporary mottled calf, gilt panelled
spine; joints cracked but firm, head & tail of spine worn, several abrasions to boards,
rear board gilt stamped 1768, front board “W.P. to J.C.”.

1746

¶ ESTC N14841, BL, National Trust, Leeds, Wellcome; Kansas, McGill,
Wisconsin, Mills, Nat Lib Medicine.
‘... households that could not afford French cooks or cooking came to form a
growing audience for books by women that contained unpretentious recipes
cut to suit a less costly cloth, for pickling and collaring rather than ragouts.
Where Hannah Woolley had led, plenty of female cooks with their eye on
the profitable middle market followed, with books like Mary Kettilby’s
collection of recipes (1714) and Eliza Smith’s Compleat Housewife (1734).’ ref:
Colquhoun, K. Taste: the Story of Britain through its Cookery, 2015. The book
purported to be a collective effort: the preface stating that ‘a Number of very
Curious and Delicate House-wives Clubb’d to furnish out this Collection’.
However Maclean pp.79-82, doubts this, and notes that evidence from later
editions indicate Kettilby to be the main author. Apart from the Preface,
there is no introduction of any sort: the recipes follow immediately after the
chapter headings. The book is clearly divided into chapters of recipes for food
and for remedies, but within the chapters there is no definite structure. For
example, the first chapter begins with six recipes for soups, followed by recipes
for collared beef, ‘French-Cutlets’, collared mutton, stewed pigeons, broiled
pigeons, dressed turbot, and then patties ‘for a Dish of Fish’. The recipes are
given either as goals, as ‘To make Hogs-Puddings’, or as titles, sometimes
with descriptions, as ‘A very good Tansy’. Quantities are given in whichever
units are convenient, as ‘a Gallon of grated Bread’, ‘three Pounds of Currants’,
or ‘nine Eggs’. Often, quantities rely on the cook’s judgement, as ‘as much
Sugar as will make it very sweet’. Temperatures and timings are given when
necessary, as ‘a cool Oven: Half an Hour bakes it’.

£480

266
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BEE MASTER
KEYS, John. The Practical Bee-Master: in which will be shewn how to Manage Bees
either in Straw Hives or in Boxes, without destroying them, and with more ease,
safety, and profit, than by any method hitherto made public, ... Together with such full
and plain directions that the meanest cottager may attain this profitable art without
difficulty, and at a small expence; interspersed with occasional strictures on Mr. Thomas
Wildman’s Treatise on bees: with several new discoveries and improvements, the result
of at long experience, and deduced from actual experiments. Printed for the Author,
and sold by him at his house in Cheshunt-Street, Hertfordshire. xii, 390, [2]pp errata &
ad., engraved folding frontispiece. 8vo. Full contemporary calf, gilt banded spine, red
morocco label; expert repairs to joints, corners & head & tail of spine. some rubbing to
spine. Armorial bookplate of John Darby, of Markly, Sussex, Esq.
¶ ESTC T133239. First edition. Throughout the 18th and 19th centuries there
was much debate in bee-keeping circles as to whether bees should be kept in
wooden, wicker or straw receptacles. Some bee-keepers who kept their bees
in straw or wicker skeps not only sheltered them in sheds or barns but placed
them in ‘bee-boles’, niches in stone or brick walls. John Keys advocated the use
of wooden hives and methods of taking honey from the hives without killing
the bees, as was the practice at the time. Keys implies he had retired from
‘the avocations of life’ and in the preface notes that ‘this is his only child; the
child of his old age; which, though now weak, sickly, and helpless, he flatters
himself, may, by a little of their kind assistance, become extensively useful’.
However he published one last work, The Antient Bee-Master’s Farewell (1795),
in which he developed the methods he had used earlier which he claimed were
based upon 30 years experience.
This work is noted in an article entitles The Welsh Bee-Keeper published in 2009
by the Welsh Bee Keeping Association, which records Key’s address as Bee
Hall, Pembroke. This is from evidence taken from his 1795 publication, which
implies he moved back to Wales from the Hertfordshire address given here,
sometime after 1780. The work is not recorded by ESTC in any Welsh library.

[1780]
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£380

THE VILLAGE SCHOOL
(KILNER, Dorothy) The Village School; or, a collection of entertaining histories, for
the instruction & amusement of all good children. In two volumes. Printed & sold
by J. Marshall & Co. vi, 7-92pp, woodcut frontispiece, titlepage device, 19 woodcut
illustrations in text; [4], 7-104pp, woodcut frontispiece, titlepage device, 21 woodcut
illustrations in text. 12mo. Pages vi-vii in vol. I form preface leaf, apparently not
bound into vol. II, as it would have been a duplication of text. Main text of Oxford
copy of vol. II similarly paginated, also starting at p.7. v.g. clean copies bound in
original dutch floral paper boards, expertly rebacked in matching style; minor
rubbing, sl. crease to one board. Inscription on e.p.: ‘the gift of Mr John Pinder to his
goddaughter Fanny Haynes, June 10th, 1802’.
¶ Vol I. ESTC T200264, National Library of Wales only in UK; McMaster,
Pierpoint Morgan, Toronto, Alberta, and Alexander Turnbull. Vol. II. T193431,
Cambridge, Oxford; American Antiquarian Society, Pierpont Morgan, Toronto,
Alberta. ESTC T193429 (Cambridge only), records a variant Marshall printing,
with 102pp. It announces on the titlepage that is is priced ‘Six Pence bound
and gilt’, a reduction from the 9d of this copy, and 6d being the price for
copies in decorative boards. This suggests it is most probably a later issue.
The Dedication is signed with the initials ‘M.P.’, for Maryland Pelham, the
pseudonym adopted by Dorothy Kilner, and based upon Maryland Point,
where she used to live. In this collection of moral tales and consequences the
kindly Mrs Bell keeps a school at Rose Green, helping a poor woman with
her errant son who is about to be hanged, as well as providing assistance to
pupils and villagers alike. However, there is no happy ending, for in mending
a shirt by candlelight, the school catches fire, her flesh ‘so entirely consumed
as to make it impossible to distinguish Mrs Bell from the poor woman she had
charitably assisted ... from this fatal accident it is to be hoped, that every body
will learn to be extremely cautious not to leave candles burning near linen,
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nor, indeed, any where, without constantly watching, that they may not do
mischief’. On a lighter side there are also a number of references to cricket,
including a woodcut of a cricket match on p22 vol. II.

[between 1779 and 1789]
267.

THE MODERN FANATICK?
KING, William. A Vindication of the Reverend Dr. Henry Sacheverell, from the false,
scandalous and malicious aspersions cast upon him in a late infamous pamphlet,
entitled, The Modern Fanatick. Intended chiefly to expose the iniquity of the faction
in general, without taking any considerable notice of their poor mad Tool B-t in
particular. In a dialogue between a Tory and a Wh-g. The second edition. Printed for
H. Clements. [4], 51, [1]p. 8vo. Some dusting to first & last pages. Disbound. From
the library of Michael Foot.

1711
268.

¶ ESTC T50893. In 1709 Sacheverell delivered two sermons, at Derby
and at St Paul’s Cathedral, London, in which he expressed extreme High
Church and Tory views. The Whig-dominated House of Commons passed
a resolution denouncing them as ‘malicious, scandalous and seditious libels’
and Sacheverell was impeached for high crimes and misdemeanours. He was
suspended from preaching for three years. The Modern Fanatick was written
by William Bisset, the ‘poor mad Tool B-t’ alluded to on the titlepage.

£85

BOOK CATALOGUE
KNAPTON, James, John & Paul. (Catalogue) Books Printed for, and Sold by James,
John, and Paul Knapton, at the Crown in Ludgate-Street, near the West End of St.
Paul’s, London. 15, [1]p. Drophead title. 8vo. Paper is browned. Disbound.
¶ ESTC T113395, BL, Lambeth, Bristol only. One of a number of variant
issues, this has the first line of text: ‘Acta regia, or Mr. Rapin’s Abridgment
of Ry-‘. James Knapton, born 1667, was apprenticed to the London
bookseller Henry Mortlock, and in 1688 first started to publish plays
and novels. He was a copyright holder in many books and carried on a
flourishing business in Ludgate Street until his death in 1738. He was
Master of Stationers in 1727 and again in 1728, and in 1736 was succeeded
in business by two of his brothers, John and Paul. Another son, George,
became a successful portrait painter, but also assisted his brothers in the
family business.

[1732?]
269.
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£750

£65

PRINCIPLES OF TASTE
KNIGHT, Richard Payne. An Analytical Inquiry into the Principles of Taste. The
third edition. Printed by Luke Hansard ... for T. Payne. xx, 473, [1]p. 8vo. Sl. foxing,
old closed tear towards foot of titlepage. Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt
spine; boards sl. rubbed. With Fasque library bookplate of the Gladstone family, and
inscription on the front endpaper ‘the gift of Cha. Blundell Esq ... to John Gladstone ...
17 Nov 1827’.
1806
£90
KNOX’S VOYAGES & TRAVELS - COMPLETE
(KNOX, John) A New Collection of Voyages, Discoveries and Travels: containing
whatever is worthy of notice, in Europe, Asia, Africa and America: in respect to
the situation and extent of the empires, kingdoms, and provinces; their climates,
soil, produce, &c. ... Illustrated with a variety of accurate maps, plans, and elegant
engravings. 7 vols. J. Knox. 49 plates & maps complete. 8vo. Contemporary full tan
calf, raised bands, compartments dec. in gilt, red & green morocco labels; sl. marking
to boards, head & tail of spines sl. rubbed. Bookplate of Thomas Mills on leading
pastedowns. An exceptionally clean & handsome set.
¶ ESTC T113577. ‘Our wishes’ the author writes in the preface, ‘were to
present the reader with an account of the several countries of the world,
and their inhabitants; the natural history of each kingdom, and of the rivers

271
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¶ ESTC T91554; Bitting, p.271; Maclean p.88. The first edition, another issue
bears the imprint: printed for Maurice Atkins. Patrick Lamb ‘was Master
Cook to Charles II, James I, William and Mary and Queen Anne for some fifty
years. [His] duties as Master Cook included the provision of everyday meals
for the monarch, as well as ambassadorial feasts, weddings, and great state
banquets, including those served at Coronations. His regular annual budget
totalled £3,400, plus £182 for ‘made dishes’. In return he received free board
and lodgings in the palaces of St. James, Hampton Court and Kensington, a
loaf, a bottle of claret and a gallon of beer a day and an annual wage of £11 8s
1½d when on duty, or £138 11s 10½d when on leave. Despite the luxurious
standards demanded by the Court, Lamb’s recipes are very easy to follow, their
texts clearly demonstrating that he was an outstanding practical cook, and no
mere administrator. His book is similarly practical, the recipes being organised
in alphabetical order, plus an index, and engraved plates showing how the
fashionable oval dining tables were to be set and served for particular meals’.
Ref: Leeds Library Cookery Collection.

£5,800

(LYTTELTON, George) Letters from a Persian in England to his Friend at Ispahan.
The third edition. Printed for J. Millan, at the Corner of Buckingham-Court, near
the Admiralty-Office. vi, 254, [4]pp ads, preliminary ad. leaf, woodcut device on
titlepage, woodcut headpiece. 12mo. Some light age toning, mainly to e.ps &
pastedowns. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled border, raised & gilt
banded spine, red morocco label. Modern bookplate.
1735

273.

£2,500

THE COMPLETE COURT COOK
LAMB, Patrick. Royal Cookery; or, The Complete Court-Cook. Containing the
choicest receipts in all the particular branches of cookery, now in use in the Queen’s
Palaces of St. James’s, Kensington, Hampton-court, and Windsor. With near
forty figures (curiously engraven on copper) of the magnificent entertainments at
coronations, instalment, balls, weddings, &c. at Court; also receipts for making the
soupes, jellies, bisques, ragoo’s, pattys, tanzies, forc’d-meats, cakes, puddings. &c. To
which are added, Bills of Fare for every season in the year. Printed for Abel Roper,
and sold by John Morphew, near Stationers-Hall. [16], 127, [1], [12] bills of fare, [4]
pp ads, half title, 35 engraved plates (mainly folding). 8vo. Some old & rather faint
waterstaining to final few leaves, otherwise a good clean copy. Full contemporary
panelled calf, raised bands. v.g. Bookplate of cook & food critic, Clarissa Dickson
Wright on front e.p.

1710
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or seas which divide kingdoms from each other’. The contents are divided
into two sections, voyages that visited the coasts only and those through
interiors. The Monthly Review, vol 37, 1767 found much to recommend this
New Collection, writing that ‘these voyages and travels are neatly printed, and
illustrated with several good maps, and plans, and miscellaneous plates [...]
the materials appear to be carefully abridged [...] and contain the most useful
articles of information concerning the respective countries of which it treats;
so that it certainly deserves the preference to the smaller abridgements, and
will answer the purpose of the generality of readers better than the larger,
dearer, and more indiscriminate collections.’

¶ ESTC T38482. In this issue there is a price at the foot of the titlepage and an
initial advertisement leaf.

£150

ATTACKING BURKE
MACAULAY, Catharine. Observations on a Pamphlet, entitled, Thoughts on the
Cause of the Present Discontents. The third edition, corrected. Printed for Edward and
Charles Dilly. [3], 6-31, [1]p. 8vo. Without half title; some staining to lower margins,
one page repaired in outer margin. Disbound. From the library of Michael Foot.
¶ ESTC N211, not in the BL. Macaulay’s attack on Edmund Burke’s Thoughts on
the Cause of the Present Discontents (see item 136). She wrote that it contained ‘a
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1770
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¶ ESTC T176574. First published two years after his death in 1746, Maclaurin’s
treatise ‘attested to a vibrant algebra, from which new, significant results were
forthcoming, witnessed by its sections on enumerating the imaginary roots of
an equation and elaborating Newton’s rules for solving simultaneous linear
equations’. ref: Symbols, Impossible Numbers, and Geometric Entanglements. H.M.
Pycior, Cambridge, 2006.

£150

SECRET MEMOIRS
(MANLEY, Mary Delariviere) Secret Memoirs and Manners of Several Persons
of Quality, of Both Sexes. From the New Atalantis, an island in the Mediteranean.
Written originally in Italian. The second edition. 2 vols. Printed for John Morphew.
[2], vi, 246pp; [16], 272pp, engraved frontispiece to Vol. II only. 8vo. Some browning
& foxing, quite heavy on some leaves. Contemporary three-page handwritten key at
end of each volume, identifying concealed names in text, most probably copied from
the separately published ‘Keys’ issued to accompany the work. Full contemporary
panelled calf, raised spine bands; lacking labels, some rubbing, spine with gilt thistle
& shelf number. Ownership inscr. on titlepages of ‘Jug. Wheeler’.

1709
276.

£45

ALGEBRA
MACLAURIN, Colin. A Treatise of Algebra, in Three Parts ... to which is added, an
Appendix, concerning the general properties of geometrical lines. The sixth edition.
Printed for F. Wingrave. [14], 432, 1f blank, 433-504pp, 12 folding engraved plates.
8vo. A v.g. clean copy. Full contemporary tree calf, gilt bands, red morocco label.

1796
275.

poison sufficient to destroy all the little virtue and understanding of sound policy
which is left in the nation’, motivated by ‘the corrupt principle of self-interest’
of ‘Aristocratic faction and party’ whose over-riding aim was a return to power.
Burke had failed to see that the problem lay in the corruption which had its origins
in the Glorious Revolution. Parliament was reduced to ‘a mere instrument of
regal administration’ rather than controlling the executive. Macaulay advocated a
system of rotation for MPs and ‘a more extended and equal power of election’.

¶ Vol I. ESTC N47960, in this issue, signature B is under the long ‘s’ in ‘Offspring’; signature C is under ‘en’ in ‘harden’d’; line 1, p.33 (sig. D) ends ‘Law’;
p. 179, line 3 ends ‘of her’.
Vol II. ESTC T141387. There are several re-settings of this volume; in this
issue, signature B is under the ‘t’ of ‘try’; on p.33, line 2 has ‘Would’, line 10
ends ‘dis-‘, sig. D is under the ‘v’ of ‘traversed’; on p.1 the third line from the
foot reads ‘Jove with all his Attributes subsided.’.
Also listed as ESTC T127789, a reprint of the first edition of 1709. Manley was
the well-educated, though not classically trained, daughter of a cavalier soldier,
Roger Manley, who had contributed to the continuation of Knolles’s and
Rycaut’s Turkish History. This is her most famous work, originally published
in 1709 under the title of The New Atlantis, and for which Richard Steele
accused her of bringing ‘many persons of both sexes to an untimely fate’ with
her ‘artificial poisons’. She was also arrested on the appearance of the second
volume. It forms ‘a sequence of erotic tales which serve as political parables
(critiques of corrupt Whig politicians from an ardent Tory defender)’. (Ref:
Ballaster, R. Fabulous Orients. Fictions of the East in England 1662-1785. Oxford
2005.) Perceval-Maxwell.

£350

QUEEN ZARAH: DEVELOPING A ‘THEORY OF THE NOVEL’
(MANLEY, Mary Delariviere, attrib.) The Secret History of Queen Zarah and the
Zarahians. Containing the true reasons of the necessity of the revolution that lately
happen’d in the Kingdom of Albigion. By way of Appendix to the New Atlantis.
In Two Parts. Albigion [London]: printed in the Year. [24],119,[1]; 142pp. 12mo.
Some occasional minor browning & small edge tears, leading edge of titlepage close
cropped just touching text. Contemporary calf; expert repairs to spine & corners.
Without free e.ps.

1701-1833 - Manley
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¶ ESTC T47394. BL only in the UK; Harvard, Chicago, Texas, Yale. The
preface to The Secret History of Queen Zarah (first published in 1705) is generally
recognised as an important early document in the history of English criticism
of the novel. Scholars have called it ‘one of the most substantial discussions
of prose fiction in the 18th century’. However John L. Sutton, in his article The
Source of Mrs Manley’s Preface to Queen Zarah, (Modern Philology, Nov 1984),
has identified that it is not an original essay but a literal translation of an essay
on prose fiction contained in a French courtesy book published in 1702 – the
Abbé Morvan de Bellegarde’s Lettres Curieuses de Littérature et de Morale. This
itself was a paraphrase of the second part of the sieur du Plaisir’s Sentimens
sur les lettres et sur l’histoire published in 1683; a major statement in the
development of a coherent theory of the novel. The Secret History is a satire on
Sarah, Duchess of Marlborough.

£2,250

MANUSCRIPT
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ADMISSION DOCUMENT. Admission document between Samuel Holme and
Robert Taylor. Written in Latin on both sides of a vellum sheet, blue embossed
revenue stamp attached to left hand margin, docket title on reverse. Old folds, but in
good state. 26 x 36cm.
1731
£75 †

278.

ANONYMOUS. History of Rome. 2pp 4to commentary on classical Rome in the
second half of the 8th century. Numbered 241-242; a fragment of a larger work,
starting mid-sentence. Sl. wear & repairs to gutter margin. Paper watermarked 1830.
[c.1830]
£40 †

279.

BEAUMONT, Robert. ALS. Double-sided folio letter, dated March 8, 1724/5. Old
fold marks, two small stab holes. Addressed ‘Dear Sir’, to an unidentified recipient,
commencing:

‘I have just cause humbly to ask your pardon for my long silence, which however proceeded
not from any lack of respect, but from my making a wrong calculation of my task and time.
My design was to give you a letter as soon as I had finished my reading of Muis, Genebrard,
and Varablus; and what I thought might have been accomplished by Christmas, has almost
fully employed my time till ye last week. I am much obliged to you for ye books, and I have
found ym all in some measure serviceable. Varablus besides his own translation has given
sundry versions of ye Antients & Moderns, of Jews, and Xns, but for ye most part without any
names. Genebrard has been happy in explaining several passages, but there he has shown
such a violent attachment to Vulgate as to make ye Hebrew text itself give place thereto. Muis
is in the main a very rational and judicious commentator, keeps close to ye original, gives us
ye opinions of ye principal Rabbins, exposes what is idle & trifling in them, & but rarely says
any thing of ye corrupt tenets & practices of his own Church’.

The letter continues in a similar style, discussing the merits of these writers, noting
his own considerable collection of notes on the Psalms, his manuscript writings which
he has ‘too much modesty to send abroad into ye world’. ‘If it answers no other
end, but to instruct my son Charles in that excellent Book, when it is proper to apply
his mind to such kind of studies, I shall be satisfied.’ He then mentions his son’s
performance in a classical school play by Terence. He had hoped to return the books
to Cambridge, but now ‘I shall wait for ye opportunity of your coming into Suffolk’.
He concludes with praise for the Bishop of Ipswich, ‘a man of very good parts, [who]
has laboured indefatigably ...’, and send best wishes from himself and his family. A
footnote requests ‘pray tell Dr Gee that I kept Mr Markland’s book, expecting that he
would have come for it according to promise long before this’.
¶ The books mentioned in the letter relate to works by Gilbert Genebrard,
lecteur royal in Hebrew (1566-91) and Bishop of Aix, who wrote a manual to
teach the techniques of reading unpointed, that is, rabbinic texts. Varablus,
and Simeon de Muis, were both Professors of Hebrew at the College Royale
in Paris. Robert Beaumont, 1683—1737, was educated at Queen’s College
Cambridge, and became Rector of Witnesham in 1708 and later Vicar of Henley
and Vicar of St. Lawrence in Ipswich. He may have been a descendant
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£225 †

‘THE HORRIBLE REVENGE’: MANUSCRIPT NOVEL
BEGBIE, Peter James. The Horrible Revenge. A Tale by Peter James Begbie.
Lieutenant in the Madras Artillery, St Thomas’s Mount, Dec. 20th, 1823. 119pp.
Poems, &c, &c. Written upon Various Occasions. By Peter James Begbie. Lieutenant
in the Madras Artillery, St Thomas’s Mount, Dec. 22nd, 1823. 21pp. Eustatius, &c,
&c, &c. Being Letters written in the Month of January 1824. By Lieutenant Begbie of
the Madras Artillery. 15pp. [Poems]. 7 pages. One dated February 1824. Bound in
contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spine. Some worm trails to text affecting a few
letters, but otherwise very clean, scattered pin-prick insect damage to boards, some
wear to corners, and head & tail of spine. 20 x 16cm. Madras. 1823 – 1824.

1823
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of Robert Beaumont (died 1567), a Hebrew and classics scholar, Master of
Trinity College Cambridge from 1561 to 1567 and twice Vice-Chancellor of the
University of Cambridge. His sons Charles and Robert also joined the church,
Charles succeeding his father as Rector of Witnesham in 1736. Robert, the
elder, was Trustee of the Charity-Schools of Grey-Coat Boys, and Blue-Coat
Girls, Ipswich, and his son continued this connection.

¶ Peter James Begbie, 1804-1864. In 1826 he married Charlotte Morphett and
the young soldier rose quickly through the ranks to become a Major General in
the Madras Artillery. The Begbie family still possess his handwritten journal,
which describes a sea voyage from the Malacca Straits to Madras. He was
stationed in the Malay Peninsula from 1836-8, but spent his remaining years in
India. He is buried in the graveyard of the Garrison church in Madras.
In his journal he wrote about several military campaigns and his sketchbook
captured scenes in India and Malaya. He was multi-lingual and was
sufficiently acquainted with Hebrew to be able to read the Old Testament in
the original. He received the Burma Medal. He died suddenly at the age of
60, leaving a large family, including several sons who served in India, Burma,
Abyssinia and elsewhere with great distinction.
This manuscript volume, containing not only his novel, but also poems, and
imaginary letters, is an accomplished production by the young officer, aged
just 19, and most probably on his first duty abroad. His novel, written in
nine chapters, is an oriental tale set in Algiers. The first section of poems was
written in December 1822 on his voyage out, aboard the Sir Edwin Paget, and
includes ‘The Maniac’, and ‘The Legacy of the Ring’. The final poem in the
book is an elegy to this volume and the solace he found in writing, entitled ‘The
Farewell to My Book’.
He was the author of a number of works, including Supernatural Illusions (1851),
a book on various creatures of the night including kelpies, witches, will-o’-thewisps, spirits, and werewolves. Like other authors writing on the occult, Begbie
calls these superstitions ‘absurdities’, prefacing his book as a partial translation
of an earlier text by Dr. Jacob Bräuner. He also wrote a History of the Malayan
Peninsular (1834), and a History of the Services of the Madras Artillery (1864).

£1,500

SABLE ISLAND, NOVA SCOTIA
CANADA. Report of a landing on Sable Island off Nova Scotia from HM Schooner
Porgey. On the 9th July 1808, this report dated 11 days later. Folio sheet, the report
continuing on three lines on verso; some old ink spots & light folds.
¶ Nova Scotia Archives record the ‘Report of Captain Robert Burton of 7th
(misreading of 9th) sent under order of Sir George Provost of Sable Island in
Cable Schooner Peggy’ (a misreading for Porgey). This present document is a
retained copy of Captain Robert Burton’s report. The original has a variant
first paragraph explaining that he was sent at the order of Sir George Provost,
Commander of His Majesty’s Forces in Nova Scotia, to land at Sable Island,
from where he sends his report, detailing the island. The purpose was to
gather information to induce the British government to erect a lighthouse on
the island, notorious for its dangerous navigation and shipwrecks, and
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£450 †

YORKSHIRE WILL
CHARITY SCHOOL. Five page contemporary copy of the will of Grace Ramsden,
13th December 1734. Final page loosely inserted into folded folio sheet, held in place
with pin. In v.g. condition. 30 x 21cm.

1734
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which at this time had no established settlement. The proposal was rejected
and nothing was built until 1873. Although brief this appears to be the first
proper land survey of Sable Island; earlier naval charts had been drawn up in
1775 based on French measurements, and the Admiralty conducted a major
survey of soundings around the island in 1779. The HM Schooner Porgey was
earlier involved in anti-smuggling campaigns off the coast of Nova Scotia. She
foundered in 1809.

¶ After bequeathing annuities to a number of named trustees, Grace Ramsden,
1682-1735, of Hawkesworth in Yorkshire, stated that her sister Susannah
Ramsden had intended to found a school at Elland, for the instruction of poor
boys in the English tongue. However she died before fulfilling her wishes
and so Grace now completes her intention with a bequest of 40 acres of
land and buildings, the rents and profits from which are to fund the school,
provide clothes for the children, appoint a schoolmaster at £20 per annum, ‘a
good grammar scholar, and a expert writer & arithmetician’, £7 for coal for
the school, and to purchase books. Each boy on leaving the school was to be
presented with a Bible, Common Prayer-Book, and the Whole Duty of Man. The
first master was Thomas Ismay, and the trustees included Sir John Lister Kaye.
Grace Ramsden’s School, adjacent to Elland Parish Church, was founded in
1734, for the instruction of 40 poor boys. It became known locally as ‘Back o’
Church School’ and finally closed in 1966. An Account of the Family of Grace
Ramsden and of the Foundation of the School by Her Will, was published in 1934.

£500

GAOL DELIVERY
GEORGE III. JUSTICES OF GAOL DELIVERY, Northern Circuit, Lancaster. A
letter of pardon, issued By His Majesty’s Command, and with the signature of King
George III at the head of the first page. It relates to the sentence of death, passed on
21st August 1822 at the Lancaster Assizes, to ‘John Bowker of Highway Robbery,
Thomas Kirk of stealing a cow - William Colshaw for horse stealing - Mary M’Lean
for uttering a forged note - Samuel Lancaster the younger, and Henry Lancaster
of burglary’. It commutes their sentence to one year’s hard labour in the House of
Correction at Preston. In total 18 had been sentenced to death. A conjoined folio
sheet, written on three pages, with docket title on reverse panel, original wax seal; sl.
ink marking to p.1. An attractive document. 31 x 20cm.
1822
£280 †
GRACECHURCH STREET, City of London. Two receipts for building work
carried out in College Yard, Grace Church Street, for John Stevens. Dated September
and November 1754, from Thomas Cope for paving work, and Joseph Barnard for
‘cleaning ye leaden pipe for ye plumber’. Kept together with a wax seal. c11 x 19cm.
1734
£50 †
FIRE INSURANCE IN THE WEST INDIES
GRENADA. A manuscript fire insurance policy effected by Alexander Gordon of
London for one year’s cover on goods owned by Roderick Williamson of Grenada
whilst in ‘a store situated on a Street upon the Bay at the Town of St Georges’.
4-pages folio, the record of payments just continuing on to second page, docket title
on rear panel, dated 28 June 1772. Original light fold lines, embossed Revenue stamp.
38 x 25cm.
¶ Williamson was a partner with Alexander Bartlett, of London, and George
Campbell in the ownership of plantations in Queens Bay, Tobago. The
insurance obtained – up to £3,000 – implies a store of considerable size and
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value. The Gordon family were one of the most important merchant houses
dealing with the West Indies, and Grenada - following its capture from the
French in 1762 - was a dominant destination. There was a great influx of Scots
to the island, including Roderick Williamson, and the Gordon letter-books
show him importing 20 butts of wine in 1770. Alexander, originally situated in
Madeira, returned to the company offices in London in 1769.

£180 †

ON BOARD AN EAST-INDIAMAN
INDIA. On Board the Sulivan, East-Indiaman. A long letter, written over a number
of days. 14 pages on three folded folio sheets & one loose sheet, numbered 1-4, dated
Feb 3-11 1784. The letter ends abruptly mid-sentence, no doubt continued further on
to the missing half sheet. Some corrections and deletions, several old stains, wear to
leading edge of final loose sheet. With full modern transcript of the letter. 30 x 8cm.
¶ The recipient is Alice Stephenson, wife of Henry Stephenson, whose niece
had recently married Lord Mexborough. They lived at East Burnham in
Buckinghamshire, and also Cox Lodge, Northumberland. The writer mentions
his dear mother, but there is no mention of a father, and it appears the
Stephensons provide him with an allowance; although he hopes that as his
uncle has no children, he may ‘be inclined to do something handsome for me’.
It is addressed to ‘you, My Dear Madam’, and opens with his apology for
not writing earlier, having spent a great part of his time dedicated to ‘my
dear Mother since conversing with her (even by letter) alleviates the pain of
absence’. Since he last wrote to her he joined the army, arriving at Mangalore
and his Regiment immediately finding itself forced back into the Fort by
the Nabobs army, surrendering on honourable terms, and marching out
‘with drums beating & colours flying, & two six pounders – carrying with
us all private baggage & public stores belonging to either His Majesty or the
Honourable Company’.
On the 2nd August the peace declared in Europe was announced, and
hostilities ceased, but the Regiment was confined to its garrison by the Nabob’s
troops. The troops were allowed a market, with fresh meat & vegetables, but
their ‘loss by death and desertion was very considerable’. The letter continues
with detailed description of their conditions, and ‘our spirits were constantly
kept up by the prospect of a peace taking place ... elated with these hopes
and the prospect of being honourably released at the latter end of the month
we began to kill our horses for sustenance’. ‘When everything was settled
Colonel Gordon ... appeared in the Sullivan Indiaman and when he was made
acquainted with the situation he despatched a boat to Tillicherry for all the
ships and boats lying in the roads to join him immediately ... I will enclose
you a copy of Colonel Gordon’s orders to the troops when they came on board
that you may be acquainted with the high opinion he has of our brave and
undaunted commander which I assure you barely does justice to his merit.’
[The orders appear later in his letter.]
On the 7th February, writing from Tillicherry, he again apologises for not
replying sooner to her ‘kind remembrances’, and is preparing his letters
with all expedition. He mentions receiving a locket from his sister which
‘will maintain the situation you have pointed out for it as long as I have life’.
However ‘as invaluable as these treasures are to me, I must request you will
not send me anything more (except letters) whilst I remain in India, since the
risk of receiving them is so very great ... I have not been able to perceive any
intelligence of the stocking sent by Capt Blanchard’. ‘I congratulate you most
sincerely on the marriage of your amiable niece. If Lord Mexborough makes
her as happy as she deserves to be, her situation must be an enviable one ... I
cannot however agree with Captain Mallet in thinking that connection can ever
be of any service to me and I am persuaded, all circumstances considered, you
will be of my opinion I shall not withstanding without doubt maintain my rank
in the army as it appears to be your wish.’
‘I mean to remain with the army ‘til they are ordered to Bombay ... and shall
then make my final determination as things may turn out. I flatter myself that
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¶ The work was for a comprehensive refurbishment, including underpinning,
retiling, making good hearths, new steps to the cellar, repairing chimneys,
repointing, and painting.
William Lee-Antonie, 1764-1815, inherited Totteridge Park, Colworth House,
and Edgware Boys, on his father’s death in 1778, when he was just 14. His
uncle and brother-in-law acted as trustees during his minority, and acquired
in his name the Medmenham and Little Marlow estates in Buckinghamshire,
which gave a controlling interest in the Parliamentary representation of Great
Marlow. At the first opportunity after he came of age, William was duly
elected to Parliament for Marlow, but he showed no interest in politics to the
dismay of his trustees, and was much keener on making improvements to his
house at Colworth and in hunting. He was unmarried and without issue, but
brought back a French mistress, Catharine Rosalie Duthé, from his Grand Tour
and installed her at Colworth, to the scandal of his relations; she lived with him
until his death.

£150 †

CARPENTRY
LEE-ANTONIE, William. An Estimate of Carpenters Work proposed to be done for
Lee Antonie Esq at his Farm at Edgware. William Crate. A detailed two page schedule
of the work to be carried out, with an estimate of £65.18s, dated June. 31 x 20cm.

1807
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£380 †

BUILDING WORK ESTIMATE
LEE-ANTONIE, William. An Estimate of Bricklayers and Plasterers Work propos’d
to be done for Lee Antonie Esq at his Farm at Edgware. Joseph Chapman. A
detailed single sided schedule of the work to be carried out, with an estimate of
£54.10s, dated June 1807. With an accompanying smaller handwritten bill, also
dated June, for £7.5s for repairing plastering and whitewashing all the inside of the
house and cellars. 31 x 20cm.

1807
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you will approve of my endeavours to increase my interest with my uncle ...
but should that not be the case, I hope the principles of contentment so early
instilled into me would exert their full force and that I shall be happy were it
even in a cottage whilst I continue to enjoy your affection, dearest Madam, and
that of Eliza & Edward ...’
John Savile, 2nd Earl of Mexborough, married Elizabeth, 1762-1821, daughter
of Henry Stephenson in 1782. A fine mezzotint portrait of her, dated 1776, is in
the Yale Center for British Art.

¶ The work was for weatherboarding, new rafters, rehanging doors, making
good the eaves, a new garden fence, and repairs to garden gates. See note to
previous item.

£150 †

LEVANT TRADE
LEVANT COMPANY. Draft agreement. Two pages, which would have continued
onto a further sheet; some dusting, minor tears without loss. 36 x 23cm. 19th century
note on docket section on reverse reads - ‘an imperfect paper – a representation
made by some of the servants of the Company, to the Government to shew that their
Charter was of use. Found among the papers of Sir George Lee, Kt.’.
¶ Headed, ‘The Servant Company are not sensible that they have any way
abused their Charter, or forfeited the privileges granted them therein. They
conceive their trade cannot be call’d a monopoly, nor can their Charter be
termed an exclusive Charter’. It continues with details on their trade to and
from Turkey, to Russia, and they note that ‘since the Warr with Spain, the want
of the Wooll of that country not only prevented the clothiers from making such
fine cloths, but also obliged them to assort their wool ...’. This appears to date
from c.1747 when the Levant Company’s monopoly privileges were revoked.

[c.1747]

£85 †
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OBLIGATION BOND
MUNFORD, William, of Chawton, Southampton. Obligation Bond, written in the
‘fourteenth year of the Reigne of our Sovereign Lord George the Second’. Drawn up
between himself and John Eames, of Chawton. Signed by Munford, Robert Eames
(born 1694), two witnesses, with wax seal. 4pp folio with integral blank. 33 x 22cm.
An attractive document.
¶ The Eames family of Chawton are recorded as being connected with lands
owned by Chawton Manor.

[1741?]
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NAVAL INSTRUCTIONS
NAVY. A manuscript letter of instruction from W. Bogdani of the Ordnance Office,
Plymouth, to his counterparts in Portsmouth, ‘to acquaint you that as the Glory
is now fitted out you may apply for a warrant to justify Mr Worsedale for all the
painting you have found necessary to be done to that ship’s carriage ...’. He also
upholds their complaint against the Commanding Office of the Glory ‘for making
the vessel with her guns and stores follow her to Spithead, for which behaviour they
have been reprimanded’. Folio, 4 pages, written on one side, with address panel on
final page; tear to final leaf from wax seal removal, no loss of text. 30 x 18cm. 6th
July 1752.

1752
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£180 †

¶ HMS Glory was a frigate captured in 1747 from the French (La Gloire) in the
second battle of Cape Finisterre. The victory resulted in the disabling of the
French fleet removing the risk of invasion of Britain, and the end of the French
intentions in North America. The ship was broken up in 1763.
William Bogdani was the issuing officer at Plymouth for just over 150 orders
in the Office of Ordnance record book. The University of Delaware have
a Record Book of the Plymouth Office of Ordnance, 1756-1757, entitled the
Bogdani Letter-Book.

£180 †

HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS
NORFOLK & NORWICH HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS, 1781-1802. Earliest surviving
manuscript accounts of the hospital, written by Robert Fellowes Jnr, 1742-1829, of
Shotesham Hall, during the last twenty years of his term as Treasurer of the hospital.
79 numbered pages with detailed records of payments and receipts, 3 smaller pages
of accounts loosely inserted, further ruled, but unused and unnumbered pages. Full
contemporary vellum, with later bookplate of R.C. Fiske of North Walsham, his
pencil note to front endpaper. Also inserted are some photocopies of related material,
and a number of newspaper cuttings concerning the hospital. Some notes refer to
subscription payments paid by Lord Walpole, and recorded in another account book
owned by Walpole, and in Fiske’s possession. 32 x 20cm.
¶ The Norfolk and Norwich Hospital was founded in 1771 as a charitable
institution for the care of ‘the poor and the sick’ and was established by
William Fellowes (died 1775), and Benjamin Gooch. William’s son, Robert
(died 1829), succeeded him as Treasurer, and also to his estate near Norwich.
He rebuilt the Hall at Shotesham to the designs of Sir John Soane.
William Fellowes was known as the ‘Man of Shotesham’ after John Kyrle, the
‘Man of Ross’, who lived in Ross on Wye and spent much his life and wealth
on improvements to the town. Well before the Norfolk and Norwich Hospital
was established William Fellowes, together with the local surgeon Benjamin
Gooch, set up the first hospital in Norfolk at Shotesham. This cottage hospital
carried out surgical procedures, mainly the removal of gall stones, and cared
for the insane.
National Archives records hospital notebooks, the earliest 1819, in the
Wellcome Library. The earliest for the hospital held by the Norfolk Record
Office are from 1770.

1781-1802

£4,800
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EXPENSES CLAIM FROM HIS MAJESTY’S MINISTER
NORTON, William. ‘His Majesty’s Minister to the Swiss Cantons, craves allowance
of His Extraordinary Disbursemements in that Service ...’ He claims the sum of £240
‘for the charges of his journey, with his equipage and servants, from Berne to Zurich;
of his stay in that town, and, of his return for thence to Berne’. Dated Berne, April
13th 1765, the payment countersigned and ‘allowed’ on May 8th. Written on one side
of a conjugate folio sheet, with docket panel. Signed by George Montagu Dunk, Earl
of Halifax, then Secretary of State, who aided the foundation of Nova Scotia, Halifax
there being named after him. Rather dusted, with old fold lines.

1765
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£120 †

OBLIGATION BOND
OBLIGATION BOND. Mid 18th century ‘obligation’ bond for £100 given to the
Overseers of the Poor in Wivenhoe, Essex, by Samuel Bocking, the ‘putative’ father
of a ‘base born’ male child. A folded folio sheet, 4pp with docket title, signed for the
parish by James Bull and William Inman, with Samuel Bocking’s mark, signature
of Thomas Arthy (as guarantor), two wax seals and a docket title on the reverse.
Some marginal tears, but not affecting the wording, and rear panel a little dusty. An
attractive document.
1748

295.

¶ A substantial sum, c£15,000 in today’s money, which was settled very quickly
and without question. Aged just 23, this was his first year in post, one which
he was to hold until 1783. He was the eldest son of Fletcher Norton, Lord
Grantly. He resided in Switzerland from March 1765 - April 1768, but, except
from July-December 1769 and a few days in June 1776, was absent in England
during the remainder of his appointment. He was a Member of Parliament,
switching allegiances on a number of occasions, voted sporadically, and rarely
spoke. William Norton, 1742-1822.

¶ The bond was to pay the Overseers of the Poor if the child ever became a
charge on Parish funds. The mother is noted as Mary Collins, of Brightlingsea.

£110 †

‘KEEP THE POST OFFICE OPEN TIL 10 P.M.!’
PETITION. Copy of a petition addressed by the most respectable Merchants
of London to the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty’s Treasury. Setting out
their complaint regarding ‘the great inconvenience they experience from the late
alteration of shutting up this [Post] Office at the early hour of seven in the evening’.
They request ‘that the time limited by the General Post Office for receiving letters
ought in the opinion of the meeting to be extended from seven in the evening until
ten, as the merchants and traders cannot otherwise conduct their business in that
department with the necessary despatch ...’. 4 pages, dusty but legible. Dated from
the General Post Office, March 1st 1786, bearing the copy names of Tankerville and
Carteret. 32 x 20cm.
¶ Charles, Earl of Tankerville, and Lord Carteret were joint PostmastersGeneral; Tankerville had resigned in 1783 but was re-appointed under Pitt’s
administration in January 1784.

[c.1786]
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£220 †

PORTLAND PLACE TENANCY
POWIS, Lord. Tenancy agreement setting out terms for a three year lease of a house
in Portland Place, London. Dated 3rd June 1783 noting Powis’ responsibility for
decorating, notice required for quitting, and that his landlord will pay all landlord
taxes. Docket title on reverse. 22 x 19cm.
1783

¶ The house continued to be rented by the family into the next century;
National Records note letters written by Lord Powis from this address in 1804.

£60 †
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FAMILY RECIPES
RECEIPT BOOK. Manuscript ‘Family Receipt Book’, written by Sophia Anne
Watson, October 1821. 51 numbered pages, with a two page preliminary index, and
further blank leaves at end. Sl. finger-marking but generally in good clean condition.
Bound in contemporary vellum-backed marbled boards; spine darkened, boards a
little rubbed, corners worn. 20 x 16cm.

1821
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¶ Lord William Powlett, M.P., 1666-1729. He became Father of the House of
Commons in 1724.

£85 †

SCOTT, John. ALS written from Edinburgh on 24th March 1708 to his brother
Walter, merchant in Kelso, answering one he received on the 15th. It regards
arrangements concerning heritable rights to land, and moveables from a deceased
estate. He expresses surprise, and refers to jealousies, and the matter may be in the
process of resolution. Eleven lines, forming the top half of a folded folio sheet, with
docket title on reverse; tear to blank lower area from removal of black wax seal.
Docket title refers to John’s renouncement of his rights.

1708
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£350

ROYAL BOUNTY
ROYAL BOUNTY. A Treasury receipt dated 13th September 1723, for Royall
Bounty. ‘Recd of the Rt Honble the Lord William Powlet the sum of one hundred
and fifty pounds ...’ It is receipted by William Ashe, and witnessed by Tho.
Lowther. Laid down on later paper, within a hand-ruled ink border. An
attraactive document. 14 x 19cm.
1723
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¶ The recipes are mainly for cookery, with a few other remedies for cleaning
stone stairs, varnishes, wasp stings, and milk to restore the lustre to gold. The
recipes include Gloucester Jelly, Lettuce Ginger, Camphor Julep, Princess
Amelia’s Puddings, Dutch Sauce for Fish, New College Puddings, Ribband
Jelly, Substitute for Milk for Children. There are numerous puddings, puffs,
and cakes, custards and creams, with just a few savouries including a curry,
and a mutton & potato pie. Sources for the recipes are often identified by
initials, including a members of her family M.G.W., possibly her mother; also
C.P. 1822, Mrs Jones, Saunders, J.B., and Mrs Burfoot.

¶ There is an additional note: ‘Walter Scott indel. (?) in Kelso’. Walter Scott,
1653-1729, married Margaret Campbell, and was father of Robert Scott,
grandfather of Sir Walter.

£85 †

FROM LORD DASHALONG
SEFTON, Earl of. ALS addressed to his coachmaker, Mr Leader, Liquerpond
Street, Grays Inn Lane, London, dated July 23rd 1792. Written from Bonham Place,
near Newbury, the family coat of arms pasted at head, most likely by a later, but
not recent, owner. Some dusting, some holes in address panel from opening, not
affecting text. 25 x 20cm.

1792

¶ ‘I hope you will not neglect to send a man once a week or ten days to keep
the harness in good order that I have left in London. I think you had better
send Lord Molyneux’s Coach Box to my coach houses except you can keep it
in a very good place indeed you will take care of the seat cloth that no moths
get into it. The axletrees of P. Molyneux’s Chaise I hope now will do very well,
a little bit of gravel had got in which made them squeak, should they not do
properly I will let you know that you may have a man sent down. I hope you
will not neglect to have the body of my coach made, I would wish to have it
finished by the end of September, and put by. I hope you are well and that you
intend to go to Margate it will do you good. I am your humble servant, Sefton.’
William Philip Molyneux, 2nd Earl of Sefton, 1772 – 1838, also known as Lord
Dashalong, was a sportsman, gambler and friend of the Prince Regent.

£85 †
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SUFFOLK RATE BOOK
SUDBURY RATES. A Rate made by the Governor, Deputy Governor, Assistants
& Guardians of the Poor of the Town of Sudbury (Suffolk) for the Maintenance and
Employment of the Poor within their care for one month at a Court by them held the
11th Day of March 1785. 16-page manuscript stitched within the printed, signed and
sealed official certification document for the rate assessment. Contemporary plain
card outer wrappers, the name of the Constable, Mr James Shelley, on upper cover,
date 1785. Some edge wear to outer covers, but internally v.g. 21 x 17cm.

1785
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£450 †

ORDER OF THE BATH FOR THE MINISTER IN COPENHAGEN
SUFFOLK, Earl of. ALS written from St James’s, dated 28th February 1772,
addressed to Sir Robert Murray Keith, Snr. It informs him that His Majesty has
conferred upon his son, His Majesty’s Minister at Copenhagen, the Order of the Bath,
for ‘the ability, spirit, and dignity with which [he] has conducted himself in a very
delicate and difficult situation ...’. ‘The messenger who setts off for Copenhagen
tonight carrys the Ensigns of the Order to him, and his appearance with them at the
Court where he resides will be the first notice they will have of this signall grace from
his Sovereign.’ Folio sheet, laid down; old fold lines, several small holes affecting
only one letter, a little dusted. An accompanying slip notes that ‘this was found by
me in an old book half a dozen years ago. David MacRichie, 19 Sep 1871’.

1772
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¶ The manuscript records the name of the local inhabitants and their rate
payable, and at the end there is a list of the ‘unable poor’ each receiving 2
guineas. Names include the ‘widow Gainsborough’, Mary Gainsborough, and
also Jn. Gainsborough. There is an accompanying letter from Gainsborough’s
House museum, noting that the widow Gainsborough ‘may be the second wife
of John IX (1711-92). Apart from knowing that her name was Margaret, we
know nothing else about her at all’. Thomas Gainsborough’s eldest surviving
daughter, born Sudbury 1750, was named Mary, but it is unlikely that the name
in this document is that particular relative. It is more probably Mary, 17131790, the daughter of John Gainsborough and Mary Burrough, of Sudbury.

¶ Sir Robert Murray Keith, jnr, 1730-1794, soldier and diplomat. His
knowledge of German and friendship with Pitt and Conway enabled him to be
appointed Envoy-extraordinary to Saxony in 1769. He transferred in 1771 to be
minister in Copenhagen. In the face of a worsening political situation for Johan
Friedrich Struensee, the minister who ruled Denmark for the insane Christian
VII and his Queen Caroline Matilda, a sister of George III of Great Britain
(and without instructions), Keith threatened a British naval bombardment of
Copenhagen if the queen was harmed. This frightened the Danes and earned
the gratitude of the king who made him a Knight of the Bath. The queen
withdrew to Hanover; after escorting her there, Keith returned to London.

£380 †

ALS TO SIR WILLIAM HAMILTON
TATEM, George. ALS to Sir William Hamilton in Naples, dated London, 11th
September 1795. 3pp, requesting Hamilton’s help in the recovery of debts owed
originally by the Prince of Monforti, and now the responsibility of his son Don
Fedorico Moncada. Judgement in favour of Tatem had been given in Palermo as
long ago as 1763. Subsequent events are detailed, and Tatem encloses a letter from
himself to Salvadore & Pietro Cogliatore of Palermo, written from London in Italian,
4 Feb. 1785. There is also a related letter from Gugl(iel)mo Raim(un)do Moncada, of
Messina, to Tatem, 5 Nov 1780, in Italian, concerning the ‘debbeti di mio Padre’.
¶ George Tatem had been the Consul General in Sicily (at Messina), and a
Director of the East India Company. The British Library has other letters from
him to Sir William Hamilton, 1765-66, and papers regarding his case against the
Prince of Monforte, 1773-1774. Hamilton, 1730-1803, British Ambassador to the
Kingdom of Naples. See also items 245 & 246.

1780, 1785, 1795

£350 †
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TRAVEL ACCOUNTS. An Englishman Abroad. ‘Accounts begun the 20 of May
1775 at Angers.’ 6pp of accounts written in French, with notes in English. Following
13pp are ruled for use but not completed, the remainder, over 150pp remain blank,
save for one final page of accounts. There are four account slips loosely inserted.
Bound in vellum from an earlier document, with traces of original writing & music
staves on covers, vellum ties (one partially missing); some dusting to covers,
internally very clean, first few pages loose in binding. 25 x 17cm.
¶ Interestingly the accounts include purchases of books - les ouvrages de
Rousseau, deux Comedies (quite a lot of comedies were purchased), la
Memoire de Robinson, - payments for a drawing master - gloves at Marseilles
- a concert - the cook’s boy - money lost at cards - horses - his voyage to
Richelieu - a sword. A note records that ‘Minin entered into my service 13th
of September, wages 30 sous per day. La France quitted my service this day.
Henry Robinson entered into my service the 14 of November 1775 ... Minin
quitted my service this day’.

1775-1776
305.

MILITIA APPOINTMENT
VANE, William Harry, Earl of Darlington. Document, written on 25th September
1812, in his capacity as Lord Lieutenant of Durham. Addressed to Francis Beaumont,
appointing him as one of his officers, an Ensign, ‘to train, discipline, and command
the said Militia’ of the County. Folio. Signed, with wax seal intact, and embossed &
printed revenue stamps. An attractive document 33 x 20cm.
1812
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£225

¶ Beaumont was one of six Ensigns appointed in 1812 to serve in the regiment
of the Durham Light Infantry, under the command of the Earl of Darlington.

£120 †

VENN FAMILY. Three family ALsS:
1. VENN, John. A four page confessional letter by John Venn, dated Little Dunham,
Feb 10, 1785, addressed to ‘My Dear Cousin’, 15 Bow-Lane, Cheapside, a tea
dealer. He wishes he could be of more assistance in his business, before writing at
length on his search for future happiness on earth. ‘My mind has had recourse to
every vain of foolish expedient, like the rest of the world in quest of future, always
future happiness. I have sought it in honour, in friendship, in literary reputation,
in indolence & apathy, in social affection, in easy circumstances, in amusements,
in eager pursuits, & have tried to disentangle the Soul from its dependence upon
external circumstances so as to be happy in itself – but it will not do ...’ Edge tear
with sl. loss of letters from opening, wax seal still present.
2. VENN, E. A three page letter dated from Ipswich, 24th October 1819, and
addressed to his dear Brother. He appears to be in the army and mentions an attack,
stragglers from the Wolverston encampment, and a determination to route the
insurgents. In good condition, with light fold marks.
3. VENN, E. A three page letter dated from Cambridge, 3rd July 1826, and addressed
to his dear Brother, E.B. Venn, 1 German Place, Brighton. He writes of family matters,
letters & parcels received, a public dinner, observations on material in the Ipswich
newspaper.
¶ John Venn, 1759-1813, curate to his father at Yelling, later rector of Little
Dunham, Norfolk, 1783-1792, then rector of Clapham, Surrey 1792-1813 and
of Great Tey, Essex, 1804-1813. He was one of the founders of the Church
Missionary Society in 1797, and central figure in the Clapham ‘Sect’.

1785, 1819, 1826
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£150 †

GERMAN LAW
VITRIARIUS, Philipp Reinhard. Constitutio Criminalis Caroli quint, artic. 109. Ten
lines, laid down, with several small holes, a little shaved down left hand margin. An
early note at foot identifies the hand as that of Vitriarius. Top right is the number 264,
suggesting this comes from a larger miscellaneous collection, or possibly a page from

1701-1833 - Manuscript
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a legal commonplace book. 14 x 19cm.

¶ Philipp Reinhard Vitriarius, 1647-1720, was a jurist from Germany. He
was born in Oppenheim and after his studies became a professor at Leiden
University. The Constitutio Criminalis Carolina was the first body of German
criminal law, designed to unify the legal system of the Holy Roman Empire,
and thereby put an end to the penal jurisdiction which had until then varied
haphazardly between the Empire’s states.

[c.1711]
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£120 †

GILL BECK BRIDGE
YORKSHIRE BRIDGE REPAIRS. A handwritten contemporary copy of a court
instruction, dated Pontefract 27th April 1761, instructing the Townships of Baildon
and Hawksworth to repair Gill Beck Bridge, dividing the two townships. It is ‘very
ruinous and in great decay for want of repairs, so that the liege people of the Lord
the non King cannot go travel or pass that way either on foot, horseback or with
their coaches ...’. It is sent as a letter to the witness at the hearing, John Lobley of
Hawksworth, near Otley. Folio, 4 pages, written on one side, with address panel
on final page. Original fold lines; small hole at opening from wax seal removal not
affecting the text, v. sl. tears to several folds. 33 x 20cm.
¶ Still in use, it is now ‘Listed Grade II’ and described as a ‘small hump-backed,
dressed sandstone bridge’.

1761
__________
309.

MARLBOROUGH, John Churchill, Duke of. The Case of his Grace the D--- of M--------. As design’d to be represented by him to the ... House of Commons, in vindication
of himself from the charge of the Commissioners of Accounts; in relation to the two
and half per cent. bread and bread waggons. The third edition corrected. Printed in
the Year. 16pp. 8vo. Uncut & unopened, but dusty with some stains. Later, rather
dusty, plain wrappers.

1712
310.

£125 †

¶ ESTC T20031. During Marlborough’s campaigns in the War of Spanish
Succession, the cost of the war, a dominant theme in English politics and
society during the reign of Queen Anne, generated considerable political
opposition at home, particularly amongst the Tory gentry who were taxed to
pay for it. Marlborough’s wife Sarah, long one of Queen Anne’s favourites,
eventually fell out of favour, and after the Tories came back into power in
1710 Marlborough himself, accused of corruption, was stripped of his offices
and went abroad. Two main charges were brought to the House of Commons
against Marlborough: first, an assertion that over nine years he had illegally
received more than £63,000 from the bread and transport contractors in the
Netherlands; second, that he had taken 2.5% from the pay of the foreign troops
under English command, amounting to £280,000.

£50

FOUR DUBLIN EDITIONS
MARLBOROUGH, Sarah Churchill, Duchess of. An Account of the Conduct of the
Dowager Dutchess of Marlborough, from her first coming to Court, to the year 1710.
In a Letter from Herself to My Lord -. Dublin: printed for W. Smith. 1742. 171, [1]
p. 12mo. ESTC N2670, BL, Cambridge, Dublin City Library, Royal Irish Academy;
4 copies in North America. A re-issue with cancel titlepage of the G. Faulkner
1742 edition. BOUND WITH: ANONYMOUS. Remarks upon the Account of the
Conduct of a certain Dutchess. In a letter from a member of the last Parliament in
the reign of Queen Anne. To a young nobleman. Dublin: printed by A. Reilly. 1742.
40pp. 12mo. ESTC T169030, BL, Cambridge, Oxford, Trinity College, NLI; Cornell.
BOUND WITH: (FIELDING, Henry) A Full Vindication of the Dutchess Dowager
of Marlborough: both with regard to the Account lately published by Her Grace,
and to her character in general; against the base and malicious invectives contained

312
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in a late scurrilous pamphlet, entitled Remarks on the account, &c. In a letter to
the noble author of those Remarks. Dublin: printed by A. Reilly. 1742. 31, [5]pp.
12mo. ESTC T184066, BL, Liverpool, NLI, Oxford, Royal Irish Academy, St Patrick’s
College, Trinity College; Cornell, Yale. BOUND WITH: MARLBOROUGH, Sarah
Churchill, Duchess of. A True Copy of the last Will and Testament of Her Grace
Sarah, late Duchess Dowager of Marlborough: With the codicil thereto annexed.
[Dublin]. printed by Margt. Rhames. 1744. 53, [1]p. 12mo. ESTC T179781, Oxford;
Huntington, Princeton. Four titles in one volume. Small tear without loss to the
margin on O1 of the first work, and some occasional minor foxing. Full contemporary
calf, raised bands, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; lacking label.
¶ In 1742, the ageing dowager Duchess precipitated a pamphlet war by
commissioning a self-serving ‘account of her conduct’, ghost-written by
Nathaniel Hooke, which vilified many important people. In going to the
Duchess’s defence, Fielding aligned himself with Chesterfield and Pitt,
two of her favourites, who at the time were part of a new Whig opposition.
Perceval-Maxwell.

1742 / 1744
311.

NATURAL PHILOSOPHY ON THE PRINCIPLES OF NEWTON
MARTIN, Benjamin. A Course of Lectures in Natural and Experimental Philosophy,
Geography, and Astronomy: in which the properties, affections, and phænomena of
natural bodies, hitherto discover’d, are exhibited and explain’d on the principles of
the Newtonian philosophy... The whole confirmed by experiments, and illustrated
with copper-plates. Reading: printed and sold by J. Newbery and C. Micklewright...
Also by Mess. Ware, Birt, Astley, Austen, Robinson, Dodsley, and Needham,
booksellers in London... [xii], 126, [6]pp, 10 copper-plate engravings. 4to. Contemp.
speckled calf, raised bands, red morocco label; sl. rubbed, some inoffensive damp
staining to back board. Contemp. ink ownership inscription of ‘Basil Beridge’ on
leading f.e.p. A bright, attractive copy of an interesting 18th century science text
covering a wide range of subjects. v.g.

1743
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£480

¶ ESTC T10165. FIRST EDITION. Scarce in commerce; no copies sold at
auction since 1971. With an initial ad. leaf, half title, and index. Benjamin
Martin, 1704-1782, was a lexicographer, scientist, and instrument maker,
and an early supporter of the Newtonian system. This book was published
shortly after he moved to Fleet Street from Chichester, where he had kept a
school while designing and building optical instruments - including a pocket
reflecting microscope which he sold for a guinea. Martin found success as a
scientific instrument maker and lecturer, and published on a range of subjects
that interested him. This book includes sections on physics, mechanics,
hydrostatics, hydraulics, pneumatics, phonics, light and colours, optics,
astronomy, and geography.

£2,800

COMPLETE SYSTEM OF COOKERY
MASON, Charlotte. The Lady’s Assistant for Regulating and Supplying her Table,
being a complete system of cookery, containing one hundred and fifty select bills of
fare, properly disposed for family dinners of five dishes, to two courses of eleven and
fifteen; with upwards of fifty bills of fare for suppers, from five dishes to nineteen,
and several deserts: including likewise. The fullest and choicest receipts of various
kinds, with full directions for preparing them in the most approved manner, from
which a continual change may be made, as wanted, in the several bills of fare. The
second edition corrected, and considerably enlarged. Printed for J. Walter. vi, [2],
471, [21]pp, half title. 8vo. Some occasional foxing & marginal finger-staining, tear
without loss to lower margin of one leaf of index, dusting & minor edge wear to final
5 leaves, endpapers & pastedowns rather browned. Contemporary calf, raised & gilt
bands, red morocco label; joints, corners & spine expertly repaired.
¶ ESTC N10285, BL, Oxford, Leeds; Harvard, and Kansas. First published in
1773, this forms a valuable sourcebook for later 18th century English recipes,
and was advertised as ‘the most complete book of cookery hitherto extant’. It
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1775
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£850

¶ ESTC T55004, noting that this is not a re-issue of the 1702 edition. The
treatise was well received and established Mead’s reputation. He dissected
vipers and swallowed venom to prove that puncture is necessary to produce
the effect, and also considered other poisonous animals, plants including
opium, and toxic natural gases.

£380

BOOKSELLER’S CATALOGUE
MEARS, William. A Catalogue of Modern Books in Divinity, History, Law,
Philosophy, Mathematicks, Poetry, &c. Printed for, and sold by W. Mears at the
Lamb without Temple-Bar. Of whom may be had, ready money for any Library of
Books. 16pp. 8vo. Some browning mainly to page edges. Disbound.

1722
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¶ ESTC T97173; Roscoe, A337 (2); BL and Oxford only in the UK. This is the
fourth printing of the earliest guide to Blenheim, first published in 1787. To
visitors familiar with the 200 acres of gardens at Stowe the scale of Blenheim
Park must have been intimidating. It encompassed 2,700 acres, described as
‘one continued galaxy of charming prospects, and agreeably diversified scenes’.
Most visitors would have taken the short three mile ride which ‘may be taken
in a carriage or on horseback ... is neither accompanied with fatigue or delay,
[and] may be taken too in any weather’.

POISONS, INCLUDING OPIUM
MEAD, Richard. A Mechanical Account of Poisons in Several Essays. The second
edition, revised, with additions. Printed by J.M. for Ralph Smith. [16], 189, [3]pp,
half title, cancel titlepage, folding plate. 8vo. A v.g. clean copy, plate present, but
not bound in. Full contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, morocco label; expert
repairs to joints, v. sl. wear to corners.

1708
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£850

BLENHEIM
(MAVOR, William Fordyce) New Description of Blenheim, the seat of His Grace
the Duke of Marlborough. Containing a full and accurate account of the paintings,
tapestry, and furniture; a picturesque tour of the gardens and park; and a general
description of the china gallery, &c., with a preliminary essay on landscape gardening.
The fourth edition, enlarged. Embellished with an elegant plan of the park, &c. Printed
for Cadell and Davies. 148, [2]pp ads, half title, engraved frontispiece, folding handcoloured plan, 3 engraved plates; sl. foxing to plates but in good clean state. 8vo. A
v.g. uncut copy in contemporary calf backed marbled boards, red morocco label; joints
cracked but firm, some wear to spine & corners. Note at head of titlepage reads ‘bought
at Blenheim, Novr. 21. 09, price 5/-, P.E. Fleming’.

1797
314.

includes one of the earliest curry recipes calling for ‘curree powder’, and also
one of the first descriptions on how to make a sandwich. Aimed at providing
variety for daily family meals, rather than extravagant entertaining, here
recipes mainly focus on familiar ingredients plainly prepared.

¶ ESTC T6449. The earliest catalogue issued by William Mears, 1686-1739,
is noted in ESTC as 1717, although an earlier one is recorded in 1713, with
this 1722 the next, and another in 1724. He was more than once involved in
disputes concerning the publication of the same text (one by Isaac Newton) by
rival booksellers, without the author’s permission. The bookseller John Nourse
was apprenticed to Mears.

£220

OLD MOTHER GRIM
(MESTON, William) Old Mother Grim’s Tales, found in an old manuscript, dated
1527. Never before published. Decade I. London: [i.e. Edinburgh?], printed, and sold
by the Booksellers in London and Westminster. 1737. xii, 88pp. 8vo. WITH: Decadem
Alteram, ex probatissimis auctoribus, in usum juventutis linguæ latinæ ... subjunxit
Jodocus Grimmus. Londini [Edinburgh?], impensis editoris, & prostat venalis apud

313
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bibliopolas Londinenses & Westmonasterienses. 1738. 63, [1]p. 8vo. The author’s
name identified in an early hand, long note on first titlepage verso. Disbound.
¶ From the Library of Douglas Grant. ESTC T91400, Foxon p.458, and ESTC
T91387, BL, NLS, Oxford; Huntington, Lilly, UCLA, Illinois, Yale. Several
of the identities represented by initials have been written in, a few of the
anonymous contributors are also named. William Meston, 1688?-1845, was
a Scottish poet and tutor who was patronised by the Keith family (Earldom
of Marischa) and was the regent of Marischal College. During the Jacobite
uprising in 1715, Meston joined the his patrons in support of Charles Edward
Stuart - the Young Pretender. As a result the family lost their title and Meston
lost his professorship at Marischal College and had to go into hiding until the
Act of Indemnity was passed. It was during this period that he composed these
humorous verses, written for the amusement of his companions in exile.

1737 / 1738
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JOHN WILKES
THE MIDDLESEX ELECTION OF 1769. Four pamphlets relating to the contested
election of John Wilkes to parliament. (DYSON, Jeremiah) The Case of the late
Election for the County of Middlesex, considered on the Principles of the Constitution,
and the Authorities of Law. Printed for T. Cadell (Successor to Mr Millar). [2],
44pp, half title. 4to. 1769. ESTC T20210. (FORSTER, Nathaniel) A Defence of
the proceedings of the House of Commons in the Middlesex election. In which are
considered two late pamphlets, viz. ‘The sentiments of an English freeholder on the
late decision of the Middlesex election,’ and ‘An essay on the Middlesex election’.
By the Author of the Answer to the question stated. Printed for J. Wilkie. [2], 61, [1]
p. 4to. 1770. ESTC T32274, New York Historical Soiciety only in the USA, 8 copies
in UK. ANONYMOUS. Serious Considerations on a late very important Decision
of the House of Commons. Printed for S. Bladon. [2], 37, [1]p, half title. 4to. 1769.
ESTC T47504. (DOWDESWELL, William) The Sentiments of an English Freeholder,
on the late decision of the Middlesex election. [4], 58, [2]pp, half title. 4to. Some close
cropping to leading edge with some loss of printed marginal notes, final page dusted.
1769. ESTC T47461, the author is identified by Todd as William Dowdeswell. Bound
in recent half calf, marbled boards, faded spine label; e.ps replaced.

1769
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¶ In February 1769 Wilkes was expelled from the House of Commons on
grounds of seditious and obscene libels. Despite being in prison Wilkes was
subsequently returned unopposed for Middlesex at two by-elections, which
the Commons declared void. At a third by-election in April 1769 Wilkes was
opposed by the government-approved Colonel Henry Luttrell, who embarked
on a personal vendetta against Wilkes. Wilkes triumphed once again but the
Commons carried a government motion to return Luttrell as the successful
candidate, causing great public and parliamentary debate on the rights of
electors. Despite intense protest against this decision, Luttrell remained in this
seat for the following five years. Supporters of Wilkes formed the Bill of Rights
Society, which tried to force Parliament to accept the will of the Middlesex
electorate, while promoting parliamentary reforms.

£480

PARADISE LOST ...
MILTON, John. Paradise Lost. A Poem, in Twelve Books. The ninth edition,
adorn’d with sculptures. Printed for Jacob Tonson. [10], 376, [42]pp index, engraved
portrait frontispiece, 12 engraved plates. Some pages misnumbered. 12mo. Some
browning & marginal dusting. Expertly bound in recent panelled calf, raised bands,
blind tooled decoration. Fresh contemporary e.ps and pastedowns.
1711
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£520

¶ ESTC T133916.

£380

... AND REGAINED
MILTON, John. Paradise Regain’d. A poem, in four books. To which is added
Samson Agonistes, Comus. A Mask: and Poems upon Several Occasions, with
A Tractate of Education. Printed for A. Millar, and J. Hodges. 12mo. 940, 272pp,
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engraved frontispiece after Malpas. Some offsetting from frontispiece on to titlepage.
Bound in unsympathetic plain dark leather, new e.ps & pastedowns. A slip has been
pasted on to inner front board reading, ‘Walter Hawker His Book Bath 1783’.
1783
320.

£180

IN FORTY-FOUR NUMBERS
(MONRO, Thomas) The Olla Podrida, a Periodical Work, complete in Forty-Four
Numbers. Printed by J. Nichols. [2], xi, [1], 13-443pp. Bound without half title. 8vo.
A v.g. clean copy. Full contemporary tree calf, gilt border, attractive gilt spine with
small pomegranate devices & gilt flower heads, red morocco label; sl. crack to upper
joint. Ownership inscr. on leading blank, J. Moore.

1788
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¶ ESTC N34431, Mcmaster, Kentucky, Western Ontario only.

¶ ESTC T101900. The periodical was founded in March 1787, by Thomas
Monro (or Munro), 1764-1815. It ran until January 1788. ‘Some of my readers
may, perhaps, be not only readers of novels, but writers of them. While the
writers of novels have so many admirable models, upon which their style
might be formed, it is not without regret that we turn over the insipid pages
which are thrust into our sight in every bookseller’s shop ... there is so much
perhaps to be complained of in other publications which tend to disseminate
the glare and tinsel of false sentiment; I mean the works of those imitators of
Sterne, whose pages are polluted with ribbaldry and dashes ...’ Dedicated to
the President and Fellows of St. Mary Magdalen College, Oxford.

£85

LIVES OF THE MOST NOTORIOUS OFFENDERS
MONTAGU, James. The Old Bailey Chronicle; containing a circumstantial account
of the lives, trials, and confessions of the most notorious offenders who have suffered
death, and other exemplary punishments, in England, Scotland, and Ireland, from the
Commencement of the Year 1700, to the End of the Year 1786 [1783 in Vols II-IV], for
bigamy, burglary, felony, forgery, footpad robbery, highway robbery, high-treason,
horse-stealing, murder, petit-treason, perjury, piracy, rapes, riots, street-robbery,
and various other offences and misdemeanors. To which is added, the ordinary
of Newgate’s Account of every capital malefactor executed this century. Properly
arranged from the records of court, by James Mountague, Esq. Of the Temple. 4
vols. Printed by Authority, for R. Randall, [J. Walker in Vols. II-IV]. 8vo. iv, 5-398pp;
396pp; 400pp; 487, [3]pp index and directions to the binder, 37 (of 39) engraved
plates (some signed Valois), lacking 2 plates in Vol. III. Large 8vo. A handsome
set bound in full contemporary sprinkled calf, ornate gilt spines decorated with
flower-head designs, black morocco title labels (Malefactors Register), small oval red
morocco volume numbers; some insect damage to spines, not too intrusive other
than the rear joint of Vol I. 19th century bookplate bearing the motto ‘Cave Adsum’
(Beware I am here).
¶ A mixed edition. ESTC notes only: 1783 [Vols I-III], 1784 [Vol IV]. Guildhall;
Berlin, Toronto. 1786, 4 copies, none in UK. Berlin, Columbia, Philadelphia,
Harvard. A scarce, and well illustrated series of trial accounts, written in
a clear and simple style for popular consumption. ‘The printer believed so
strongly that there existed a large audience willing to pay for tales of true
crimes that he or his backers willingly supported the production of the ... Old
Bailey Chronicle or Malefactors Register ...’ ref: Boys at Sea: Sodomy, Indecency,
and Courts Martial in Nelson’s Navy. B. Burg, 2007. The British Museum notes
several engravings by Valois, of unknown origin, but which now appear to
have come from this work. e.g. ‘Turpin shooting Mr Thompson’s Man’.

1786 / 1783 /1783 / 1784
322.

£850

MONTAIGNE, Michel De. Essays of Michael Seigneur de Montaigne. In three books
with marginal notes and quotations. And an account of the author’s life. With a short
character of the Author and translator, by a Person of Honour. Made English by
Charles Cotton, Esq. The fourth edition, with the addition of a compleat table to each
volume, and a full defence of the author. 3 vols. Printed for Daniel Brown [and others].
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[16], 16, 3-495, [27]pp; [6], 676, [28]pp; [4], 464, [32]pp, portrait frontispiece. 8vo. Some
occasional waterstaining & browning. Contemporary panelled calf, gilt spines; joints
cracked, corners & head & tail of spines worn, some damage to one upper board.
Michael Foot’s copy, noting it was ‘bought from David Low, June, 1966’.
1711
323.
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¶ ESTC T145602. Henry More, 1614-1687, Platonist philosopher.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£120

MILITARY DISCIPLINE
(MULLER, John) A System of Camp-Discipline, Military Honours, Garrison-Duty,
and other Regulations for the Land Forces. Collected by a gentleman of the army.
In which are included, Kane’s Discipline for a Battalion in Action. With a map of
the seat of war, lines and plans of battles, and above sixty military schemes, finely
engraved from the originals of the most eminent generals, &c. To which is added,
General Kane’s campaigns of King William and the Duke of Marlborough, improved
from the late Earl of Craufurd’s and Colonel Dunbar’s copies, taken from Gen. Kane’s
own writing. With his remarks on the several stratagems by which every battle was
won or lost, from 1689 to 1712. The second edition. Continued from the Restoration
where our standing army commences, in a series of historical and chronological
facts of the military and naval transactions of Great Britain; being a concise history
(to supply the scenes of action in which the general was not engaged) to 1757. By
an impartial hand. Printed for J. Millan. vi, 40, 49-146, 57, [2]pp ads, folding handcoloured map, 16 plates (some hand-coloured) numbered I-XVI, 5 unnumbered plans
& tables, folding table to second part. 8vo. Contemporary mottled calf, raised bands;
spine severely vertically cracked & very rubbed, corners worn. Armorial bookplate of
the Marquess of Headfort. Ownership inscr. of Richard Pownall 1758.
1757

325.

£480

(MORE, Henry) WARD, Richard. The Life of the Learned and Pious Dr. Henry
More, Late Fellow of Christ’s College in Cambridge. To which are annex’d divers of
his useful and excellent letters. Printed and sold by Joseph Downing. [24], 362, [6]pp
index & ads. 8vo. Bound without frontispiece portrait. Contemporary panelled calf,
blind stamped tulip cornerpieces, raised bands, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine,
black morocco label. Early ownership inscr. of Ralph Darling.
1710

324.

¶ ESTC T111809.

¶ ESTC T51032, but with variant pagination, without many of the noted
irregularities. The text is continuous despite the gap in pagination after p.40.

£580

IRISH REBELLIONS
MUSGRAVE, Richard. Memoirs of the Different Rebellions in Ireland, from the
arrival of the English: also, a particular detail of that which broke out the XXIIId of
May, MDCCXCVIII; with the history of the conspiracy which preceded it. In two
volumes. The third edition. Dublin: printed by Robert Marchbank. xviii, [2], 583, [1]
p; vii, [2], 552, [15]pp index, half titles, 10 folding maps and plans. 8vo. Endpapers
& pastedowns foxed, worming to lower blank margin of final 30 pages of vol. II. Full
contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spines, red & green morocco labels; one label
chipped with loss, spines rubbed.
1802
£280
NEWSPAPER. The Kendal Weekly Mercury. No. 85, August 14, 1736. Kendal:
printed by Tho. Ashburner, Book-Seller in the Fish-Market. 4pp, 2 woodcuts at the
head (winged Mercury, and a postboy on horseback), decorative initial letter. Uncut,
old folds, tear without loss to central fold.
¶ The first weekly newspaper in Kendal was the Kendal Weekly Courant
of Thomas Cotton, first published at the end of 1731. Thomas Ashburner
challenged this position in early 1735 with the launch of the Mercury, and
Cotton moved on to Whitehaven in late 1736. Like the Courant, most of the first
page is filled with a rambling monologue. It includes news and extracts from
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1736
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¶ Numbs. 8313, 8314, 8331, 8336, 8378. The London Gazette is the longest running
newspaper in Britain and was the first official journal of record and newspaper of
the crown. It was originally issued as the Oxford Gazette in November 1665 when
Charles II had moved his court to Oxford in order to escape the Great Plague in
London. These five issues are primarily concerned with Britain’s involvement
in the War of Austrian Succession and the increasing tensions caused by the
Jacobite campaign to restore a Catholic Stuart monarch. By 1744 Louis XV
of France was supporting James Frances Edward Stuart and Charles Edward
Stuart in their quest to regain the English throne by supplying troops and ships
for a (failed) invasion of England. The March 24-27 issue includes a translation
of the French King’s declaration of war on Britain and much condemnation of
the Stuarts - dubbed the Old and Young Pretenders. In the next issue George
II declares war against the French king and also includes ‘a declaration for
the encouragement of his ships of war and privateers’. The May 26-29 issue
includes the English king’s orders that all allied governments abroad observe
the Marine Treaty which allows the British (while at war with France and Spain)
to confiscate all contraband goods destined for enemy nations. In June there
is news of the decreasing plague in Naples as well as a harrowing account of a
naval battle between the English ‘Centurion’ and the Spanish galleon ‘Nuestra
Senora del Caba Donga’ (Neustra Señora de Covadonga). By November 1744,
anxiety over war at home was evidently growing, and the final issue includes
a proclamation for a general fast across the country along with a further
proclamation for the distribution of ship bounty procured during battles. These
five issues in their original state represent a fascinating cross section of official
English news during a particularly turbulent time in European history.

£250

FOR THE STUDENT OF ARCHITECTURE
NICHOLSON, Peter. The Student’s Instructor in Drawing and Working the Five
Orders of Architecture. Fully explaining the best methods for striking regular and
quirked mouldings; for diminishing and gluing of columns and capitals ... I. and J.
Taylor. 33 plates. Contemp. full brown calf; boards a bit rubbed, a few small expert
repairs, sympathetically rebacked.

1795
329.

£150

FOLDED AS ISSUED
NEWSPAPER. The London Gazette. Published by Authority. Five issues from 1744.
Printed by Edward Owen in Amen-Corner. Folded folio sheets, printed in 2 columns
on all sides, uncut with halfpenny newspaper duty stamp in outer margins of each
sheet. Contemp. annotations in ink on several leaves. Exceptional examples of 18th
century newspapers in their original state.

1744
328.

London papers, births and deaths, prices of goods, and advertisements. There
is no complete run of issues of this paper, and Jeremy Black, in The English Press
in the Eighteenth Century, 2010, notes seven surviving issues only, but not this
present example.

¶ ESTC T181714, BL, Cambridge, Oxford, NLS, Royal Institute of British
Architects only in British Isles; Tulane University only in U.S. Peter Nicholson,
1765-1844, was a Scottish architect, engineer, cabinet- maker, and mathematician.
He moved to London and began teaching classes in geometry at an evening
school in Soho; when this proved successful he stopped working in his trade and
began to teach and write full time. His first book, The Carpenter’s New Guide, was
published in 1792 when he was only 27; this is his second book.

£300

FISH FARMING
(NORTH, Roger) A Discourse of Fish and Fish-Ponds, under the following heads,
viz. I. Of the situation and disposition of the principal waters ... Done by a person
of honour. Printed for E. Curll. [8], 79, [1]p, woodcut head & tail pieces. 8vo.
Contemporary panelled calf, gilt spine, red morocco label; damage to surface leather
of blind stamped cornerpiece ornaments (probably because of tool cutting into

330
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leather), spine a little rubbed, sl. worming to top of gutter margin. A number of near
contemporary corrections to text, some to errors, others offering alternative words.

1713
330.

¶ ESTC T90917, Birmingham, BL, Wellcome; Marie-Curie Library,
Williamsburg, Harvard, Kansas, Library of Congress, Chicago, Yale. Domenico
Negri ran his famous establishment at the The Pot and Pineapple at Nos. 7-8
Berkeley Square from about 1765, and two of his apprentices published recipe
books later in the century. One of these, Frederick Nutt, whose The Complete
Confectioner first appeared in 1789, gives 32 recipes for ice cream and 24 for
water ices. In total there are 237 recipes arranged in sections for biscuits,
wafers, drops, prawlongs, jellies, jams, essences, waters, ice-creams, water
ices, preserved fruits, sweetmeats, and dried fruits. On the titlepage verso the
following note is printed: ‘Since the first proposals were printed, the Author
has seen a book entitled The Confectioner’s and Housekeeper’s Assistant, written
by a Mrs Glass, which has obliged him to change the title of his book, lest the
public should consider it the same, or some such spurious production’.

£680

OGILVIE, Ann. In the House of Lords Mrs. Ann Ogilvy, spouse of Robert Barclay
merchant in Aberdeen, appellant in the original, and respondent in the cross
appeal. Mrs. Mary Gordon, daughter of the deceased Charles Gordon of Buthlaw,
respondent in the original, and appellant in the cross appeal. Case of Mrs. Ann
Ogilvie. [London]. 1788. 6, [2]pp, docket title. TOGETHER WITH: Appendix
to the Respondent’s Case. [London]. [1788]. 3, [1]p, docket title. TOGETHER
WITH: Case of the Respondent in the Original, and Appellant in the Cross Appeal.
[London]. 1788. 10, [2]pp, docket title. Three parts, conjoined, but disbound from a
volume. 43 x 27cm.

1788
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£450

WHOLE ART OF CONFECTIONARY
(NUTT, Frederick) The Complete Confectioner; or, the whole art of confectionary:
forming a ready assistant to all genteel families; giving them a perfect knowledge
of confectionary; with instructions, neatly engraved on ten copper-plates, how
to decorate a table with taste and elegance, without the expence or assistance of a
confectioner. By a person, late an apprentice to the well-known Messrs. Negri and
Witten, of Berkley-Square. Second edition. Printed for the Author, and sold by J.
Mathews, No. 18, Strand. xxix, 212pp, half title, 10 plates (3 folding). 12mo. Some
foxing to e.ps & pastedowns, otherwise a v.g. clean copy. Full contemporary tree calf,
smooth gilt banded spine, black morocco label; upper joint cracked but firm.

1790
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¶ ESTC T81654. First edition of this classic treatise on fish farming and the
management of freshwater fisheries. Writing, almost certainly, from his country
estate at Rougham in Norfolk, North produces a detailed instruction manual
for landowners with estates on the lowland clays, ‘where there are neither fresh
springs, nor rivers’, which were ideally suited to carp fisheries. He is at pains
to make clear to the reader that his manual does not pretend to be an authority
on river fisheries. He even suggests that it would be of great benefit if some
other author could publish a similar manual on that subject. ‘Perhaps these two
collated, might give a compleat idea of the whole affair of fish, which would not
only encourage any lover, but conduct him thro’ the difficult avenues, such as
lead to most improvements, and particularly this of profiting by fresh water fish.’

¶ ESTC T212367/9/8, recording two copies only of these at BL & York
(Canada). A case originally brought against a bookseller, John Angue of
Aberdeen, for publishing & selling a defamatory pamphlet by ‘Cambrius’. The
judgement pretty much dismisses the appellant’s claims.

£85

OGILVIE, John. Poems on Several Subjects. In Two Volumes. Printed by T. and J.W.
Pasham; for George Pearch. [4], cxliii, [11], 12-189, [3]pp; [20], 304, [2]pp, half titles,
engraved titlepage vignettes. 8vo. A fine clean copy in full contemporary sprinkled
calf, raised & gilt bands, red & black morocco labels. From the Library of Invercauld
Castle, Braemar.
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¶ ESTC T56429, not in Trinity College, Dublin. A re-issue of the Dublin
edition with an altered imprint. O’Halloran begins by declaring that he has
written his history in order to contest the bigoted representations of the Irish
by ‘almost all the writers of England and Scotland,’ who have depicted them
as ‘the most brutal and savage of mankind, destitute of arts, letters, and
legislation’: for 500 years the English have, ‘from the most savage policy,’
been intent upon ‘vilifying the Irish abroad’. In place of the irrational hostility
fostered by such misrepresentations, O’Halloran presents his work as enabling
‘a rational history of Ireland,’ hoping that ‘a spark of public spirit might catch
every breast, and banish for ever amongst us all ruinous distinctions’. (Ref: A
Companion to Irish Literature, J.M.Wright, 2011.) Perceval-Maxwell.

£480

CIVIL WAR HISTORY: ATTACKING CLARENDON
(OLDMIXON, John) Clarendon and Whitlock compar’d. To which is occasionally
added, a comparison between the History of the Rebellion, and other Histories of
the Civil War. Proving very plainly, that the editors of the Lord Clarendon’s history,
have hardly left one fact, or one character on the Parliament side, fairly represented;
that the Characters are all Satire, or Panegyrick, and the Facts adapted to the one, or
the other, as suited best with their Design. By the author of the Critical History of
England, &c. Printed for J. Pemberton. xxxix, [1], 344, [24]pp, with preliminary ad.
leaf. 8vo. Full contemporary calf, raised bands; some rubbing, lacking label.

1727
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£280

ANTIQUITIES OF IRELAND
O’HALLORAN, Sylvester. An Introduction to the Study of the History and Antiquities
of Ireland: in which the assertions Mr. Hume and other writers are occasionally
considered. Illustrated with copper-plates. Also two appendixes: containing 1.
Animadversions on an introduction to the history of G. Britain and Ireland, by J.
Macpherson, Esq. 2. Observations on the memoirs of Great-Britain and Ireland, by
Sir John Dalrymple. Printed for J. Murray. [8], xx, [2] Account of the plates, 384pp,
4 engraved folding plates. 4to. Sl. occasional browning, mainly marginal. Full
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label, gilt thistle
& shelf number to spine; sl. crack to upper joint, minor wear to head of spine. Amorial
bookplate of William Perceval, Esq., his initials & shelf number on titlepage.

1772
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¶ ESTC T42658, first published in a single volume in 1762 this third printing of
1769 was issued by Pearch in two formats; as here just with engraved titlepage
vignettes, but also [ESTC N21004] with 5 engraved plates and also 7 engraved
headpieces to the text by Walker.

¶ ESTC T53989. First edition. John Oldmixon, 1673-1742, miscellaneous Whig
compiler, and frequent butt of Tory jibes. His Critical History of England (1724-1726)
contained attacks on Edward Hyde, 1st Earl of Clarendon and a defence of Bishop
Gilbert Burnet, and its publication led to a controversy between Dr Zachary Grey
and the author; this is Oldmixon’s reply to Grey. Perceval-Maxwell.

£125

ORPHEUS. Orpheos Hapanta. Orphei Argonautica, Hymni, Libellus de lapidibus,
et fragmenta, cum notis. Textum recens., notas suas adiecit I.M. Gesnerus, curante
G.C. Hambergero. Lipsiae: sumtibus Caspari Fritsch. xxviii, 484, [112]pp index.
8vo. Some scattered foxing. Early 19th century diced calf, gilt banded spine with
gilt motifs; spine faded & rubbed, worn at head & tail. Armorial bookplate of Syston
Park, later one of M.A. Hart of St John’s College, Cambridge. Brunet IV, 239.

1764

¶ A new version of the Henri Estienne, 1531-1598, edition, edited by Johann
Matthias Gesner, 1691-1761. This collection brings together the main surviving
texts of ‘Orphic literature’. It contains: 1. Orphic Argonautics. 2. The Orphic
Hymns (87 compositions, dated 3rd-4th centuries). 3. The Orphic Lapidary,
dating back to the 2nd century AD (or the end of the 4th). 4. The Orphic
Fragments, from the 6th century BC to the 5th century AD.

£110
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(PEARCE, Zachary) The Miracles of Jesus Vindicated. In Four Parts. The third
edition. Printed for J. Watts. [6], 93, [1]p. 8vo. Titlepage dusted, damage to lower
margin of last four leaves. Disbound. Author’s name added by a contemporary hand
on titlepage.
1730

337.

¶ ESTC T81892. Attacking Woolston’s denials of the miracles in the Gospels.
See also item 429.

£120
PERCY’S RELIQUES
(PERCY, Thomas) Reliques of Antient English Poetry. Consisting of Old Heroic
Ballads, Songs, and other Pieces of our earlier Poets, together with some few of a
later date. The fourth edition. Three volumes. Printed by John Nichols, for F. and C.
Rivington. xcvi, 382pp; vii, [1], 405, [1]p; xlvi, 368pp, frontispiece to vol. I, titlepage
vignettes, engraved head & tail pieces, one plate of music at end vol II. 8vo. Bound
without half titles. A very good clean set bound in 19th century polished calf, ornate
gilt panelled spines, red & dark green morocco labels, marbled edges & endpapers;
joints cracked, but firm.
1794

¶ ESTC T81998. New preface to this edition, indicating the corrections &
improvements made.

£450

PERIODICALS

See also items 86, 90, 104, 122, 185, 320, 326, 327, 414.

338.

The Monitor: or, British Freeholder. From August 9, 1755, to July 21, 1756, both
inclusive. Pro Rege et Grege. Printed for J. Scott. [6], 502pp, woodcut head & tail piece.
8vo. Sl. worming top outer corner of first 120 pages, & lower blank margin most of
volume, worming to pp447-470 heavier to leading edge, affecting letters, light browning
& occasional foxing. Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt bands; joints cracked but
firm, wear to corners and head & tail of spine. Ownership inscr. of Thos. Seawell.

1756
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¶ ESTC P2951, noting this as a reissue. It was originally published in weekly
folio numbers: J. Scott, 1755-1756. It was written and edited by John Shebbeare
and John Entick, attacking the government of the day; sometimes attributed to
William Beckford. Motto: ‘Pro Rege et Grege’.

£120

(STEELE, Richard) The Englishman: being a Sequel of the Guardian. Printed
by Sam. Buckley in Amen-Corner. [2], vi, 410, [14]pp index, titlepage woodcut.
8vo. Some light foxing. Full contemporary gilt panelled calf, raised bands, gilt
compartments, later red morocco label; joints cracked but firm, spine rubbed &
chipped at head & tail. Faint evidence of early bookplate removal, modern bookplate
of Robert J. Hayhurst.
¶ ESTC T147727. The first collected edition, published the same year as the
quarto edition issued in parts. It includes a piece on Alexander Selkirk (Robinson
Crusoe), ‘whose name is familiar to men of curiosity, from the fame of his having
lived four years and four months alone in the Island of Juan Fernandez’.

1714
__________
340.

341.

£220

PETRARCA, Francesco. Rime. 2 vols. Roma: Dalle Stampe e a Spese di Vincenzo
Poggioli. 264pp; 240pp, engraved portrait vignette on each titlepage. 8vo. Some
scattered foxing. Full contemporary vellum, gilt banded spines, red & dark green
morocco labels, lemon edges; sl. dusting. v.g.
1806-07
£225
PETTY’S SURVEY OF IRELAND
PETTY, William. Sir William Petty’s Political Survey of Ireland, with the
establishment of that Kingdom, when the late Duke of Ormond was Lord Lieutenant;
and also an exact list of the present peers, Members of Parliament, and principal
Officers of State. To which is added, an account of the wealth and expences of
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England, and the method of raising Taxes in the most equal manner. Shewing
likewise that England can bear the Charge of Four Millions per Ann. when the
Occasions of the Government require it. The second edition, carefully corrected,
with Additions. By a Fellow of the Royal Society. Printed for D. Browne. [16], 223,
[1], 26, [2]pp ads. 8vo. Some browning & foxing. Full contemporary panelled calf,
raised bands, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; some rubbing. With contemporary
initials W.P. & shelf numbers written on titlepage.

1719
342.

£650

FOR THE USE OF LADIES’ SCHOOLS
PILKINGTON, Mary. A Mirror for the Female Sex. Historical Beauties for Young
Ladies. Intended to lead the female mind to the love and practice of moral goodness.
Designed principally for the use of Ladies’ Schools. The second edition. Ornamented
with thirty-seven engravings, beautifully cut on wood. Printed by T. Maiden ... for
Vernor and Hood. xxiv, 240pp, engraved frontispiece by Thurston, wood engraved
text vignettes. 12mo. Inner margin of titlepage creased, lacking following free
endpaper, some occasional paper browning & marking. Contemporary tree calf,
rebacked, gilt label; some wear to corners.
1799

343.

¶ ESTC T149613. Originally published in 1691 as The Political Anatomy of
Ireland. Sir William Petty, 1620-1687, was an English economist, scientist
and philosopher. He first became prominent serving Oliver Cromwell and
Commonwealth in Ireland. ‘The importance of Ireland in Petty’s life and thought
has long been recognised. Between his first arrival on Irish shores in 1653 and
his death in 1687, he was to spend two thirds of his time in the country. Ireland
was the context for his greatest practical achievements: after the Cromwellian
confiscations of land in the wake of 1641 rebellion, Petty orchestrated the
measuring and mapping of nearly 8,400,000 Irish acres of which the products
were the immense ‘down survey’ of 1656 and the atlas Hiberniae delineation
eventually published in 1685. It was also the source of his fortune: in the course
of official duties he was able to amass substantial properties of his own scattered
in King’s County, and Counties Meath, Cork, Limerick, as well as in Kerry where
he was to acquire a further 160,000 acres in 1668.’ (Ref: Fox, A. Sir William Petty,
Ireland, and the Making of a Political Economist, 1653-1687. Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC T135840. The frontispiece is dated June 1798 and signed: Thurston
delt. Hawkins sculp. First published in 1798.

£225

RETROSPECTION
PIOZZI Hester Lynch. Retrospection: or a review of the most striking and important
events, characters, situations and their consequences, which the last eighteen
hundred years have presented to the view of mankind. 2 vols. Printed for John
Stockdale. xvi, [17]-461, [1]p; viii, [9]-540, [4]pp ad. & subscribers, stipple-engraved
frontispiece portrait. 4to. Complete except for two half titles & blank 3M4 in vol.
I. Contemporary marbled calf, expertly rebacked, gilt bands, red & black morocco
labels; sl. wear to corners, some minor ‘crackling’ to boards from the marbling
process but a handsome set. Armorial bookplate of Ayscoghe Boucherett.

1801

¶ This copy collates exactly as Rothschild 1554, in whose collection another
copy (1553) was bound in original boards with half titles and the blank.
Institutional copies are found in both states. The first edition of Piozzi’s fifth
and final published work which, unlike her previous four, was not translated
or reprinted. An ambitious history of the world, it proved to be a critical and
commercial failure, that effectively ended her publishing career. Despite its
failure it remained her ‘pet’ book, and friends were baffled by her keen interest in
continually revisiting it, even concealing their true thoughts. A young admirer, a
niece of Charles Burney, expressed nothing but praise in her letters, but confessed
in her diary that she thought it ‘a strange confused work, I like neither the manner
nor the matter.’ (Ref: Oxford University Museum of Natural History.)
Ayscoghe Boucherett, 1755-1815, best known through his children, who were
immortalised by Sir Thomas Lawrence in his painting The Children of Ayscoghe
Boucherett.

£380
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Jarndyce Catalogue CCXXXIII, PLAYS 1623-1980, contains 1990 items. See also items 382, 430.

344.

WITH 1775 EDITION OF LE BARBIER DE SEVILLE
A Collection of 33 French Comedies and Operas-Comique in 6 vols. 19thC half calf,
marbled boards, black labels. v.g. From the library of Invercauld Castle, seat of the
Farquharson clan. These plays date from the time of the Jacobite Lady (‘Colonel’)
Anne Farquharson-Mackintosh (1723–1784).
¶ A fine collection of plays, primarily comedies and operas-comique, published
in Paris and other French cities during a twelve-year period and including an
early edition of the Barber of Seville by Beaumarchais on which Rossini based his
opera.
1. DESTOUCHES. Dissipateur ou L’Honnete-Friponne, Comedie. Geneve,
Castaud. 1773. (108)pp.
2. COLLE. Dupuis et Desronais, Comedie. Nouvelle edition. Paris, N.B.
Duchesne. 1773. 48pp.
3. D***. L’Epreuve, Comedie. Paris, La Comagnie des Libraires. 1772. 52pp.
4. SEDAINE. La Gageure Imprevue, Comedie en prose et en un acte. Paris,
Cailleau. 1770. Tear to pp.35/36 without loss of text. 40pp.
5. CHAMPFORT. La Jeune Indienne, Comedie en un acte en vers. Paris,
Duchesne. 1774. 28pp.
6. BARTHE. Les Fausses Infidelites, Comedie en un acte et en vers. Avignon,
Louis Chambeau. 1769. (28)pp.
7. ANONYMOUS. La Rosiere de Salenci, pastorale en trois actes, melee
d’ariettes. Avec les nouvelles corrections. Paris, Delalain. 1775. 52pp.
8. ANONYMOUS. Rose et Colas, Comedie en un acte, prose et musique.
Besancon, Fantet. 1764. (48)pp.
9. SEDAINE. Le Roi et Le Fermier, Comedie en trois actes, melee de morceaux
de musique. Marseille, Jean Mossy. 1773. 40pp.
10. MARMONTEL. Silvain, Comedie en un acte, melee d’ariettes. Marseille,
Jean Mossy. 1775. 32pp.
11. ANONYMOUS. Le Tonnelier, Opera-Comique mesle d’ariettes, nouvelle
edition augmentee. Paris, Duchesne. 1770. With music. (46)pp.
12. FIELDING. Tom Jones, Comedie Lyrique. En trois actes, imitee du
Roman Anglois de M. Fielding par Monsieur Poinsinet,
musique par
M.A.D.Philidor. Nouvelle edition. Avignon, Chambeau. 1772. (44)pp.
13. MARMONTEL. Zemire et Azor, Comedie-Ballet, en vers, e4t en quatre
actes. Marseille, Jean Mossy. 1774. 44pp.
14. BEAUMARCHAIS. Les Deux Amis, ou le negociant de Lyon, Drame en
cinq actes en prose. Nouvelle edition. Paris, Duchesne, Merlin. 1771. 78pp.
15. BEAUMARCHAIS. Eugenie, Drame. En cingue actes en prose. Paris. Se
vend a Marseille, Jean Mossy. 1777. (72)pp.
16. MERCIER. La Brouette du Vinaigrier, Drame en trois actes. Neuchatel, La
Societe Typographique. 1775. 80pp.
17. SEDAINE. Le Deserteur, Drame en trois actes, en prose melee de musique.
Paris, et se vend a Marseille, Jean Mossy. 1774. 40pp.
18. GOLDONI. Le Bourru Bienfaisant, Comedie, en trois actes et en prose.
Paris, Duchesne. 72pp.
19. HUME. Le Cafe, ou L’Ecossaise, Comedie en cinq actes et en prose, traduit
en Francais par Jerome Carre. Nouvelle edition. Paris, et se vend a Toulon,
J.L.R. Mallard. 1772. 76pp.
20. POINSINET. Le Cercle, ou La Soiree a La Mode, Comedie Episodique en un
acte et en prose. Paris, Duchesne. 1765.
21. BEAUMARCHAIS. Le Barbier de Seville, ou La Precaution Inutile, Comedie
en quatre actes. Neuchatel, La Societe Typographique. 1775. (100)pp.
22. MARMONTEL. L’Ami de la Maison, Comedie, en trois actes et en vers,
melee d’ariettes. Paris? Ballard. 1772. 46pp.
23. FAVART. L’Amitie a L’Epreuve, Comedie en deux actes et en vers, melee
d’ariettes. Paris, Simon et Fils. 1770. 48pp.
24. LAUJON. L’Amoreux de Quinze Ans, ou La Double Fete, Comedie en
prose, en trois actes. Nouvelle edition. Paris, Duchesne. 1773. 48pp.

344

1701-1833 - Plays
PLAYS, continued
25. FALBAIRE. Les Deux Avares, Comedie en deux actes, en prose, melee
d’ariettes. Geneve, Grasset. 1773. 46pp.
26. FAVART, La Belle Arsene, Comedie-Feerie, en quatre actes, melee
d’ariettes. Paris, Duchesne. 1776. (56)pp.
27. ANONYMOUS. La Buona Figliuola, Opera Comique. En trois actes.
Parodiee en Francoia. Paris, Didot. 1773. 48pp.
28. ANONYMOUS. Le Cadi Dupe, Opera-Comique (en un acte.) n.p.. half title
only (Ai) apparently as issued. 36pp.
29. ANONYMOUS. Les Deux Chasseurs, et la Laitiere, Comedie en un acte,
melee d’ariettes. Paris, Duchesne. 1769. With music. 32pp.
30. SACCHINE. La Colonie, Comedie en deux actes, imitee de l’Italiene,
traduite de L’Isola d’Amore. Paris, Duchesne. 1775. (40)pp.
31. MONVEL. L’Erreur d’un Moment, ou La Suite de Julie, Comedie melee
d’ariettes et en un acte. Paris, Duchesne. 1773. 38pp+2pp blank.
32. MARMONTEL. La Fausse Magie, Comedie en vers, et en un acte, melee de
chant. Nouvelle edition. Paris, Duchesne. 1775. (44)pp.
33. SEDAINE. Les Femmes Vengees, Opera-Comique, en un acte et en vers.
Paris, Musier. 1775. 48pp.

1765-1777
345.

DUBLIN PRINTINGS, NONE IN BRITISH LIBRARY
Five plays in one volume. Full contemporary calf, raised bands, lacking label; several
gatherings a little proud. All printed in Dublin.

1725
346.

£1,250

¶ STEELE, Richard. The Tender Husband. Dublin: S. Powell, for George Risk.
[8], 53, [3]pp. ESTC N13492, not in BL; Huntington, UCLA, and Yale only in
North America.
STEELE, Richard. The Lying Lover. [6], 66pp. Dublin: S. Powell, for George
Risk. ESTC N170384, not in BL; Harvard and Newberry only in North
America.
CENTLIVRE, Susanna. The Busie Body. The fourth edition. Dublin: printed
by Pressick Rider. [8], 78, [2]pp. ESTC N15303, not in BL; NLI, Oxford, Trinity
College; Indiana, Yale.
CENTLIVRE, Susanna. The Gamester. Dublin by S. Powell, for George Risk.
[8], 60pp. ESTC N3362, not in BL; Oxford, and four copies in North America.
ETHEREGE, George. The Man of Mode. Dublin by S. Powell, for George Risk.
[4], 89, [3]pp. ESTC N4402, not in BL; Folger, Rice, Kansas. Perceval-Maxwell.

£450

SEND YOUR COPY TO PRISON TO BE BOUND!
A Select Collection of Old Plays viz. I. St. Patrick for Ireland. II. Fairem, the Millers
Daughter &c. III. The Love Sick King &c. IV. Blurt Master Constable. V. Actaeon
and Diana. VI. Salmacida Spolia. With an Account of the Authors by the Editor W.R.
Chetwood. Dublin, printed and sold by the editor W.R. Chetwood. [6], 8, [3], 14-73,
[1] ;[5], 14-59, [1]; 67, [1]; 59, [1]; 51, [1]; 24p, woodcut vignette to general titlepage.
12mo. Sl. dusting, some fingermarks but generally clean. Full contemporary mottled
calf, raised bands, small gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; spine rubbed, lacking
label, sl. crack to upper joint.
¶ ESTC T52964. William Rufus Chetwood, d.1766, bookseller and dramatist, was
a prompter at the Smock Alley Theatre, Dublin. He was more than once sent
to prison for debt, only rescued with the help of a benefit, and this collection
was published whilst he was there. A similar collection, also published in 1750
and issued whilst in prison, was The British Theatre. Containing the Lives of the
English Dramatic Poets, which contained a list of fictitious quarto editions of
Shakespeare’s works which proved a source of confusion for a generation of
scholars. A note at the end of the subscribers list to this present work reads:
‘Any of the above subscribers, sending their six plays to the Editor in the FourCourt-Marshalsea, [the Debtor’s Prison] may have them neatly Bound and
Letter’d, for a British Sixpence’. Perceval-Maxwell.

1750
__________

£220

1701-1833 - Pliny

347.

FIRST DUBLIN EDITION
PLINY, the Younger. The Letters of Pliny the Consul: with occasional remarks.
By William Melmoth. Two volumes. Dublin: printed for George and Alexander
Ewing. 240pp; [2], 198, [6]pp index & ads, cancel titlepages printed in red and black.
12mo. Lacks endpapers vol. I, some light browning & faint waterstaining. Full
contemporary calf, gilt panelled spines, red morocco labels, joints & corners a little
rubbed. Large gilt stamp of Trinity College Dublin on each board, large engraved
College label for examination in Classics on each inner board, with the name Robert
Maxwell, dated 1748, and of his examiner.

1748
348.

¶ The first edition of Pluche’s Histoire du Ciel appeared in 1739; it enjoyed a
certain success, but not on the scale of his Spectacle de la Nature. In the Histoire
Pluche restates his opposition to the cosmologies proposed by the physicists,
which he terms ‘romans philosophiques’, and seeks to display the excellence
of the physics of Moses, which supposedly conforms to the teachings of both
‘history and experimental physics’.

£150

LANGHORNE’S EDITION, IN FINE BINDING
PLUTARCH. Plutarch’s Lives, translated from the original Greek; with notes critical
and historical, and a new life of Plutarch. In six volumes. By John Langhorne, D.D. and
William Langhorne, M.A. The sixth edition, carefully corrected, and the index much
amended and accurately revised throughout. Printed for T. Longman, [and 7 others].
12mo. Engraved frontispiece to each volume. Some foxing to e.ps & pastedowns &
offsetting from frontispieces; two leaves in vol. V a little creased. Handsomely bound
in full contemporary sprinkled calf, spines decorated with greek key pattern gilt bands,
gilt starburst motifs, red morocco labels, red & gilt oval vol. labels.
1795

350.

£125

CELESTIAL HISTORY
(PLUCHE, Noël Antoine) Histoire du Ciel: ou’ l’on recherche l’origine de l’idolatrie,
et les meprises de la philosophie, sur la formation des corps celestes. Seconde edition.
Two volumes. Paris: chez la Veuve Estienne. xxxvii, [3], 518pp; [4], 496, [4]pp, half
title vol. II, engraved frontispiece, 24 engraved plates by J.P. le Bas depicting Greek and
Egyptian mythological & symbolic themes. 12mo. Some browning & foxing mainly
to e.ps, titlepages & frontispiece, small tear to blank top corner one plate, frontispiece
loose. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt panelled spines, red & dark green morocco
labels; some rubbing, minor wear to head & tail of spines. Booklabels of G. Bouttard.

1740
349.

¶ ESTC T129396, BL, Cambridge; Huntington; State Library NSW. The first
Dublin edition of this printing, ESTC also recording a 5th edition of 1765.
Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC T107386

£750

NORFOLK LANDOWNERS
POACHERS. Norfolk Association for the Preservation of Game. May 5th, 1788.
(Norwich?) Folio. 4pp with docket title. Proposals for the formation of an association
of Norfolk landowners for the pursuit and prosecution of poachers; manuscript list of
the 42 founding members with their subscriptions written on page three. Comprising
all the major landowners from Walpole, Buckingham, Walsingham downwards.
Some creasing from original folds. Rare.
1788

¶ ESTC T154855 noting only two recorded copies: John Johnson Collection, & BL.

£180

POPE, Alexander
351.

BOWLES’S EDITION, INCITING BYRON TO RESPOND
The Works ... in Verse and Prose. Containing the principal notes of Drs. Warburton
and Warton: illustrations, and critical and explanatory remarks, by Johnson,
Wakefield, A. Chalmers, F.S.A. and others. To which are added, now first published,

1701-1833 - Pope
POPE, Alexander, continued
some original letters, with additional observations, and memoirs of the life of the
author. By the Rev. William Lisle Bowles, A.M. In Ten Volumes. Printed for J.
Johnson [and others]. 8vo. 21 engraved portraits, 1 plate of facsimile writing. Tears
to lower blank corner of FF3 in vol. IV, P1 in vol. V, N3 in vol. VI, S2 in vol. VII, U3
in vol. VIII, some worming to lower margin first 12 leaves vol. IX. Occasional foxing
& browning. Full contemporary calf, gilt borders, gilt panelled spines, marbled e.ps;
spines a little rubbed, small cracks to joints, but in good firm condition. Armorial
bookplate of William Perceval, Esq.

1806
352.

£580

INSOLENT CURLL
Letters of Mr Pope, and Several Eminent Persons, from the Year 1705 to 1735. Printed
for T. Cooper. Two volumes in one, vol. II does not require separate titlepage,
pagination & register are continuous. 216, *221-340, 36pp ‘A narrative of the method
by which Mr. Pope’s private letters were procured and published’. 12mo. Full
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands.

1735
353.

¶ It was Bowles’s 1806 edition of Pope’s poems that provoked Byron into
a spirited defence of his fellow poet. The editor’s unfavourable opinion on
Pope’s character led to a controversy in which he had to defend his views
against Byron, Campbell, Roscoe and others. Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC T202755, Oxford only. A portrait is noted, but has never been bound
into this copy; another issue, with variant pagination (N10475, also not in
BL) does not require a portrait. This edition not in Griffiths. ‘The narrative’
is separately paginated & signed; it was first published in the Daily Journal
No. 4491, 1735. See Griffith 382: ‘that Pope was the author appears probable’.
Perceval-Maxwell.

£180

CURLL’S ‘OMNIUM GATHERUM’
Mr Pope’s Literary Correspondence for Thirty Years; from 1704 to 1734. Being a
collection of letters, which passed between him and several eminent persons. Five
volumes. Printed for E. Curll. [8], 155, [1]blank, 161-176, 169-176, 185-232, 1-128,
233-316pp; xvi, xvi, 48, 79, [1], 160, 92, [4]pp; xxxii, 241, [1], 46, [2], iv, 66, [2],
30pp; vii, [1], 152, 48, [5], 52-62, xii, 190, [4]pp ads; [4], ii, [2] ads, 66, [1], 66-250, [1],
p.242, [2] ads, 16pp ads for Curll, each volume has a different engraved portrait of
Pope, and there are also portraits of Addison, Congreve, Swift, Atterbury, Prior,
and Bolingbroke. 8vo. Occasional browning & waterstaining, generally clean.
Full contemporary Continental sprinkled calf, gilt ruled borders, floral device
cornerpieces, spine gilt compartments, red morocco labels; joints cracked but firm,
sl.wear to head & tails, label missing, two others chipped. Inscription on blank in vol.
I: ‘The gift of my dearest brother Lord Moira, Ch. (?) Rawdon’.
¶ ESTC T5507, T5508 (variant with page iv not mis-numbered), T5510, T5511,
T5516. The sheets of the first part of the fifth volume were also issued, as here,
with an additional titlepage, reading: ‘New Letters of Mr. Alexander Pope’. What
constitutes a sixth volume in the series was published by Curll in 1741 with the
title Dean Swift’s Literary Correspondence. ‘After initial, pseudonymous contacts
with Curll as early as 1733, Pope had managed to sell a pre-printed edition of the
Letters of Mr. Pope to Curll in 1735 and, disguised behind epistolary acronyms
and an agent, had also induced the bookseller to advertise the edition as his own.
Pope then cried foul and managed to get an injunction from the Lords forbidding
the further sale of ‘Curll’s’ Letters. Undeterred, Curll reprinted and sold Pope’s
letters as Mr. Pope’s Literary Correspondence (1735-7), a five volume series that Paul
Baines and Pat Rogers have described as an ‘omnium gatherum’ and ‘catch-all
title’ for Popeiana, Swiftiana, and beyond.’ Pope promised an authorized and
‘corrected’ edition, which was finally published as Letters of Mr. Alexander Pope,
and Several of His Friends on 19 May 1737. (Ref: S. Hammerschmidt. Pope, Curll,
and the Intermediality of Eighteenth Century Character, 2012.)

1735-37
__________

£450

1701-1833 - Pratt
354.

(PRATT, Samuel Jackson) Liberal Opinions, upon Animals, Man, and Providence.
In which are introduced, Anecdotes of a Gentleman. Addressed to the Right Hon.
Lady Ch***th. Printed for G. Robinson, and J. Bew. Two volumes in one. Vols I and
II of the six volumes eventually published. viii, 228pp; [2], 186pp. 16mo. Bound in
19th century half calf, black & gilt ruled spine bands, marbled boards. Bookplate of
Sarah Philott.
1775

355.

¶ ESTC T134170, BL, Toronto, Temple, and Grand Lodge of New York. First
edition.William Preston, 1742-1818, author, printer and freemason, undertook
an extensive programme of masonic research. Interviewing where he could,
and entering into an extensive correspondence in Britain and overseas, he
built a vast storehouse of masonic knowledge, which he applied initially
to explaining and organising the lectures attached to the three degrees of
freemasonry. He met with friends once or twice a week to test and refine
his presentation, and on 21 May 1772 he organised a Gala at the Crown and
Anchor in the Strand, at his own considerable expense, to introduce the Grand
Officers and other prominent masons to his system. The success of his oration
on that day led to the publication, later that year, of his Illustrations of Masonry,
which ran to twelve English editions in the author’s lifetime, as well as being
translated into other languages.

£380

CIVIL LIBERTY
PRICE, Richard. Additional Observations on the Nature and Value of Civil Liberty,
and the war with America: also observations on schemes for raising money by public
loans; an historical deduction and analysis of the national debt; and a brief account
of the debts and resources of France. BOUND WITH: Observations on the Nature
of Civil Liberty... Third edition. Printed for T. Cadell. [4], xvi, 176pp.; 128pp. 8vo.
Lower margins of first three leaves trimmed, not affecting text, endpapers replaced.
Contemp. speckled calf; rebacked retaining orig. label.
¶ ESTC T12973. ESTC T41825. Price reinforces with simple economics the
argument in favour of peaceful negotiation rather than war. Additional
Observations was published after Observations though it is bound in first.

1777/1776
357.

£50

FREEMASONRY
(PRESTON, William) Illustrations of Masonry. Printed for the Author. xxiv,
264pp, engraved plan. 12mo. Sl. dusting, two contemporary ms. corrections to
p166. Recent half leather, marbled boards, raised bands, gilt label. Contemporary
ownership inscriptions of John Hobson 1786, and Nathan Maddocks 1784, on two
preliminary blanks.

1772
356.

¶ Vols. 3-6 were entitled: ‘Liberal opinions, in which is continued the history of
Benignus’, and were published 1776-1777. Tales, anecdotes, poetry.

£250

PRICE, Richard. A Discourse on the Love of our Country, Delivered on Nov. 4,
1789, at the Meeting- House in the Old Jewry ... Third edition with additions to the
appendix ... T. Cadell. [2], 51, [1], 34, [2]pp. cata. Modern maroon binders cloth,
paper label. v.g. WITH: The Woodstock Facsimile of the book, 1992; v.g. in orig.
d.w. Together in fold-over maroon cloth case.

1790

¶ ESTC T10660. Richard Price, 1723-1791, was a nonconformist moral
philosopher and preacher on the outskirts of London. This sermon - preached
101 years after the date of the Glorious Revolution (the overthrow of King James
II in favour of William of Orange) - sparked a pamphlet war between Edmund
Burke and others which came to be known as the ‘Revolution Controversy.’
Price supported the French (and American) Revolution and felt that it was a
natural progression following the spreading of enlightened ideas; Burke sided
with the French aristocrats, which surprised many given his unwavering support
for the American colonists during their rebellion against England.

£280

1701-1833 - Prior
358.

PRIOR, Matthew. Some Memoirs of the Life and Publick Employments of Matthew
Prior, Esq; with a copy of his last will and testament. Drawn up by himself in the
year MDCCXXI. Printed for E. Curll. 10, xiii, [3]pp ads. 8vo. Lacking half-title,
rather dusted & browned, disbound, stitching broken. WITH: A Supplement to Mr.
Prior’s Poems. Consisting of such pieces as are omitted in the late collection of his
works, and others, now first published, from his original manuscripts, in the Custody
of his Friends. To which is added, Threnus: or, stanzas upon his death. By a fellowcollegian. Printed for E. Curll. [2], 14, 17- 71, [9]pp. 8vo. Rather dusted & browned,
some old waterstaining. Disbound; one leaf torn, stitching broken. Both items from
the library of Michael Foot.

1722
359.

¶ ESTC N4979. First English edition. The sequence of erratic pagination recorded
by ESTC appears to have several duplicated sections, and this may be a variant.

£350

PYE, George. A Discourse of the Plague; wherein Dr Mead’s notions are consider’d
and refuted. Printed by J. Darby. xi, [1], 75, [1]pp ad.; WITH: Part II. Wherein are
consider’d the real causes of the plague, together with the method of prevention. 31,
[1]pp. 8vo. Disbound.
1721

361.

£150

SWEDEN
PUFFENDORF, Samuell. The Compleat History of Sweden, from its origin to this
time: comprehending the lives and reigns of all its kings and governors, the several
revolutions, wars, riches, forces, strength, and interest of that nation, in respect to
the other Kingdoms of Europe. Written by the famous Samuell Puffendorf, late
Chancellor of State in that Kingdom. Faithfully translated from the original HighDutch, and carefully continued down to this present year. Printed for J. Brudenell, for
Joseph Wild at the Elephant at Charing-Cross. [8], 203, 202-203, p. 206, p. 223, 208-9,
226-227, 212-213, 230-231, 216-217, 234-235, 220-221, 238-239, 240-278, 269-284, 273-287,
[1]; 353-624, [8]pp index. 8vo. Some browning to several gatherings otherwise a v.g.
clean copy. Full contemporary calf, lighter mottled board panels, blind stamped tulip
cornerpieces, ornate gilt panelled spine, red morocco label. Armorial bookplate with
Medlicott family motto ‘Dat Cura Quitem’.
1701

360.

¶ ESTC T49301. ESTC N24758. A reprint of A second collection of poems on
several occasions, London, J. Roberts, 1716, with gathering A cancelled by [A]1,
B4, C3 (the cancel titlepage and pages [1]-14); the 14pp contain three poems
and ’Threnus’. The text is complete despite the erratic pagination. Intended as
a supplement to Some memoirs of the life and publick employments.

¶ ESTC T117063. FIRST EDITION. The advertisement leaf at the end of Part I
announces the publication the following week of Part II.

£120

MAINLY DUBLIN PRINTINGS
QUAKERS, EDUCATION and the ZODIAC. A collection of Nine Irish printed
pamphlets (and two London printed). Some browning & waterstaining to e.ps &
pastedowns, text of pamphlets generally in good clean state. 19th century handwritten contents list on leading e.p. Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, gilt
decorated spine, red morocco label; some minor rubbing. Armorial bookplate of
William Perceval, Esq.
¶ STEPHENS, Samuel. An Address to the people called Quakers, and others, on the
Fallen and Degenerate State of Man. Dublin: printed for the Author. 1802. 24pp.
Copac, BL and Cambridge.
HANCOCK, John. A Friendly Expostulation, addressed to the People called
Quakers. Belfast: printed by J. Smyth, at the Public Printing Office. 1802. 55, [1]p.
Copac, BL, Society of Friends, Trinity College Dublin.
HANCOCK, John. Reasons for Withdrawing from Society with the People called
Quakers: and additional observations on sundry important subjects. Second
edition. Belfast: printed by J. Smyth, at the Public Printing Office. 1802. 38pp.
Copac, Society of Friends, BL.

1701-1833 - Quakers
WALKER, John. Human Nature Vindicated, with a short view of the conduct
of providence towards mankind; in some remarks on a pamphlet entitled, An
Expostulatory Address to the Methodists. Dublin. Printed by Brett Smith. 1803.
[2], 38pp.
Unrecorded by Copac.
(CHRISTIE, John., attrib.) Remarks on John Hancock’s Pamphlet, entitled
Reasons for Withdrawing from Society with the People called Quakers. Belfast.
Printed by Doherty & Simms. 1801. 44pp.
Copac, Society of Friends, Trinity College Dublin.
(MORAVIAN CHURCH) Periodical Accounts Relating to the Missions of
the Church of the United Brethren, established among the Heathen. Vol. III.
[London] Printed for the Brethren’s Society for the Furtherance of the Gospel.
[1802] [2], vi, 7-96pp.
Volume I was published in 1790.
GRAVES, Thomas. A Sermon preached before His Excellency Charles, Marquis
Cornwallis, Lord Lieutenant, President, and the Members of the Association for
Discountenancing Vice, and Promoting the Practice of Virtue and Religion in
St Peter’s Church, on Thursday, 12th June, 1800. Dublin. Printed for William
Watson and Son. 1801. 56pp.
Copac, BL, Queen’s University Belfast.
CUMBERLAND, Richard. A Few Plain Reasons why we should believe in Christ
and adhere to his Religion: addrest to the patrons and professors of the new
philosophy. Dublin: printed for H. Colbert. [1801] 39, [1]p ad.
Copac, Cambridge, Trinity College Dublin,
ROBERTS, Peter. Essay on the Origin of the Constellations. Dublin. Printed by
Graisberry & Campbell, 10, Back-Lane. 1802 [2], 24pp.
Copac, BL, Cardiff, Durham, NLW, Register of Preservation Surrogates.
COMMITTEE OF EDUCATION. Two Reports of the Committee of Education,
appointed by the Association for Discountenancing Vice, and Promoting Religion
and Virtue, on the Dioceses of Clogher and Kilmore. Dublin: printed by Wm.
Watson and Son. 1800. 20pp.
ESTC T92252, BL, Cambridge, NLI, Royal Irish Academy, St Patrick’s College;
Huntington, Kansas.
(MORAVIAN CHURCH) A Concise Account of the Present State of the Missions
of the United Brethren (commonly called Moravians). January 1st, 1801.
[London], Glendinning, Printer, 25, Hatton Garden. [1801] 16pp.
Perceval-Maxwell.

[c.1800-03]
362.

QUARLES, Francis. Emblems, Divine and Moral; together with Hieroglyphicks of
the Life of Man. Printed for D. Midwinter [and others]. [6], 375, [1]p, 94 engravings
within pagination. 12mo. Bound without A1, engraved half title; ink marks to pp923, ink splash to titlepage, some dusting & light browning. Bound in 19th century
ribbed glazed cloth, red morocco label, marbled edges; expert repairs to joints and
head & tail of spine. Ownership inscr. of Robt Morton Middleton 1871.
1736

363.

£480

¶ ESTC T94282.

£85

QUARLES, Francis. Emblems Divine and Moral: together with Hieroglyphics of
the Life of Man. Printed for Alexr. Hogg 289, [1]p errata, 2 preliminary plates, & 15,
15, [1] + 15, 15, 15, [2], 15 plates [95 in total]. Text is rather browned, a5 torn without
loss, several other small marginal tears. Contemporary unlettered calf, raised & gilt
banded spine; joints & corners expertly repaired, ownership name dated 1950 of
Victor Neuberg on recto of first plate.
¶ The foot of the titlepage has evidence that the date has been erased, and the main
text collates with T94286 (1778?). It appears to lack two final leaves which contain
‘Translations of the Latin motto’s in Quarles’ emblems’, or this may be a variant
printing. ESTC also records another ‘Hogg’ edition, undated (1790?), which does
not have these two final leaves, but does have a gap in pagination pp36-47.

[1778?]

£180

1701-1833 - Racine
364.

RACINE. Athaliah: a Sacred Drama. Translated from the French ... Edinburgh:
printed by Andrew Balfour. xxviii, 96pp, half title. 8vo. Lacks leading e.p.,
handwritten note of principal errata tipped on to inner rear board. Uncut in original
boards; spine worn, corners bumped.

1815
365.

¶ ESTC T62060. The first edition of the Journey, their only one abroad, by Ann
and her husband, to whom she refers in the preface as her ‘nearest relative
and friend’. She continues that the account of the journey had ‘been written
so much from their mutual observation, that there would be a deception in
permitting the book to appear, without some acknowledgement, which may
distinguish it from works entirely her own. The titlepage would, therefore,
have contained the joint names of her husband and herself, if this mode of
appearing before the public ... had not seemed liable to the imputation of a
design to attract attention by extraordinary novelty’. The political comments
in the volume were most probably provided by her husband. The couple
enjoyed travelling together, making two excursions each year, and financed
these from the money made from the publication of Ann’s novels. They
intended to proceed into Switzerland and France, but were turned back at the
border due to a confusion over passports, and instead finished off with a trip
through the English Lake District. This latter section provides some of the
most memorable landscape descriptions, the scenery being well suited to her
gothic sensibilities.

£380

THE GENTLE SHEPHERD
RAMSAY, Allan. The Gentle Shepherd: a Scots Pastoral Comedy. Adorned with
cuts, the overtures to the Songs, and a complete Glossary. Glasgow: printed for John
Robertson junr. Bookseller, at Shakespear’s Head, in the Saltmercat. xv, [1], 139, [1]
p, portrait frontispiece and 5 engraved plates, music staves set within text. 12mo. A
v.g. clean copy. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands, red morocco label;
joints cracked but firm, sl. wear to corners. A nice copy. Armorial bookplate of John
Powell, Esq.
1758

367.

£60

A JOURNEY THROUGH HOLLAND, A TOUR TO THE LAKES
RADCLIFFE, Ann. A Journey made in the summer of 1794 through Holland
and the western frontier of Germany, with a return down the Rhine: to which are
added observations during a tour to the Lakes of Lancashire, Westmoreland, and
Cumberland. Printed for G.G. and J. Robinson, Paternoster-Row. x, 500pp, half title.
4to. A large uncut & unpressed copy in original sugar paper boards, later linen cloth
spine, black gilt label; some occasional foxing & light browning, boards marked &
worn at corners & edges.

1795
366.

¶ This is the first edition of a new translation by John Sheppard of Frome, 17851879, and was his first published work. The standard 18th century translation
which first appeared in 1722 was made by the dramatist William Duncombe.

¶ ESTC N18156.

£350

FENTUM COUNTRY DANCES - UNRECORDED
REGENCY DANCES. A Favorite Collection of Country Dances for the Year 1803.
With proper tunes & directions to each dance, as they are performed at Court, Bath
and all Publick Assemblys. Printed for J. Fentum. Engraved titlepage, 12 pages of
music. Small oblong 4to. Title printed on original stiff paper front wrapper; without
rear wrapper, leading edges of text pages rather chipped & worn. Bound in recent
sugar paper wrappers.

1803

¶ Unrecorded in Copac. The Fentum publishing, engraving, and musical
instrument business, was founded in 1763 by Jonathan Fentum who was
succeeded by John in 1784. ESTC records one example; a single copy at Yale of
a collection of sixteen dances printed in 1788.

£180
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GOULDING COUNTRY DANCES - UNRECORDED
REGENCY DANCES. Twenty Four Country Dances for the Year 1803, with proper
tunes and directions to each dance, as they may be performed at Court, Bath and all
Publick Assemblies. Printed and sold by G. Goulding, No 45 Pall Mall. Engraved
titlepage, 12 pages of music. Small oblong 4to. Title printed on original stiff paper
front wrapper; without rear wrapper, leading edges of text pages rather chipped &
worn. Early name to inner front cover, some old paper pasted & partially removed.
Bound in recent sugar paper wrappers.

1803
369.

¶ Unrecorded in Copac. This music publishing firm was founded by George
Goulding, who was probably in business before 1784. He issued sheet-songs
from the pantomime of Don Juan, acted in 1787, and other sheet music, prior
to and contemporary with this. Originally based in Covent Garden, in 1799 he
removed to 45, Pall Mall, and took others into partnership.

£150

NORWICH-PRINTED NOVEL
RICH, W.P. The History of Lewis de Marchment, or Wonderful Events. Norwich:
printed for G. Alfred Stephens, by J. Payne, Market-Place. 68pp. 12mo. Lacks final
blank, repair on titlepage verso to inner margin, some dusting & marking to first &
last pages. Bound in sugar paper boards, gilt label to backstrip. Modern bookplate of
R.C.Fiske, North Walsham.
¶ ESTC T57363, BL only. The date of 1780 given by ESTC appears incorrect
as mention is made in the novel of the French Revolution and the date 1793.
The author’s name is printed on titlepage verso. A scarce provincially printed
novel. It recounts the adventures of the Count of Marmontel, who on the
death of his father, and fearing his family ‘would be the first sacrifice to the
Republicans’, embarks for Trivento in Naples. On arrival he ‘dreamed a very
awful and singular dream, that the ghost of his father appeared before him’
and led him to his mother - ‘he awoke full of horror ...’ Learning that a reward
was being offered for his capture he flees aboard an American ship, is captured
by pirates, and his ransom is paid by his uncle. His adventures then continue
for a further 40 pages.

[1793?]
370.

(RIDPATH, George) Some Thoughts Concerning the Peace, and the thanksgiving
appointed by authority to be observed for it. In a letter from an elder to a minister of
the Church of Scotland. The third edition. Printed in the Year. [2], 5-39, [1]p. 8vo.
Lacking half title, some browning. Disbound. From the library of Michael Foot.

1713
371.

¶ ESTC N23703, House of Lords; Brown University, Ohio, North Carolina,
Texas.George Ridpath was a Scottish journalist, and publisher of the anti-Tory
newspaper The Flying Post. This pamphlet was written in response to the
Treaty of Utrecht, following the War of Spanish Succession.

£85

RITSON’S ENGLISH POETS
(RITSON, Joseph) Bibliographia Poetica: a Catalogue of Engleish Poets, of the
twelfth, thirteenth, fourteenth, fifteenth, and sixteenth, centurys. With a short account
of their works. Printed by C. Roworth. [4], ii, 116, *115-*116, 117-401, [2], *400-*402,
403-407, [1]p, half title. 8vo. An uncut copy, some age toning to titlepage & some
leading edges. 20th century calf backed marbled boards, gilt label.

1802
372.

£750

¶ The first edition of one of the author’s last works, published shortly before his
death, and printed throughout using the eccentric system of spelling, for which
he was ridiculed by other scholars.

£160

HISTORY OF AMERICA
ROBERTSON, William. The History of America. In Three Volumes. The sixth
edition. Printed for A. Strahan; T. Cadell. xlvii, [1], 388pp; [4], 499, [1]p; [4], 439, [1],
[40]pp index, 2 folding maps of North and South America, 2 folding maps of Mexico

369

372

374

377
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and New Granada (Ecuador), and one folding plate illustrating Mexican figures. 8vo.
Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt banded spines, red morocco title labels, circular
volume numbers; sl. cracking to joints but firm, e.ps & pastedowns sl. browned,
repairs to two inner hinges. 19th century bookplate of Thomas King.
1792
373.

376.

¶ ESTC T139164. The Reverend Samuel Rogers (died 1790), was Rector of
Husbands Bosworth and of Brampton in the County of Northampton, and
Chaplain to the Right Honourable John, Earl Spencer, to whom he dedicated
this collection.

£225

NATURAL PHILOSOPHY
ROHAULT, Jacques. Rohault’s System of Natural Philosophy, illustrated with Dr.
Samuel Clarke’s notes taken mostly out of Sr. Isaac Newton’s philosophy. With
additions. Done into English by John Clarke, D. D. Dean of Sarum. The second
edition. Two volumes. Printed for James and John Knapton. [36], 285, [1]p ad.; 292,
[24]pp ads, 31 plates (mainly folding), numbered 1-27, some divided into two sheets.
8vo. A good copy in full contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, red morocco
labels; expert repair to head of one joint, some browning, waterstaining to lower
corners towards end of first volume. Early ownership inscr. of John Beridge, small
caricature on e.p.

1729
375.

£480

ROGERS, Samuel. Poems on Various Occasions. Consisting of original pieces, and
translations from some of the most admired Latin classics: with the original text,
and copious notes, historical, mythological, and critical, designed as an agreeable
companion to such as wish to recover their knowledge of the Roman language.
The whole interspersed with reflections, remarks, and anecdotes, pointed to the
present times. Two volumes. Bath: printed by R. Cruttwell, and published by T.
Shrimpton. xxxii, 304pp; xviii, [2] errata, 340pp, engraved portrait frontispiece. List
of subscribers. 8vo. Full contemporary calf, gilt ruled borders, ornate gilt panelled
spines, red & green morocco labels; sl. rubbing to spines, v. sl. crack to upper inch
front board Vol. II.

1782
374.

¶ ESTC N7593.

¶ ESTC N12903. ‘When a new Latin translation of Rohault’s Traite de Physique was
needed, Clarke supplied one. Rohault was a Cartesian and his book a standard
university text on natural philosophy. In his translation, Clarke took the liberty
of adding annotations from Newtonian natural philosophy which functioned
as a running critique of Rohault’s Cartesianism. The new Latin translation was
issued in 1697, and was followed by four subsequent ones. Over the course of
the editions, Clarke’s endnotes grew into copious footnotes which contained an
extensive amount of Newtonian commentary. By the time the 1723 [first] English
edition was published ... the result was the conversion of a generation of university
students from the natural philosophy of Descartes to that of Newton.’ ref: T.C.
Pfizenmaier. The Trinitarian Theology of Dr Samuel Clarke, 1997.

£480

ELOISA
ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. Eloisa; a Series of Original Letters from the French. To
which are added, the Adventures of Lord B- at Rome; being the sequel of Eloisa.
(Found among the author’s papers after his decease.) In three volumes. Printed
for John Harding. [10], 322pp; [2], 336pp; [2], 323, [1]p. 8vo. Leading edge G6-7
vol. III worn, sl. browning & occasional marks to text, possibly lacking a half title.
Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, green morocco labels; joints cracked.
Michael Foot’s copy, with some pencil lines in margins.
1810
£150
(SACHEVERELL, Henry) The Bishop of Salisbury’s and the Bishop of Oxford’s
speeches. Printed, & sold by John Morphew. [12]pp folio; there are two page 10, and
final page numbered ‘11’. With, as issued, (WAKE, William) The Bishop of Lincoln’s
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and Bishop of Norwich’s speeches in the House of Lords, March the 17th. At the
Opening of the Second Article of the Impeachment against Dr. Sacheverell. Printed
for John Morphew near Stationers Hall. 12pp. Folio. Some sl. browning & minor
creasing. Disbound.
1710
377.

£225

¶ ESTC T150137. Abridged from the three volume translation of Etudes de la
nature. BL only in UK + 2 copies in US in ESTC. Women, we are assured, have
only one passion, which is to love ‘so they should concentrate on the occupations
which properly belong to them’, viz. millinery, midwifery and the like.

£180

SELLON, William. An Abridgement of the Holy Scriptures. Dublin: printed by G.
Perrin. xx, 207, [1]p, frontispiece. 12mo. Some marks to final page opening 206-7,
small tear to blank head of A2. Full contemporary sprinkled sheep, raised bands;
several abrasions to boards, wear to head of spine.

1793
380.

¶ ESTC N34697, BL, Oxford; Arizona, Michigan. 2nd and 3rd editions were
published in 1798, both recorded in copies at the BL, and a copy of the 2nd
edition at Toronto. George Sael, 1761-1799, was a bookseller in The Strand,
and owner of a circulating library. He specialised in publications for the
moral guidance of youth, many of which were edited by Thomas Park,
who contributes a verse to this collection. Sael died at the age of 38 from
consumption. Pieces in this collection also include The Advantages of Reading;
On Cruelty to Animals; A Visit to London. Address to Woman by Miss Seward

SAINT PIERRE, Jacques Bernardin de. Studies of Nature, translated from the
French ... carefully abridged. With a copious index. By L.T. Rede. Printed by J.W.
Myers, for W. West. [iii]-xvi, 448pp. 8vo. Without the half title. Contemp. half
mottled calf, gilt spine, green label. v.g. With signature on title of E. Ann Oakes.

1798
379.

£75

ESSAYS, TALES, APOLOGUES, ALLEGORIES, &c.
(SAEL, George, compiler) Mental Amusement: Consisting of moral essays,
allegories, and tales. Interspersed with poetical pieces, by different writers: (Now
first published). Calculated for the use of private families and public schools. Printed
for G. Sael. vi, 138pp, engraved frontispiece entitled ‘Glory Crowning the Arts and
Sciences’. 12mo. Lower blank edge of D3 torn. Full contemporary tree sheep, gilt
banded spine, red morocco label; joints cracked but firm, head of spine worn, some
rubbing. Internally a good clean copy. Armorial bookplate of the Marquess of
Headfort.

1797
378.

¶ ESTC T161973. This was issued in a number of variant forms. In this edition
the titlepage ornament to the second part consists of massed crowns and roses.

¶ ESTC T203453, NLI only. This is a variant with p.xx carrying text; ESTC
noting the NLI copy as blank on the verso of xix. The work was designed for
the ‘infant reader’, and dedicated ‘to the Governors and Trustees of Charitable
Institutions, particularly such as have the care of children’. Perceval-Maxwell.

£125

DISTINGUISHED PERSONS
SEWARD, William. Anecdotes of Some Distinguished Persons, chiefly of the
Present and Two Preceding Centuries. Adorned with Sculptures. The second
edition, with additions. Four volumes. Printed for T. Cadell, Jun, and W. Davies.
[8], 326, [10]pp; [4], 389, [11]pp; [4], 399, [44]pp; [6], 509, [11]pp, half titles to vols
I-II, 4 frontispieces, 9 plates, 2 leaves of facsimile handwriting, and 7 leaves of
engraved music. 8vo. Handsome full contemporary goatskin, spines with gilt.
Signature in Vol. I a little proud in book block. Chippendale designed armorial
bookplate of Plummer of Middlestead, small shelf-mark label of Sunderland Hall,
Selkirkshire to inner pastedown.
¶ ESTC N30241.

1795-96

£380
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381.

QUAKERS
SEWEL, William. The History of the Rise, Increase, and Progress of the Christian
people called Quakers. Intermixed with several remarkable occurrences. Written
originally in low Dutch, and also translated into English. The third edition. In two
volumes. Printed and sold by James Phillips. xxiv, 632pp; [2], 691, [1], [34]pp index.
8vo. Some scattered foxing, occasional sl. marks but generally a good clean copy.
Contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt borders, expertly rebacked in matching style, gilt
decorated spines, red morocco labels; corners neatly repaired.
1795

382.

¶ ESTC N1825

£480

FROM MALONE’S EDITION
SHAKESPEARE, William. The Plays ... accurately printed from the text of Mr
Malone’s edition; with select explanatory notes. In Seven Volumes. Vol.1, with
cancel titlepage & half title, dated 1790. Printed for J. Rivington and Sons; vols 2-7
are dated 1786, ‘Printed for C. Bathurst, T. Payne and Son, W. and A. Strahan, J. F. and
C. Rivington, L. Davis, .. ’. Each play with separate pagination & divisional half title,
register in each volume is continuous. Some e.ps & several titlepages waterstained,
main text generally clean, clean tear without loss to one leaf vol. VII. Full contemporary
calf, gilt banded spines, black morocco labels; some joints and heads & tails of spines
rubbed, but in good state. Nineteenth century tinted bookplate: Hepworth.
¶ ESTC T135348. The Folger Library notes this to be the first edition edited
under the supervision of John Nichols. The 1786 titlepages to Vols II-VII
suggest they pre-date the 10-volume 1790 edition, or that the set was only
published to coincide with that 1790 printing. Edmund Malone, 1741-1812,
critic and author, was born in at Dublin, and graduated at Trinity College,
Dublin, in 1762. In 1763 he entered the society of the Inner Temple in London,
and soon became a friend of Johnson, Reynolds, Boswell, Burke, and other
literary celebrities. His interest in Shakespeare dates from 1777, and resulted
in an edition of his works in 1790 (10 volumes) and many corrections and
additions for a new issue which only came out after his death, in 1821 (21
volumes). Ref: Bodleian Library, Malone Papers.

1786-1790
383.

£580

BEAUTIES
SHAKESPEARE, William. The Beauties of Shakspeare; selected from his Works.
To which are added, the principal scenes in the same author. The sixth edition,
corrected, revised and enlarged. Printed for G. Kearsley. [2], xii, 326 [i.e.396]pp,
engraved frontispiece & titlepage, engraved plate. 12mo. A v.g. clean copy. Full
contemporary tree calf, elegant gilt decorated spine, green morocco label.
¶ ESTC T94242, Birmingham, BL; Folger, Huntington, McMaster. Page 296 is
misnumbered, and the paper is watermarked 1795, 1796.

[1797?]
384.

£250

RISE OF NOBILITY
(SHELTON, Maurice) An Historical and Critical Essay on the true rise of nobility,
political and civil; from the first ages of the world, thro the Jewish, Grecian, Roman
Commonwealths, &c. down to this present time. To which is annex’d, The Order of
Precedency; with other curious things: chiefly extracted from a valuable manuscript,
writ by an Herald. With a compleat Index to the whole. Printed for C. Rivington.
vii, [1], 179, [21]pp. 8vo. Some browning & occasional foxing, small ink stain to
foot of several leaves. Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, gilt thistle &
shelf number to spine; upper joint sl. cracked but firm, some wear to head of spine.
Armorial bookplate of William Perceval, Esq., his initials on titlepage.
1718

¶ ESTC T89512. First edition; extended to two volumes, and nearly 800 pages,
in the second edition of 1720. Perceval-Maxwell.

£125
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385.

MEMOIRS OF MISS SIDNEY BIDULPH
(SHERIDAN, Frances) Mémoires de Miss Sidney Bidulphe; par l’auteur des
Mémoires pour servir à l’Histoire de la Vertu. 2 vols. Paris: chez Saillant [and]
Desaint. [4], xvi, 405, [3]pp; [4], 400pp, half titles. 12mo. Sl. foxing & browning.
Full contemporary mottled calf, gilt panelled spines with floral devices, red morocco
labels; sl. insect damage to upper left hand edge top board to vol. II, spines & edges a
little rubbed.

1769
386.

388.

¶ ESTC T95382.

£1,850

SMITH, Adam. An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations. In
three volumes. 10th edn. Printed by A. Strahan; for T. Cadell jun. and W. Davies in
the Strand. xii, 499, [1]pp; vi, 518, [6]pp; vii, [i], 465, [1], [50]pp index, half titles. 8vo.
Occasional browning & scattered foxing. Full contemporary tree calf, gilt decorated
spines, black morocco labels; expert repairs to joints and head & tail of spines, some
rubbing. Inscribed to Wm. Middlemore Esq., 1863, from James Morris, on e.ps,
bookplate of Thomas Middlemore of Hawkesbury. Later 19th note on e.p. reads ‘to
my dear son in memory of his dear father, 1887’.
1802
£1,650
WATERFORD
SMITH, Charles. The Antient and Present State of the County and City of Waterford:
being a natural, civil, ecclesiastical, historical and topographical description thereof.
Illustrated by remarks made on the baronies, parishes, towns, villages, mountains,
rivers, medicinal waters, fossils, animals and vegetables; with some hints relating
to agriculture and other useful improvements. With several notes and observations.
Together with new and correct maps of the City and County; and embellished
with perspective views of the City of Waterford, and of the Towns of Lismore and
Dungarvan. Published with the approbation of the Physico-Historical Society.
Dublin: printed by A. Reilly for the Author. xvi, [11], 26-376, [6], 377-380pp, folding
map, folding plan, 2 folding plates. 8vo. Some foxing & browning, clean tear to one
fold on plan. Full contemporary calf, raised bands, morocco label, gilt thistle & shelf
number to spine; joints cracked, some wear to head of spine also rather rubbed.
Armorial bookplate of William Perceval, Esq., his initials on titlepage.

1746
389.

£350

SMITH, Adam. An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations.
In three volumes. The ninth edition. Printed for A. Strahan; and T. Cadell jun. and
W. Davies in the Strand. xii, 499, [1]pp; vi, 518, [6]pp; vii, [i], 465, [1], [50]pp index,
half title to each volume. 8vo. Full contemporary calf, gilt banded spines, red gilt
morocco labels, circular volume numbers; some crazing to surface leather on boards,
expert minor repairs to spines.
1799

387.

¶ A translation of the Memoirs of Miss Sidney Bidulph by J.B.R. Robinet. The
Memoir was first published in English in 1761. Frances Sheridan, 1724-1766,
née Chamberlaine, was born in Dublin; she married Thomas Sheridan and was
mother of Richard Brinsley. Samuel Richardson encouraged her to write and
this novel, a complex love story, was her most successful.

¶ ESTC T97660, the variant with page 229 misnumbered 231. This copy lacks
the folding South prospect of Waterford, and the folding North East prospect of
the Town of Dungarvan. Perceval-Maxwell.

£120

THE BOOK THAT ELUDED GEORGE WASHINGTON
SMITH, Godfrey. The Laboratory; or, School of Arts: in which are faithfully
exhibited, and fully explain’d, I. A variety of curious and valuable experiments in
refining, calcining, melting, assaying, casting, allaying, and toughening of gold; with
several other curiosities relating to gold and silver. II. Choice secrets for jewellers in
the management of gold; in enamelling, and the Preparation of enamel colours, with
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the art of copying precious stones; of preparing colours for Doublets; of colouring
foyles for jewels, together with other rare secrets. III. Several uncommon experiments
for casting in silver, copper, brass, tin, steel, and other metals: Likewise in wax,
plaister of paris, wood, horn, &c. With the management of the respective moulds. IV.
The art of making glass: exhibiting withal theart of painting and making impressions
upon glass, and of laying thereon gold or silver; together with the method of
preparing the colours for potters work, or Delf-ware. V. A collection of very valuable
secrets, for the use of cutlers, pewterers, brasiers, joiners, turners, japanners, bookbinders, distillers, lapidaries, limners, &c. together with the art of marbling books
or paper. VI. A dissertation on the nature and growth of salt-petre: Also, several
other choice and uncommon chymical experiments. VII. The art of preparing rockets,
crackers, fire-globes, stars, sparks, &c. for recreative fire-works. VIII. The art and
management of dying silks, worsteds, cottons, &c. in various colours. Compiled from
German, and other foreign authors. Illustrated with copper plates. By G. Smith. The
third edition, with additions of a great number of valuable receipts; particularly, a
short, plain, and easy introduction to the art of drawing in perspective. Printed for
James Hodges, at the Looking-Glass. [8], 352, [8]pp, engraved frontispiece, plates I-V,
I-VIII, I-III, 17 plates in total (2 folding), ornamental head & tail pieces. 8vo. A v.g.
clean copy. Full contemporary sprinkled calf. raised bands & gilt device to spine, red
morocco label; sl. rubbing, later bookplate of Yeldon Rectory.

1750
390.

£580

WORKS
SMOLLETT, Tobias. The Miscellaneous Works of Tobias Smollett, M.D. With
memoirs of his life and writings, by Robert Anderson, M.D. The third edition, in six
volumes. Edinburgh: printed for Mundell, Doig, & Stevenson. Engraved frontispiece
portrait. 8vo. Some occasional sl. foxing & browning, water stain affecting lower
corner of final 100 pages vol. I, a few pages sl. creased vol. 6. A handsome set bound
in early 20th century half calf by Henry Young & Sons, Liverpool, ornate gilt panelled
spines, red & black morocco labels, marbled boards & endpapers. t.e.g.

1806
391.

¶ ESTC T72113. First published in 1738, this compendium of artists’ secrets
was largely based on un-named German sources, and continually expanded
over subsequent editions. Smith states in his preface that ‘as to the truth of
the experiments, I must own, that had my fortune answer’d my inclination, I
would have carefully examin’d most of ‘em before-hand: but as that was not
the case, I shall leave it to those Gentlemen, whose purses may be equal to the
task, to satisfy their curiosity’. In 1766 George Washington placed an order
with the London agent Robert Cary to obtain a copy, but he was unsuccessful
as it had gone out of print. He contented himself with Dossie’s Handmaid to the
Arts, which Cary was able to supply.

¶ Robert Anderson, 1750–1830, a fellow Scot and a physician like Smollett,
published a Life of Smollett in 1796, and six revised editions of the Miscellaneous
Works between 1796 and 1820. A rival eight-volume collection, The Works
of Tobias Smollett, M.D., was published in London in 1797, edited by John
Moore. Anderson drew extensively on first hand accounts of Smollett, and he
continued to revise and enlarge his prefatory biography through subsequent
editions. He was the first to include Smollett’s Account of the Expedition against
Carthagene in the author’s works, beginning with the revised edition of 1800.

£620

SCARCE DUBLIN EDITION
(SMOLLETT, Tobias) The Adventures of Sir Launcelot Greaves. The Third Edition.
Dublin: printed for the United Company of Booksellers. [2], iv, 261, [1]p. 12mo.
D10-11 with old burn to leading edge with some loss of text, sl. browning & dusting.
Full contemporary calf, raised bands gilt floral spine device, red morocco label; spine
rubbed, corners a little bumped.
1775

¶ ESTC T203377, BL and Yale only, no copy in Ireland.

£225

393

1701-1833 - Society of Artists

392.

1775 EXHIBITION
SOCIETY OF ARTISTS. A Catalogue of the Paintings, Sculptures, Designs in
Architecture, Models, Drawings, Engravings, &c. Exhibited by the Society of Artists
of Great Britain, at their Academy, near Exeter Exchange, Strand. April the TwentyFifth, 1775. The Sixteenth Year of Exhibiting. Printed by W. Hay. 32pp, woodcut
vignette on titlepage. Small folio. First and last pages a little dusted, v. small blind
stamp of the London Society at foot of titlepage, pencil library name on verso. Recent
sugar paper wrappers.

1775
393.

£220

HINTS ON ENGLISH VINEYARDS
SPEECHLY, William. A Treatise on the Culture of the Vine, exhibiting new and
advantageous methods of propagating, cultivating, and training that plant, so as to
render it abundantly fruitful. Together with new hints on the formation of vineyards
in England. Dublin: printed for P. Wogan. vii, [2], viii-xxi, [1], 307, [5]pp, half title,
two final leaves of explanation to plates I & II, here misbound before p.307, large
folding engraved plan of pine & grape stove, 4 further engraved plates. 8vo. V.g.
clean copy. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;
sl. vertical crack to spine & upper joint. Blindstamped name of Baltinglass Rectory,
Co. Wicklow, on leading e.p.

1791
394.

¶ ESTC T72116, BL, Heinz Archive, Oxford (2), Royal Society Arts; Yale
(Lewis Walpole). The Society of Artists of Great Britain began in 1760 as a
loose association of artists, including Joshua Reynolds, William Hogarth, and
Francis Hayman, who wanted greater control by artists over exhibitions of
their work previously organised by William Shipley’s Society of Arts (founded
in 1754). The new society organised its first exhibition in April 1760 and
over one thousand visitors per day attended. The catalogue was sold as a
ticket of admission for the benefit of distressed artists. The following year it
held the second exhibition at Christopher Cock’s Auction Rooms in Spring
Gardens, Charing Cross, and in a conspicuous gesture the organisers called
themselves the Society of Artists of Great Britain to emphasise their identity
with the ‘nation’ and to announce a clear split with Shipley’s faction. In 1765,
the Society, then comprising 211 members, obtained a Royal Charter as the
‘Incorporated Society of Artists of Great Britain’. Reynolds would later be a
founder of the Royal Academy of Arts, after an unseemly leadership dispute
between two architects, Sir William Chambers and James Paine, had split the
Society. Paine won, but Chambers used his strong connections with George III
to create the new body – the Royal Academy of Arts was formally launched in
1769. However, the Society of Artists of Great Britain continued its schedule
of exhibitions until 1791, while those who remained with the older ‘Society of
Arts’ now called themselves the ‘Free Society of Artists’.
The exhibits are listed in alphabetical order by artist, with those pieces for sale
indicated by an asterisk. In total there are 412 entries, including works by
Joseph Wright of Derby, a View of the Spring-Head of Roaring River on William
Beckford’s estate in Jamaica, and by Henry Fuseli.

¶ ESTC T127452. First printed in York in 1790, this is the first Dublin edition of
Speechly’s work, the most important on the culture of the vine to be published
during the eighteenth century. He began his training as a gardener at Milton
Abbey in Dorset before moving to the Earl of Carlisle’s estate at Castle Howard,
thence to become head gardener to Sir William St. Quintin, and finally taking
up a similar position at Welbeck for the third Duke of Portland. In 1771 the
Duke sent Speechly on a tour to view the principal gardens in Holland and to
compare English and Dutch methods of cultivation. Shortly afterwards the
pine and grape stove was built at Welbeck under Speechly’s direct supervision
and working from his original designs.

£1,250

SPENSER’S WORKS
SPENSER, Edmund. The Works. In Six Volumes. With a glossary explaining the
old and obscure words. Publish’d by Mr Hughes. Printed [by John Darby] for Jacob
Tonson. xviii, cxl, 1758pp, 19 engraved plates (including the frontispieces), and with
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woodcut headpieces, tailpieces, and initials. 8vo. One page torn without loss, several
gatherings browned, leading edge of Vol. I ink splashed. Full contemporary panelled
calf, gilt spines, red morocco labels; some rubbing to gilt & spine heads. Armorial
bookplate of William Perceval, Esq., in each volume.
1715

¶ ESTC T61111, the ordinary-paper issue. Perceval-Maxwell.

£280

STEPHENS, William

William Stephens, (d.1736), was a Fellow of Exeter College, Oxford, Vicar of Bampton and later St. Andrew’s Plymouth. ‘He resisted unorthodox doctrines of the Trinity.’

395.

The Catholick Doctrine concerning the union of the two natures in the one person
of Christ stated and vindicated. A sermon preach’d at the triennial visitation of the
Right Reverend Father in God, John, Lord Bishop of Oxford; held at Witney, on
Tuesday, July 21. 1719. In which also Dr. Bennet’s late Notion, of the total Quiescence
of the Divine Nature in our Saviour during his Ministry, is Consider’d and Examin’d.
The second edition. Oxford: printed by L. Litchfield. [4], 31, [1]p. 8vo. Disbound.
1722

396.

¶ ESTC T43890. First published 1717.

¶ ESTC T47996.

£25

STERNE, Laurence. Original Letters of the late Reverend Mr. Laurence Sterne; never
before published. Printed at the Logographic Press. [2], 216pp, half title. 12mo. A
v.g. copy expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, marbled boards, vellum
tips, gilt banded spine, red morocco label. Fresh contemporary e.ps & pastedowns.

1788
399.

£25

The Several Heterodox Hypotheses, concerning both the persons and the attributes
of the Godhead ... A sermon preach’d at the visitation ... held in the Church of
St. Andrew in Plymouth, on Friday, August the 28th 1724. Oxford: printed by L.
Lichfield. [8], 35, [1]p ad. 8vo. Disbound.
1725
__________

398.

£25

The Personality and Divinity of the Holy Ghost prov’d from Scripture, and the AnteNicene Fathers. A sermon preach’d before the University of Oxford, at St. Mary’s,
on St. Matthias-Day, Feb. 24th 1716/7. In which also Mons. Le-Clerc’s Charge on the
Fathers, as holding the Unity of the Divine Essence to be a Specifical one, is shown
to be groundless. The third edition. Oxford, printed by L. Lichfield. [4], 36pp. 8vo.
Disbound, sl. waterstain to head of titlepage.
1725

397.

¶ ESTC T28902. First published 1719.

¶ ESTC T14810. Thirty-nine letters, of which numbers 8,23,35 may be genuine.
The rest are thought to be forgeries by William Combe. See: William Combe
and the Original Letters of the Late Reverend Mr. Laurence Sterne (1788), H.W.
Hamilton, 1967.

£280

IRISH ALMANACK
STEWART, Alexander. The Irish Merlin; or, City and Country Almanack, for
the year of our Lord, 1794. ... Containing: I. A complete calendar, ... II. The sun’s
rising, setting ... III. Correct tables of coin, commission, ... IV. The names of the Lord
Lieutenant; ... Privy Council. Dublin: printed by A. Stewart. 44, 47-61, 60-139pp.
12mo. Blank sides of first & last leaf pasted down, some corners creased, edge of final
leaf sl. chipped. Original marbled wrappers; rather rubbed, rear cover creased.

1794

¶ ESTC T131748, BL, Belfast Central, and NLI only. First published under this
title in 1791, this Almanack first appeared under the title Stuart’s Irish Merlin
in 1787. Alexander Stewart (Stuart), was a printer, bookseller, and circulating
library proprietor. He was later Printer and Stationer to the Royal College of
Surgeons in Ireland. Perceval-Maxwell.

£150

1701-1833 - Suckling
400.

SUCKLING, John. The Works. Containing his Poems, Letters, and Plays. Printed
for Jacob Tonson. [10], 420pp, engraved portrait frontispiece by M. vander Gucht
after Marshall. Some light browning & occasional foxing to text. 12mo. Full
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine decorated with small gilt
floral motif, red morocco label; expert repairs to joints & corners. Early ownership
name of J. Tyrwhitt on inner front board.
1719

401.

£150

¶ ESTC T139025; Teerink-Scouten 293.

£1,500

(SWIFTIANA) HARE, Francis. The Allies and the late Ministry defended against
France and the present friends of France. Part II. Containing a Vindication of the
Barrier-Treaty, and of our Alliances with Portugal: With a particular defence of
our faithful and good allies the Dutch, from the charges imputed to them in the
management of their part of the War. Printed for A. Baldwin. [4], 71, [1]p, half-title.
8vo. Disbound. From the library of Michael Foot.

1711
404.

¶ ESTC T1866, 6 copies in the UK, 9 copies in North America but not at Notre
Dame. Teerink-Scouten 221. Perceval-Maxwell.

GULLIVER’S TRAVELS
(SWIFT, Jonathan) Travels into Several Remote Nations of the World. In Four
Parts. By Lemuel Gulliver, first a Surgeon, and then a Captain of several Ships. To
which are prefix’d, several copies of verses explanatory and commendatory; never
before printed. The Second Edition. Printed for Benj. Motte, at the Middle TempleGate in Fleet-street. Four parts bound in two volumes. [24], v-xii, 148pp; [6], 164pp;
[8], 155, [1]p; [8], 199, [1]p, portrait frontispiece, 5 engraved maps, engraved plate.
8vo. v.g. clean copy; waterstaining to margins of endpapers & frontispiece vol I,
some browning to plates & edges of endpapers & pastedowns. Full contemporary
sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco
labels; expert repairs to joints & spines.
1727

403.

£280

(SWIFT, Jonathan) A Tale of a Tub: written for the universal improvement of
mankind. To which is added, an account of a battle between the antient and modern
books in St. James’s Library. The fourth edition corrected. Dublin, re-printed; and
are to be sold only at Dick’s and Lloyd’s Coffee-Houses. [10], 182pp. 8vo. Some
browning, lacking leading f.e.p. Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, gilt
thistle & shelf number on spine; upper joint sl. cracked, some rubbing. Armorial
bookplate of William Perceval, Esq.
1705

402.

¶ ESTC T112472.

¶ ESTC T21268. A defence of the Spanish War of Succession, and published as
a rejoinder to Jonathan Swift’s Conduct of the Allies. It was published in four
parts 1711-1712.

£45

CURING MOST CHRONICAL DISEASES
SYDENHAM, Thomas. The Whole Works of that Excellent Practical Physician, Dr.
Thomas Sydenham: wherein not only the history and cures of acute diseases are
treated of, after a new and accurate method; but also the shortest and safest way of
curing most chronical diseases. The tenth edition: corrected from the original Latin,
by John Pechey M.D. of the College of Physicians in London. Printed for W. Feales,
at Rowe’s Head the Corner of Essex-Street in the Strand (and others). xvi, 447, [1]p.
8vo. Full contemporary unlettered calf; sl. worming to extreme lower blank margins.
Double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spine; sl. chip to head of spine, minor
cracking to top inch of each joint. Contemporary ownership name of H. Wyndham at
head of titlepage.
1734

¶ ESTC T121468. Sydenham, 1624-1689, ‘The English Hippocrates’, the father
of English medicine.

£225

1701-1833 - Tasso
405.

(TASSO, Torquato) FAIRFAX, Edward. Godfrey of Bulloigne: Or the recovery of
Jerusalem ... Together with the life of the said Godfrey. Dublin: A. Rhames. xxvi,
[8]pp. subscriber’s list, 659pp. 8vo. Contemp. panelled calf, raised bands; some sl.
rubbing. Armorial bookplate of William Perceval. A nice copy.

1726
406.

¶ Both the 1st and 2nd editions in ESTC record titlepages dedicated to Edward,
Lord Thurlow, not as here, the Earl of Shelburne. A note on the titlepage
verso requests that ‘the reader is desired to correct the errors of the press as
he reads, particularly in the first sheet, which by mistake was printed off quite
uncorrected’. Copac records ‘Shelburne’ copies & it is likely that the Shelburne
copies are first printings, as the Thurlow dedication was carried over into the
2nd edition. Thicknesse, a resident in Bath Crescent, was notorious for falling
out with friends and family.

£350

NATURE OF THE SOUL
(TOWNE, John) A Critical Inquiry into the Opinions and Practice of the Ancient
Philosophers concerning the nature of the soul and a future state, and their method
of the double doctrine. The second edition, in which two late answers by Mr.
Jackson and Dr. Sykes have afforded an opportunity of supplying what was wanting
to complete the subject. With a preface by the author of the Divine Legation, &c.
Printed for C. Davis against Grays-Inn, Holborn. xiv, 305, [3]pp, titlepage printed
in red & black. 8vo. Sl. unintrusive browning to some lower margins, small tear to
margin C7. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, spine decorated with gilt star-burst
device, gilt bands, red morocco label; upper joint sl. cracked, sl. wear to head of
spine. Modern bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst.

1748
408.

£150

LONG LIFE AT BATH
THICKNESSE, Philip. The Valetudinarians Bath Guide. Or, The means of obtaining
long life and health. Dedicated to the Earl of Shelburne. Printed for Dodsley, in PallMall; Brown in the Strand; and Wood, opposite the Pump-Room, Bath [2], iii, [1], xi,
[1], 74pp, engraved frontispiece. 8vo. Some occasional browing, small chip to upper
blank margin of frontispiece. Expertly bound in recent half sprinkled calf, marbled
boards, vellum tips, raised & gilt spine bands, red morocco label.

1780
407.

¶ ESTC N18022. Fairfax first published his full translation of Tasso’s La
Gerusalemme Liberatain in 1600 and dedicated it to Queen Elizabeth I. It is still
considered one of the finest English verse translations of Tasso’s seminal work.
Perceval-Maxwell.

¶ ESTC T64637, printed by William Bowyer; his records show 500 copies
printed. It was first printed in 1747, and has a preface written by his close
friend William Warburton, whose own Divine Legation endeavoured to ‘expose
the vain babblings of the Greek Philosophy’. John Towne, 1711?–1791, was an
English churchman and controversialist, archdeacon of Stow from 1765.

£180

FROM THE NOVELIST’S MAGAZINE
TREYSSAC DE VERGY, Pierre-Henri. Henrietta, Countess Osenvor. A Sentimental
Novel. In a series of letters to Lady Susannah Fitzroy. In two volumes. Printed for
Harrison and Co. 2 vols. in 1. BOUND WITH: HAYWOOD, Eliza. The History of
Jemmy and Jenny Jessamy. In three volumes. 3 vols. in 1. 69, [1]p, double-column
text, 2 engraved plates dated 1785; 226pp, double-column text, 6 engraved plates
dated 1785. Bound together in contemporary half calf, raised and gilt banded spine,
red morocco label ‘Novels’, marbled boards. Very slight crack at head of rear joint,
some rubbing, a little foxing to endpapers and first titlepage.
¶ ESTC T36092, and T76068, both recorded at BL and Oxford only in the UK.
These novels seem to have been issued as part of The Novelist’s Magazine Vol.
17. James Harrison’s The Novelist’s Magazine, which ran from 1780-1788, was
important in the early canonisation of eighteenth century literature, reprinting
many of the texts printed in the previous four decades including Tristram Shandy,
Don Quixote, Sentimental Journey, Guilliver’s Travels, David Simple, and many others.

402

410

412

414

1701-1833 - Treyssac de Vergy

1785
409.

¶ ESTC T51693. This London reprint is not in the National Library of Scotland.
Locked into a marriage to a man she detested, Katherine Nairn, 21, decided to
kill her wealthy husband Thomas Ogilvie with a cup of tea laced with arsenic
just four months after their wedding. He died in agony a few hours later on 6
June 1765. The ensuing trial at Edinburgh High Court revealed a scandalous
love affair between Nairn and Ogilvie’s younger brother Patrick, which under
the law at that time amounted to incest. Both were convicted of murder and
sentenced to death. Ogilvie was executed on 13th November but Nairn was
spared until the following year because she was pregnant with her lover’s
child. A few days before she was due to hang she escaped in the guise of a
prison officer and fled to Calais, never to be heard of again.

£380

UPON A LIBEL
TRIAL. CORKE, Edmund Boyle, Earl of. The Trial of the Right Hon. Ann, Countess
of Cork and Orrery, at the Consistory Court of Doctors Commons, upon a libel,
charging her with committing the crime of adultery, and violating her marriage
vow. A trial of the most extraordinary nature. The principal witnesses, &c. being
John Charles Newby, of the Hay Market Theatre, Musician; Elizabeth Cross, housekeeper to Lady Cork; Ann Newman, lady’s woman to Lady Cork; Alexander Rice,
box-keeper to the Hay Market Theatre; Nathaniel Vick, footman to Lady Cork; the
Rev. Dr. Eyre; John Colledge, Lord Cork’s Gentleman; Susannah Jones; Thomas
Surliff; James Durham; Sophia Van Ryne, spinster; Robert Brown; Martha Brown;
George Bulkley, musician, at the Hay Market Theatre; William Jones; Thomas Gray;
Elizabeth Brown; Ann Lambert, servant to Lady Cork, &c. Taken in short-hand, by a
civilian. Printed for the proprietor, and sold by G. Lister, No. 46, Old Bailey; and all
other Booksellers. This Trial is not divided into two parts, but the whole is comprized
in this one volume. 111, [1]p. 8vo. A v.g. clean copy. 19th century half calf, marbled
boards, gilt lettered spine. Bookplate of the Law Library of Los Angeles County,
stamp on e.ps & inner margin of each board, text unmarked.
1782

411.

£200

INCEST & MURDER
TRIAL. NAIRN, Katharine & OGILVIE, Patrick. The Trial of Katharine Nairn and
Patrick Ogilvie, for the crimes of incest and murder. Containing The whole Procedure
of the High Court of Justiciary, upon the 5th, 12th, 13th, 14th, 15th, and 16th days of
August 1765. Edinburgh printed: London reprinted, for T. Becket and P.A. de Hondt,
at Tully’s Head, near Surry Street, in the Strand. [8], 134p, half title. 8vo. A v.g. large
clean copy, uncut. Disbound.

1765
410.

Pierre-Henri Treyssac de Vergy, a Frenchman loosely connected with the
French embassy, was continually reviled by the critics as a venal purveyor of
sentimental eroticism. At one stage he was forced to flee to London, his main
crime was in making the ‘anonymous’ characters in his scandals too easily
identifiable. As a result of this he changed his method of approach for his
first epistolary novel. In Henrietta, Countess Osenvor, first published in 1770, he
announced that while love and nature had been the authors of his earlier work,
‘Henrietta, Virtue has written.’
The History of Jemmy and Jenny Jessamy, first published in 1753, was Eliza
Haywood’s last novel, and presented an unsentimental depiction of marriage
and courtship among the leisured classes. It was praised by the Monthly
Review, as being ‘much superior to those wretched romances.’

¶ ESTC T80468. First edition. The action was brought by Edmund, Earl of
Cork and Orrery.

£280

TRINITY COLLEGE, Dublin. Charta,sive Literæ Patentes, a serenissimo rege Carolo
primo Collegio sanctæ & individuæ Trinitatis juxta Dublin, concessa. Una cum
statutis ejusdem Collegii. Dublinii: Typis S. Powell. 1735. [6], 137, [1]p. BOUND
WITH: Supplementum Statutorum Collegi. Dublinii: Typis. [2], iii, [2], 4-48pp,
folding table. 1738. Two parts in one, sl. foxing. Bound in full contemporary calf,

1701-1833 - Trinity College
raised bands, gilt thistle & shelf number on spine; lacking label, one joint cracked but
firm, spine rubbed. Small shelf number at head of first titlepage.
¶ ESTC T119316. ESTC N24860, NLI, Royal Irish Academy; Toronto.
Perceval-Maxwell.

1735 / 1738
412.

1739
413.

¶ ESTC T182391. Trowell was particularly skilled in the raising of tulips and
hyacinths from seeds, gaining praise from many of his contemporaries. He
provided full details on his methods in this work. Ref: Henrey 1440. First
published by Payne the previous year, (Nat Hist Museum, and UCLA only),
this is the scarcer of the two 1739 imprints (the other being by James Hodges
with a cancel titlepage). Only two recorded British locations (Cambridge and
Rothamsted); and five copies in America.

£380

DYING WORDS OF WILLIAM DODD
VILLETTE, John. A Genuine Account of the Behaviour and Dying Words of William
Dodd, LLD. Who was executed at Tyburn for forgery, on Friday the 27th June,
1777. Printed for the Author, and sold by J. Bew. 24pp. 8vo. Disbound. Signed
by the author at foot of titlepage; A2 torn across without loss, some damage to
gutter margin, titlepage & final page dusted, long manuscript note in an early hand,
recording other executions of clergymen between 1743 and 1779. Engraving of Dr
Dodd, dated 1777, loosely inserted; this is one of several variants published by A.
Hamilton, Junr. depicting Dodd ‘the morning of his execution’; rather trimmed,
corners clipped, possibly lacking print number XXXI above the image, [ref BM
1950,U.729].

1777
414.

£150

IMPROVING ALL SORTS OF LAND
TROWELL, Samuel. A New Treatise of Husbandry, Gardening, and other matters
relating to rural affairs: shewing, a plain and practical method of improving all sorts
of land, viz. meadow, pasture, arable, &c. And of making them produce greater crops
of all kinds, at much less expence than it now costs. With many new, useful, and
curious improvements, never before published. The whole founded upon many years
experience ... to which are added, several letters to Mr. Thomas Liveings, concerning
his compound manure for land. Printed for, and sold by Olive Payne. vii + [1] +
164pp. 8vo. Lower corner of P2 torn with loss not affecting text. V.g. copy bound in
contemporary mottled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label; v. sl. insect
damage to foot of spine.

¶ ESTC T40748. The first of four editions in 1777, but no note is made of
any copies being signed. In February 1777, William Dodd, known as the
Macaroni Parson because of his extravagant lifestyle, forged a bond for
£4,200 in the name of his former pupil, Lord Chesterfield, to clear his debts.
Trusting the honesty of the clergyman, the bond was encashed by a third
party, but it was disowned by the Earl. The forgery was discovered, Dodd
admitted his fault, and begged time to make amends. He was, however,
imprisoned, convicted and sentenced to death. Samuel Johnson wrote
several papers in his defence, and some 23,000 people signed a 37-page
petition seeking a pardon. Nevertheless, Dodd was publicly hanged at
Tyburn on 27 June 1777.

£150

VOCAL MAGAZINE. The Vocal Magazine; or, British songster’s miscellany.
Containing all the English, Scotch, and Irish songs, cantatas, glees, catches, airs,
ballads, &c. deemed in any way worthy of being transmitted to posterity. Volume the
First (all published). J. Harrison for J. Bew. Numbers 1 - 9, all published; 348, 12pp.
Frontispiece, 16 plates of actors in character, although the preface suggests 2 plates
per issue. Contemporary calf, rubbed but sound.
¶ ESTC P6485, 3/5 locations, BL, Edinburgh & Oxford only in UK. This scarce
collection issued as a periodical, contains 1,286 songs with an index.

1778 (1779)

£350

1701-1833 - Voltaire

415.

THE RUSSIAN EMPIRE
VOLTAIRE. The History of the Russian Empire under Peter the Great. A new
translation. Published from the manuscript sent him by the Court of Petersburg.
Two volumes. Berwick: printed by R. Taylor. [x], xxi, [1], 212pp, half title; [vi], viii,
216, [18]pp. 12mo. Full contemporary sheep, raised & gilt banded spines, red & black
morocco labels; some faint spotting, endpapers & pastedowns sl. browned, light
damp mark to margin of first leaves vol. I, upper joint vol. II cracked but firm, head &
tail of spines chipped. Bookplate of the Surtees Library at Taunton Castle (stamped
‘sold’), armorial bookplate of William Edward Surtees to endpaper vol. I. Ownership
inscr. of Charlotte Smith at head of both leading endpapers.
¶ ESTC N33056, BL, NLS, Oxford, Senate House; Louisiana State, NYPL, UC
Riverside; Toronto; Auckland. The London edition and this one appear to be
the only recorded printings of this translation (though we have not been able to
check a 1761 Dublin printing).
A scarce provincial printing of a rare translation of Voltaire’s Histoire del’Empire
de Russie sous Pierre le Grand, from the first printing press in Berwick-uponTweed, set up by Robert Taylor (active c.1753-1779). ESTC dates this edition
to [1760?], which would - if accurate - make it the earliest recorded Englishlanguage edition. The translation, moreover, is not Smollett’s (first published
1762 in a set of the Works), nor the different anonymous translation printed
for Nourse & Vaillant in the following year. However, the text is the same as
the edition published for Millar et al. in 1778, with that title specifying ‘Newly
translated from the French ...’ - suggesting that this edition more likely dates to
1779 as a provincial reprint of that edition, from the very end of Robert Taylor’s
career, rather than a much earlier edition later reprinted in London.
The signature of Charlotte Smith does not conform to examples in letters
written by the novelist of that name.

[1779]
416.

VOLTAIRE. The History of the War of Seventeen Hundred and Forty One. In two
parts. Printed for J. Nourse. [8], 260pp. 8vo. A v.g. copy bound in full contemporary
calf, raised bands, red morocco label. Armorial bookplate of Basil Beridge, with his
ownership inscr.

1756
417.

£380

¶ ESTC T137643. First English edition of this account of the Austrian
War of Succession, including the naval Battle of Toulon. In 1743 Voltaire
embarked on a secret mission in connection with negotiations to end the
war. ‘The authenticity of so many of his observations on war, peace, and the
contemporary international scene owes as much to this personal engagement in
events as to the many eye-witness accounts and theories that he studied.’ ref:
Voltaire, Political Writings, Cambridge, 1994.

£380

TOUR TO THE LAKES, &c.
WALKER, Adam. Remarks made in a Tour from London to the Lakes of
Westmoreland and Cumberland in the summer of M,DCC,XCI. Originally published
in the Whitehall Evening Post, and now reprinted with additions and corrections. To
which is annexed, a sketch of the police, religion, arts, and agriculture of France, made
in an excursion to Paris in M,DCC,LXXXV. By A. Walker, lecturer in experimental
philosophy; and author of ‘ideas suggested on the spot in a tour to Italy’, &c. Printed
for G. Nicol. [6], 251, [1]p, half title, frontispiece portrait. 8vo. A fine clean copy.
Full contemporary tree calf, double gilt spine bands, red morocco label. Armorial
bookplate of Edward Parker of Browsholme in the County of York, recent bookplate
of Robert Hayhurst.

1792

¶ ESTC T64530. A frontispiece portrait is required, although the one present,
dated J. Sewell, Cornhill, 1 July, 1792, is from the European Magazine, and
appears to have been bound in place of the original. Bicknell 24.1.

£480
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276
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427

380

387
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423

1701-1833 - Walpole

418.

CASTLE OF OTRANTO
(WALPOLE, Horace, Earl of Orford) The Castle of Otranto, a Gothic Story:
translated by William Marshall, Esq. From the original Italian of Onuphrio
Muralto. Cooke’s Edition. Embellished with engravings. Printed for C. Cooke,
No. 17, Paternoster-Row. viii, [1], 10-107, [1]p, engraved plate dated 1794. 12mo.
Sl. browning. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards; joints cracked, spine
worn, marbled boards rubbed. Inscribed on inner front board ‘R.W. Ketton-Cremer,
Felbrigg, given with all god wishes to Geoffrey Tillotson, 1930’.
¶ ESTC records this under 2 numbers, N43676 (7 copies), and N68354 (7
copies), and notes that Hazen p.66 mentions that various issues of Cooke’s
edition were published c1800. The latter number records a plate dated 1794 (as
in this copy), and the former notes one location with the plate dated later, and
another with a second plate.

[1794?]
419.

£35

WALPOLE, Horace, Earl of Orford. Historic Doubts on the Life and Reign of King
Richard the Third. J. Dodsley. Front., xv, [1], 134, [2], 1 plate. 4to. Modern blue
paper wrappers.
¶ ESTC T110339. One of the five editions that appeared in 1768. In this
treatise, Horace Walpole, 1717-1779, defends King Richard III against
the widely held belief that he had murdered Edward V and Richard of
Shrewsbury - commonly known as the Princes in the Tower - following the
death of Edward IV.

1768
420.

£50

LETTERS TO HURD
(WARBURTON, William) Letters from a late eminent Prelate to one of his Friends.
The second edition. Printed for T. Cadell and W. Davies. [4], 510, [4]pp, 2 engraved
portraits. 8vo. Sl. browning & offsetting on titlepage, final few leaves creased. Full
contemporary tree calf, smooth gilt decorated spine; joints & board edges rubbed, sl.
wear to head of spine, several scratches to boards.
¶ First published in 1808, Warburton’s letters were addressed to Richard Hurd,
Bishop of Worcester, and printed for the benefit of Worcester Infirmary.

1809
421.

£58

CALENDAR OF PRISONERS
WARWICK COUNTY GAOL. County of Warwick. A Calendar of the Prisoners in
the County Gaol, in the Borough of Warwick, to be Tried at the Summer Assizes; on
Saturday July 31st 1790. Henry Clay Esq. Sheriff. [Warwick]. A double sided folio
sheet detailing the crimes of 16 prisoners, mainly for thefts, highway robbery, one
stabbing, and perjury. Old fold marks, crease down inner margin, indicating this was
once bound.
¶ ESTC records a number of similar examples from the 1790’s, nearly
all of which are recorded in just single copies in Warwickshire
Record Office.

1790
422.

£150

WATTS, Isaac. Horae Lyricae. Poems, chiefly of the Lyric Kind. In Three Books.
Sacred I. To Devotion and Piety. II. To Virtue, Honour, and Friendship. III. To the
Memory of the Dead. The eleventh edition, corrected. Printed in the Year. xxiv, [8],
256, [2]pp. 12mo. Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco
label. Ownership inscr. on title of Lady Mackintosh. From the Invercauld Library
at Braemar.
¶ ESTC T82036, BL, and Union Theological Seminary only. First published in
1706, and reprinted throughout the 18th century.

1765

£65

1701-1833 - Wesley

423.

HYMNS
WESLEY, John. A Collection of Hymns for the use of the people called Methodists.
A new edition. Printed for G. Whitfield, at the New-Chapel, City-Road. v, [1], 7-522,
[18]pp index. 12mo. V.g. clean copy bound in contemporary tree calf; expert repairs
to joints and head & tail of spine, sl. wear to corners & board edges. Early ownership
name neatly added to titlepage.
1797

424.

£380

¶ ESTC T39655. On his death, Gilbert White’s manuscripts and notes were
bequeathed to his brother, the bookseller and publisher, Benjamin White,
and in 1795 Dr. John Aiken, a fellow naturalist. ‘Prepared and extracted from
the Naturalist’s Calendar which White had prepared, and added thereto from
White’s papers a selection of Observations on Various Parts of Nature. From
its depth of observation, and the diversity of subjects dealt with, the minute
details which characterize the observations, and the well-reasoned conclusions
to which the author arrives, it could not fail, even now, to make a lasting
impression on the natural history literature of the day.’ [Martin, Bibliography of
Gilbert White.]

£250

GENUINE PAPERS, FALSE IMPRINT
WILKES, John. A Complete Collection of the Genuine Papers, Letters, &c. in the
Case of John Wilkes, Esq. Elected Knight of the Shire for the County of Middlesex
March XXVIII, MDCCLXVIII. Berlin. Avec approbation et privilege. [2], vi, [2], 246,
15,[ 1]p, engraved portrait frontispiece. Some light browning & sl. wear, crease to
leading edge of frontispiece. 12mo. Recent full leather.
1769

427.

¶ ESTC T148717, noting this to be a re-issue of the first edition of 1787, with
new titlepages. Whitaker went beyond all previous writers in defending the
Queen and incriminating her enemies. “While I profess myself a warm friend
to Mary, I wish to be considered as a much warmer one to the truth of history
in writing, and to the exercise of integrity in life.” [Preface].

A NATURALIST’S CALENDAR
WHITE, Gilbert. A Naturalist’s Calendar, with Observations in Various Branches of
Natural History. Never before published. Printed for B. and J. White. iv, [3], 8-170,
[6]pp contents & ad., hand-coloured plate of a ‘hybrid bird’. 8vo. A v.g clean copy;
sl. chip at tfoot of titlepage. Bound in late 19th or early 20th century dark green half
calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label.

1795
426.

£350

MARY QUEEN OF SCOTS
WHITAKER, John. Mary Queen of Scots Vindicated. In Three Volumes. Printed for
J. Murray. [2], ix, [2], 12-534pp; [2], 431pp; [2], 408pp. 8vo. Some foxing to titlepages
& e.ps, otherwise a good clean copy. Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt
ruled spine bands, red & green morocco labels. Later 18th century portrait of Mary
mounted on later paper & tipped on to leading e.p.

1788
425.

¶ ESTC T28522, BL, Oxford, Manchester; Duke, Emory, Perkins, Union
Theological.

¶ ESTC T111234, noting the imprint to be false, and the work printed in
England. The supplement contains the ‘North Briton, No.45’.

£75

THE WELSH ENLIGHTENMENT
WILLIAMS, David. A Treatise on Education. In which the general method pursued in
the public institutions of Europe; and particularly in those of England; that of Milton,
Locke, Rousseau and Helvetius are considered; and a more practicable and useful one
proposed. T. Payne, E. & C. Dilly, G. Kearsley and P. Elmsley. 8vo in 4s, viii, 261pp,
2pp ads & final blank. Contemporary half calf, label, blue pasteboards. A nice copy.
¶ ESTC T78140, 5/5 copies. David Williams, 1738–1816, Welsh philosopher,
founder of the Royal Literary Fund, dissenting minister, friend of David

1701-1833 - Williams

1774
428.

Garrick, educator, member of a Chelsea Club with Benjamin Franklin, Thomas
Bentley and ‘Athenian’ Stuart. Williams’s Treatise on Education compares
the ideas of Milton, Locke and Rousseau, and promotes an approach based on
Comenius, 1592-1670: ‘Education is the art of forming children into happy and
useful men. There would be only one rule to be observed in it, if there were but
one uniform state of mankind; and that would be to follow Nature...’ Williams
believed that book-learning should be subordinate to scientific training based
on a first-hand knowledge of facts. This Treatise is a scarce contribution to
Enlightenment philosophy

£2,500

IMPROVING THE NENE
WISBECH. Rose and Crown Inn, Wisbech. At a meeting of persons interested in
the improvement of the River from Peterborough to Wisbech, and from thence to its
outfal at sea, in pursuance of a public advertisement for taking into consideration
such part of certain resolutions of a meeting held at March the 28th day of August
last, respecting the drainage and preservation of lands in the middle level of the fens,
as relates to the said river. Wisbech: printed by John White. Folded sheet printed on
two sides, other pages blank; light fold marks, rear page sl. dusted. 26 x 21cm.
¶ Unrecorded on ESTC, which notes 5 other references to the Rose and Crown
in Wisbech, which was clearly used as a meeting places for official business
by the Commissioners of the Levels, and landowners of nearby estates. This
announcement records all those present (including Jonathan Peckover of North
Brink) under the chairmanship of James Nasmith, and the resolutions passed in
favour of the river improvements.

[1799]
429.

(WOOLSTON, Thomas) Tom of Bedlam’s short letter to his Cozen Tom W--lst--n,
occasioned by his late discourses on the miracles of our Saviour. Printed for J. Roberts
40pp. 8vo. Disbound. Titlepage a little dusted.

1728
430.

£280

¶ ESTC T60832. An anonymous contribution to the controversy occasioned by
Woolston’s writings on the miracles in the Gospels. See also item 336.
Thomas Woolston was possessed with the notion of the importance of an
allegorical or spiritual interpretation of Scripture, and advocated its use in the
defence of Christianity both in his sermons and in his writings. His influence
on the course of deistical controversy began with his book, The Moderator
between an Infidel and an Apostate (1725) in which Woolston denied absolutely
the proof from miracles, called in question the fact of the resurrection of
Christ and other miracles of the New Testament, and maintained that they
must be interpreted allegorically, or as types of spiritual things. Two years
later he began a series of Discourses on the same subject, in which he applied
the principles of his Moderator to the miracles of the Gospels in detail. The
Discourses, 30,000 copies of which were said to have been sold, were six in
number, the first appearing in 1727, the next five 1728-1729, with two Defences
in 1729 1730. For these publications he was tried before Chief Justice Raymond
in 1729. Found guilty of blasphemy, Woolston was sentenced to pay a fine of
£25 for each of the first four Discourses, with imprisonment till paid, and also to
a year’s imprisonment and to give security, for his good behaviour during life.
He failed to find this security, and remained in confinement until his death.

£65

WYCHERLEY’S WORKS
WYCHERLEY, William. The Works. Containing The Plain-Dealer, The GentlemanDancing-Master, Love in a Wood, The Country-Wife. Dublin: printed by A. Rhames,
for P. Crampton. [4], 120, 99, [1], 99, [1], 100pp. 12mo. Each play with separate
titlepage & pagination; sl. paper flaw at blank lower margin C1 in second work. Full
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands, red morocco label. Signature of Robert
Maxwell at head of first two titlepages.
1733

¶ ESTC N25924, Oxford, National Trust, Trinity College; Folger, Northwestern
Univ. Perceval-Maxwell.

£150

1701-1833 - Zimmerman

431.

ZIMMERMAN’S REFLECTIONS
ZIMMERMAN, Johann Georg. Reflections on Men and Things: translated from a
French manuscript of the late J.G. Zimmerman. Printed by T. Davison. iv, 233, [1]
p ad. 8vo. A v.g. copy bound in contemporary half calf, marbled boards, double
gilt bands, small floral spine devices, large original red morocco title label. Armorial
bookplate of Courtney Crowe Kenny. Bound without the final ad. leaf.

1799

¶ ESTC T94374, Aberdeen, BL, Longleat, Oxford; Boston, Philadelphia,
Library of Congress, Chicago, Vermont; Sydney. This first English edition was
translated from a French manuscript of Zimmerman’s found among the papers
of a French officer, a friend of the author’s, who ‘lately died an emigrant in the
island of Guernsey’. It is announced as being written at an early period of his
life. Courtney Crowe Kenny, c.1768, County Mayo - 1812, was a Captain in the
9th Regiment and took part in the Battle of Corunna, and later died in battle in
Portugal in 1812.

£75

THE END
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